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PREFACE 

The present monograph grew out of what was originally intended to be merely 
a chapter serving as historical introduction to Nuzi Personal Names ("Oriental In
stitute Publications," Vol. LVII). But during preparation of the manuscript it soon 
became apparent that such a sober volume as Nuzi Personal Names was no place 
for complicated discussions on the history and relationship of the Hurrians and 
Subarians. This fact, coupled with the steady growth of the manuscript, made it 
imperative to give up the original intention and to publish it separately. To Dr. 
John A. Wilson and Dr. T. George Allen are due my thanks and gratitude for hav
ing accepted the monograph for publication in the Oriental Institute's "Studies in 
Ancient Oriental Civilization." 

The manuscript had attained approximately its present size, if not its present 
form, at the beginning of 1940. The gist of it was presented in a lecture, "The Hur-
rian-Subarian Problem/' given February 26, 1940, at a meeting of the Near East 
Club of the University of Chicago. 

The main object of this monograph is the elucidation of the status of Hurrians 
and Subarians within the historical framework of the ancient Near East. As is gen
erally known, two scholars in particular—Speiser in his book Mesopotamian Origins 
and Ungnad in his book Subartu—have in recent years rendered outstanding service 
in assembling and presenting data on the Hurrians and Subarians. They both treated 
of the aboriginal population of Mesopotamia; but, while Speiser called it "Human," 
Ungnad called it "Subarian." In accordance with their conclusions the practical 
equivalence of the two terms has become generally accepted. 

Study of early Sumerian and Akkadian sources hitherto overlooked or differently 
interpreted has, however, led me to an entirely different conclusion. The terms are 
not used for one and the same ethnic unit, as generally assumed; they do not even 
apply to separate branches of a single ethnic family, as Speiser seems to imply in a 
later treatise on "Ethnic Movements in the Near East." On the contrary, I hope to 
be able to prove in this monograph that from now on it will be necessary to distin
guish sharply between two entirely different and unrelated ethnic units: the Su
barians, who from the earliest historical periods are found not only occupying vast 
mountainous areas north of Babylonia but also living peacefully within Babylonia 
side by side with Sumerians and Akkadians, and the much younger Hurrians, who 
appeared relatively late on the Mesopotamian scene and who played an important 
role in the history of the Near East in the middle of the 2d millennium B.C. At the 
time when the Hurrians first enter the Mesopotamian scene the Subarians can look 
back on a long past. The subsequent histories of the two ethnic units develop along 
independent and unrelated courses. Only in the 2d millennium, when the Hurrians 

in 

oi.uchicago.edu



IV PREFACE 

occupied territories previously inhabited by the Subarians, may there have been 
some confusion of the two. 

In spite of the fact that the final results of this monograph are so different from 
those reached by Speiser and Ungnad, it is but fair to state how much it owes to the 
works of these two scholars. Certainly it owes more to them than one might realize 
from a casual perusal of the remarks and criticisms scattered throughout this study. 
It was not my intention to write a complete history of the Hurrians and Subarians 
which would supersede entirely the works of my predecessors. Since my chief aim is 
to show that Hurrians and Subarians were of different and unrelated origins, it was 
only natural for me to treat the earliest sources, that is, those of the 3d millennium 
B.C., more exhaustively than those of the next two millenniums. For this reason the 
treatment of these later sources remains in some respects fuller in the works of my 
predecessors. 

Grown as it has from a historical introduction to Nuzi Personal Names, the pres
ent study was intended to be a historical monograph on the Hurrians and the Su
barians. In theory a historical monograph should be based on studies involving nu
merous avenues of approach, including philology, physical anthropology, archeol
ogy, history of art, and history of religion. The reader can see at a glance how little 
this monograph approaches such an ideal. 

I have intentionally avoided calling upon physical anthropology and archeology, 
not because of skepticism as regards their validity in general but because for the de
termination of ethnic relationships and ethnic movements in the ancient Near East 
they still have too little to offer. In the years after the first World War great en
thusiasm prevailed in the fields of physical anthropology and archeology. In con
trast to the custom formerly prevalent of throwing away as useless most of the ex
cavated skeletal and material remains which did not have the flashiness of gold ob
jects or the immediate appeal of written records, recent, excavators have saved and 
studied diligently everything recovered from the earth. The newly acquired ma
terials were soon given exaggerated value. Often on the basis of a few skulls "races" 
were identified, and from scattered artifacts new "cultures" were reconstructed. We 
know how short-lived have been such reconstructions. The time is now ripe to take 
a definite stand toward such methods. Just as a language usually cannot be safely 
identified on the basis of a few scattered linguistic phenomena, so new races and 
cultures cannot be reconstructed on the basis of a few skulls or artifacts. Not until 
further excavations have filled many lacunae in our knowledge and all the available 
materials have been thoroughly analyzed and classified shall we be ready to propose 
any synthetic conclusions as to race and culture. And only after the principles gov
erning the relations of race and culture to tribe, people, and nation have been estab
lished will the time be ripe for applying the data of physical anthropology and arche
ology to the solution of the ethnic problems of the ancient Near East. 
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Contributions from the history of art and the history of religion would have been 
very valuable, but unfortunately limitations in the sources or in our understanding 
of them prevent us from making full use of these two disciplines. Our slight knowl
edge of the art and religion of the Hurrians and our total ignorance of the art and re
ligion of the Subarians make any constructive comparisons impossible at present. 

In view of the circumstances just outlined I have depended almost exclusively 
upon written records—historical inscriptions, legends, traditions, year names, ad
ministrative documents, letters, syllabaries, lists of synonyms—bearing directly or 
indirectly upon my subject. If points of philological interest have been overempha
sized, I hope that professional historians will look with forbearance upon the di
gressions of a philologist. Proper names, especially personal names, have been par
ticularly useful. Even in the ancient Near East, however, personal names are not 
wholly dependable indicators of ethnic relationships. For example, some Hurrians 
at Nuzi and some Subarians in Babylonia were given Akkadian names such as were 
borne by the people among whom they lived. Though such exceptions occur, they 
do not invalidate the principle that a personal name is normally couched in the 
language spoken by the recipient's parents. In general the principle of testis unus 
testis nullus has been observed. But occasionally a name found only once had to be 
used when it furnished a badly needed link in some reconstruction and fitted into 
the picture I was trying to give. 

Of course I am fully aware of the fact that objections similar in nature to those 
voiced above against anthropology and archeology might be raised against philology. 
Is language sufficiently characteristic of a people to justify dependence upon it as 
an ethnic criterion? In answer to this question we must try to define "people" 
(ethnos) as opposed to "nation" (demos). The definition of "nation" is relatively 
easy: "nation" is a political term denoting a body of persons linked together by a 
state or by the common will to a state. Definition of the ethnic term "people" is 
more difficult, as the traits characterizing a people are more numerous and more 
complex. The main traits of a people are community of tradition, customs, religion, 
culture, language, and geographic position. Not all of these traits are of equal 
strength, and indeed some of them may even be absent. Quite influential are the ties 
of common tradition in respect to descent. Compactness of geographic position is 
an important factor, even though parts of the same ethnic unit may at times in
habit widely scattered areas. Religion as an ethnic tie varies in strength. Language 
as the vehicle of tradition is one of the strongest foundations of a people. As an out
ward expression language becomes the symbol with which a people is most easily 
identified. For a people to give up its language in favor of another normally means 
the renunciation of its own ethnic identity and subsequent assimilation into the 
ethnic group from which the new language has been taken. 

The importance of language in ethnic reconstructions is more evident in connec-
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tion with ancient than with modern times, for in our day ethnic values are frequently 
confused with political, nationalistic, and racial attitudes. The ancient Near East is 
full of pertinent illustrations proving the closest connections between language and 
people. To quote just a few examples, we know that the Sumerians lost their ethnic 
identity when they gave up their language in favor of Babylonian, and that later 
the Babylonians and Assyrians disappeared as a people when they accepted the 
Aramaic language. The same trend continued when with the advent of Islam the 
Arabic language spread over the broad area extending from Mesopotamia to Egypt 
and beyond. Such cases as these, I believe, justify my acceptance of language as a 
basic means of distinguishing various ethnic units in the ancient Near East. 

At present there is no generally accepted Mesopotamian chronology. Recent dis
coveries at Mari and a recently published Assyrian king list from Khorsabad have 
helped to clarify many problems; but even with them scholars have not yet attained 
a firm basis. This monograph follows provisionally Albright's latest reconstruction.1 

For Assyria Albright accepts PoebePs conclusions2 except that he assigns to the two 
kings Assur-rabI I and A&sur-nadin-ahhe I together 22 years of rule in place of 
Poebel's 0. With this change he dates all the kings who ruled previous to those two 
22 years earlier than does Poebel. For Babylonia Albright proposes to utilize the 
astronomical basis established by S. Langdon and J. K. Fotheringham3 and carried 
farther by Smith and Sewell,4 but to lower by 64 more years even Smith's dating of 
the Hammurabi dynasty. The resulting dates for Samsi-Adad I, 1748-1716, and for 
Hammurabi, 1728-1686, seem to him to fit a mention of Hammurabi and Samsl-
Adad together in a Babylonian tablet dated to the former's 10th year5 and are in 
line with the general opinion of Mari scholars, who consider Samsi-Adad I a con
temporary of Hammurabi. 

In spite of some misgivings about the correctness of Albright's reconstruction, 
I am using it in this study because it fills the need for at least an approximately 
correct relative chronology by which events can be correlated and because I am not 
yet able to clear up remaining difficulties by a reconstruction of my own. I should 
like, however, to mention a few points which may deserve consideration. Intensive 
study of the Mari texts within the last few months has made it apparent to me that 
instead of favoring the commonly accepted SamSi-Adad I-Harnmurabi synchronism 
the published texts actually present evidence which would make Hammurabi's rule 

1 W. F. Albright, "A third revision of the early chronology of Western Asia," BASOR No. 88 
(1942) 28-33. 

2 A. Poebel, "The Assyrian king list from Khorsabad," JNES I (1942) 247-306, 460-92; I I 
(1943) 56-90. 

3 The Venus Tablets of Ammizaduga (London, 1928). 
4 Sidney Smith, Alalakh and Chronology (London, 1940). 

^ BE VI 1 No. 26 (collated at my request by Dr. S. N. Kramer). 
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in Babylonia correspond to the period of disorganization under Isme-Dagan I in 
Assyria. This would mean that the reign of the powerful Assyrian king Samsl-Adad I 
paralleled the reigns of the weak rulers Apil-Sin and Sin-muballit in Babylonia. 
Mathematical calculations which cannot be presented here lead me to believe that 
the reigns of Isme-Dagan in Assyria, Hammurabi in Babylonia, and Zimri-Lim in 
Mari all began within about five years after Samsi-Adad's death. This reconstruc
tion disregards the Samsi-Adad-Hammurabi synchronism of the BE VI 1 tablet, 
since it is quite possible that the Samsi-Adad there mentioned may be not the well 
known Assyrian king but a local Babylonian ruler. For further clarification we must 
await future Mari publications. 

In this study proper names have in general been transliterated in their respective 
ancient or modern spellings. For familiar geographic names, however, such as Amar-
na, Carchemish, Hamath, and Lagash, standard English forms are used. Thus the 
name of the people whom we call Hurrians in English is transliterated from cunei
form as tJurri and the like; and the name of the Subarians in its Akkadian form 
appears as Subariiu. For use of plain s in the anglicized form of the last term see 
page 30. Its simplified spelling with final -ian (in contrast with the previous spellings 
"Subarean" and "Subaraean") is based on the current tendency in English gentilic 
formation. 

Sign-by-sign transliterations, including determinatives, are italicized, with ques
tionable syllables in roman instead. Logograms (e.g. SU.BIR4

KI in Akkadian texts) 
and signs with undetermined reading (cf. e.g. U-na-ap-KAh, p. 112) are printed in 
small roman capitals. In connected writing both names and determinatives appear 
in roman, with question marks instead of change of type to indicate uncertainties. 
Parentheses in sign-by-sign spellings inclose logograms whose reading precedes (cf. 
e.g. SubariiumisA-L.su.Bmf1)), whole signs sometimes present, sometimes omitted 
(cf. e.g. su(.AKI)), or final components unpronounced (cf. e.g. si(g)-se, p. 93, n. 7); in 
normalized connected spellings by elements they inclose components sometimes 
written, sometimes unwritten (cf. e.g. the name Tah(i)s-atal). The notation sic 
indicates that a sign is unexpected or unusual in its context; contrasting with this, 
an exclamation point means that a sign is abnormal in form but is to be read as 
transliterated. For use of standard symbols, not explained above, see Nuzi Personal 
Names pp. xvii f. 

Wherever Nuzi personal names or name elements are mentioned without refer
ences it is understood that they are taken up in the Nuzi Personal Names volume 
and can be found there in their alphabetic order in the lists concerned. 

In the preparation of this monograph I enjoyed the constant help of several 
scholars. Professors G. G. Cameron, S. I. Feigin, F. W. Geers, and T. Jacobsen and 
Drs. P. M. Purves and A. Sachs kindly read the whole manuscript at one stage or 
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another and offered many valuable suggestions which helped greatly to clarify facts 
and to make the presentation of the argument more logical. I t is impossible here to 
list in detail the contributions of these scholars. Some of them are noted in the work 
itself. I should like, however, to single out gratefully the suggestions of Dr. Cameron 
which led me to adopt the present order of chapters iii and iv and the constant help 
received from Dr. Jacobsen in matters of Sumerian history and philology. Dr. T. G. 
Allen as one of the editors of the series in which this monograph is published super
vised capably its preparation and printing, and to him chiefly is due the organiza
tion of the index.6 Miss E. Porada kindly contributed the drawing of the Nuzi seal 
reproduced on the title-page. To all of these scholars may I offer in this place my 
warmest thanks and appreciation. 

IGNACE J. GELB 
6 [Dr. Gelb examined and offered suggestions on a preliminary version of the index, but his 

military duties prevented him from checking its final form. For the latter Dr. Allen in his editorial 
capacity assumes responsibility.] 
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I 

HISTORY OF THE HURRIAN-SUBARIAN PROBLEM 

E A R L I E S T INTERPRETATIONS 

The Hurrian-Subarian problem is as old as the history of Assyriology itself. From 
the very beginnings of Assyriology until the present hardly a single scholar in that 
field has failed to discuss somewhere some points bearing upon the Hurrian-Subarian 
question. Since a complete presentation would extend beyond the scope of this 
monograph, here only the main ideas brought forth can be discussed to show the 
gradual growth of our knowledge and to make clear the current situation. Less im
portant contributions shedding some light upon secondary matters will find mention 
in their appropriate places in other chapters. 

Both Hurrians and Subarians, their lands and their languages, are mentioned 
frequently in the cuneiform inscriptions discovered in the early 19th century during 
the British excavations at Kuyunjik, ancient Nineveh, capital of the Assyrian Em
pire. The results of early investigations of those sources are best summarized in 
Friedrich Delitzsch's well known geographic monograph, Wo lag das Paradies? 
(Leipzig, 1881), a book which even today has more than historical value. 

Delitzsch knew of the frequent occurrence in Assyrian historical inscriptions of a 
land or people lSu-ba-ri-iy

 lSu-ba-ri-e, tSu-bar-te, for the location of which he 
looked toward Syria.1 He also knew of a land SU.EDINKI, read by him as Su-masKI, 
and of a land Su-bar-tu, read by him as Su-mas-tiij a name which he took to be the 
feminine form of Su-masK1.2 Both Suma§ and Sumastu he explained as terms al
most interchangeable with Su-ti-umKI (later Sutu), which he placed east of the 
Tigris between the rivers Diyala and Kerkhah.3 Delitzsch was the first to call at
tention to the occurrence in cuneiform syllabaries of some foreign (i.e., non-Akkadi
an and non-Sumerian) words with the notations ELAM(KI), SU(KI), and STJ.EDIN*1.4 

He assumed that, just as the notation ELAM(KI) referred to words spoken in the land 
of Elam, so the notation su(KI^ or SU.EDINKI must refer to words spoken in the land 
of su, the name of which he explained as an abbreviation of Su-ti-umKt.5 

Besides that of Delitzsch, three other interpretations of the difficult geographic 
terms concerned are worthy of mention here. J. N. Strassmaier tried to prove by 
parallels from other syllabaries the readings Su-riKI for STJ.EDINKI and Su-ri-ti for 

1 Op. cit. p. 234. 3 Op. cit. p. 235. 
2 Ibid. 4 Op. cit. p. 236. 
6 Ibid. Even in his Assyrisches Handworterbuch (Leipzig, 1896) p. 414 Delitzsch still explained 

na-ma-al-lum (see below, p. 16) as "der im Land der Sutaer iibliche Name des Bettes, irsu." 

1 
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2 HURRIANS AND SUBARIANS 

Su-bar-ti and to derive the name Syria from the alleged Akkadian appellation Suri.6 

J. Oppert saw in suKI an abbreviation for "Sumerian"7—a fact excusable perhaps 
in a period in which even the independent existence of the Sumerian language was 
contested. A. H. Sayce justly rejected Delitzsch's connection of suKI with Sutium 
but wrongly followed Strassmaier's readings Su-ri?1 for SU.EDINKI and Su-ri-ti for 
Su-bar-ti. Sayce was the first to recognize that the su words belong to a language 
cognate with that of the Vannic inscriptions; he drew from this the conclusion that 
the str words must have been used in the Van region.8 

As can be seen from what precedes, the notions of early Assyriologists about 
Hurrians and Subarians were truly confused. The Hurrians as such had not yet been 
recognized. The one positive result concerning the Subarians was their differentia
tion as a non-Semitic ethnic unit, to be localized north of Mesopotamia, from the 
nomadic Semitic Sutians, who lived south of the Euphrates.9 

AMARNA DISCOVERIES 

Thus matters stood when the epoch-making discovery of the Amarna tablets in 
Egypt in 1887 opened a new era in the history of the Hurrian-Subarian problem. 
Among these tablets, comprising correspondence of Egyptian pharaohs with kings, 
princes, and officials of various states in Asia, was discovered one very long letter in 
a hitherto unknown language addressed by Tusratta, king of Mittanni,10 to Amen-
hotep III, king of Egypt (1413-1377 B.C.).11 Independent attempts at the decipher
ment of this unknown language were soon made by P. Jensen,12 R. E. Briinnow,13 

and A. H. Sayce.14 All these scholars called the new language "Mittannian" simply, 
because the letter came from Tusratta, king of Mittanni. Jensen eliminated De-
litzsch's reading Sumastu as well as Strassmaier's reading Suritu; his own new read
ing Subartu he identified with the forms Subartu and Subaru. He was likewise the 

* "Aus einem Briefe des Herrn J. N. Strassmaier an Dr. C. Bezold," Zeitschrift fur Keilschrift-
forschung I (1884) 71; cf. also his Alphabetisches Verzeichnis der assyrischen und akkadischen 
Worter (Leipzig, 1886) No. 6770. 

7 "La langue sumerienne dans les syllabaires assyriens," ZA IV (1889) 172 f. 
8 "The language of the Su," ibid. pp. 382-84. 
9 Delitzsch's interpretation of su as Sutium was still followed by A. Poebel in his Grundziige 

der sumerischen Grammatik (Rostock ; 1923) p . 160 and even by S. N. Kramer, Lamentation over 
the Destruction of Ur (AS No. 12 [1940]) pp. 3 and 45, justly criticized by T. Jacobsen in AJSL 
LVIII (1941) 220, n. 4. 

10 The spelling Mittanni (see pp. 70 f.) replaces throughout my discussion the varying forms 
Mitanni, Mitani, etc. used by other writers. 

11 First published by H. Winckler and L. Abel, Der Thontafelfund von el Amarna (Berlin 
[1889/90]) No. 27; latest copy by O. Schroeder in VAS X I I 200; latest transliteration by J. Fried-
rich, KASD pp. 8-32, with full bibliography. 

12 "Vorstudien zur Entzifferung des Mitanni," ZA V (1890) 166-208 and VI (1891) 34-72. 
13 "Die MitAni-Sprache," ZA V 209-59. " "The language of Mitanni / ' ZA V 260-74. 
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HISTORY OF THE HURRIAN-SUBARIAN PROBLEM 3 

first to show that some of the words called suKI or STJ.EDINKI in Akkadian syllabaries 
occur in the vocabulary of the Mittanni letter, thereby definitely connecting the 
language of those words and of the Mittanni letter with northern Syria or western 
Mesopotamia, where the kingdom of Mittanni was supposed to be situated.15 Later 
L. Messerschmidti6 and F. Bork17 contributed much to the interpretation of the 
Mittanni letter. Strassrnaier's untenable reading Su-ri*1 for SXJ.EDINKI was defended 
by H. Winckler in various studies, best summarized in his article "Suri."18 There 
Winckler pioneered in collecting material bearing upon the importance of Subartu 
in the history of Mesopotamia. A very important step forward was taken by F. 
Thureau-Dangin when he suggested the reading Su-bir*1 for STJ.EDIN*1 19 and then 
proved it by additional and definite occurrences in Akkadian syllabaries.20 Thus 
Strassrnaier's theory, defended so ingeniously by Winckler, that a land Suri was 
mentioned in Akkadian sources was dealt its deathblow.21 

HURRIAN PERSONAL NAMES FROM KIRKUK, NIPPUR, AND DILBAT 

In the meantime several groups of texts from various sites were made known and 
were found to contain a considerable number of personal names of "Mittannian" 
type. T. G. Pinches successfully compared names on a tablet found in the vicinity 
of Kirkuk22 with the names of kings and princes of localities situated in northern 
Mesopotamia and Armenia.23 Likewise from about the middle of the 2d millennium 
B.C. come the Nippur names first studied by A. T. Clay24 and F. Bork,25 later collected 
by Clay in his well known work on Kassite-period names.26 Very important because 
of their greater age are the names found on Old Babylonian tablets from Dilbat 
copied by A. Ungnad.27 In a large monograph the latter discussed the various 
"Mittannian" personal names and, following in the footsteps of Winckler, assigned 
to the "Mittannians" a very important role in the historical development of early 

u ZA VI 59 ff. and Assyrisch-babylonische Mythen und Epen (KB VI 1 [1900]) pp. 66 f. 
and 381 f. 

i 6 I n M V A G I V 4 ( 1 8 9 9 ) . 

*7 In MVAG XIV 1/2 (1909). 
18OLZ X-(1907) 281-99, 345-57, 401-12. 
19 OLZ X 410; TCL I p. 34, n. 2. 
20 "Subir-Subartu," RA XVII (1920) 32. 
21 The unique occurrence of a land name Su-ri in an Amarna tablet now published in EA 

(108:17) had already been explained by Jensen, Assyrisch-babylonische Mythen und Epen pp. 
381 f., as miswritten for Su-(ba)-ri. 

22 Published in CT I I 21.—On other Kirkuk tablets and on the extensive archives ultimately 
excavated at Nuzi near Kirkuk by Chiera and his successors see pp. 5 f. 

23 "Some early Babylonian contracts or legal documents," JRAS, 1897, pp. 589-613, esp. pp. 
592 f. 

24 BE XV p. 25, n. 4. 26 P N C P . 
28 "Mitanni-Namen aus Nippur," OLZ I X (1906) 588-91. 27 VAS VII (1909). 
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4 HURRIANS AND SUBARIANS 

Assyria and Babylonia.28 He believed that Subartu was the homeland of the "Mit
tannians," that it included the territory of later Assyria, and that the "Mittannians" 
had preceded the Semites there. He still called the personal names "Mittannian" 
and considered the "Mittannians" a Hittite people.29 

BOGAZKOY DISCOVERIES 

In 1906 Winckler began excavations at Bogazkoy in central Anatolia. Already 
in his first report on the excavations Winckler discussed the ethnological problems 
in the light of his new discoveries.30 His interpretation was that the Bogazkoy 
Hittites formed an ethnic stratum superimposed on an earlier but related Mittan-
nian stratum. Besides Hittites and Mittannians Winckler found in frequent con
nection with the latter a new ethnic group which he called "Charri" and identified 
with the "Cha-ru" of Egyptian sources and with the Horites of the Bible. In this 
study Winckler referred to the fact that some princes of Charri or Mittanni bore 
Indo-European names and that Indo-European gods' names occurred in Mittan-
nian treaties, but it was not until his second study31 that he clearly expressed the 
idea that even the name "garr i" was etymologically identical with "Aryan." The 
original JJarri state he was inclined to place in Armenia. 

B. Hrozny, the decipherer of the cuneiform Hittite of Bogazkoy, in a preliminary 
article32 cleared up several points in connection with the ethnic terms found in the 
Bogazkoy tablets. In regard to Winckler's theory that the JJarri of Bogazkoy were 
Aryans he expressed doubt, because their language as found on some of the Bogaz
koy tablets showed no Indo-European or Aryan relationship; furthermore, he was 
the first to point out its close relationship to the language of the Tusratta letter33 

and even to Urartian and to some modern Caucasian languages. In this article 
Hrozn^, partly following Winckler, was still of the opinion that the non-Indo-Euro
pean elements in the Hittite language were due to a "garrian" substratum. A few 
years later Hrozny' introduced the better reading "gurrian"34 (which we have 
simplified to "Human"). 

As early as 1909 Ungnad had given in BA VI a hint of the Pan-Subarian theory 
which he was to develop more fully in his later works. In 1915, after it had been 

28 Untersuchungen zu den . . . . Urkunden aus Dilbat . . . . (BA VI 5 [1909]) pp. 8-21. 
29 I t may be of historical interest to note that before the discovery of the Bogazkoy archives 

the term ' 'Hitti tes" was understood to include the Tesup-Hittites or Mittannians and the Tarku-
Hittites or real Hittites of Anatolia and North Syria. See e.g. Ungnad op. cit. pp. 19 f. 

30 Hugo Winckler, "Vorlaufige Nachrichten iiber die Ausgrabungen in Boghaz-koi im Sommer 
1907," MDOG No. 35 (1907) esp. pp. 46-54. 

31 "Die Arier in den Urkunden von Boghaz-koi," OLZ X I I I (1910) 289-301. 
32 "Die Losung des hethitischen Problems," MDOG No. 56 (1915) pp. 17-50, esp. pp. 40-43. 
33 This relationship was later proved conclusively by A. Ungnad, "Das hurritische Fragment 

des Gilgamesch-Epos," ZA XXXV (1924) 133-40. 
34 KBo V (1921) in Inhaltsubersicht—On this reading see pp. 50 f. 

oi.uchicago.edu



HISTORY OF THE HURRIAN-SUBARIAK PROBLEM 5 

proved that Mittanni was a political and not a linguistic unit, he suggested that the 
term "Mittannian" for the language of the Tusratta letter and of related personal 
names be abandoned entirely and "Subarian" be used instead.36 In a study pub
lished in 1923 Ungnad for the first time expressed his ideas clearly.86 He found Su
barian merchants and slaves living in Babylonia as early as 2500-2000 B . C ; he be
lieved that Assur, the early capital of the Assyrian Empire, was built by U&pia and 
Kikia, whose names according to him are Subarian. In the Amarna period Ungnad 
naturally had no difficulty in finding Subarians practically all over the Near East, 
in Anatolia, Mesopotamia, Syria, Palestine, and Egypt. And since Subartu accord
ing to Akkadian tradition formed one of the four quarters into which the world as 
then known was divided, Ungnad arrived at the far-reaching conclusion that the 
Subarians formed the aboriginal population of the whole region extending from 
Palestine to Armenia or even to the Caucasus and that even in Babylonia they per
haps preceded the Sumerians. In much of the art usually considered to represent 
Hittites he was inclined to see Subarians; and he even suspected that the so-called 
"Hittite hieroglyphic" writing was really the oldest writing of the Subarians. Thus 
began Ungnad's Pan-Subarian theory, which was destined to exercise a permanent 
influence on the writings of many authors to come. 

Nuzi DISCOVERIES 

We have referred on page 3 to a discussion by Pinches of names from a cuneiform 
tablet found years ago in the neighborhood of Kirkuk. Later many more tablets 
of the same type, brought to light through clandestine excavations by the natives, 
were published.37 The urge to find the site from which these tablets had been coming 
into the local market led Edward Chiera in 1925 to the discovery of Nuzi, modern 
Yorgan Tepe, a small village situated about ten miles southwest of Kirkuk. The 
excavations conducted at that site, first under the directorship of Chiera, later under 
that of Robert H. Pfeiffer and then of Richard F. S. Starr,38 resulted in the discovery 

36 OLZ XVIII (1915)241. 
36 Die iiltesten Volkerwanderungen Vorderasiens. Ein Beitrag zur Geschichte und Kultur der 

Semiten, Arier, Hethiter und Subanier ("Kulturfragen," Heft 1 [Breslau, 1923]) pp. 4-8, esp. p. 8. 
ŝ  B . Meissner, "Thontafeln aus Vyran Sehir," OLZ V (1902) 245 f., identical with V. Scheil, 

"Lettre assyrienne de Kerkouk," Recueil de travaux relatifs a la philologie et a rarchcologie 6g. et 
assyr. XXXI (1909) 56-58; A. Ungnad, VAS I 106-11; Scheil, "Tablettes de Kerkouk/' RA XV 
(1918) 65-73; L. Speleers, Recueil des inscriptions de TAsie Ant6rieure ... (Bruxelles, 1925) 
309 f.; G. Contenau, TCL IX 1-46 (includes the two tablets published by Scheil in RA XV); 
C. J. Gadd, "Tablets from Kirkuk," RA XXIII (1926) 49-161 (includes a history of the Kirkuk 
tablets then known). 

38 See preliminary reports by Chiera in BASOR No. 20 (1925) pp. 19-25 and by Pfeiffer in the 
Smithsonian Report for 1935, pp. 535-58, and the final report by Starr: Nuzi. Report on the Ex
cavations at Yorgan Tepa near Kirkuk, Iraq, conducted by Harvard University in conjunction 
with the American Schools of Oriental Research and the University Museum of Philadelphia, 
1927-31 (2 vols.; Cambridge, Mass., 1939 and 1937). 
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6 HURRIANS AND SUBARIANS 

of several thousand cuneiform tablets dated to the middle of the 2d millennium 
B.C.39 The tablets constitute private and official archives; almost all of them can be 
classified as legal, business, or administrative documents. They are all written in 
Akkadian but occasionally employ Human words40 which add much to our knowl
edge of the Hurrian vocabulary. The Hurrian population of Nuzi is best evidenced 
by the immense number of Hurrian personal names.41 

SPEISER'S EARLIER INTERPRETATIONS 

In a preliminary evaluation of the finds at Nuzi, written by E. Chiera and E. A. 
Speiser, the Hurrian-Subarian problem was again attacked.42 In the first part of this 
article43 Speiser justified his preference for the term "JJurri" or "Qurrite" instead of 
Ungnad's "Subarian." He then discussed the "Pan-Subarian" attitude, asking: 
"Were the {Jurrites the original population of Mesopotamia?"44 Decisive in the 
inception of this theory had been the assumption that the names of TJSpia and Kikia, 
the supposed founders of Assur, were Subarian. But Speiser noted that excavations 
at Assur have since revealed the earliest cultural influences there, in strata earlier 
than Ugpia and Kikia, to be Sumerian. So he reasonably stated in answer to his 
own query that "there is as yet nothing in the material available to justify such an 
assumption." Besides rejecting Ungnad's theory that the Subarians or Hurrians 
could have formed the oldest population of Mesopotamia, Speiser placed the earliest 
traces of Hurrians in the 3d millennium B.C., when some Hurrian tribes may have 
begun to occupy certain areas of Mesopotamia. 

Speiser's extensive interest in the Nuzi tablets soon led him to a further discus
sion of the Hurrian problem, this time, however, with entirely different results in 
relation to the oldest population of Mesopotamia and neighboring regions. As stated 
in his own words in his stimulating and attractively written book,45 "the central 
thesis of this essay is, briefly, that nearly all of the hitherto unclassified cultures and 
peoples of the ancient Near East can be organized into a single, genetically inter
related, group; the members of that group formed the basic population of Hither 
Asia, produced its earliest civilizations, and have continued to this day to furnish its 

39 Main publications: Chiera, Joint Expedition with the Iraq Museum at Nuzi (American 
Schools of Oriental Research, Publications of the Baghdad SchooL Texts, Vols. I-III [Paris, 
1927-31], IV-V [Philadelphia, 1934], VI, by Ernest R. Lacheman [New Haven, Conn., 1939J); 
Chiera, HSS V; Pfeiffer, HSS IX; Pfeiffer and Lacheman, HSS XIII; Pfeiffer and Speiser, AASOR 
XVI. Other publications are listed in NPN. 

40 Collected in part by C. H. Gordon in BASOR No. 64 (1936) pp. 23-28 and Orientalia N.S. 
VII (1938) 51-63. 

41 See NPN, esp. p. 5. 
48 "A new factor in the history of the ancient East," AASOR VI (1926) 75-92. 
43 Written by Speiser, as I have been informed by him. 44 Op. cit. p. 82. 
46 Mesopotamian Origins. The Basic Population of the Near East (Philadelphia, 1930). 
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HISTORY OF THE HURRIAN-SUBARIAN PROBLEM 7 

ethnic background."46 For convenience he calls the whole group "Japhetic," utiliz
ing a term first introduced by the Russian scholar Nicholas Marr, who applied it 
to the Caucasus.47 " 'Japhetic/ " Speiser continues, "would then be inclusive of all 
the elements hitherto considered, which are not already placed with the Hamites, 
Semites, Indo-Europeans, or with any other well-defined group such as the Altaic, 
Dravidian, and the like. The name need not be committal geographically, linguisti
cally, or in any other way; its main value would lie in the fact that it is indefinite 
and flexible; its sense would be primarily negative, as the term would designate 
elements not located elsewhere. . . . . For more definite specifications we can use 
Eastern Japtiethite in dealing with Mesopotamia and Elam, Western Japhethite in 
connection with Anatolia and the Aegean, and the like."48 For both sections Speiser 
saw tempting but in general still unprovable connections—linguistic, cultural, and 
ethnic—with the Caucasus.49 His book is dedicated mainly to the Eastern Japheth-
ites, whom he further subdivided: "The peoples of the Zagros, among whom the 
Elamites, the Lullu, the Gutians, and the Kassites, were most prominent, have been 
found to constitute an eastern group, while the Hurrians formed the western division 
of the peoples under discussion."50 The chief representatives of the eastern group, 
"the Elamites, . . . . were the original, pre-Sumerian, population of Babylonia. The 
Hurrians furnished the substratum in Assyria with this essential difference: they 
entered more prominently into the make-up of the later Assyrians, than the Elam
ites appear to have done in the case of Sumer and Akkad."61 

Such, in brief, is Speiser's theory: Everything unknown or little known in the 
ancient Near East may be summed up as "Japhetic." Of the Japhethites in Mesopo
tamia and neighboring regions the Hurrians and Elamites played the most impor
tant roles. The Elamites in the south formed the basic population before the coining 
of the Sumerians, while the north was settled by the Hurrians before the Assyrians 
appeared. 

GASUR DOCUMENTS 

Only a few months after the publication of Speiser's Mesopotamian Origins came 
the test of his theory of a Hurrian substratum in Mesopotamia. In new excavations 
at Nuzi in 1930/31 a level of the Old Akkadian period about one thousand years 
older than the level containing the usual Nuzi tablets was reached, and in it were 
discovered more than two hundred tablets written in an Old Akkadian dialect. 
Of some five hundred personal names found in the tablets many were Akkadian 
and some Sumerian, but hardly any were Hurrian (cf. pp. 52 f.).62 The differences 

"Ibid. p. vii. "lUd. pp. 22 and 171 ff. 
47 Ibid. pp. 13 f. B0 Ibid. p. 164. 
**Ibid.p. 16. "Ibid. p. 124. 
82 Copies of the texts, lists of proper names, and a good introduction are given by T. J. Meek, 

Old Akkadian, Sumerian, and Cappadocian Texts from Nuzi (HSS X [1935]). 
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8 HURRIANS AND SuBARIANS 

between the two cultures were further manifested by the fact that even the name 
of the settlement in the earlier period was Gasur,53 not Nuzi. Any considerable 
Hurrian element at Nuzi or in the Nuzi region in general in the middle of the 3d 
millennium B.C. is, then, out of the question. Yet, if the Hurrians did form the oldest 
population anywhere in the Near East, they should surely have been at home first 
of all at Nuzi, which later became a very important center of distribution of Hur
rian culture. 

SPEISER'S NEW INTERPRETATION 

That his theory had been found wanting must have become clear to Speiser al
most immediately after the discovery of the Old Akkadian tablets. In 1933 he pub
lished an article in which he modified his position.54 The negative evidence from 
Nuzi and also from Tell Billa,55 a site situated northeast of Mosul and about a 
hundred miles northwest of Nuzi, had shown him that there were no Hurrians in 
this neighborhood in the 3d millennium B.C. and that "the Hurrians were clearly 
new-comers who made their appearance at a comparatively late date." "On this 
point Mesop. Orig.} ch. V, is now subject to correction," he says, then continues: 
"Leaving aside the question of the population of the district in prehistoric times, 
we know now that the Hurrians as such supplanted other ethnic elements, though 
these too were largely 'Asianic,' or Maphethite.' " 

Since "large portions of Subartu possessed non-Hurrian populations prior to the 
second millennium . . . . it follows . . . . that . . . . they [the Subarians] cannot be 
equated with the Hurrians of the Boghazkoi texts, or with their Syrian relatives." 
Speiser believes "that later Assyrian kings referred to the Hurrians by the newly 
coined term §ubari" but says that "we cannot employ such a name indiscriminately 
for all the branches of that ethnic group without wholly obscuring the historical 
background."56 Similarly later on he recognizes "that the Hurrian migrations belong 
in their entirety to the second millennium, and that upon overrunning the new terri
tories the Hurrians faced for the most part populations of Semitic or semitized 
stock," while still emphasizing that the Semites did not constitute the earliest ethnic 
group in those areas.67 

63 The reading Gasur is confirmed by the syllabic spelling Ga-su~ri-(im) found in Cappadocian 
tablets. To this spelling J. Lewy called attention in JAOS LVIII (1938) 458 f. 

54 "Ethnic movements in the Near .East in the second millennium B.C.," AASOR X I I I (1933) 
13-54 (also published separately as "Publications of the American Schools of Oriental Research," 
Offprint Series, No. 1). Speiser based his new interpretation on the Old Akkadian tablets from 
Gasur, referring to preliminary articles by Meek in BASOR No. 48 (1932) pp. 2-5 and in AASOR 
X I I I (1933) 1-12. 

66 Results of excavations at Tell Billa can be followed in BASOR Nos. 40-42, 44-46, 48-51, 54, 
68, and 71 (1930-38) and in University of Pennsylvania Museum Journal X X I I I (1932-33) 249-
308 and XXIV (1935) 33-48. 

66 The quotations up to this point are taken from AASOR X I I I 25. 67 Ibid. pp. 32 f. 
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HISTORY OF THE HURRIAN-SUBARIAN PROBLEM 9 

In brief, I understand Speiser's new reconstruction as follows: The Mesopotamian 
substratum consists largely of "Asianic" or "Japhethite" elements, among which 
he includes the Subarians. Then Semites entered Mesopotamia; and later, in the 2d 
millennium B.C., came Hurrians, who, like the Subarians, were "Asianic" or "Ja-
phethite." The similarities and differences between these two groups Speiser has left 
undiscussed. In this connection we must remember that his term "Japhethite" was a 
catchall covering various peoples among whom he assumed some vague relationship. 

UNGNAD'S STJBARTU 

In 1936 Ungnad published a book which may well be taken as the fullest presenta
tion of the Hurrian-Subarian problem to date.58 After a general "introduction" the 
main part of the book gives the "sources," a section which includes not only all the 
mentions of Hurrians or Subarians known to its author but also an extensive and 
useful evaluation of them. The third part of the book consists of "results"—discus
sion and formulation of its author's chief ideas about the problem. 

Ungnad's main thesis (on its earlier expression see pp. 4 f.) is that the Subarians 
formed the original population not only of Mesopotamia but of the regions extend
ing westward to the Mediterranean Sea and Cappadocia and eastward at least as 
far as the mountains on the Persian border, including perhaps Armenia in the 
north.59 All too little is known about the few skulls yet excavated in Western Asia, 
and literary sources contribute scarcely a clew to race. In this situation Ungnad 
depends primarily on sculpture. He interprets the fact that monuments depicting 
"Hittite" types are particularly abundant at Tell Halaf, outside Hittite Empire 
territory, as meaning that those brachycephalic non-Indo-European figures repre
sent what he calls the "Subarian" or "Hither-Asiatic-Subarian" race.60 The Tell 
Halaf "Buntkeramik"61 as well as the famous and much discussed Tell Halaf sculp
tures62 he assigns to the early Subarians; the "Hittite hieroglyphic" writing is per
haps likewise Subarian.63 Linguistic differences between the Ugarit dialect of "Su-
barian" (see below) and the rest of our material lead Ungnad to distinguish between 
West and East Subarian. Only the latter happens to be documented for the period 
before 2000 B . C ; and, at that, he assumes that circumstances restrict the evidence 
for it to the region east of the Tigris. The linguistic evidence dated to the 2d millen
nium from as far west as Mittanni and beyond means to Ungnad that Subarian cul-

58 Arthur Ungnad, Subartu. Beitrage zur Kulturgeschichte und Volkerkunde Vorderasiens (Ber
lin ,und Leipzig, 1936). According to its preface the book was almost completed three years earlier, 
but various difficulties prevented its publication until 1936. 

69 Ibid. p . 194. 
60 Ibid. pp. 173-77, 195 f., 199. On both skulls and monuments cf. later discussion with different 

conclusions by W. M. Krogman in H. H. von der Osten, The Alishar Huytik, Seasons of 1930-32, 
I I I (OIP X X X [1937]) 268-76. 

61 Subartu pp. 177 and 199. 62 Ibid. pp. 182-85. 63 Ibid. pp. 191 f. and 200. 
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10 HURRIANS AND SlJBARIANS 

ture centered around the headwaters of the Khabur, where Wa§sukkanni, Tusratta's 
capital, was situated. Near by lies Tell Halaf, whose very old and uniform culture 
was uncovered by Baron Max von Oppenheim.64 In that region, not at Nuzi,65 says 
Ungnad, lies the heart of Subartu.66 

LATEST EXCAVATIONS 

In the past fifteen years much important material from various sites in Syria and 
Mesopotamia has been brought to light. The excavations of ancient Ugarit, modern 
RaDs Shamrah, situated a few miles north of Latakia in Syria, have yielded several 
hundred tablets of mid-2d millennium date written partly in normal cuneiform in 
the Akkadian language but mostly in a locally developed variety of cuneiform in a 
language closely related to Amorite, Aramaic, and Hebrew. The most important 
Hurrian finds at RaDs Shamrah have been a Sumerian-Hurrian vocabulary,67 a few 
Hurrian texts,68 and some Hurrian personal names scattered through the other texts 
(cf. p. 69). The site of Mishrifeh (ancient Qatna), situated south of Hamath, has 
likewise provided Hurrian material of approximately the same period, consisting of 
both personal names and other words used in tablets listing the temple treasure of 
the goddess dNin-&-gal (cf. p. 69),69 Farther north, Tell cAtshaneh in the Plain of 
Antioch has provided ample Hurrian evidence both from the Hammurabi period 
(p. 64) and from the later Amarna age (p. 69).70 Important discoveries made at 
Tell Hariri, a little north of Albu Kemal on the Euphrates, show that the region of 
Mari was still occupied by Semites in the Hammurabi period. But incipient Hur
rian influence is evidenced by some Hurrian names connected with northern Syria 
and northern Mesopotamia (discussed below, p. 63) and by several texts writ
ten in the Hurrian language (p. 62).71 Finally we may mention Old Akkadian 
and Hammurabi-period tablets excavated at Tell Brak and Chagar Bazar, both 
situated south of Mardin in northern Mesopotamia.72 From the personal names oc
curring in these tablets we can gather that, while Hurrians were almost nonexistent 
in that area in the Old Akkadian period, they were prominent there in the later 
Hammurabi period (pp. 53 f. and 63 f.). 

M Ibid. pp. 163 f. and 149. 
M As claimed by Speiser in AASOR XIII 24. M Subartu p. 163. 
«7 Thureau-Dangin in Syria XII (1931) 234-66; Friedrich, KASD pp. 149-55. 
58 Discussed in part by C.-G. von Brandenstein, "Zum Churrischen aus den Ras-Shamra-

Texten," ZDMG XCI (1937) 555-76. 
89 C. Virolleaud, "Les tablettes de Mishrifd-Qatna," Syria XI (1930) 311-^2. 
70 Sidney Smith, "A preliminary account of the tablets from Atchana," Antiquaries Journal 

XIX (1939) 38-48; idem in London Times, Aug. 22, 1939. 
n Thureau-Dangin, "Tablettes ^urrites provenant de Mari," RA XXXVI (1939) 1-28. 
7*C. J. Gadd, "Tablets from Chagar Bazar ," Iraq IV (1937) 178-85 and VII (1940) 

22-66. 
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LATEST HTJRRIAN STUDIES 

In the past few years no new theories on the Hurrians or Subarians have been 
presented. Instead, with the aid of the new sources just mentioned, the conquest of 
the Hurrian language has quietly proceeded. The body of published material has 
been greatly enlarged by the appearance of volumes with Hurrian texts from 
Bogazkoy, especially two edited by C.-G. von Brandenstein73 and by the late 
Hans Ehelolf74 respectively. Notable grammatical studies have been made by 
J. Friedrich,75 A. Goetze,76 and E. A. Speiser.77 Hurrian personal names have 
been profitably investigated by L. Oppenheim78 and P. M. Purves.79 An extensive 
list of personal names, largely Hurrian, from Nuzi, with discussion of their com
ponent elements, has just been published by I. J. Gelb, P. M. Purves, and Allan A. 
MacRae.80 

73 Kultische Texte in hethitischer und churrischer Sprache (KUB X X V I I [1934]). 
74 Kultische Texte vorwiegend in hethitischer, churrischer und luvischer Sprache aus den 

Grabungen 1931 and 1932 (KUB X X X I I [1942]). 
75 "Zum Subaraischen und Urartaischen," An. Or. X I I (1935) 122-35; Kleine Beitrage zur chur-

ritischen Grammatik (MVAG X L I I 2 [1939]). 
76 "An unrecognized IJurrian verbal form," RHA V (1938 ) 103-8; "The genitive of the 

Hurrian noun," ibid. pp. 193-200; " T o come' and 'to go' in IJurrian," Language XV (1939) 215-
20; "The {Jurrian verbal system," Language XVI (1940) 125-40; "The n-form of the gurr ian 
noun," JAOS LX (1940) 217-23. 

77 "Notes on Hurrian phonology," JAOS LVIII (1938) 173-201; "Studies in Hurrian grammar," 
JAOS LIX (1939) 289-324; "Phonetic method in Hurrian orthography," Language XVI (1940) 
319-40; and now especially his Introduction to Hurrian (AASOR X X [1941]). 

78 "Was bedeutet ari in den burritischen Personennamen?," RHA IV (1936-38) 58-68; "Zu den 
fremdsprachigen Personennamen aus Nuzi," WZKM XLIV (1937) 178-210; "Bemerkungen zur 
neueren amerikanischen Nuzi-Literatur" I, WZKM XLV (1938) 38-48. 

79 "Nuzi names," JAOS LVIII 462-71; "The early scribes of Nuzi," AJSL LVII (1940) 162-87; 
"Hurrian consonantal pattern," AJSL LVIII (1941) 378-404. 

80 Nuzi Personal Names (OIP LVII [1943]). 
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ARE HUIIRIANS IDENTICAL WITH SUBARIANS? 

TERMINOLOGY: MITTANNIAN, HURRIAN, SUBARIAN 

We have come a long way in the sixty years from the time when the sporadic 
occurrence of some su words in Akkadian syllabaries was first pointed out to the 
present, when we have thousands of documents bearing upon the Hurrian-Subarian 
problem from Amarna, Bogazkoy, Nuzi, Ra3s Shamrah, Mari, and many other sites. 
During this time, along with the increase of our knowledge, continuous changes in 
terminology have taken place. At first the su words had no real name, because very 
little was known about the people who used them or about the region in which they 
were used. But soon discoveries at Amarna supplied the long letter of Tu&ratta, 
king of Mittanni, written in a hitherto unknown language which was called "Mit-
tannian" after his country (see p. 2). To this language some of the su words proved 
to belong. The Bogazkoy archives revealed many texts written in a similar dialect, 
which at least in the Hittite Empire was called "Hurrian" (p. 4). Evidence from the 
same archives eliminated the term "Mittannian" for this language by showing that 
Mittanni was only the name of the state in central Mesopotamia whence the 
Amarna letter had come, that its rulers and the name itself were probably Indo-
European, and hence that it should not be used as the name of a clearly non-Indo-
European language (p. 4). These considerations, as well as the fact that much of 
the territory where Hurrian remains were found was included under the term 
"Subartu" in Akkadian sources, prompted Ungn,ad to christen the new language 
"Subarian."1 

Soon, however, various objections to this new term were raised. Speiser2 argued 
that "Subartu*' was a geographic term used by the Akkadians for a certain region in 
the north and that originally nothing was implied concerning its possible racial or 
linguistic peculiarities. According to Speiser "Subarean" as an ethnic designation 
was not developed until late in the 2d millennium B.C. Furthermore, said Speiser, 
some of the su words are perfectly good Akkadian expressions; consequently the 
annotation su or SU.BIR4 implies not that the words are written in a language called 
"Subarean" but only that they were used in the land Subartu, where both Hurrian 

1 Although the term "Subartu'' was discussed as early as 1891 by Jensen (see p. 2), the term 
"Subarian" in the ethnic and linguistic sense was first introduced by Ungnad (see pp. 4 f,), as cor
rectly stated by B. Landsberger in ZA XXXV (1924) 228. Therefore it is not exact to say that 
Ungnad merely revived a term first used by Jensen, as do Hrozn^ in AOr I (1929) 104 and Speiser 
in AASOR VI (1926) 79 and in his Mes. Or. p. 135. 

2 AASOR VI 79 f.; Mes. Or. pp. 135 f.; AASOR XIII (1933) 20-25. 
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ARE HURRIANS IDENTICAL WITH SUBARIANS? 13 

and Akkadian could have been employed at the same time. According to Speiser 
the fact that "Subartu" is used indiscriminately for Assyria in the time of Ashur-
banipal and by Late Babylonian writers should in itself be quite sufficient to rule 
the term "Subarean" out of court. He found the only correct expression for the whole 
linguistic group in the term "Hurrian ;" clearly attested for the language in the Hur-
rian tablets from Bogazkoy. 

In 1936 Ungnad returned to the discussion of Hurrian-Subarian terminology, de
fending his term "Subarian" against the "Hurrian" of Speiser and his supporters. 
He endeavored to show that any argument against "Subarian" adduced from the 
su words must be invalid because some of even the supposedly Semitic su words are 
in reality Subarian.3 "Subarian" in the ethnic sense, against Speiser, is proved to oc
cur in the 3d millennium B.C.4 That "Subartu" was used interchangeably with "As
syria" in later texts is explained by Ungnad simply by the fact that Assyria fell heir 
to the state of Subartu.5 According to him the choice of the name of the language, 
"Subarian" or "Human," depends upon what point of view one takes, for the native 
name is unknown. Subartu bordered on northern Babylonia, and therefore the 
Babylonians called the language "Subarian." The Hurrians were in contact with the 
Hittites' eastern border, and therefore their language was called "Hurrian" by the 
Hittites. Since the point of view of all Assyriologists should be Babylonian, says 
Ungnad, we should accept the Babylonian rather than the Hittite terminology.6 

Hence Ungnad throughout his book favors not "Hurrian" but "Subarian." 
Speiser has recently brought forth a new argument in favor of the term "Hurrian" 

based on E. R. Lacheman's transliteration of a Nuzi text containing a list of scribes 
with two occurrences of DUB.SAR Hur-ru(m). Speiser states that "Lacheman regards 
these passages as positive evidence that the Nuzians called their own language Hur
rian and not Subaraean."7 The importance of this text8 should not be under
estimated. 

With the elimination of "Mittannian" only two terms remain in use today for the 
ethnic and linguistic group under discussion. B. Landsberger9 and C. J. Gadd10 are 
the chief proponents, besides Ungnad, of the term "Subarian." Among the arche-
ologists Baron Max von Oppenheim11 and M. E. L. Mallowan12 follow Ungnad. 

3 Subartu pp. 95 f., 127, 129. fi Ibid. pp. 52-55. 
4 Ibid. pp. 132 f. 6 Ibid. pp. 133 f. 
7 Quoted from Speiser in AASOR XVI (1936) 140, n. 11. 
8 Now published by Lacheman in RA XXXVI (1939) 91 and 93 f.; see rev. 17 f. 
9 "tTber die Volker Vorderasiens im dritten Jahrtausend," ZA XXXV esp. p. 228, and "Vher 

den Wert kiinftiger Ausgrabungen in der Turkei," TTKB III (1939) 207-24, esp. pp. 216 ff. 
10 "Tablets from Kirkuk," RA XXIII (1926) esp. p. 62. 
11 Der Tell Halaf. Eine neue Kultur im altesten Mesopotamien (Leipzig, 1931) esp. pp. 221 f. 
12 In Melanges syriens offerts a Monsieur Rene Dussaud ... II (Paris, 1939) 887-94. 
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14 HlJRRIANS AND StJBARIANS 

Hrozny- very early declared himself against "Subarian" and in favor of the term 
"Human" used in the Bogazkoy sources.13 F. Thureau-Dangin uses "Hurrian" in a 
linguistic sense throughout his article on the syllabaries from RaDs Shamrah.14 In a 
review of Ungnad's book Subartu Thureau-Dangin expresses himself to the effect 
that the Sumerians designated by the term Subar or Subir, and the Babylonians by 
Subartu, a vast region, of undetermined limits, situated north of the land of Akkad 
and inhabited by a population speaking a language which the Bogazkoy documents 
call "Hurrian."15 J. Friedrich was at first inclined to use "Subarian" because he be
lieved that in this term Ungnad had found a convenient expression for the whole 
linguistic group, which could be subdivided into Mittannian and Hurrian.16 Even in 
1935 he still used "Subarian."17 But soon thereafter, in a review of Ungnad's Subar
tu, Friedrich took the stand that "Hurrian" is the native and Bogazkoy name for 
the same language which is called "Subarian" by the Akkadians; that is, "Hurrian" 
stands in the same relationship to "Subarian" as "Deutsche" to "Allemands" or 
""EXXi^es" to "Graeci." Because "Hurrian" is used not only among the Hittites 
but also among the Hurrians themselves, Friedrich prefers Speiser's "Hurrian" to 
Ungnad's "Subarian."18 Throughout his latest study Friedrich applies the term 
"Hurrian" to the whole linguistic group without even considering the rival term 
"Subarian."19 Goetze has employed "Hurrian" from the beginning,20 though he 
puts little stress on it in his review of Ungnad's Subartu: "The question of the ter
minology, i.e. whether Subartu is to be preferred to Hurri land, Subareans to Hur-
rites, seems to me of minor importance. . . . . I believe with Ungnad in the virtual 
synonymity of the two terms."21 However, to him "Hurrian" has the advantage of 
being a native term. He also suggests, with due caution, that "Subartu" and"Hurri" 
may be etymologically related, because subar/suwar may be a mere dialectal varia
tion of hubur (pronounced fyuwurt). 

13 "Die Lander Churri und Mitanni und die altesten Inder," AOr I (1929) 91-110, esp. p. 104, 
and "Le Hitt i te: histoire et progres du dechiffrement des textes," AOr I I I (1931) 273-95, esp. 
p. 289. 

" "Vocabulaires de Ras-Shamra," Syria X I I (1931) 225-66. 

» RA XXXIV (1937) 147. 

" K A S D pp. 7f. 
17 "Zum Subaraischen und Urartaisehen," An. Or. X I I (1935) 122-35, passim. 
18 ZDMG XCI (1937) 207 fif. The same viewpoint is kept in Friedrich's later articles, "Die 

Erforschung der kleineren Sprachen des alten Kleinasien," Die Welt als Geschiehte I I I (1937) esp. 
p. 60, and "Der gegenwartige Stand unseres Wissens von der churritischen Sprache," Vooraziatisch-
Egyptisch Gezelschap "Ex Oriente Lux / ' Jaarbericht No. 6 (1939) esp. p. 91. 

19Kleine Beitrage zur churritischen Grammatik (MVAG X L I I 2 [1939]). 
20 Kleinasien pp. 57 ff. and passim; ZA XLI (1933) 244 f.; HCA passim. 
2J JAOS LVII (1937) 108 and n. 12. 
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DEFINITION OF TERMS 

As can be seen from this short review, two terms are competing for supremacy as 
designations for a single ethnic and linguistic unit. While "Subarian" was favored 
in earlier years, "Hurrian" seems to be in greater favor at present. But do the two 
rival terms really apply to one and the same ethnic and linguistic unit? To answer 
this question wTe must correlate separately the available data involving each term. 
Our problem, then, is to define our terms: Who are the Hurrians, and who are the 
Subarians? 

To characterize the Hurrians is not difficult. We have from the Bogazkoy archives 
tablets written in a language there called "Hurrian"; we have in the Amarna corre
spondence the Mittanni letter written in a language almost identical with that of 
the Hurrian tablets from Bogazkoy; and we know from Nuzi thousands of personal 
names whose elements show in their roots and their morphology close kinship with 
the language of the Hurrian tablets from Bogazkoy and of the Mittanni letter from 
Amarna. At least these three substantial groups of sources are unmistakably Hur
rian, and the comparable material which comes from various other sources can 
likewise safely be called Hurrian. All these linguistic remains belong to a people I 
would term "Hurrians." 

On the other hand, who are the Subarians? It would seem that a correct answer 
to this question has not yet been given. There is frequent mention in various sources 
of the land Subartu and of Subarians; some words are known that were used in 
Subartu according to Akkadian syllabaries; and there are about thirty Subarian 
personal names which have certainly been misused and misinterpreted by scholars. 
It will be my task to clarify this problem and to define the status of the Subarians 
in the history of the ancient Near East. 

PREMISES ALLEGED TO FAVOR IDENTIFICATION OF HURRIANS WITH SUBARIANS 

The commonly accepted identification of Hurrians with Subarians has been based 
mainly on three points: (1) The notation su(KI) or SU.BIR4

KI or ina Su-ba-ri is found 
with some Hurrian words in Akkadian syllabaries. (2) The Hurrians occupied terri
tory which the Akkadians called "Subartu." (3) Some personal names of the Ur III 
period and later borne by persons called "Subarian" are supposed to be Hurrian in 
their grammatical or linguistic structure. Let us examine each point individually and 
see how much support they give to the identification. 

Hurrian words used in Subartu.—Many years ago Delitzsch observed that some 
foreign words in Akkadian syllabaries bear the notation sufKI) or SU.EDINKI (p. 1). 
Since it has been proved that SU.EDINKI is to be read Su-bir*1 in Sumerian (p. 3) 
and that it corresponds to Akkadian Subartu, and since many of the words con-
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16 HURRIANS AND SUBARIANS 

cerned22 occur with the Akkadian notation ina Su-ba-ri, it is obvious that the nota
tions su(K1), su.BiR4KI, and ina Su-ba-ri are synonymous and all refer to words used 
in Subartu.23 

Among the divinities assigned to Subartu in Akkadian syllabaries are dTe-es-su-
up, dSa-us-ka, dAs-tu-u-pi-nu, dZi-za-nu, dLa-1iu-ra-til, dPa-ar-si, and dNa-&-ar-si. 
Of these the first two can easily be recognized as Tesup and Sawuska, two Hurrian 
deities well known from the Bogazkoy and Nuzi tablets; but the Hurrian case for 
the third deity is not so sure. Suspicion arises in the case of the fourth deity, Zizanu, 
both because he occurs in the Akkadian pantheon24 and because the formation of his 
name seems Semitic rather than Hurrian. That the god dLa-hu-ra-til is Elamite is 
admitted freely by Ungnad, who is forced to reckon with the possibility of a scribal 
mistake. Nothing is known of the last two deities. 

What is true of divine names may be true to an even greater degree of common 
nouns used in Subartu according to the Akkadian syllabaries. Among these are 
sa-ar-me, "forest," ha-a-ra-li, "door," na-ma-al-lu{m), "bed," pi-it-qu, "son," 
za-al-hu, "gold," a-a-ra-fyi, "gold," fya-ia-ni, "small," e-ne, "god," and the names 
of several plants. Of all these words only e-ne, "god," and a-a-ra-hi, "gold," are 
actually attested as Hurrian, e.g. in the Tusratta letter. But such words as na-ma-al-
lu(m), "bed," pi-it-qu, "son," and za-al-hu, "gold," do not occur anywhere in the 
known Hurrian texts; what is more, as observed long ago by Jensen, they sound 
Semitic and may belong to some Semitic dialect related to Akkadian.25 Thus namallu 
clearly resembles Akkadian maiialu with the same meaning;26 pitqu is paralleled 
by pe-te-e-qu = ma-a~ru, "son," in one Akkadian syllabary;27 and zalhu may possi
bly go back to Sumerian zalag, "shining, resplendent."28 Ungnad believes that the first 
two of these, namallu and pitqu, may have come into Akkadian from Subarian. 

22 Now gathered almost completely by Ungnad, Subartu pp. 95-99. Previously collected by 
C. Frank in his "Fremdsprachliche Glossen in assyrischen Listen und Vokabularen/' MAOG IV 
(1928-29) 43-45. The foreign divine names with added su(KI) or su.BiR4KI were first gathered 
by Frank as a supplement to an article on "Elamische Gotter" in ZA XXVII I (1914) 328 f., later 
by Ungnad op. tit. pp. 64-68. 

23 On the short form srj see pp. 24 f. 
M A. Deimel, Pantheon Babylonicum (Romae, 1914) No. 1353. 28 ZA VI (1891) 60 f. 
26 The word maiialu <*manialu (cf. Gelb, IAV p. 31) from the root nil. According to Professor 

A. Poebel this root is identical with Hebrew lin, "pass the night." Dr. A. Sachs would interpret 
namallu as based on a transposition: *manialu>*namialu>*namalu> namallu. The same trans
position occurs in the name of the divinity Manzat (Scheil in RA X X I I [1925] 149 f.), found also 
as Namzat (KAR 158 i 16). These two forms were brought together by Landsberger and J. Lewy, 
Die Kultepetexte der Sammlung Rudolf Blanckertz (Berlin, 1929) p. 42, n. 1. 

27 CT XVII I 15 K 206 rev. i 19. 
28 In Orientalia N.S. IV /1935) 296 f. and in Subartu p. 96 Ungnad showed on the basis of a 

variant text that "Subartu" probably applied to only one of the two words listed as meaning 
"gold" namely a-a-ra-h,i, whereas zalfyu is presumably a Sumero-Akkadian word. 
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Still, even if we were to admit that all the words with the notation sufKI) or 
STJ.BIR4

KI in the Akkadian syllabaries are actually Hurrian and that they can all be 
found in unquestionably Hurrian texts, would this prove that the terms "Hurrian" 
and "Subarian" are equivalent? No; for the notation su(Kl) or SU.BIR4

KI does not 
mean "Subarian" in the ethnic or linguistic sense, but, like ina Su-ba-rij it means 
"in Subartu" or "in the land of the Subarians.'' Ungnad translates these terms cor
rectly but fails to consider the possibility that words so designated are not neces
sarily Subarian in language but are words used in Subartu. Since the syllabaries 
and lists of deities containing the expressions under discussion were all composed in 
late Assyrian times, it is clear that they would mention words used in the Akkadian 
dialects spoken in Subartu at approximately the same period. There is, indeed, no doubt 
that, besides Hurrian, other languages were actually in use at that time in Subartu. 

Hurrians in Subartu.—The lists of deities and the syllabaries show that Hurrian 
was spoken at one time in the land of Subartu. This fact implies the presence of 
Hurrians. But to draw from it the conclusion that "Hurrian" and "Subarian" are 
synonymous would be as fallacious as to say that Arabic is identical with Spanish 
because for centuries both languages were used contemporaneously in Spain. Both 
the land of the Hurrians and that of the Subarians included broad areas of the Near 
East, and it is not only possible but very probable that at times one people would 
move into territory previously occupied by the other. But only from the middle of 
the 2d millennium on do we have source material adequate to determine the extent 
of both lands at approximately the same period. 

The Amarna tablets mention the "land of the Subarians" (see p. 48). Since the 
Hurrian state of Mittanni in central Mesopotamia was then in its heyday, the two 
lands have been identified with each other by all the scholars who have discussed 
this problem (see p. 48). The texts themselves offer nothing in favor of this identifi
cation. But even if the identity of Subartu with Mittanni, and through Mittanni 
with Hurri, could be definitely established from the Amarna tablets, it is obvious 
that such a conclusion would apply only to the Amarna period. Such confusion of 
the terms could possibly have arisen at some time in the 2d millennium B.C. when 
the Hurrians invaded territories occupied by the Subarians. I t would not be sur
prising, therefore, to find the Syrian scribes using for the same general area either 
the old name "Subartu" or the more modern name "Mittanni," just as today the 
terms "Gallic" and "French" or "Prussian" and "German" are often used inter
changeably, even though originally these terms had nothing in common with each 
other. 

Subarians* names alleged to be Hurrian.—The third point in favor of the alleged 
identity of Hurrians and Subarians was recently brought out by Ungnad as a result 
of his listing and study of the Subarian names of the 3d dynasty of Ur and of the 
1st dynasty of Babylon. 
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18 HURRIANS AND SUBARIANS 

As to the su(KI) or SU.AKI names in Ur III documents,29 Ungnad reasoned that, 
since su(KI) stands for SU.BIR4

KI in late Assyrian syllabaries, so also in the Ur III 
tablets persons thus called should be considered Subarians. The A of the longer 
form STJ.AKI was to him unexplainable. Naturally Ungnad's belief that these names 
should be connected linguistically with the Hurrian ("Subarian" he calls it) lan
guage must have played a decisive part in his interpretation of them as Subarian. 
But are these names actually Subarian in Ungnad's sense? That is, are they Hurrian 
(as that term is defined on p. 15)? My own investigation (see pp. 24-27) shows 
that the su(KI) and su.AfKI) names are indeed Subarian, but that they are not 
Hurrian. 

The Hurrian character of the su(KI) or SU.A(KI) names listed by Ungnad is sup
posedly proved by the occurrence among them of a few—Du-li-a> Ku-zu-zu, 
Se-bi, and Ma-da-ti-na—for which Ungnad claims to find later, properly Hurrian 
analogies, especially in the Nuzi tablets.30 But even a superficial examination of 
these four names will easily show how fallacious is such comparison. The first, Tu-
liia,31 does indeed occur at Nuzi,32 as noted by Ungnad, and might be hypocoristic 
for the Hurrian name which he gives as "Tul(i)-Tesup."33 That there is a Hurrian 
root tut is proved convincingly by the Nuzi personal name Tulip-apu, where apu is 
certainly a Hurrian element. One might object, however, that in short names a 
similarity of sounds may be purely accidental. Only if it can be proved that some 
other SU(.AKI) names are Hurrian can such a name as Du-li-a safely be called 
Hurrian.34 

29 Subartu pp. 105 f. and 137; see the complete list of SU(.AK I) names below, pp. 100-105. 
30 Subartu p. 137.—In justice to other scholars it should be mentioned that Landsberger long 

ago thought that the SUCAK I ) people should not be connected with the Hurrians (ZA X X X V 
[1924] 230 f., n. 3); he does not, however, identify them with the Subarians, and under the latter 
term he understands the people called Hurrians by others. Landsberger's further ideas on the 
SU.A population are noted below, p . 108, n. 102. Goetze in a review of Ungnad's Subartu in JAOS 
LVII (1937) 108, n. 12, urged that the designation "man from su" on tablets of the 3d dynasty of 
Ur must be used cautiously because only a few names of such people are "Subarean" (i.e., what I 
understand as Hurrian). Speiser, Mes. Or. p. 143, n. 80, discussed only one SU.A name, Jabrat, in 
connection with the Hurrians; in his IH p. 3, n. 7, he states that "the description 'man from Su 
( = Subartu) V] may take in proper names that are not Hurrian." 

31 In this monograph, as in N P N (cf. Purves ibid. p. 184), only the voiceless consonants are em
ployed in connected writing of Hurrian names. 

32 See N P N lists for this and other Nuzi names cited. 
33 For Tul-Tesup, the form actually found at Nuzi, see ibid. Incidentally, Ungnad's belief tha t 

another Hurrian name, Du-ul-bi-se-en-ni, exhibits dwZ+formative -b- is unjustified, inasmuch as 
at Nuzi the elements tul(i) and tulpi/u are quite distinct; see N P N p. 268. Cf., however, a hesitant 
suggestion by Purves of possible connection, ibid. p . 191. 

34 The name Du-li-a occurs on a Cappadocian tablet also; see L. Oppenheim in RHA V (1938 
——) 17. In my IAV pp. 13 f., where I discussed the Hurrian element in Cappadocian personal 
names, I purposely omitted from my discussion, as had Goetze from his (cited ibid.)y all the short 
names and with them the usually short hypocoristic names in -\<x. My reluctance to base com-
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Much less can be said in favor of Hurrian origin of the other three names com
pared by Ungnad. The fact that the SU(.AKI) name Ku-zu-zu resembles such Nuzi 
names as Ku-uz-zu and Ku-uz-za-ri/zi does not make Ku-zu-zu Hurrian. Se-bi can
not be connected with Nuzian Se-bi-ia, for the latter name is in all probability Ak
kadian.35 Ma-da4i-na and the Hurrian names Ma-at-Te-sup and Ma-ii-ia from Nuzi 
have nothing in common outside of a slight similarity in sound. 

Besides these few of the su or SU.A names there are two other Subarian names for 
which Ungnad claims Hurrian origin. One of them is "Zigulae," whose bearer was 
ensi of Su-birf1** However, the name is not Zi-gu-la-e but Zi-gu-um-e (see p. 38); 
with this correction most of Ungnad's arguments lose their basis.37 The other name 
is Um-mi-dHe-bi-it, whose bearer is called a woman of Subartu.38 This is an Akkadian 
name, more exactly a hybrid composed of an Akkadian element followed by the 
name of a deity who is neither Akkadian nor necessarily Hurrian (see pp. 106 f.). 

Resume.—We have thus seen that the three premises on the strength of which 
identity of Hurrians and Subarians has been asserted mean little. The terms 
sufKI\ SU.BIR4

KI, and ina Su-ba-ri attached to certain Hurrian words in Akkadian 
syllabaries clearly indicate not that those words are Subarian in a linguistic sense 
but merely that they were current in the land of Subartu. The fact that Hurrians 
occupied in the 2d millennium some territories which then or at other times were or 
may have been included under the broad term "Subartu" or "land of the Subarians" 
has no bearing on Hurrian-Subarian identity, because the Hurrians are clearly new-

parisons on such names was criticized by Oppenheim in his above mentioned article. I still do not 
see, however, how his viewpoint can be defended. The dangers in comparing short names in any 
philological study are readily apparent. 

36 Cf. the Nuzi variant Sepi-ia, probably hypocoristic for Nuzian Sep-dAdad.—It cannot be 
too strongly emphasized that to call a name Hurrian if it has any parallels at Nuzi—as do Ungnad 
and some other scholars—is dangerous, since out of about 3000 Nuzi names only a little more than 
one-half can safely be called Hurrian (see N P N p. 5). 

36 Subartu pp. 136 f. 
37 Ungnad's arguments are, however, of interest, since they show what misleading results may 

be reached if not based on correct facts. He divides the name Zigulae into zik+ul+ae and tries to 
find Hurrian parallels for each of the three parts. The root zik is Hurrian, according to Ungnad, 
because of the occurrence of Zi-gi and Zi-ik-ku-ia at Nuzi. But in reality, although zik occurs at 
Nuzi in about a dozen names, it cannot be definitely proved to be Hurrian. There could be no objec
tion to taking the second part, -ul, as a Hurrian formative connected by a vowel with the initial 
root. But the third part, -ae, for which Ungnad finds support in such Nuzi names as A-ga-ap-ta-ef 

tf-na-ap-ta-e, Ut-tuk-ta-e} and Wi-ir-zi-ia-e (misprinted with si for zi) does not exist as an element. 
The first three names cannot be divided as Akapt-ae, Unapt-ae, and Uttukt-ae, but are Akap-tae, 
Unap-tae, and Uthap-tae respectively; tae is one of the best known Hurrian elements at Nuzi. 
There is, indeed, at Nuzi a formative -e which sometimes follows an a vowel; cf. Assiae, Kanae, 
Nuriae, Tanae, Tetuae, as well as Wirziiae. But, even if all these names should turn out to be Hur
rian, in none of them does -ae follow a consonantal formative, as it would in Zigulae if Ungnad's 
analysis were correct. 

38 Subartu p. 100. 
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comers in such areas. Finally, the personal names that are called Subarian are, con
trary to Ungnad, non-Hurrian; even the possibility of their being Hurrian is in most 
instances excluded. 

PREMISES FAVORING DISTINCTION OF HURRIANS FROM SUBARIANS 

Having thus refuted the alleged evidence favoring Hurrian-Subarian identity, we 
may now look for evidence which seems to justify taking the two groups as distinct 
entities. I shall first cite three main points: 

Names of Subarians of the Ur III period definitely non-Hurrian,—The best proof 
that Hurrians are to be distinguished from Subarians comes from the compara
tive study of personal names of the Ur III period. Let us take first such typical 
personal names as Akap-£en, Arip-atal, JJupitam, Kirip-ulme, Tahis-sen, Tesup-
selah, Unap-tan and contrast with them such names as Addabuni, Barbaragi, Bul-
bat, Iabrat, Iusanak, Zubus, Zurzura. The names of the first group39 appear in the 
texts without any ethnic label, but it is easy for anybody with even a superficial 
knowledge of Hurrian to recognize them as Hurrian. The names of the second 
group40 appear in the texts with the notation su(KI) or SU.AKI; i.e., the people bear
ing these names are called Subarians. But can these names be explained as Hurrian? 
Not by any stretch of imagination! Some years ago I stated: "If under the term of 
Hurrian personal names we understand the great majority of the names in the Nuzi 
tablets, then none of the personal names with the appellation su is Hurrian."41 To 
this statement I fully subscribe today.42 Anybody acquainted with Hurrian onoma-
tology will readily recognize fundamental structural differences in the two groups of 
names. Whereas almost all the names of the first group are composed of two ele
ments^—a feature common in Hurrian names43—the names of the second group seem 
indivisible. The only structural feature noticeable in the second group is the re
duplication seen in Zurzura and perhaps in Barbaragi; but that type of formation, as 
far as I am aware, is entirely unknown among Hurrian personal names. Again, the 
roots aky ar, sen, un, etc. which appear in the elements of the first group are easily 
identifiable as Hurrian, whereas the names of the second group are not based on 
Hurrian roots known from Nuzi or anywhere else. 

Hurrians and Subarians distinguished in a Ra?s Shamrah text.—A second reason 
for distinguishing Hurrians from Subarians is furnished by a RaDs Shamrah tablet 
which mentions three times the following ethnic units: Qts (Kadeshite), Ddmi (Didy-
mean?), Hri (Hurrian), Hti (Hittite), °Alsi (Alasian, i.e., Cypriote), and Sbr (Su-

39 See the complete list on p. 114. 
40 See the complete list on p. 107. 
41 AJSL LV (1938) 83. Similarly already Landsberger, quoted above, p . 18, n. 30. 
42 For possible but doubtful exceptions see p. 108, n. 106. 
43 See N P N pp. 187 ff. 
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barian).44 It is evident that to the Ra^s Shamrah scribe Hurrian is as different from 
Subarian as is e.g. Hittite from Cypriote. The occurrence of Hri and Sbr in the same 
text must have been disturbing to those scholars who believe in synonymity of the 

t. 

two terms. Their explanation is that here Rr{ means Hurrians while Sbr means As
syrians.45 Surely fallacious is C.-G. von Brandenstein's interpretation of the Ra^s 
Shamrah Sbr as Subartu, which in turn he identifies with the little known land 
name Sabarra.46 On the difficulties involved in ascertaining what the Syrians meant 
by "Subarian'' see pages 48 f. 

Hurrian names of Tigris and Euphrates different from those used in Subartu.—The 
third main point in favor of distinguishing Hurrians from Subarians is based on the 
names of the Tigris and Euphrates. The Tigris is called Aranzu or Aransuh in Su
bartu or in Iamutbal47 but Arassib or Aranzifr in Hurrian.48 The name of the Eu
phrates is Uruttu in Subartu49 but Puranti in Hurrian.50 Though the differences be
tween the Subarian and Hurrian names of the Tigris are small and unimportant, 

« Syria X (1929) PL LXII . 

^Dussaud in Syria X I I (1931) 75; Hrozny in AOr IV (1932) 178; Friedrich tentatively in 
AOF VII I (1932-33) 239. 

« Cf. ZDMG XCI (1937) 570 and n. 1 with Orientalia N. S. VII I (1939) 84, n. 2. The equation 
Sbr= Sabarra is now favored by Speiser also, IH p. 3, n. 8, as against his previous position in 
AASOR X I I I 23, which, I feel, was nearer the truth. Speiser's current arguments against taking 

A * 

Sbr as Subarians are based on the fact that the s (which he reads as s) in Sbr does not correspond 
to the s of Subartu. In reality the original sibilant in the name of the Subarians is not s but s (see 
p. 28), which fits well with the RaDs Shamrah spelling. 

47 Cf. [A-r]a-an-su-u}p=I-di-ig-lat Ia-mu-ut~b[al] with a variant A-ra-an-zu-u~I-di-ig-lat 
Subartu^™) (W. von Soden in LTBA I I 8 i 26 and in ZA X L I I I [1936J 235). For interpretation 
of the relationship of Iamutbal to Subartu see p. 86. 

48 In the Nuzi names A-ri-ip-a-ra-si-ih and [Qa-sii-ip-a-ra-as-si-ih and the Chagar Bazar name 
A-ra-an-zi-ify-a-tal (Gadd in Iraq VII 36). The nz of the older form becomes assimilated to (s)s in 
the later form. On correspondence of the medial sound written as z at Chagar Bazar to that writ
ten as s at Nuzi cf. Purves in AJSL LVIII (1941) 386 f.—The river is called Aranza/i{i, with the 
spellings Aranzalia§, Aranzahan, Aranzahi, Aranzahus, in KUB XVII 9 (discussed by Guterbock 
in ZA XLIV [1938] 84 f. and 90) i 14, 19, 26, 34, and 37. I t appears also as final element in the 
personal name Gurpa-Aranzaha[s], -AranzahiS, -Aranzalni(s), -Aranzahun, -Aranzihu ibid, lines 12, 
17, 20, 24, and 29 and in Bo 2865 (transliterated and discussed by Guterbock op. cit. pp. 84 ff.) 
ii 10, 16, 19, 21, 25, and 30. The initial element g/kurpa occurs at Nuzi also, where it may be a vari
ant of Hurrian kurm or kurw. The form Aranza/il) of these sources may, then, perhaps likewise 
be Hurrian. 

49 Cf. [0-r]u-ut-iu~Pu-rat-tu Subartuisu.BIR4
KI) with a variant V-ru-ut4u{m)~Pu-rat-tu{m) 

Subartu^irn) (W. von Soden in LTBA I I 8 i 30 and in ZA X L I I I 236). See also ^UD.KIB.NUNK I = 
Zf-ru-ut-tu(m), CT X I X 19 rev. ii 50. 

60 Cf. in Hurrian texts from Bogazkoy Pu-ra-an-ti-ne-el and ID Pu-ra-an-ti-ne~el (KUB X X V I I 
46 iv 3 f.) and fD-ta (read Uyi) Pu-ra-an-ti-n[e-?] (quoted by C.-G. von Brandenstein in ZA XLVI 
[1940] 90). Puranti is equated with Euphrates by von Brandenstein in KUB X X V I I p. iv (tenta
tively) and in ZA XLVI 93. 
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the phonetic variations between the corresponding names of the Euphrates are great 
enough to suggest two different, yet not necessarily independent, origins.51 

Other evidence.—Of other points which could be brought out in favor of distin
guishing Hurrians from Subarians we might mention the occurrence of Subarian 
elements in the pre-Sargonic Fara texts (pp. 31 f.), in a period for which no Hur
rians can as yet be attested, and in texts from Elam (p. 44), an area which at all 
periods seems to be free of Hurrian influence (cf. p. 66). All such points will be
come apparent as the history of the Subarians and Hurrians is studied in the follow
ing chapters. 

CONCLUSION 

Perhaps this long and detailed discussion has not been in vain. Even though it 
seemed clear to me from the beginning that the Subarians ought to be sharply dis
tinguished from the Hurrians, in view of general opinion it was necessary to invali
date the theory of their identity point by point, even going into details which should 
really have been omitted in a monograph of historical nature. I hope to have estab
lished in this chapter beyond any reasonable doubt the untenability of current as
sumptions. In the following two chapters the history of each of the two peoples will 
for the first time be treated separately. If the Hurrians should really be identical 
with the Subarians, as is generally assumed, separate treatments of the two could 
not be successfully written. But if the resulting pictures prove to be different, then 
their very difference will furnish the best proof of my theory. 

61 Gtiterbock's assumption that the Euphrates is called Uruttu in Subarian, but that in addi
tion the Akkadian name in the form Puranti- also occurs in Hurrian (ZA XLIV 84, n. 1), is based 
of course on his belief that the terms Subarian and Hurrian are synonymous. In the same light 
must be judged Goetze's statement that Uruttu was the Hurrian name of the Euphrates (Kizzu-
watnap. 69, n. 267). 
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HISTORY OF THE SUBARIANS 

TERMINOLOGY 

"Subartu" and "Subarian" are expressed in numerous ways in the cuneiform 
sources. English "Subarian" is based on the Akkadian gentilic formations Subaru 
and Subaruj1 which go back to the uncontracted early forms Subariiu(m) and 
*Subariiu(m). Correspondingly, the land inhabited by the Subarians is called 
Subartu(m) or Subartu(m). The land name S/Subartum bears the same relationship 
to the gentilic S/Subariium as does Marlu2 to Mariium3 or Elamtum to Elarhu 
(< *Elamiium). 

As can be seen from the examples given below, the gentilic formation is always 
written syllabically in Akkadian, while the name of the land is written either syllabi-
cally or by means of Sumerian logograms. 

Logographic writings.—Of the four logographic writings for Subartu discussed in 
this chapter, only SUBUR is used in both Sumerian and Akkadian as a pure logo
gram. The writings SU(.A) and SU.BAPPIR may possibly be syllabic. The writing 
SU.BIR4 is syllabic in Sumerian, but logographic in Akkadian. 

The oldest logogram for "Subartun is SUBUR, used up to and including the 
Old Akkadian period. This sign had long been known from Eannatum's inscriptions 
(p. 34) to express the name of a country; but its reading was not known until a 
few years ago, when an Ur copy of an inscription of Naram-Sin (p. 35) was pub
lished in which this logogram was glossed by the syllabic spelling Su-bar-tim in 
the genitive, as mentioned on page 28. As for the meaning of SUBUR, we may note 
that Sumerian gasan subur-ra is equated with Akkadian be-el i[r]-si-timj "lord of the 
earth," in a bilingual Sumerian-Akkadian religious text.4 The god so called is 
dEr/E-ri-es, whose name is evidently the common word erresum, "plower" or "peas
ant," and who corresponds to Sumerian dEngar. This implies that subur over which 
he is the lord is not the underworld5 but the (cultivable) earth. The logogram SUBUR 

with the Sumerian pronunciations su-bar, su-bur, and su-bur seems to be equated 

1 On the s/s in this term see esp. p. 30. 
2 The actually attested form Mar-tu is very old, going back ultimately to a period in which 

mimation had not yet been developed in Akkadian; cf. Gelb, OAIFM n. on No. 49:12. 
3 On this correspondence see Gelb in AJSL LII (1935/36) 43, n. 7. 
4 G. Reisner, Sumerisch-babylonische Hymnen nach Thontafeln griechischer Zeit (Berlin, 1896) 

I I I ii 20 f. and IV 106 f. 
5 As taken by Ungnad, Subartu p. 27, n. 3. 

23 
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with Akkadian ar-du, "slave," in a syllabary.6 Finally, GIS.SUBUR is frequently used 
in older texts for a certain kind of tree or wood.7 

All scholars seem to agree that Sumerian writing originally distinguished SUBUR 

(in the form AS+DTJN) from DUN, £UL, SAIJ and that, while the later Babylonian 
system normally kept this distinction, the Assyrian system connected SUBUR with 
SA# and differentiated it from DUN, SUL.8 Of the two signs it is SAIJ (DUN) that is 
normally used for "pig" in the older texts. 

What,the sign £SUBUR represents is not sure, although several indications favor 
Deimers interpretation of SUBUR as a long-snouted pig, whereas SA# (DUN) would 
be a short-snouted pig.9 This interpretation of SUBUR is doubted by Landsberger 
because the distinction is based merely on the forms of the signs.10 Cf., however, the 
equations sa-ap-pa-rum = Mm( = M-}iu-u)n and perhaps sa-ap-par-ru = sd-[\m-w}12 

mentioned by Landsberger but left unexplained.13 The word sappar{r)u, "pig/ ' 
could be based on a Sumerian word subur, "pig," and its rather unusual form could 
be explained by confusion with the word s/sapparu which Landsberger defined as 
some sort of sheep.14 That SUBUR is certainly an animal is evident from the occur
rence of PA.SUBUR in company with PA.UDU, PA.GUD, PA.AN^E, etc. in a Fara text.15 

From the pre-Sargonic period down to late Assyrian occurs the spelling SU(.A) 
with its variants. Thus pre-Sargonic tablets mention persons designated as lu SU.A, 
fields in a place called su.AKr, and a SU.A garment (pp. 32 f.). In the Sargonic 
period A.§A SU.A, "a SU.A field," is found (p. 37). In Ur III administrative docu
ments lu su, lit suKI, lu SU.A, and lu SU.AKI are used in connection with both persons 
and animals (p. 100). Arad-Nanna in the time of SO-Sin, the fourth king of the 3d 
dynasty of Ur, calls himself the governor of lu su'KI) (p. 38). To the same time 
probably refers a text mentioning ma-da ma-da lu svK1-ka (p. 38). The end of the 
3d dynasty of Ur is marked by an invasion of the lu suKI (p. 39). The smiting of 

6Friedrich Delitzsch, Sumerisches Glossar (Leipzig, 1914) p. 287; Deimel, SL I I 53:5. Note 
that the equation of SUBUR with Akkadian ardu is not attested in any published texts but was 
reconstructed by Delitzsch from unpublished material in which the sign appears like BE+SUBUR. 
Cf. also DUN.SUBUR = ar-du in Deimel, SL I I 467:11, cited after unpublished text VAT 10388:15 b. 

7Deimel, SL I I 53:4, and Gelb, OAIFM n. on No. 33:20. 
8 Thureau-Dangin, TCL I pp. 65 f.; Deimel, SL II 53:1 and 467:1; Landsberger, Die Fauna des 

alten Mesopotamien . . . . (Leipzig, 1934) pp. 100 f. It has to be noted, however, that the confusion 
of the two signs had begun already in the pre-Sargonic period, as can be seen from the frequent 
writings of dNin-Subur (H. de Genouillac, Tablettes sumdriennes archa'iques [Paris, 1909] 15 viii 
and 17 vii; Drevnosti I I I 2 No. 2 vii;.etc.) side by side with WMI-DUN (Drevnosti I I I 2 Nos. 23 vii; 
24 iv; 26 rev. i; etc.), Cf. Deimel, Pantheon Babylonicum No. 2729. 

9 Locis citatis. ™ CT XIV 45:32. 
10 Op. cit pp. 101 f. 13 Op. ciL pp. 96 and 101. 
11 LTBA II 13:14. " Op. cit. pp. 96 f. 
16 Jestin, Tablettes sumcriennes de Suruppak ... (Paris, 1937) 126 rev. iii. 
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lu SU.A by Isbl-Irra, king of Isin, is mentioned in a date formula (p. 39). In the docu
ments from Elam it is exceptional to find persons called lu SU(.AKI) (pp. 44 f.). 
Then this spelling disappears; it recurs long afterward in the form su or suKr in 
late Assyrian syllabaries and omen texts. 

The occurrences of su(KI) or SU.A(KI} just listed can be divided into three groups: 
(1) SU.A(KI) of the pre-Sargonic tablets (only once in the Sargonic period), referring 
to people, places, etc. in Babylonia; (2) su(Kl) and su.A(KI) of the Ur III tablets, 
referring to people and animals of foreign origin, used on into the early Isin period 
and later sporadically in Elam; (3) su(KI) in late Assyrian syllabaries and omen 
texts. 

What the expression su(KI; or SU.A(KI) means is clear only in the late syllabaries 
just mentioned, where certain common nouns and divine names are distinguished 
by a notation su, suKI, SU.BIR4

KI, or ina Su-ba-ri. In those texts all these expressions 
can have but one meaning: "in Subartu" or "in the land of the Subarians" (see pp. 
15-17). The short form su is usually interpreted as an abbreviation of SU.BIR4, just 
as MAR is an abbreviation of MAR.TU16 and GU of Gu-ti-um.17 In the same direction 
points also the interchangeable use of SU.BIR4

KI and suKI in the omen texts.18 

The fact that su(Kr) stands for Subartu in the late Assyrian sources makes it a 
priori likely that SU(.AKI) of earlier texts also means Subartu. Ungnad took this 
supposition for granted,19 as had Langdon before him for Ur III texts,20 and there
fore neglected to adduce any evidence for it. To fill this gap the following evidence 
is here offered: 

I&bi-Irra, king of Isin, named one of the years of his reign "the year in which 
Isbl-Irra the king smote lu SU.A and Elam." This SU.A can be interpreted in the 
light of two other statements concerning Isbl-Irra. According to a Sumerian letter 
I§bl-Irra of Mari captured Zi-gu-um-e, ensi of Su-bir*1) and according to a liver 
inscription from Mari the Subariiu ("Subarians") turned against Isbl-Irra.21 It is 
most probable that the inimical relations of Kbi-Irra of Mari, later king of Isin, 
with lu SU.A, Su-bir*1, and the Subariiu refer to one and the same historical situa
tion and thus indicate that SU.A are Subarians. 

The connection of lu SU.A with Elam in Igbl-Irra's year name just mentioned and 
of lu suKI with ElamKI in the description of the destruction of Ur (p. 39) is paralleled 
by the connection of Subartu with Elam in texts of Eannatum (written Subur(K1), 
p. 34) and of or concerning Naram-Sin (written mat gxJBURSu'bar~tim KI, p. 35, and 

16-Ungnad, Subartu p. 65. 
17 KAV 173:24 and 27. 
18 Discussed by Ungnad, Subartu pp. 69-94, esp. pp. 75 and 84. 
19 IUd. p. 105. 
20 In Cambridge Ancient History I (2d ed., 1924, reprinted in 1928) 452. 
21 All three sources are discussed on pp. 38 f. 
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Su-biTi and Su-bur-eKl, p. 36). On the close relationship between the two countries 
see also pp. 85 and 93. 

Similarly we may compare Lu-lu lu SU.AKI on an Ur III tablet (p. 103) with Lu-lu 
Subur on a Fara tablet (p. 32). Since Subur in the old texts is used both for the land 
of the Subarians and for the people themselves, may we not assume that su.AKr has 
the same meaning in connection with the Ur III personal name? 

In the Ur III period the geographic origin of small cattle (sheep and goats) is 
frequently given by the notation lu STJ(.AKI) (see p. 100). This fact, coupled with 
the observation that Subartu was known for its wool (cf. slg Su-bir*1 in a syllabary, 
V R 14:15 c-d) as well as for a certain kind of garment (TUG STJ.A, p. 33), helps 
further in establishing that STJ.A = SU.BIR4

KI. 

Finally, comparison of such passages as 1 imer 60 qa se-u(m) damquq4 Su-ub-ri-u, 
"1 imer 60 qa of good Subrian barley/'22 with 10 MA.NA SE STJ+A damqu, "10 minas 
of good SU+A barley/'23 in texts of the same class and the same Middle Assyrian 
period led Dr. A. Sachs to suggest that the expressions Subriiu (a shorter form of 
Subari{u; see p. 29) and SU+A are synonymous. Even though the writing SU+A for 
su.A can be paralleled by the writing A + $ A for A.^A (p. 95), equation of SU+A with 
SU.A has certain difficulties: the old form of SU+A with the values sen and ruk does 
not look like a compound of SU+A;24 and, as Dr. Sachs has seen, the measuring of 
grain in minas is suspicious and abnormal. 

Indirect evidence that su(KI) and SU.A(KI) of the Ur III texts mean Subarians is 
supplied by the fact that, if we do not so interpret these terms, then, so far as we 
know, the Subarians are left completely unmentioned in Ur III documents. We are 
thus faced with the difficulty of explaining why the Subarians, who played such an 
important part in the historical and economic texts of the preceding Old Akkadian 
and of the following Old Babylonian period, totally disappeared from the Ur III 
scene. Only by interpreting the SU(.AKI) of the Ur III period as Subarians can we 
avoid this disturbing lacuna in our historical reconstruction. 

Having thus seen that the SU(.AKI) of the second group are Subarians just as are 
the surKI) of the third group, the problem remains to investigate the SU.A(KI> of 
the first group. To be sure, the pre-Sargonic texts are not specific enough to let us 
draw the definite conclusion that these early SU.A(KI) are Subarians. But in favor of 
this identification we may cite the parallelism in use of SU.A(KI) in the pre-Sargonic 
texts and SUBUB in the earlier Fara texts (see p. 33). 

Looking at the use of SU.A and su from the chronological point of view, we ob-

22 This and similar passages are cited on p. 29. 
23 KAJ 217:1; same in line 7 except for quantity.—Perhaps also comparable is SE SU, used fre

quently in an Old Akkadian tablet from Susa (Me*m. XIV No. 72). 
24 Deimel, SL II 8.—However, the ancients may have confused a real SU+A with a similar-

looking SEN or RUK sign. 
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serve that SU.A alone has been found in the oldest periods, su alone in the latest peri
od, while both SU.A and su occur in the intervening periods. The use of A in one of 
these forms remained obscure to Ungnad.26 

It is possible that SU.A is not a logogram but represents a syllabic spelling Su-burx, 
"Subarian." Plausible as this suggestion may sound, it is unprovable as long as we 
lack definite evidence in favor of reading A as burx.

2Q The shorter form su may per
haps be considered as an abbreviated form either of the logographic SU.A or of the 
syllabic Su-burx; but, as observed by Jaeobsen,27 such abbreviations are unknown 
in the early periods. 

Difficult at present is the spelling SU.BAPPIR, found in the Agade and Ur III 
periods only. Jaeobsen was the first to note the use of this spelling in year names of 
Nurahum, ensi of Esnunna (end of Ur III), and to suggest its possible interpreta
tion as Subartu (p. 39). Since then I have discovered in Old Akkadian tablets several 
pertinent examples of its use as a personal name and as a professional designation. 
Cf, the personal names su.BAPPiR-a su-galla,2S su.BAPPiR-a,29 and SU.BAPPIR.30 For 
the profession note slaves and slave girls called su.BAPPiR-a-me,31 also "v&tements 
tisses regus par les su-simxgar-a-(ne): A-su-hu~na, Si-da-ba-ri, Sa-an-me, Zi-na, 
Su-na-me, E-us-du-....-an, [....]-m-ncKM."32 In several examples a usage analogous 
to that of SU.A is evident. 

In favor of the tentative reading of SU.BAPPIR as Su-birx and of its meaning 
Subartu is the fact that, while in the Old Akkadian period the sign BAPPIR with 
its theoretical value birx

n had certain characteristic features which distinguish it 
rather clearly from the sign BIR4, in the ensuing period the forms of the two signs 
became so similar that they could easily have been confused by the ancients.34 Now 

26 Subartu p. 105. 
26 Cf. the circumstantial evidence gathered on pp. 98 f. 

" A J S L L V I I I (1941) 220, n. 4. 

**Luckenbill, Inscriptions from Adab (OIP XIV [1930]) 123:3 and 193:6; cf. e.g. TAn-da 
su-galla, ibid. 150 rev. 1. 

"Ibid. 185:2; I T T I 1365:10; Thureau-Dangin, R T C 113 rev. 5 and 116:15. 

30TMH V 119:3 and 7. 31 Thureau-Dangin, R T C 96 rev. ii 15. 
32 Tablet transliterated in I T T I I 2, p . 35 No. 4640. The importance of this text will be estab

lished if and when it can be proved definitely that the SU.BAPPIR are Subarians (cf. p. 40, n. 126). 
The list of seven men all clearly bearing non-Akkadian and non-Sumerian names may then form 
a very welcome addition to our knowledge of Subarian personal names.—A reading Mar-tu 
su.BAPPiR?-a in Luckenbill op. cit. 180:9 is very doubtful because both BAPPIR and A are partly 
broken away on the tablet and the remaining traces look different from the copy. 

83 Dr. Geers points out that this value is supported by the apparent origin of the word bappir 
from b/par plus b/pir. 

34 Cf. N. Schneider, Die Keilschriftzeichen der Wirtschaftsurkunden von Ur I I I (Rom, 1935) 
Nos. 753 and 758. For confusion by modern scholars cf. the correction from BIR4 to BAPPTR by 
Jaeobsen (see below, p. 39). 
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while SU.BAPPIR is used in the Old Akkadian and Ur I I I periods, the form SU.BIR4
KI 

appears only sporadically at the end of Ur III and does not become popular until 
the time of the 1st dynasty of Babylon. 

With the end of the 3d dynasty of Ur the logographic writing SU.BIR^ begins 
to appear as the name for the land Subartu. This writing is then used—at times al
most exclusively—throughout the whole of Assyro-Babylonian history up to the 
very end. That SU.BIR4

KI means Subartu was established many years ago by means 
of several syllabaries,35 but the Sumerian reading bir± for the sign otherwise called 
EDIN remained unknown until evidence from two different syllabaries36 showed 
beyond a doubt that EDIN in the combination SU.EDIN for the land name was to be 
read as bi-ir or fo>4.

37 A variant Su-bur-eKI for Su-bir4 in a late Sumerian literary 
composition referring to Naram-Sin (see p. 36) is also interesting, for it links the 
spelling subir with the spelling subur discussed above. 

Still other logograms for Subartu, found as yet only in synonym lists and sylla
baries, are discussed in Appendix I (pp. 92 if.). 

Syllabic writings.—The oldest known form of the Akkadian gentilic formation is 
Subariiumj found on tablets from the Sargonic period.38 The land name SUBUR is 
glossed by Su-bar-tim in the genitive in a later copy of an inscription of Naram-Sin 
(p. 35). No Akkadian syllabic spellings from the Ur III period are known to me. The 
land name Subartum and the gentilic form Subarum, contracted from Subariium, 
occur several times on tablets from the subsequent Old Babylonian period. Various 
persons are described as Su-ba-ri-im, Su-ba-ri-a-am, Su-ba-ri-tum, Su-ba-ru~uy or 
amSu-ba-ri-i (pp. 43 f. and 105). The form Su-ba-ri occurs in tablets of the same pe
riod from Susa (p. 44). A Mari letter (p. 41) has a reference to ma-a-atKI Su-bar-tim, 
and in a contemporary date formula (p. 42) is found the spelling ma-at Su-bar-tim. 
In a liver omen from Mari (p. 39) Su-ba-ri-u, "the Subarians," are mentioned as 
being enemies of Isbl-Irra, the first king of the dynasty of Isin. 

In the Middle and Late Assyrian periods the Assyrians use quite consistently the 
spellings mat (or um-ma-an) Su-ba-ri-i and mat Su-bar-te (pp. 45 f.). The so-called 
"Synchronistic History/' written from the Assyrian (not Babylonian) point of view, 
writes mat Su~ba-ri (p. 45). 

The Kassite period in Babylonia, however, offers the spellings Su-bar~[ti], Su-ba-
ru-u} and Su-bu-ri~i-. . . . (p. 44). From outlying regions we have mat Su-ba-ri in 

35 See already Rudolph E. Briinnow, A Classified List of All Simple and Compound Cuneiform 
Ideographs (Leyden, 1889) No. 198. 

36 CT X I I 27 BM 93042:3 and the "Chicago Syllabary," AJSL X X X I I I (1916/17) 173:43. 
See now Richard T. Hallock, The Chicago Syllabary and the Louvre Syllabary AO 7661 (AS No. 7 
[1940]) pp. 16 and 29. 

37 Thureau-Dangin in RA XVII (1920) 32; Ungnad, Subartu p. 25. 
38 The actual writings Su-ba-ri-tum, Su-ba-ri-imy Su-ba-ri-ii, and Su-ba-ri-a are quoted with 

context on p. 37. Sargonic s corresponds to later s; see p. 30, n. 55. 
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the Amarna letters (p. 48) and both mdt Su-ba-ri-i and Zu-pa-ri-i at Bogazkoy 
(p. 49). 

Late Assyro-Babylonian syllabaries and literary compositions—omens, astro
logical texts, etc.—largely subject to Babylonian cultural influence use spellings 
with s, e.g. Su-bar-tu,39 Su-bar-tu(m) ,40 Su-bar-ta41 Su-bar-ti42 The rare adjectival 
spelling Suburitu in the £AR-ra = hubullu syllabary43 is important because it is based 
on the form subur} subur. For the Late Babylonian period the spellings Su-ba-ru-um 
and Su-bar-ra^a-a} are attested (p. 45). The alleged spelling S[u-b]\-r[a-tum] quoted 
by Ungnad, Subartu p. 94, from V R 14:15 d is probably s[v-t]um. 

Besides the root subar on which the name of the Subarians is based, there is also 
a shorter form, subr, used in the gentilic formation Subriiuim) and in the land name 
Subria (p. 47). The development of subar >subr is in agreement with an Akkadian 
phonetic principle which permits the elision of a short unaccented medial vowel, 
as in zikaru >zikru and in the land name Naw/mar >Namri.44 The shorter forms 
are used in Assyria and at Bogazkoy; they seem to be unknown to the Babylonians. 

The earliest occurrence of a form based on subr is in a Cappadocian source: am-
tdm Su-ub-ri-tdm, "a Subrian slave girl" (ace.),45 parallel to am-tdm Ki-ld-ri-tdm, 
"a Kilarian(?) slave girl."46 

Derivatives of subr are commoner in the Middle Assyrian period, when the gen
tilic forms fSu~ub-ri-it-tu(m)A7 and f Su-ub-ri-ta4* are applied to slave girls and a kind 
of grain is called Su-ub-ri-u. The last form is found in the following examples: 
/ inter 60 qa se-u(m) damquqii Su-ub-ri-u;491 imer 50 qa se-u(m) Su-ub-ri-(u) damqu 
kab-ru;b0 16 imer se-u(m) Su-u[b-ri-u].bl 

39 E.g. BA I I 487:9 <Trra epic). 
4 0E.g. KAR 169 rev. iii 38 (l ira epic); see also below, p. 92 (syllabaries). 
41 E.g. BA I I 487:9 and KAR 169 rev. iii 38 (Irra epic). 
42 E.g. CT X X 32:72 and 79; 33:114 (omens). 

*sGis-ma Su-bir4
KI = Su-bur-ri-tu (LTBA I 62:15; cf. Sumerian only in Syria X I I [1931] PI. 

XLVI i 26), "Subarian fig"; gis-sennur-kur-ra = Su-bur-r[i-tu] (Recueil de travaux relatifs a la 
philologie et a Tarcheologie 6g. et assyr. X X X V I [1914] 188:10), "Subarian plum (or medlar?)"; 
[nu-iir-ma Su-biriKI?]=Su-bur-r[i-tu] (LTBA I 58 v 1), "Subarian pomegranate"; gis-mar-gid-da 
Su-birK1 = [S]u-bu-ri-tu (Altorientalische Texte und Untersuchungen I 1 [1916] p . 58 ii 32; cf. 
Sumerian only in Syria X I I PI. XLVII No. 3 i 9), "Subarian wagon." 

44 The last example is cited by J. Lewy in ZA X X X V (1924) 146, n. 1. 
4 5 CCT I I I 25:35. Both this and the following parallel are cited by Lewy in ZA X X X V I I I 

(1929) 257, n. 4. 
4 6 C C T I I I 14:22. 
47 KAV 211:3. 
48 KAJ 167:8; 170:4. Cf. also IGI Su-ub-ri-u DTJB.SAR mdr Sa-mi~di in a Tell Billa tablet of ap

proximately the same period, discussed by Speiser in Studia et documenta ad iura Orientis antiqui 
pertinentia I I 146:23 f. 

49 KAJ 63:2. 60 KAJ 66:6; same in line 8 except for quanti ty (5 imer). 61 KAJ 67:2. 
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Sarru Su-ub-ri-u, "the Subrian king/ ' is mentioned several times in distinction 
from JJanigalbat on a tablet from Bogazkoy,52 and Su-ub-ri-u alone is found on 
another Bogazkoy tablet.53 But owing to the fragmentary condition of both tablets 
no important historical facts can be established. Finally, Su-ub-ri-ia-na-asdu-up-as, 
"Subrian Tesup/' appears in a Human text from Bogazkoy.54 

As to the initial sibilant, it can be observed that in the Old Akkadian and Old 
Babylonian periods its only pronunciation was s.55 In the subsequent periods the 
writings of the sibilant diverge. While the Assyrians keep to s, writing it now as s, 
the Babylonians from the Kassite period on begin to spell the name of the Subarians 
with s. The reasons for their introduction of the new spelling are unknown. Ungnad's 
explanation of the forms with initial s as Assyrian and of those with initial s as 
Babylonian56 is incompatible with the facts, because at least the Old Babylonians 
clearly used s in the writing. For the same reason Jacobsen's observation57 that the 
Babylonians expressed with s (su-kal, su-bur, etc.) the same Sumerian sibilant which 
the Assyrians expressed with s (su-uk-Jcalj su-bur, etc.) cannot be applied to our case 
unless or until it can be proved that the differentiation in the transliteration of Su
merian s began in the Kassite period. 

Since the form with initial s is older and better attested than that with initial s, 
we should, to be exact, say Subarian or Shubarian instead of Subarian. But the 
modern practice of spelling many words—Sumerian, Samaritan, Sabbath, etc.— 
with s, even though they go back to original s, may justify our spelling Subarian. 

Outside of Mesopotamian cuneiform sources the name of the Subarians appears 
as Sbr at Ra^s Shamrah (pp. 20 f.). Dhorme's identification of the Saspeires, Sa-
peires, Sabeires, Sabiroi, and Saberoi (to whom might possibly be added some other 
similarly named peoples not cited by Dhorme) of classical sources with the Subari
ans,58 although phonetically admissible,59 is at present unprovable. The chief diffi-

62 KBo I 20:12 and rev. 3 and 10; Ungnad, Subartu pp. 51 f. See also below, p. 46. 
6 3 KUB I I I 77:7 and 15. 
54 KUB XXVII 46 i 19, 25 f., 27, 30, and 31 (including several variants). I owe this reference to 

Dr. P. M. Purves. 
66 On Old Akkadian spelling with s, to be pronounced as s, see provisionally Gelb in AJSL LI I I 

(1936/37) 34. Old Babylonian uses only spellings with s. The gloss Su-bar-tim found in an Old 
Babylonian copy of an Old Akkadian inscription (p. 28) has of course to be taken as imitation of 
the Old Akkadian orthography of the original. Cf. .in the same inscription ga-li-sa-ma, su^-a, 
u-sa-ri-[bu], etc. (URI No. 274 i 8; ii 3; ii 21). 

66 Subartu pp. 24 f. 
67 In Delougaz and Lloyd, Pre-Sargonid Temples in the Diyala Region (OIP LVIII [1942]) 

pp. 293 f . , n . 10. 

« P. Dhorme, uSoubartou-Mitani/ ' RA VIII (1911) 98 f. 
69 The basic form sabir would stand in the same relation to subir as sagir to sugir. The last three 

forms are known as equivalents of Subartu (p. 92). 
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culty lies in the fact that it is impossible to localize the peoples of the classical sources 
in one definite region; at various periods they seem to have occupied widely separat
ed areas of Asia, such as Armenia, Iran, and Turkestan.60 

EARLIEST TRACES 

HA.AKI dynasty?—Our earliest contact with Subarians may go back to the first 
antediluvian Sumerian dynasty, which is said to have resided at Eridu or, according 
to a variant text, at HA.AKI. Since the name of the latter city, which is frequently 
mentioned in connection with Eridu, is given in Akkadian translations as Su-ba-ri 
and the like, it is possible that the city j}A.AKI-Su-ba-ri of the first Sumerian dynasty 
was named after the Subarians (cf. pp. 94-96). 

Fara.—As pictographic tablets found at Ur, Uruk, and Jemdet Nasr are almost 
entirely ununderstandable at the present stage of our knowledge, the earliest 
readable Sumerian documents are those from Fara in southern Babylonia.61 The 
evidence from these tablets for the existence of Subarians at Fara is of varied na
ture, and as such it has to be handled with caution. 

There is a personal name Subur in the Fara tablets which, to judge from the lists 
of personal names made by Deimel62 and Jestin,63 is the most commonly used name 
at Fara. This personal name is written with the same logogram, SUBUR, used in the 
land name Subartum in a late Ur copy of an inscription of Naram-Sin (p. 35), and 
it presumably means "Subarian" or "Subartu." It would be, then, a personal name 
parallel in type to French, France, Ireland in English, to Bayer, Frank, Sachs in 
German, and to similar names in many other languages. Just as the name French 
was originally applied by the English only to Frenchmen living in English territory, 
so the name Subur at Fara was presumably applied at first only to real Subarians. 
But just as the later Frenches of England are considered to be English, so the 
Suburs we have found at Fara must doubtless be considered Sumerian. There is 
no indication whatsoever that persons bearing that name are anything but Sumeri-
ans. Persons named Subur are bakers (muhaldim) or even chief bakers {ugula muhal-
dim),64 smiths (simug)*h scribes (dubsar) or chief scribes (ugula dub$ar),m etc., and 

60 Cf. Pauly-Wissowa-Kroll, Real-Encyclopiidie der classischen Altertumswissenschaft, under 
Sabiroi and Saspeires. 

61 A. Deimel, Die Inschriften von Fara. I. Liste der archaischen Keilschriftzeichen (WVDOG, 
XL); I I . Schultexte aus Fara (WVDOG X L I I I ) ; I I I . Wirtschaftstexte aus Fara (WVDOG XLV); 
R. Jestin, Tablettes sumeriennes de Suruppak conservees au Musee de Stamboul (Paris, 1937). 
Some tablets from later excavations at Fara were discussed by S. N. Kramer, "New tablets from 
Fara," JAOS LII (1932) 110-32. 

62 Fara I I I 47* f. 63 Op. cit. p . 70. 
64 Deimel, Fara I I I 66 ix, 71 iv, 104 ii; Jestin op. cit. 45 iv, 47 iii. 
w Deimel op. cit. 76 xiv; Jestin op. cit. 570 iv. 
M Deimel op. cit. 25 v, 36 vi f., 77 xvi; Jestin op. cit. 430 iv, 897. 
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in general they are designated by professions like any other Sumerians mentioned 
in the Fara texts. 

The logogram SUBUR seems to be used at Fara not only as a personal name but 
also as an ethnic or professional designation. From such cases as Lu-lu Subur67 and 
Tul-tul Suburb in which Lu-lu and Tul-tul are personal names, it is evident that 
SUBUR stands in apposition to the preceding names. Comparison of Lu-lu Subur at 
Fara with Lu-lu SU.AKI in an Ur III text (p. 103) favors the conclusion that Subur 
in the Fara texts means "Subarian." This term could be explained as denoting either 
a distinctly foreign ethnic element or, secondarily, a profession; cf. the modern term 
"Swiss (guards)/' which includes men of non-Swiss origin.69 

PRE-SARGONIC PERIOD 

In tablets of the pre-Sargonic period we find almost identical uses of Subur. I t 
occurs very frequently as a personal name, often with mention of the person's oc
cupation, such as smith, cupbearer, or gardener,70 exactly as earlier at Fara. 

More difficult is the problem of the designation SU.A which now begins to appear. 
Five texts dated to the time of Lugalanda and Urukagina, two ensi's who ruled at 
Lagash just before the beginning of the Sargonic dynasty, deal with the following 
assignments respectively: 

1. Wheat rations (ztz-ba) to the lu SU.A enx-si-ka-ge-ne, to the Emw-ra-kam, to the 
nanga e-SAL-ge-ne, and to the nanga nam-(dumu)-ge-ne.n 

2. Wool rations (sig-ba) to He~dBa-u nin enx-si-kaf to Lul engar, to Nanga-ama-mu 
dam Lugal-u-ma gal-uku-ka} to Ama-sag^ to Arad-su-ga-lam-ma nu-gig, and to Lul 
dam SANGU.GAR, all of them designated as lu su.A-rae.72 Columns iii and iv of the 
same text enumerate wool rations to various persons designated as gasam(NUN.ME. 
TAG), "artisans." 

3 and 4. Wool rations (sig-ba) to Gim-db-kid-kug-ga, Amar-ezen, A-agrig-zi, 
Subur-dBa-u gala, A-en-ra-du, and Nin-e-Ninni. Total of 70 minas of wool ra
tioned to lu su.A-ne.73 

67 Deimel op. cit. 5 iif 7 v, 57 ii, 60 iv; Jestin op. cit. 1 vi, 7 rev. iii. 
68 Jestin op. cit. 2 iii, 102 rev. ii, 115 i. Read name perhaps Du^-dua. 
69 That subur at Fara means "slave" is rather unlikely, because tha t value of the logogram is 

attested in a syllabary only (pp. 23 f.) and because arad is the normal term for "slave" in the Fara 
texts. 

70 E.g. H. de Genouillac, Tablettes sumeriennes archai'ques (Paris, 1909) p. 119, under Sah. 
71 Allotte de la Fuye, Documents pr^sargoniques I I 1 (Paris, 1912) 161 i and ii; text transliterat

ed by Deimel in An. Or. I I (1931) 13. 
72 VAS XIV 106 i and ii; text transliterated by Deimel op. cit. p . 67. 
73 Two unpublished tablets, almost identical, VAT 4431 and 4479, transliterated by Deimel in 

An. Or. I I 56, Nos. 17 and 20. VAT 4479 was previously transliterated by Deimel in Orientalia 
I X - X I I I (1923-24) 165. 
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5. Fields to twenty men, all bearing good Sumerian names, followed by the total, 
144 gdn~sar-a gdn SU.AKI ba-ga-ga-ne.n 

In these tablets, then, we find lu SU.A of the ensi, lu su.A-me, lu su.A-ne, and fields 
of SU.AKI; thus in four cases lu SU.A is used as an ethnic or professional designation, 
and in one SU.AK I is evidently a topographic name. 

Deimel was the first to call attention to some of these cases, and he offered various 
tentative explanations. The lu SU.A might be "auf lange Zeit angestellte Leute" or 
even "Zins-, Steuerbeamter."75 In another place he thought that the lu SU.A "geho-
ren zum Kultpersonal" but added that "Naheres ist noch zu erforschen."76 Else
where he called attention to the occurrence in some pre-Sargonic tablets of TUG 
SU.A,77 which he translated as "Pelzkleid" or "Zottelpelzrock."78 The lu SU.A, ac
cording to Deimel, therefore, would be persons participating in religious ceremonies 
in the temple and wearing the TUG SU.A, which would be a kind of official garment 
("Amtstracht") or even a kind of "Orden."79 

It is unnecessary here to go into all the details of the various translations offered 
by Deimel for lu SU.A, chiefly because, as Deimel himself admits, all his interpreta
tions were simply suggestions. I t has been shown on pages 25 f. that SU(.AKI) of 
the Ur I I I period are Subarians. As far as I know, there is nothing in the texts to 
prevent us from interpreting SU.A of the pre-Sargonic tablets also as Subarians. 
SU.AKI would then be a site named after the Subarians, and TtJG SU.A would be a 
Subarian garment. However, the fact that persons designated as Subarians in these 
tablets all bear good Sumerian names and even belong to the family and the court 
of the ensi of Lagash should perhaps be taken to mean that in this period, just as 
in the earlier Fara period, "Subarian" could be not only an ethnic term but also a 
professional designation. The traces of SU.A around Lagash again indicate that sur
vivors of a very old Subarian settlement had become so thoroughly assimilated with 
the Sumerians that they had come to bear Sumerian names and take part in Sumeri
an life just like the Sumerian population proper. 

Subartu as a foreign political unit appears first in an inscription of Lugal-anni-
mundu of Adab80 preserved only in copies of the much later 1st dynasty of Babylon. 
In some obscure passages it mentions the bringing of tribute by rulers of the Cedar 

74 Unpublished tablet VAT 4443, transliterated by Deimel in Orientalia VI (1923) 15, No. 166. 
Cf. also A.sA SU.A from the Sargonic period, referred to below, p. 37. 

76 SL II 7:2, end. 
7« Orientalia IX-XIII 165. 
77 Luckenbill, Inscriptions from Adab (OIP XIV) 49 i 6, ii 1, 4, 7, 10, iii 3, 5, 7, 9, viii 1, 6; 

CT V 3 i 5; XXXII 8 ii 2 and rev. iA 6. 
78 An. Or. II 23. 
79 Ibid. 
80 On his position in Sumerian history see Jacobsen, The Sumerian King List (AS No. 11 [1939]) 

pp. 102 f. 
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Mountains (kur gilerin-na)) ElamKI, Mar-fya-si*1, Gu-ti-umK1, Su-bir*1, Mar-tu, 
Su-ti-umKI, and the mountains of Eanna (kur E-an-na),81 Note the position of Su
bartu between Marhasi and Gutium, situated in the eastern part of the Mesopotami-
an area, and Amurru and Sutium, situated in the western part. 

Under Eannatum, an early ensi of Lagash, come the first contemporary historical 
references to Subartu. This land is mentioned three times in his inscriptions. In the 
first case Eannatum speaks of having subdued Elam, SuburKI, and Urua;82 in the 
other two cases only the subjugation of Elam and Subur is mentioned.83 The context 
in which these conquests appear offers nothing for the localization of Subartu; but, 
since Eannatum was only a local ruler of Lagash and not a world conqueror, his 
conquests (or really perhaps simple raids) must have occurred in portions of Elam 
and Subartu not too far distant from Lagash. 

OLD AKKADIAN PERIOD 

During the rule of the dynasty of Agade Babylonia attained for the first time 
the status of an empire. The rapid expansion of the state soon brought the Akkadians 
into bellicose contact with the Subarians. All our direct historical sources pertaining 
to Subartu in the Old Akkadian period are either late copies of older originals or 
late compositions referring to events of earlier periods. Only the economic documents 
of the Old Akkadian period give us original contemporary material. 

According to a late chronicle Sargon of Agade (2276-2221) attacked the land 
Subartu (^SU.BIR^1) and defeated it.84 The defeat of Subartu (with same spelling) 
is again reported in late omens relating some of Sargon's deeds.85 Subartu (with 
same spelling) is also mentioned in a geographic treatise, known in a late copy from 

81 Text discussed by H. G. Guterbock in ZA X L I I (1934) 40-47 and by Ungnad, Subartu pp. 
31 and 36 f. 

82 Thureau-Dangin, SAKI p. 22 A vi 17 f. (on reading SUBUR instead of Thureau-Dangin's 
SAQ see p. 24); Ungnad, Subartu pp. 38 f.—The reading Urua for the signs U R U + A K I is proved 
by comparison of the following spellings in the pre-Sargonic, Sargonic, and Ur I I I periods: (1) 
U R U + A K I (Drevnosti I I I 2 No. 310 rev. iv 7 [pre-Sargonic]; PBS XV 41 xii; Mem. XIV 19 rev. 17 
and 21:5; etc. [Sargonic]; I T T I I 1 No. 778; TCL I I 5515:8 [Ur III]). (2) dDumu-zi URU+A-<Z 
(Schneider in Orientalia XLVI I -XLIX [1930] 369:11; TCL V 5672 i 21, iii 19, 21; etc.). (3) tf-URU-
0 M (ITT IV 7980; V 9679, 9840, 9989 [transliterated as URU-w-aKI]; etc.). (4), tf-URU+A-aKI 

(HSS IV 58 obv. 6 and rev. 3; 61:9; etc.). These four spellings U R U + A K I , URU+A-G, Z7-URU-OKI, 
and C/-URU+A-aKI, as well as others less important not quoted here, show that the original form 
of this name was U R U + A and that in the course of time two other syllabic signs were added, one in 
front and one at the end of URU+A, to make clear its reading. Thus the full form £/-URU+A-a 
should really be transcribed as uUru+aa. From the frequent occurrence of Urua in connection with 
Sabum, Susum, Adamdun, etc. (e.g. I T T I I 1 No. 778; IV 7980; V 9679 and 9840) we are prob
ably justified in locating Urua near Elam proper. 

83 Thureau-Dangin op. cit. p. 18 vi 10 and p. 24 D ii 2; Ungnad, Subartu p. 39. 
84 L. W. King, Chronicles Concerning Early Babylonian Kings I I (London, 1907) 7; Ungnad, 

Subartu p . 41. 
86 King op. cit. pp. 36 and 43; Ungnad, Subartu pp. 41-43. 
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Assur, which gives the boundaries of lands evidently conquered by or under the 
domination of a certain Sargon.86 It is very probable that this is our Sargon of Agade 
and not Sargon I of Assyria as thought by Forrer.87 But the text has to be handled 
cautiously since—as noted by Forrer—among the lands it mentions are Edamarus, 
Iamutbalum, Rahabut, etc. which are unknown from the Sargonic period. Hence 
we must allow for editorial additions by later scribes. 

In a late Ur copy of an inscription of Naram-Sin (2196-2160), the fourth king of 
the Agade dynasty, he calls himself the ruler "of all Elam up to Barahsum and of 
Subartum up to the Cedar Forest/'88 It would seem that, while Elam extended from 
somewhere in the east to Barahsum on the west, Subartum extended westward from 
Barahsum to the Cedar Forest.89 Although the exact location of Barahsum cannot 
be established at present, it should lie somewhere in the mountains northwest of 
Elam and east of the Diyala River.90 In view of the fact that Amanus is called the 
Cedar Mountain(s) in a second inscription of Naram-Sin91 as well as in one of Gu-
dea,92 it would seem natural to assume that the Cedar Forest was situated in the 
Amanus Mountains around Alexandretta, which would thus mark the western 
boundary of Subartu in Naram-Sin's time.93 However, there are two difficulties with 

8 6 K A V 9 2 : 3 a n d 3 7 . 
87 See on this problem Gelb, IAV p. 5, n. 48. 
88 Mat ElamtimK1 ga-li-sa-ma a-ti-ma Ba-ra-ah-simKI u mat svB\jnSu-bar-tim ^ a-ti-ma ^kiUi 

™erinim, URI 274 i 6-16; Ungnad, Subartu pp. 43 f. Su-bar-tim in this inscription is a gloss which 
gives the pronunciation of the important logogram SUBUR (see pp. 23 and 28). On s for s see p. 30, 
n. 55. An Old Babylonian copy from Nippur likewise has gal-li-sa-ma, not e-ni-ir-ma as read by E. 
Unger in Istanbul Asanatika Miizeleri Nesriyati X I I (1934) 48 and after him by Ungnad, Subartu 
p. 43, n. 4. 

89 This extent of Subartu is perhaps supported by a text discussed on p. 105, which may refer to 
Subarians of Marhasi. 

90 The form Ba-ra-ah-sum/sim(KI) found in historical inscriptions dealing with the Old Akkadian 
period (PBS IV pp. 186-89, 197 f., 201 f., etc.), with later gen. writing Ba-ra-ah-si-imKl (under 
Ilum-mutabbil, CT X X I 1 No. 91084:16) and gentilic pi. Ba-ra-ah-si-ii (Old Akkadian, Mem. 
XIV Nos. 18:13 and 23:7), corresponds to the form Mar-ha-siK1 found frequently in the Ur I I I 
(e.g. I T T I I 1 No. 875; II 2 No. 3802; IV No. 7084) and the Hammurabi period (cf. e.g. below, 
p. 41). Mar-ha-si occurs also in the texts I T T I p., 15 No. 1232 and I I 2 p. 48 No. 5811, transliter
ated only and assigned to the Old Akkadian period by the editors, and in a text published by Pish, 
CST 8 i 2, whose date is uncertain. The geographic identity is apparent from the normal oc
currence of all these forms in connection with Elam. The intermediate phonetic link between old 
Barahsum and later Marhasi is the form Ma-ra-afy-siKI found once in connection with Elamites in 
an Ur I I I text (Thureau-Dangin, R T C 385:11 and 13). In a later period we find still another 
form, Parasi, in such equations as Sumerian ur Mar-ha-liKl = Akkadian (kalab) Pa-ra-U-e (Lands-
berger, Die Fauna des alten Mesopotamien . . . . p. 6:84) and Sumerian na*dus-si-a Mar-ha-si = 
Akkadian (dusl) Pa-ra-si-e (TCL VI 36:27). On the location of Barahsum = Marhasi = Parasi cf. 
Albright in JAOS XLV (1925) 232; Weidner in MAOG IV (1928-29) 230; URI pp.*4 and 73; Spei-
ser, Mes. Or. p . 31; Ungnad, Subartu pp. 44 and 116; Cameron, H E I p . 23, n. 6. 

91 URI 275:22-24. 
92 Thureau-Dangin, SAKI p. 68 v 28. 93 See Gelb, IAV p. 4, n. 37. 
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this reconstruction: (1) no other early source indicates that Subartu extended as far 
west as North Syria; (2) there may be Cedar Forests and Cedar Mountains else
where in the Near East than in the Amanus region.94 

In column ii of the first-mentioned inscription of Naram-Sin the ensi's of &UBURKI 

and the lords of the Highlands (Mlu a-li-a~tim) are stated to have brought offerings 
t o h i m whi le h e w a s p r o c e e d i n g — b y a w a y w h i c h n o k i n g before h i m h a d t r a v e r s e d 

—to Talliat, situated somewhere on the way to Anatolia.95 Elam and Subartu are 
again mentioned together in a late Sumerian composition referring to the reign of 
Naram-Sin,96 and a defeat of Subartu (dannat Su-bar4i)7 Gutium, Elam, Tilmun, 
Magan, and Meluhha by Umman-Manda(?) during his reign is described in a late 
Assyrian legend.97 

A Nippur copy of an inscription of some Old Akkadian king mentions UN 
§UBTJRKI,98 which can be understood as meaning "people of Subartu" or "land of 
Subartu," since in this period the sign TJKT> is no longer distinguished from the 
sign KALAM. It is important to note that Ri-mu-us**, situated in the vicinity of 
Nineveh,99 is mentioned in the same text two lines above §UBURKI. 

From the records of Old Akkadian kings just discussed we can infer that Subartu 
in this period lay somewhere between BarahSum/Marhasi near the Diyala River 
on the southeast and the borders of Anatolia on the northwest. Its broad territory 
included cultivable land between the Tigris and the mountains as well as wild areas 
in the mountains to the east. That Sargon's conquest of Subartu must have included 
territory later forming Assyria proper is evident from the fact that two successors of 
Sargon, namely Man-istusu (2211-2197) and Naram-Sin, held the cities of Nineveh 
and Assur.100 Therefore Naram-Sin's text in which he speaks of tribute brought by 

94 Observe that Cedar Mountains are mentioned regularly immediately before Elam in the in
scription of Lugal-anni-mundu (pp. 33 f.), tha t they come just before Marhasi in a geographic 
text (II R 50:65 c-d), and that they are connected with Hamanu (Amanus), g a b u r (in central 
Mesopotamia), Hasur (in the Zagros Mts.), and Sirara (in North Syria) in a text listing various 
lands and their produce (II R 51 No. 1:3 f.). Occurrences of Lfasur quoted by Albright in AJSL 
X X X V (1918/19) 176 ff., as well as other reasons, do not favor its location in Tur cAbdm where 
Albright places it (ibid. p . 179). 

96 The reading a-na Tal-ha-timKl for a-na ri-fyi-tirri*1 follows Goetze in JAOS LVII (1937) 
107, n. 8. Talljad/t is frequently mentioned in the Cappadocian tablets and was renowned for 
garments named after it (cf. e.g. J. Lewy, Die Kiiltepetexte aus der Sammlung Frida Hahn, Berlin 
[Leipzig, 1930] p . 47, commentary on line 4, and Gelb, IAV No. 62:43). For a summary of con
nections between the Highland(s) and Subartu see below, pp. 92 f. 

96 See Giiterbock in ZA X L I I 27 and 31. Subartu is written Su-biriy with an important variant 
Su-b4r-eKI, TCL XVI 66 rev. 16 and 64:50 respectively. See also Ungnad, Subartu pp. 44 f. 

97 CT X I I I 44 ii 8 f.; Ungnad, Subartu p . 45; Giiterbock in ZA X L I I 70-72. 
98 RA IX (1912) 34 rev. iii 3. »»On location of Rimus north of Nineveh cf. pp. 58 f. 
100 Man-istusu built the temple of Estar in Nineveh (R. Campbell Thompson in AAA X I X 

[1932] 105 f.); and an inscription of his was discovered at Assur (MDOG No. 73 [1935] pp. 1 f.), 
just as an inscription of Naram-Sin comes from Nineveh (J. P. Naab and E. Unger, . . . . Die Ent -
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ensi's of Subartu and of hitherto untraveled roads refers not to cultivable areas in 
Assyria but to the mountains east of it. 

In contrast to historical narratives the economic texts furnish few indications as 
to the geographic limits of Subartu and the Subarians in the Old Akkadian period. 
One unpublished Old Akkadian business document (Tell Asmar 1931:T.97) now in 
the Oriental Institute, Chicago, refers to silver which Ikunum took to SUBUR1".101 

Another inscription of similar type and from the same period mentions SUBUR 

enx-si;m here SUBUR is used as a personal name just as in the preceding Fara and 
pre-Sargonic periods (pp. 31 f.). Unpublished business tablets from the Diyala re
gion (OIM A 7816, 7845, 7881) mention a woman named Su-ba-ri-tum, "the Su-
barian (woman)." An Old Akkadian tablet soon to be published refers to a man 
called Gal-bum ( = Kalbum) DUMU Su-ba-ri~im.103 Another interesting tablet (Tell 
Asmar 1931 :T. 12a frag. 38) mentions twelve Subarians belonging to Surus-ken 
(12 Su-ba-H-u su-ut Su-ru-us-Gi).10i A slave called Su-ba-ri-a has long been known 
from a Telloh tablet.105 

On the SU.BAPPIR of this period, who might be Subarians, see pp. 27 f.; here also 
belongs a unique reference to A.SA SU.A in a tablet of the Sargonic period.106 

Within the area assigned above to Subartu lay the ancient city of Gasur, known 
as Nuzi in the middle of the 2d millennium B.C. (pp. 7 f.). Old Akkadian tablets dis
covered there contain some five hundred personal names, many of which are neither 
Akkadian nor Hurrian (cf. p. 53) but belong to a language or languages hitherto 
unidentified. It is possible that these names are in large part actually Subarian like 
those of Ur III and later assembled and discussed in Appendix II. 

UR III PERIOD 

Texts from the 3d dynasty of Ur form by far the largest group of sources pertain
ing to the Subarians. The great number of available sources is not proof for a corre
spondingly great expansion of the Subarians in this period but is merely the natural 
result of the immense number of extant Ur III tablets in general. Information about 
the Subarians comes in smaller part from the historical inscriptions than from the 
economic documents. 

deckung der Stele des Naram-Sin in Pir Hiiseyin [Istanbul, 1934] PI. IV 6-7 [cf. Opitz apud Weid-
ner in AOF VII (1931-32) 280]; this publication deals primarily with Naram-Sin's stela discovered 
near Diyarbekir in Anatolia). 

101 Lu-SuburKl ha-za~a-nwny "Lu-Subur, the mayor," is mentioned in an undated tablet 
transliterated by Delaporte in I T T IV 7107 among texts from the Ur I I I period; but, since the 
SUBUR logogram is nowhere else used for Subartu in that period, the text is perhaps older. 

102 I X T I 1077:2. *03 Gelb, OAIFM 29:1 f. 
104 The tablet, broken away just before the line with 12 Su-ba-ri-ii, is too small to have contained 

their names on the part broken away, 
105 I T T n 2} p . 47 No. 5798. 106 Drevnosti V 22:2. 
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The Subarians are unknown from records of the early kings of the Ur III dynasty. 
Not until the time of Su-Sin (1978-1970), the fourth king of the dynasty, do we 
find the first historical reference to them. Arad-Nanna, an ensi of Lagash, in an in
scription preserved in two copies and dedicated to Su-Sin, bears among many other 
titles that of sagub lu su (variant: lu suKI) u ma-da Kar-da-ka (variant: Kar-daKI-
ka)> "governor of the Subarians and of the land Kardak."107 The exact location of 
Kardak is unknown, but it seems to have included broad areas north of Mosul 
and east of the Tigris.108 

The titles of Arad-Nanna as ensi of Lagash and governor of the Subarians under 
Su-Sin, king of Ur, are in agreement with data obtained from a late Nippur copy of 
an inscription which begins with the words w4 ma-da Za-ab-sa-li?1 u ma-da ma-da 
lu svKI-ka mu-fyul-a,109 "when the land Zabsali and the lands of the Subarians he 
devastated." Since the date formula for year 7 of Su-Sin tells of his devastating the 
land Zab&ali,110 it is most likely that the Nippur tablet's description of the devasta
tion of Zabsali and of Subartu refers to the same event.111 The southern extent of 
Subartu in this period can be deduced from its mention in connection with Zabsali, 
which is situated in the neighborhood of Elam.112 

Revolts and disturbances within Babylonia and invasions from abroad during the 
reign of Ibbi-Sin (1969-1945) foreshadowed the fall of the 3d dynasty of Ur.113 Much 
light is shed on this period by Sumerian letters from the correspondence of Ibbi-Sin 
which can now be well integrated with the help of a large tablet acquired by the 
Oriental Institute.114 The main portion of this correspondence deals with the rise of 
Isbi-Irra of Mari, already at the head of Isin, and with the threatening expansion 
of this foreign usurper.115 Isbl-Irra conquered Nippur; he took captive Zi-gu-um-e™ 
ensi of Su-bir*1;111 and he plundered JJamazi.118 If the order in which these three 

107 Thureau-Dangin, SAKI pp. 148 ff., No. 22; Ungnad ; Subartu p . 105, n. 4. 
108 Cf. Speiser, Mes. Or. p. 115, and Ungnad loc. tit. 
io9 P B S y 6 8 L no Ungnad in RLA I I 145. 
111 Cf. A. Poebel, quoted by Cameron, H E I p. 65, n. 63, and Jacobsen in AJSL LVIII (1941) 

220, n. 4. 
112 Cf. Jacobsen loc. tit. Frequent mention of Za-ab-za-liKI in texts from Susa (Mem. X Nos. 

16:4; 25 :3 ; 35:3) points toward its location near Elam. The form ma~[da] Za~ab-za-li is known 
from Babylonia also; see T M H N.F . I / I I 93:8. 

n*Cf. the historical sketch by Jacobsen op. cit. pp. 219-21. 
114 OIM A 7475. This is the tablet referred to by E. Forrer in RLA I 231. 
116 To Dr. Jacobsen is due my gratitude for help in reconstructing this story. 

n« Forrer's "Zigulae" (evidently he read Zi-gu-la-e) is really Zi-gu-um(sic)-e on the tablet. On 
this name see above, p . 19. 

in Written Su-birpl-a in gen. 

us Forrer's statement that it was Zigulae who plundered IJamazi is evidently due to a wrong 
interpretation of the text. 
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regions were conquered is of any significance, then Subartu is situated somewhere 
between Nippur in Babylonia and gamazi in the mountains east of Kirkuk.119 

The capture of the Subarian ruler in no way stopped the expanding drive of the 
Subarians, for it was Subarians and Elamites (lu suKI ElamKI) who were instru
mental in bringing the 3d dynasty of Ur to an end.120 Even as king of Isin ISbi-Irra 
(1958-1926) again had trouble with the Subarians, as can be seen from the fact 
that he named one of his regnal years after a defeat of the Subarians and Elamites: 
mu dIs-bi-lr~ra lugal-e lu SU.A U Elam bi-ray "the year in which Isbi-Irra the king 
smote lu SU.A and Elam."121 A clay liver model from Mari refers to Subarians (writ
ten Su-ba-ri-u) who "sent a message to Isbi-Irra and (then) turned to the side of 
the other/' i.e., turned against Isbi-Irra.122 The facts given in these three statements 
fit together into a consistent picture if the terms Su-bir*1, lu SU.A, and Subariju are 
interpreted as equivalents of one another (cf. p. 25). 

The difficulties that the Babylonian dynasts had with Subarian ingressions may 
be reflected in the year formulas on tablets from Tell Asmar dated perhaps to the 
time of Nurahum, ensi of Esnunna, who was about contemporaneous with Ibbl-Sin 
of Ur and with Isbi-Irra of Mari and Isin. The years concerned were named after 
a defeat caused when 'Tispak, the king, struck a fissure in the head of Subartu(?)" 
(dTispak lugal-e SAG+DU su.BAPPiR-a-fce4 TV-ra bi-{in)-ra-a)}n Unfortunately it 
cannot be proved aft present that SU.BAPPIR denotes a country or, if it does, that it 
corresponds to SU.BIR4

KI== Subartu of other texts and periods (see pp. 27 f.). 
The historical references to Subarians in the Ur III period are not specific enough 

to enable us to place them in exact geographic perspective. Subartu may have in
cluded in this period several different political or administrative units. Thus while 
the district of Assyria was ruled by Zariqum, a governor of Assur under Bur-Sin 
(1987-1979), the third king of the 3d dynasty or Ur,124 the mountainous region to 
the east was governed by Arad-Nanna, who under Su-Sin called himself "governor 

119 On this localization of Hamazi see Jacobsen, The Sumerian King List pp. 97 f., n. 166. 
120 See the reconstructed text edited by Samuel N. Kramer, Lamentation over the Destruction 

of Ur (AS No. 12 [Chicago, 1940]) p . 44:244, also B E X X X I 3 rev. 3 corrected by Kramer in 
JAOS L X (1940) 237. 

121 jr fy[ T n Bohl, Mededeelingen uit de Leidsche verzameling van spijkerschrift-inscripties 
(Mededeelingen der Koninklijke Akademie van Wetenschappen, Afdeeling Letterkunde, Deel 76, 
Serie B, No. 9 [1933]) p . 23 (used by Ungnad in RLA I I 195). The same date also appears in F . J. 
Stephens, "New date formulae of the Isin dynas ty / ' RA X X X I I I (1936) 14 and 24 (used by Un
gnad op. cit. p . 256), whose reading SU.A has to be corrected to SU.A according to a private communi
cation to the author, and in an unpublished tablet cited by Jacobsen in AJSL LVIII 220, n. 5. 

122 M. Rutten, "Trente-deux modules de foies en argile inscrits,. provenant de Tell-Hariri 
(Mari)," RA XXXV (1938) 43 f. 

123 H. Frankfort, S. Lloyd, and T. Jacobsen, The Gimilsin Temple and the Palace of the Rulers 
at Tell Asmar (OIP X L I I I [1940]) pp. 170 f. (including correction slip) and 196. 

124 AOB I pp. 2 f. 
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of the Subarians and of the land Kardak" (p. 38). The latter region was never fully 
subjugated by the Babylonian kings, who had to be continuously on guard against 
invasions of foreign barbarians. 

In contrast to the relative scarcity of material pertaining to the Subarians in the 

historical inscriptions of the Ur III period, contemporaneous business documents 
offer an exceedingly rich hunting ground. The references in them to Subarians and 

to several Subarian varieties of domesticated animals are listed and discussed in 
Appendix II. 

It is rather difficult to determine the geographic distribution of the Subarian 
names of this period there listed, chiefly because, unlike the Hurrians (see p. 58), 
they are never mentioned in connection with definite geographic areas. Such a ref
erence as that to Mamma of Bidara (p. 106), which seems to show that the Subarian 
name Mamma was in use just north of the Tigris River and east of Diyarbekir, is 
dated to the 1st dynasty of Babylon and even then is the exception rather than the 
rule. But on the basis of indirect evidence some Subarian names of the Ur III period 
—Dasuk, Garadadu, Kuzuzu, Lulu, Madatina, Sebba, Su&uk, and Zurzura—have 
been connected with areas in the Zagros Mountains. There evidently lay the center 
of the region occupied by the Subarians. Its western limit is marked by indirect 
connections of the Subarian personal names Sebba, SuSuk, and Zurzuta with the 
territory north of the Tigris toward Armenia. Its eastern border is established by the 
Elamite connections of the names Addabuni, Iabrat, and possibly Ra&i. The terri
tory thus circumscribed by occurrences of Subarian personal names accords with 
that of the land Subartu as implied by the contemporaneous historical sources. 

In Appendix II we have listed and discussed only such Ur III names as were 
borne by persons actually called Subarians. But many more Subarians must surely 
have been mentioned in the Ur III texts, for they are full of references to persons 
and localities situated in the area defined above as Subartu. Very important in 
this connection are two namrag texts dealing with provisions for captured and 
enslaved foreign women and their children, fully discussed on pages 59 f. Though the 
original home of the captives is not stated, they seem to have come from SaSrum 
and Surutljum (or Saritjium) in the region east of the Tigris. These texts contain 
about 150 personal names, out of which only about a dozen are Human, Akkadian, 
or Sumerian. But what are all the rest? Where, for instance, do such feminine names 
as Tu-a-su-bar-bi, Hu-ru-ut, Ga-ra-du, and Ar-bi-alm belong? May we not assume 
that these unidentified names are actually Subarian?126 

*» TCL V 6039 i 1-4. 
126 After this had been written down two parallels were discovered which seem to favor this as

sumption: (1) The name Ga-ra-du of the namrag texts may be partially or fully identical with 
Ga-ra-da-du lu su (see pp. 101 f.). (2) The name Si-da-ba-ru of the namrag text TCL V 6039 iii 17 
and 21 is evidently identical with Si-da-ba-ri, the name of one of the SU.BAPPIR (Subarians?) listed 
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OLD BABYLONIAN PERIOD 

Hostile relations between Babylonia and Subartu continue under the 1st dynasty 
of Babylon, otherwise called the dynasty of Amurru. The reign of Hammurabi 
(1728-1686) is especially eventful. As usual for this period, our information comes 

chiefly from the year names rather than from actual historical inscriptions. These 
names, commemorating important wars and expeditions, have many references to 
Subartu. In historical order, these references are as follows: The name of the 30th 
year of Hammurabi mentions for the first time the repulse of the armies of Elam 
from Marljasi, then the defeat of Subartu (SU.BIR4

KI), Gutium, Esnunna, and Mal-
gium. His 32d year was named after the defeat of the armies of Esnunna, Subartu, 
and Gutium and the conquest of Mankisum and of the bank(s) of the Tigris up to 
Subartu. His 33d year was named after the defeat of the armies of Mari and Mal-
gium, in connection with which are mentioned also the cities of Subartu. In the 
name of his 37th year is mentioned the defeat of the armies of Turukkum and Kak-
mum and of the land (kur) of Subartu. Finally, in the name of his 39th year Ham
murabi is reported to have subdued all his enemies up to the land of Subartu.127 

The only reference to Subartu in a historical inscription of Hammurabi is found 
in a fragmentary text from Ur, in which are mentioned the lands Elam(?), Gutium, 
Subartu (SU.BIR4

KI), and Tukris, whose mountains are distant and whose languages 
are complicated.128 

The dangers arising from the hostility of Subartu are evident from letters found 
at Tell Hariri. One of them, written by a certain Ibal-pi-El to Zimri-Lim of Mari, 
tells how Hammurabi of Babylon keeps ordering the latter to go up to the land of 
Subartum (a-na ma-a-alK1 Su-bar-lim e-li-ma) to bring its kings to the side of 
Babylonia; but Ibal-pi-El states that Zimri-Lim will not be able to do so without 
many soldiers.129 In another Mari letter Zimri-Lim complains to Hammurabi at 
having received only 3,000 men, apparently for a war in the Highland (mdtum 

in an Old Akkadian text (see above, p. 27). Further comparison of the second name with Se-et-ba~ri 
lu Gi-gi4b-niKl found in an Ur III text published by Genouillac in Babyloniaca VIII (1924) PL 
VII 30 rev. 1 yields little, because the place name Gigibni is otherwise entirely unknown. 

127 All these dates were collected and discussed by Ungnad in RLA II 180 f. and in his Subartu 
pp. 45-48. 

128 URI 146 iv. Stylistic and epigraphic reasons caused Ungnad, Subartu p. 48, to assign this 
inscription to Hammurabi. That he was right is proved definitely by reconstruction of lines 7 f. 
of fragment d, which read 7[a]-na-A;M *[Ija-am~mu]-ra-bi. This fact escaped Ungnad's attention as 
well as that of the editors of the text. 

129 Thureau-Dangin in RA XXXIII (1936) 171-76, esp, lines 30 and 35, and Ungnad in Orien-
talia N.S. VI (1937) 19 f. The expression "to go up" refers to the ascent from lower to higher 
ground. The Cappadocian tablets tell of "going up" from lower Mesopotamia into higher Asia 
Minor, as mentioned in my IAV p. 12. 
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elltum) .130 On the relation of the Highland to Subartu see references summarized on 
page 93, n. 6. 

In discussing the Mari letters Dossin remarks, but without giving either sources 
or explanation, that the Elamites sent strong contingents of troops to Subartu.131 

As Elamites had been allied with Subarians previously (p. 39), it is possible that the 
troops now sent were to help the Subarians in a war against Hammurabi of Babylon 
and his Marian satellite Zimri-Lim. 

The Ibal-pi-El mentioned above is an ambassador of Zimri-Lim and is doubtless 
different from Ibal-pi-El II of Esnunna,132 likewise a contemporary of Hammurabi 
of Babylon, who named his own years after wars conducted against Subartu. On 
two tablets from Ishchall appears a date, in one case in Akkadian, in the other in 
Sumerian, reading in full: "The year in which Ibal-pi-El seized the army of the land 
of Subartum" (written ma-at Su-bar-tim in Akkadian and Su-bir^ in Sumerian).133 

In order to understand the political situation of Subartu under Hammurabi we 
must try first to reconstruct the picture of previous years. Toward the end of the 
3d dynasty of Ur many of the regions outside Babylonia proper formerly dominated 
by the kings of Ur gained their independence. Among them were Assyria, Mari, and 
Esnunna, to name only those political units which are of immediate interest to us. 
Assyria enjoyed its first period of political expansion under such kings as Ilusumma 
(died 1875) and Sargon I (died ca. 1800), then was conquered by Samsi-Adad I 
(1748-1716), a dynast of Amorite origin. During his rule Assyria controlled vast 
territories, among them Syria, the region of Mari, and Esnunna. After the death of 
Samsi-Adad the Assyrian empire broke up, as his son Isme-Dagan I (1715-1676) was 
incapable of preserving its unity. Mari under Zimri-Lim and Esnunna under Ibal-
pi-El II became again independent. In Babylonia in the meantime rose the star of 
the great Hammurabi. Slowly he began to unite under his scepter the various king
doms and principalities of Babylonia. Soon both Mari and Esnunna became satel
lites, then were conquered and incorporated into the Babylonian state of Hammura
bi. His great aim was the conquest of Subartu, which he achieved in the period be
tween years 29 and 38 of his rule. 

Subartu in the time of Hammurabi was not politically unified, for we hear of its 
"kings" (p. 41). I t included both distant mountain areas with complicated lan
guage (s) (p. 41) and the cultivable land of Assyria proper. That Assyria was in-

130 Referred to by Thureau-Dangin op. cit. pp. 176 f. 
131 Syria X I X (1938) 122. 
132 Who is mentioned in the Mari texts also; see Dossin in Syria X X (1939) 109 and C. F . Jean 

in Revue des etudes s&riitiques, 1938, p . 130. 
133 H. F . Lutz, "Legal and economic documents from Ashjaly," University of California Publi

cations in Semitic Philology X 1 Nos. 58:20 f. and 23:18. The same date, with the spelling Su-
birp1, is also found on a third tablet from Ishchall mentioned in Frankfort, Lloyd, and Jacobsen, 
The Gimilsin Temple and the Palace of the Rulers at Tell Asmar p. 129, n. 55. 

oi.uchicago.edu



HISTORY OF THE SUBARIANS 43 

eluded is proved by several considerations: (1) Assyria as such is never mentioned 
in the Mari texts; therefore it may be assumed that for the Marians it is covered by 
the term Subartu. (2) The reference to kings of Subartu is paralleled by a reference to 
kings of the environs of Subat-Enlil, i.e., of the city of Assur.134 (3) The conquest of 
Subartu as described in the date formulas of Hammurabi is confirmed by certain 
indirect references in other sources to his control over Assyria. Thus in the intro
duction to his law code Hammurabi speaks of having returned to the city of Assur 
its gracious protecting deity and of having made glorious the name of Estar in 
Nineveh;135 and in a letter to Sin-iddinam he orders some troops to march out of 
Assur and join the force of a certain general.136 

But it is not only from year names and historical inscriptions that we draw our 
information about the Subarians in the period of the 1st dynasty of Babylon. Legal 
and administrative documents and even private letters are full of references to Su
barians and especially to Subarian slaves, who must have been much in demand 
among the Babylonians. 

On pages 105-7 in Appendix II are discussed Subarians of this period named 
Ribam-ili, Buzu[s?], Estar-. . . . , Mamma, and Ummi-JJepet. ,Much more often, 
however, Subarians appear without names. In one contract a Subarian slave girl 
(marntum Su-ba-ri-tum) is mentioned,137 in another a light138 Subarian slave (rSSwardam 
STJ.BIR4

KI nam-ra-am [ace.]).139 In one account some money is listed as having 
been paid for (or to) a Subarian (a-na Su-ba-ri-im) ,140 while in another Subari-

134 That Subat-Enlil is the city of Assur has long been suspected, since this city was the residence 
of Samsi-Adad (see e.g. Thureau-Dangin in RA X X X I V 135; Dossin in Syria X I X 112 f. and 115; 
Gadd in Iraq VII 23). The equivalence of the two names is rendered still more likely by the ap
parent lack of mention of the city Assur at Mari and by the probability tha t the fyursu of Subat-
Enlil mentioned in a Mari letter corresponds to the bit fyurus of Assur mentioned by Adad-ntrari 
I (1304-1273) (see Jean in Revue des etudes semitiques, 1938, pp. 130 f.). 

135 Col. iv 55-64. 
136 Ungnad, Babylonische Briefe (Leipzig, 1914) No. 40. Koschaker's interpretation in ZA 

XLI I I (1936) 214 f. is unacceptable to me. 

137 CT VIII 46:20; Ungnad, Subartu pp. 100 f. 
138 The usual translation of namrum when applied to living persons such as slaves, "light" in 

the sense of "light-colored, fair-skinned, fair-complexioned," was criticized by Speiser, Mes. Or. 
pp. 100-108, who preferred to translate the adjective in question as "bright" in the sense of 
"intelligent" (similarly Ungnad, Subartu pp. 104 f.). For this interpretation of namrum I can find 
no evidence in Akkadian literature. In favor of its usual interpretation as "light(-colored)" cf. 
irtsamtam1 na-wi-ir-tam sa i-in-ki fmaW-ra-at, "a light (-colored) slave girl who is pleasing to your 
eye" (VAS XVI 65:12f.; for the translation see P. Kraus in MVAG X X X V I 1 [1932] pp. 59 f. 
and 217). I t would seem that Speiser's and Ungnad's reaction against the normal interpretation of 
namrum as "light(-colored)" was caused by their assumption tha t Hurrians or Subarians belonged 
to the Armenoid race, which according to them could hardly be called light-colored. In reality we 
know nothing about the racial characteristics of the Subarians. 

139 F. E. Peiser in KB IV 44 No. I l l 8 f.; cf. also line 2; Ungnad, Subartu p. 101. 
140 CT VI 25 Bu. 91-5-9, 405:11; Ungnad, Subartu pp. 101 f. 
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ans (Su-ba-ru-u) receive quantities of an unknown substance.141 In one letter an 
order is given to sell a Subarian, evidently a slave (amSu-ba-ri-i, "my Subarian"),142 

while in another letter one man asks another to buy for him two slaves belonging to 
a Subarian (2 wa-ar-di Su-ba-ri-im) when he goes to Esnunna.143 In an obscure 
passage of still another letter we find Su-ba-ru-u US\KU.144 Again in a letter a request 
is made to send Subarians (mdrepl

 SU.BIR4
KI) to Babylon;145 and, lastly, in a con

tract one witness is called a son of Su-ba-ri-im.146 

There are very few references to Subarians in the tablets from Elam. An atap 
(PAP+E) Su-ba-ri, "canal of the Subarians," is mentioned in four texts from Susa.147 

Doubtful occurrences are lu su?KI 148 and 48 udu Maskan-sv?.AKt.149 

KASSITE AND LATE BABYLONIAN PERIODS 

Kassite.—With the growth of the Assyrian power in the north the weak Kassite 
rulers had little chance to wage any successful wars in foreign lands. Subarians are 
very rarely mentioned in texts of the Kassite period. If we except names of persons 
called mSu-ba-ru-ulhQ and Su-bu-ri-i-. . . . ,151 then there is only one reference to 
Subartu in the historical inscriptions of this period. On a kudurru from the time 
of KastiliaS III (1249-1242) is described a grant of a field by an earlier Kassite 
king, Kurigalzu III (1344-1320), to a certain man after he had seen him (perform
ing valorous deeds) in the war against Subartu (i-na si-il-[ti] sa Su-bar-[ti]),152 This 
is evidently the same war as that described in the Synchronistic History (p. 45). 

A tablet from Malamir in Elamite territory names tj-du-uk-ki-la-la mdratHu-

141 VAS VII 184 iii 3. Ungnad, Subartu p. 101, translates Su-ba-ru-u as sing, in spite of the fact 
that this is clearly a pi. form parallel to §abu Ka-as-su-u, "Kassites," of the same text, col. v 6. 

142 VAS XVI 19:7; Ungnad, Subartu pp. 102 f. 
143 Luckenbill in AJSL X X X I I (1915/16) 285:12-16; Ungnad, Subartu p. 103, translates as 

"zwei subaraische Sklaven." 

H4 TCL I 50:10. Ungnad, Subartu p. 102, translates "ein subaraischer Liturgist." 
146 VAS XVI 17:6-8; Ungnad, Subartu p. 103. 
146Meissner, Beitrage zum altbabylonischen Privatrecht (Leipzig, 1893) 37:30. Of other more 

doubtful occurrences of personal names in the same period cf. [S]u-ba-ru-u[m] mar Na-ra-a?n-[....] 
on a seal (A. Moortgat, Vorderasiatische Rollsiegel [Berlin, 1940] 481: I f . ) and fZu-ba-ri from 
Chagar Bazar (Gadd in Iraq VII [1940] 42). 

147 Mem. XVII I 223:2 ( = X X I I 108); X X I I 95:2; X X I V 369:2 (miscopied as Su-gur-ri); 
X X V I I I 452:1. For the formation cf. e.g. atap A-mu-ur-ri, "canal of the Amorites," in Mem. 
X X I I I 169:43. On a possible atap A.QAK I in other texts from Elam see below, p . 96. 

148 Mem. I I p . 133=Mem. X V I I I No. 36. 
149 Mem. X X V I I I 511:1 - R A X X X I (1934) 172. 
160 BE XIV 99:47. 
161 F . M. Th. Bohl in AOF I I (1924-25) 63 rev. 1; cf. also the name Su-bu-ri-l...} in PBS I I 2 

No. 91:4. 
162 Mem. I I p . 93 i 4 f.; Ungnad, Subartu p. 52. 
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id-ra-ra lu six as a witness.153 With Utukkilala cf. C-du-uk-Si-mu-ut in a Susa docu
ment;154 the name Hu-ut-ra-ra occurs again in another document from Malamir155 

and perhaps in one late Elamite text.156 Whether the names Utukkilala and gutrara 
are Elamite is hard to say. 

Late Babylonian.—Whenever Subartu is mentioned in Late Babylonian historical 
inscriptions the reference is clearly to Assyria. The three Late Babylonian kings 
Nabopolassar (625-605), Nebuchadrezzar II (605-562), and Nabonidus (556-539) 
occasionally used the term SU.BIR4

(KI) for the land of Assyria and the gentilic form 
Su-ba-ru-um for the Assyrians.157 The last reference to Subarians in Babylonian 
sources is found in an administrative document dated in year 1 of the Persian king 
Cambyses I I (530-522).158 The Cimmerians and Subarians mentioned there ([amGi]-
mir-ra-a-a u amSu-bar-ra-^a'dl) are evidently captives in Babylonia. Like the Cim
merians, the Subarian captives also may be non-Assyrian. 

MIDDLE AND LATE ASSYRIAN PERIODS 

Middle and Late Assyrian historical inscriptions refer frequently to wars with 
Subarians. In all these sources the Subarians are pictured as a people inhabiting 
broad areas to the north and west of Assyria proper. 

Assur-uballit I (1362-1327 B.C.) is the first Assyrian king of whom it is stated 
(in inscriptions of his great-grandson Adad-nirari I) that he "destroyed the armies 
of the widespread Subarians (mat Su-ba-ri-e/i ra~pal-ti) ."159 

From the geographic point of view very important is a reference to Subarians in 
the Synchronistic History dealing with the relations between Assyria and Babylonia. 
After EnM-nirari (1326-1317), king of Assur, defeated Kurigalzu III (1344-1320), 
king of the Kassites, they divided the lands lying between Sasili of the land of the 
Subarians and KarduniaS (ul-tu Sa-si-U mat Su-ba-ri [adi m]dt Kar-du-ni-ds) and 
established the boundary line.160 Since Sasili of this text is identical with cSd-si-la 
mentioned in an inscription of Tukulti-Ninurta I as situated on the other side (away 
from Assyria) of the Lower Zab (e-be-er-ti iDZa-be su-pa-li-i),m it is evident that 
the "land of the Subarians" then included some territory south of the Lower Zab. 

»» Mem. IV p. 173 No. 3:28 (=XXII 72). 
164 Mem. XXVIII 438:13. 
1MMem. IV p. 171 No. 2:2 (=XXII71) . 
166 Mem. XI p. 93 No. 301:10 (ref. due to Dr. Cameron). 
157 Stephen Langdon, Die neubabylonischen Konigsinschriften (Leipzig, 1912) pp. 60 i 29, 

[66 ii 1,] 146 iii 1, and 272 i 35; Ungnad, Subartu pp. 52-54. 
168 BE VIII 1 No. 80; Ungnad, Subartu pp. 54 f. 
169 AOB I 62-65; Luckenbill, ARAB I § 73; Ungnad, Subartu p. 55. 
160 CT XXXIV 38 i 18-23; Ungnad, Subartu pp. 59 f. Cf. also above, p. 44. 
l t t KAH I 16:18-20; Luckenbill, ARAB I § 149. 
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Adad-nirari I (1304-1273), grandson of Enlil-nirari, tells of wars against the^fCas-
sites, Gutians, Lullumians, and Subarians (um-ma-an Su-ba-ri-i) ,m His son Shal-
maneser I (1272-1243) calls himself "conqueror of the Lullum/bians and of the 
Subarians" (Su-ba-ri-i) .163 

The most numerous and by far the most definite references to the Subarians in 
Assyrian historical sources come from the inscriptions of Tukulti-Ninurta I (1242-
1206), son of Shalmaneser I.164 More important than such simple epithets as "con
queror of the land of the Subarians7' are two kinds of statements found in his in
scriptions. In the first kind he calls himself "king of the land of the Subarians 
(mat Su-ba-ri-i) (and) Gutians and king of all the Nairi lands." This statement 
suggests that in this period the land Subartu should be located in the vicinity of the 
land of the Gutians and of the Nairi lands. In several other inscriptions Tukulti-
Ninurta speaks of the conquest of the lands Papahi,165 Katmuhi, Bussi, Mummi, 
Alzi, Madani, Nihani, Alaia, Teburzi, Burukuzzi—all of the widespread land of 
the Subarians (mat Su-ba-ri-i). It is evident from this statement that all these lands 
are small states included under the wider term "land of the Subarians." The localiza
tion of these states is of great importance for delimiting the territory inhabited by 
the Subarians in the time of Tukulti-Ninurta I. Comparison of the places included 
in the land of the Subarians with Suta, Wassukkanni, Irrite, Taida, Kahat, JJar-
ran, etc. of Mittanni-Qanigalbat (pp. 71, 73, and 81) shows clearly that the two 
groups do not correspond with each other. That means that, if Mittanni-IJam-
galbat is situated in Mesopotamia, the land of the Subarians in the time of Tukulti-
Ninurta I has to be located elsewhere. These facts forced Forrer to look for the land 
of the Subarians in the area between the Taurus Range and the upper Tigris, where 
he locates most of the states listed under the comprehensive term "land of the 
Subarians."166 

Of less importance are the references to Subarians in the later Assyrian historical 
inscriptions. The subjugation of the land of the Subarians (mat Su-ba-ri-i) and the 
regaining of certain cities of Subartu (dldnipl ni mat Su-bar-te) are described by Tig-
lathpileser I (1114-1076).167 Tukulti-Ninurta II (890-884) speaks about the high 
mountains extending from the land of the Subarians (mat Su-ba-ri-i) up to the lands 

162 AOB I 56-59; Luckenbill, ARAB I § 73; Ungnad, Subartu p. 55. 
163 AOB I 134 f., 144 f., 146 f.; Luckenbill, ARAB I §§ 125, 134, 138; Ungnad, Subartu p. 55. 

*64 Luckenbill, ARAB I §§ 142, 143, 149, 152, 155, 164, 170, 171, 190; Ungnad, Subartu pp. 
55-57. 

166 The reading Bab-hi-i, instead of Kur-ti-i as usually read, was suggested by E. Forrer in 
RLA I 255 and 328 f.; cf. also C.-G. von Brandenstein in ZA XLVI (1940) 97. 

166 RLA I 259. Cf. also the distinction between the Subrian king and Hanigalbat cited above, 
p. 30, and by Ungnad, Subartu p. 122. 

167 Luckenbill, ARAB I § 226; Ungnad, Subartu pp. 57 f. 

oi.uchicago.edu



HISTORY OF THE SUBARIANS 47 

Gilzani and Nairi.168 The last Assyrian king to speak about wars against the Su
barians was Assur-nasir-apli II (883-859), who in several inscriptions mentions the 
conquest of the lands Nairi and Kirhi, of the land of the Subarians, and of the land 
Nirbe.169 Finally, Esarhaddon (680-669) calls himself king of the lands Subartu 
(mat SU.BIR4

KI)> Amurru, Gutium, and JJatti.170 

Contemporaneously with the land name Subartu and the adjectival form Subariiu 
we find in the Assyrian sources the land name Subria and the adjectival form 
Subriiu derived from it. While the last-named form is used in the Old Assyrian and 
also in the Middle Assyrian period (see pp. 29 f.), the corresponding land name is as 
yet known only in later Assyrian texts. 

The land lSub-ri-e makes its appearance in a historical inscription of Adad-nirari 
II (911-891) in connection with the cities Arinu, Turhu, and Zaduri.171 The same 
form is found also in the so-called "Broken Obelisk" (of uncertain authorship) in 
connection with an expedition against lA~ri-me.172 Assur-nasir-apli II (883-859) 
refers often to this land, usually in connection with expeditions against Nairi, in the 
forms lSub-ri-e and lSub-ri-a-a.in mAn-hi-te/ti is known to have been its ruler at that 
time.174 His capital, Ubbume, is mentioned later by Shalmaneser III (858-824).175 

Finally, lSub-ri-a occurs in inscriptions of Esarhaddon (680-669), one of the last 
Assyrian kings, in connection with fugitives who had fled thither from Urartu.176 

Its king then ruling bears a Hurrian name, Inip-Tesup (see p. 83). 
In Late Assyrian letters also this land name and its gentilic derivative are men

tioned in the forms lSvh-ri-a}
m lSu-ub-ri-a-a,178 and lSub-ri-a-a.m Unique is the 

form amSub-ra-a-a in another text from this period.180 Perhaps here belong also 
lSu-bur-a and lSu-bur-a-a found in letters.181 

The land Subria seems to have been a small state situated between the Tigris 
and Lake Van.182 Its name clearly developed from the longer form Subar- (p. 29). 

™* Luckenbill, ARAB I § 414; Ungnad, Subartu p. 58. 
169 Luckenbill, ARAB I §§ 482, 487, 508, 516; Ungnad, Subartu p. 59. 

"o Luckenbill, ARAB I I § 668; Ungnad, Subartu p. 59. 
171 Luckenbill, ARAB I § 362. 
172 Ibid. § 390. 
173 Ibid. §§446,447, 502,551. 
174 The Nuzi name entered as Anhiti in N P N cannot be compared here, for Dr. Purves has since 

discovered that its correct reading is T[i]-hi-ti-(la). 

*75 Luckenbill, ARAB I §§ 614 and 645. 
176 Ibid. II §§ 592-607 and 612. 178 Ibid. 507:7 and 705:7. 
177 ABL 1176:5, 7, 9, 20. 179 Ibid. 138:14 and 19; 987:4. 
180 E . G. Klauber, Politisch-religiose Texte aus der Sargonidenzeit (Leipzig, 1913) 44:10. 
181 ABL 251:11, 19, 22 and 252:5. 
182 Cf. E. Forrer, Die Provinzeinteilung des assyrischen Reiches (Leipzig, 1920) pp.86 f., and 

Ungnad, Subartu p. 112. 
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To what extent at different periods the land of the Subrians corresponded to or dif
fered from the land of the Subarians it is hard to say. I t is possible that from the 
time of Assur-nasir-apli II on (p. 47) both terms were used to cover the same 
political unit. It is not surprising to find a small state Subria as well as the more 
comprehensive Subartu or the land of the Subarians, for similar developments can 
be found throughout history. Compare for example modern Saxony and Franconia 

with the lands occupied in earlier periods by the Saxons and the Franks. 

NON-MESOPOTAMIAN SOURCES 

It is still very difficult to evaluate correctly the references to Subarians in non-
Mesopotamian documents of the Kassite period because of the scarcity of material 
on the one side and textual difficulties on the other. The texts available have come 
from Amarna, RaDs Shamrah, and Bogazkoy. 

Amarna.—The Amarna tablets contain three references to the "land of the Su
barians." In a letter from the people of Irqata to the Pharaoh it is said that thirty(?) 
horses and chariots were given "to the land of the Subarians" ([a-na] mat Su-ba-ri).183 

In another letter Rib-Addi, governor of Gubla, notifies the Pharaoh that the sons of 
Abdi-Asirta, king of Amurru, have taken horses, chariots, and people and turned 
them all over to the land of the Subarians.184 In this case the destination is expressed 
by a-na mat Su-ri, in which the name is probably only a mistake for Su-ba-ri of the 
other tablets (see p. 3, n. 21). Finally, in a third letter, also from Rib-Addi, an officer 
is given "to the land of the Subarians" (i-na mat Su-[b]a-ri) .186 What is this "land 
of the Subarians" to which tribute was offered in the form of war horses, chariots, 
and soldiers? 

Weber in his annotations to the Amarna tablets without hesitation identified the 
land of the Subarians w^th Mittanni in central Mesopotamia.186 So did Speiser187 

and, more cautiously, Ungnad.188 The reasons for this identification are not apparent 
in any of the texts ;189 it seems to have been based on the commonly accepted identi
fication of Subarians with Hurrians. Actually, we need to know whether the Syrians 
interpreted Subartu in the Babylonian or in the Assyrian sense. If Subartu meant 
the same to the Syrians as to the Babylonians (and Marians; see p. 43), then it 
covered the territory northwest of Babylonia, including Assyria, which at that time 
was under the rule of the powerful Assur-uballit I (pp. 45 and 66 f.). If, however, the 

183 EA 100:20-23; Ungnad, Subartu pp. 49 f. The reading Su-ba-ri here and in the next two 
passages cited is not sure; Zu-ba-ri also is possible. 

184 EA 108:11-17; Ungnad, Subartu p. 50. 
186 EA 109:39 f.; Ungnad loc. tit. i " Mes. Or. p. 129 and AASOR XIII 23. 
188 EA p. 1194. "«Subartu pp. 4&-51. 
189 Weber bases his statement on comparison with EA 101:10, Ungnad his on comparison with 

EA 86:10 ff. In these texts lMi-ta-na is alleged to occur in context implying equivalence with 
Subartu. 
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Syrians took the Assyrian point of view, then the land of the Subarians was a politi
cal unit, independent of Assyria, situated somewhere between the Taurus Range 
and the upper Tigris (p. 46). 

Ra?s Shamrah.—The only conclusion that can reasonably be drawn from the 
mention of both Hurrians and Subarians in one and the same tablet from Ra^s 
Shamrah (pp. 20 f.) is that the Subarians in this period formed an ethnic or political 
element independent of Hurrians or Mittannians. 

Bogazkoy.—We know of only a few references to Subarians in the Bogazkoy 
tablets. In a broken passage of one tablet we find somebody going to Kizwatna, 
JJalpa, mdt Su-ba-ri-iy and Kinza.190 If the order is significant, then this text seems 
to place part of the Subarian land somewhere between JJalpa (modern Aleppo) and 
Kinza (Kadesh of the Old Testament, modern Tell NebP Mend), both in North 
Syria. An occurrence of Zu-pa-ri-i in a letter sent by JJattusilis I I I (ca. 1282-1260?), 
a Hittite king, to Kadasman-Enlil II, king of Babylon,191 cannot yet be evaluated 
with certainty because of broken context. Finally, sarr mdt Su-bar-ti is mentioned 
in a Hittite omen text.192 Since the land of Mittanni is always so designated in the 
Bogazkoy texts (p. 70, n. 167), there is no reason to assume that the Subarians of 
these texts are really Mittannians or Hurrians. 

190 KBo I 22 rev. 4-7; Ungnad, Subartu p. 51. 
191 KBo I 10 rev. 24. See translations by Luckenbill in AJSL XXXVII (1920/21) 203 and by 

Forrer in C. F. A. SchaefTer's Ugaritica (Paris, 1939) p. 41, n. 3.—A spelling analogous to Zu-pa-ri-i, 
with zu as su, occurs possibly in the Amarna letters also (see p. 48, n. 183). 

192 KUB VIII 35 rev. 12 f., cited by Ungnad, Subartu p. 52, n. 1. 
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IV 

HISTORY OF THE HURRIANS 

TERMINOLOGY 

Our English terms Hurrian, Hurrite, and biblical Horite go back ultimately to a 
name used by the Hurrians themselves. The forms ^ Hur-wu-(u)-he- and ^Hur-ru-
u-he- found in the Tusratta letter1 consist of the root Tiurw- (or fyurr- with assimila
tion of w to preceding r) plus thematic vowel u plus Hurrian gentilic ending -he.2 

The Bogazkoy texts use the Akkadian form Hur-ri as well as the Hittite cuneiform 
Hur-la- and its various derivatives.3 One Nuzi tablet has DUB.SAR Hur-ru(m) (p. 13); 
and a Qana tablet mentions dDa-gan sa Hur-ri (p. 63). 

In all these cases the sign HAR is used, which in the cuneiform system of writing 
has the values har, her, hir, hur, and probably also hor. Since the first and simplest 
value of this sign is har, the name of the people was at first read as Jfarri, the al
leged identity of this name with "Aryan" serving as support for the reading (see 
p. 4). Soon, however, it was shown that the iiAR-ri could not be Aryans, because 
their language was not Indo-European. Consequently the reading JJarri was 
abandoned in favor of iJurri (see p. 4), for which there is much circumstantial evi
dence, although even now no decisive proofs exist.4 

Ungnad observed some time ago that in Hittite cuneiform writing the sign ITAR 

regularly interchanges with hu-ur, making according to him the reading {Jurri in 
Bogazkoy texts practically certain.5 To this can be added Opitz' observation that 
Egyptian names compounded with the geographic element Hlrw (= Hr) are always 
rendered as -hum/a in cuneiform writing.6 

There are many proper names evidently based on the root hurr- which by their 
unambiguous spelling with u speak in favor of JIurri rather than JJarri. Lewy7 first 
drew attention to the fact that the Assyrian king Adad-nirari I mentions cHu-ur-ra 
or cHu-ra or cHur-ra among the cities conquered by him in Mesopotamia.8 The 

1 Examples are quoted below, p. 73, n. 198. 

2 Cf. Friedrich in An. Or. X I I (1935) 122-28. 
3 F. Sommer, Die Ahhijava-Urkunden (Abhandiungen der Bayerischen Akademie der Wissen-

sohaften, Philos.-hist. Abt., N.F. VI [Miinchen, 1932]) pp. 42-48 and 385-87. 
4 The evidence available up to 1933 was summarized by Goetze, Kleinasien, p. 57, n. 2, and 

shown to favor the reading Hurri. 

*ZA X X X V (1924) 133, n. 1; XXXVI (1925) 101, n. 1. 
6 ZA XXXVI 81. 
7 Z A X X X V 145, n. 4. 
8 See now E. F. Weidner in AOB 1 (1926) 58:10 and AOF V (1928-29) 90:32. 
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n a m e of t h e s a m e c i ty occu r s i n t h e f o r m Hu-ur-ra-aKI i n t h e c o r r e s p o n d e n c e f r o m 

Mari9 in connection with I-la-hu-ut-tim*1, which is Eluhut in northern Mesopotamia. 
According to Gizterbock cHu-ru-uh-hi-is, mentioned together with cA-si-hi in an 
Akkadian text from Bogazkoy,10 may perhaps mean "the Hurrian (city)/'11 

A divine name JJurra occurs in the Nuzi personal name A-ri-ip-hu-ur-ra and its 
variants A-ri-ip-hur-ra and A-rip-hur-raP Speiser13 cites a god dHu-u-ur-ra named 
in company with dSe-e-ri in a treaty between Suppiluliumas {ca. 1380-1346) and 
Mattiwaza.14 GJJDHu-u-ur-ri-is and GVT>Se-er-ri-U were worshiped together as the 
divine bulls of the weather-god among the Bogazkoy Hittites.15 

The spelling {Jurri with u finds support in the Hebrew form Hori, rendered as 
Xoppalos in the Septuagint, and perhaps in the Egyptian form Hlrw, which ac
cording to Albright's system of transliteration of Egyptian "syllabic writing" should 
be read as Hu-ru.16 No vowels are indicated in the Ra3s Shamrah spelling Hri (p. 20). 
The reading hur seems again to be favored by the spelling of two names quoted by 
Hrozny:17

 URU.BAD Hu-u-ur-lu-us-sa in an unpublished Bogazkoy tablet18 and 
mHu-u-ur-lu-u in another Hittite tablet.19 All these examples together offer cir
cumstantial evidence of sufficient weight to justify reading the name of the Hurrians 
in the form here given. 

The fact that the name IJurri is syllabically written, whereas logograms are used 
for the name Subartu, is itself evidence of the relatively late appearance of the 
Hurrians, for the oldest city and regional names are predominantly written with 
logograms, while names that came into use after the syllabic aspect of cuneiform 
writing had been more fully developed are written with syllabic signs. 

9 Dossin in RA X X X V (1938) 184 and in Syria X I X (1938) 115 and 122 f. 
1 0 K B o I 11:5 f. 
11 ZA XLIV (1938) 136. 
12 In the Nuzi personal name Hu-ur-bi-le-en-ni (vars. IJur-bi-se-ni and Hur-bi-se-en-ni) we have 

a god's name found as dHu-ur-bi in an Elamite treaty with Naram-Sin (2196-2160) (Mem. 
XI p. 3 i 16; Cameron, H E I pp. 34 f. and 90) and as Hu-ur-ba in the name of Hu-ur-ba-ii-la (ca. 
1330), a king of Elam (see pp. 54, n. 37, and 66). Hurp- may have developed by way of interme
diate Hurw- into Hurr-. The god meant in all these cases would then be the eponymous god of the 
Hurrians. But the fact that hurp occurs in connection with Elam makes it doubtful whether that 
root should be included in this grouping. Observe that in the Tusrat ta letter the original form of the 
name of the Hurrians was presumably Hurw-, later Hurr- through assimilation (see p. 50). 

13 AASOR VI (1926) 77, n. 6. 
1 4 KBo I 1 rev. 41. 
15 J. Friedrich, "Staatsvertrage des Hatti-Reiches in hethitischer Sprache," MVAG X X X I 1 

(1926) p. 165, n. 1, and MVAG X X X I V 1 (1930) p. 78:8. 
16 The Vocalization of the Egyptian Syllabic Orthography (New Haven, Conn., 1934) p. 54. 
17 AOr I (1929) 92. 18 Bo 434 i 17. 
19 E . H. Sturtevant in Transactions of the American Philological Association LVIII (1927) 

24 i 2. 
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EARLIEST TRACES 

As early as 1909 (see pp. 3 f.) Ungnad had proposed the theory of a Hurrian (then 
called "Mittannian," later "Subarian") substratum in the Near East. In 1930 (see 
pp. 6 f.) Speiser had believed that the Hurrians formed the original population of 
northern Mesopotamia, just as the Elamites were supposedly the first settlers of 
alluvial Babylonia. Then came the important discovery of Old Akkadian letters 
and administrative documents from Gasur (see p. 7), later called Nuzi, with some 
five hundred personal names, practically none of which (see below) could be 
called Hurrian in the sense in which we understand the majority of the personal 
names from the middle of the 2d millennium at Nuzi (see p. 6) to be Hurrian. This 
fact dealt a severe blow to Speiser's theory of a Hurrian substratum; it forced him 
to admit in 1933 that "the Hurrians were clearly new-comers who made their ap
pearance at a comparatively late date" (see p. 8). In the regions where they settled 
they "supplanted other ethnic elements, though these too were largely 'Asianic/ 
or 'Japhethite/ " to use Speiser's own expressions. The discovery of practically no 
Hurrian names at Gasur failed to change Ungnad's belief in a "Subarian" substra
tum in Mesopotamia; in his Subartu, published in 1936, he still upheld it and ex
plained the scarcity of "Subarian" names at Gasur by claiming that it was a periph
eral Babylonian military and commercial colony in which the natives played a very 
subordinate role.20 In Ungnad7s opinion Speiser's retraction in 1933 of his theory 
of a Hurrian substratum should be considered a backward step in comparison with 
Speiser's view of 1930, which Ungnad thinks did more justice to the "Subarians."21 

To be sure, the Gasur tablets have some names whose elements appear in the 
later Nuzi personal names. The Gasur name E-wa-ri-ki-ra22 may contain the ele
ment ewar found at Nuzi in Ewar-kari, Ewara-kali, E/Iw/mara-tupi, and Ewari. 
But this appears also in Ur III and Cappadocian texts, at Qatna, and in Bogazkoy 
Hittite.23 Moreover, the second element, kira, is not attested, in that form at least, 
at Nuzi. The Gasur name A4i-a-saru resembles Nuzi fA-al-U-e-sary which may, 
however, have a non-Hurrian background.25 Both elements in the Gasur name 
A-ri-hu-fya26 occur at Nuzi; the first element, ari, is well known in Hurrian; the 
second, huha, though it occurs in Nuzian Nis-huha, may not be Hurrian.27 In the 

20 Subartu p. 136, n. 1. 
21 Ibid. p . 132, n. 5. 24 HSS X 185 ii 6 and 188 iii 3. 
22 HSS X 185 ii 3. 25 Cf. N P N p. 251. 
23 See N P N pp. 211 f. 26 HSS X 153 viii 4. 
27 The element fpuha appears in the Ur I I I personal names Su-bi-is-hu-fya (Genouillac, TrD 

p. 9, transliterated only), Su-bu-us-fyu-Jii (Langdon, TAD 67:5 [read -hu-ipi against -mud/mut 
of Langdon op. cit. p . 25; Schneider in Orientalia X X I I I (1927) 184; Landsberger in ZA X X X V 
(1924) 229]), Ip~fyu-fya the son of Pu-sa-am (Jean, SA LVIII 7), and simply ffu-fya (Orientalia 
X V I I I [1925] 15:4). Since the element subi/us used with huha is not Hurrian, it seems logical to 
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Gasur name Ki~ip-tu~ru™ both kip and turu may be Hurrian, although they appear 
at Nuzi in other combinations only. That such Gasur names as Na-ni-a™ Zi-ge,so 

and Zu-zu31 appear at Nuzi as Na-ni-a/ia, Zi-ge-{e) and Zi-ki, and Zu-(u)-zu re
spectively is of little import, because such names are too short to offer any safe 
basis for comparison. 

This short review of comparisons between the Gasur and the Nuzi personal names 
shows that there is little if any evidence of Hurrian personal names at Gasur in the 
middle of the 3d millennium B.C.32 Nevertheless, this point need not be overem
phasized. The great majority of the Gasur names certainly cannot be called Hurrian 
in any sense of the word, but there are a few names whose elements may conceivably 
be Hurrian.33 In any case, whether we admit the existence of Hurrian personal names 
at Gasur or not is really of no consequence, for the fact that all but a few at most 
of these early personal names are non-Hurrian shows conclusively that it is impos
sible to speak of a Hurrian substratum at Nuzi. The existence of such few personal 
names as might be considered Hurrian may conceivably be explained as marking the 
beginning of Hurrian infiltration into the Kirkuk region. 

As stated above, the scarcity of Hurrian evidence at Gasur is interpreted by Un-
gnad as due to the exceptional character of that city as a Babylonian military and com
mercial colony. It is easy to see that A. Falkenstein's later revelation that the popula
tion of Assur in the Old Akkadian period was likewise largely Akkadian34 would be 
similarly undisturbing to Ungnad, who could say that Assur, like Gasur, lies on the 
periphery of Hurrian territory. However, it would be much more difficult to explain 
evidence recently brought to light at Chagar Bazar and Tell Brak, both situated 
south of Mardin in the very heart of Mesopotamia.35 The Old Akkadian tablets 
there excavated36 contain a number of interesting but unidentifiable geographic 

assume that fiuha too is not Hurrian, even though it appears in the Nuzian name Nis-huha. The 
word hufyfyas, "grandfather," occurs in both cuneiform Hitt i te (E. H. Sturtevant, A Hitt i te Glos
sary [2d ed.; Philadelphia, 1936] p. 50 and Supplement p . 21) and hieroglyphic Hit t i te (Gelb, Hit
tite Hieroglyphs I I [SAOC No. 14 (1935)) 18). Cf. also Hu-ha-an from Chagar Bazar, Gadd in 
Iraq VII (1940) 38, and fju-u-fya-na-ni-i[s] from Bogazkdy in KUB X X I I I 68 rev. 19, discussed 
by Goetze, Kizzuwatna p. 46. 

2 8 H S S X 129:11; 153 iv 31 ; 199:5. 

™Ibid. 82:7; 98:2; 185 v 3. 
30 Ibid. 187 iii 11. 
31 Ibid. p. xxxix. 
32 As well noted already by Meek ibid. p . xii. 
33 I t has been suggested above, p . 37, that many of the Gasur names may actually be Subarian. 
34 ZDMG X C (1936) 714. 
36 I t has to be remembered that Ungnad, Subartu pp. 163 f., insisted on the fact that the center 

of Subartu lay around the headwaters of the Khabur. 
36 C. J. Gadd in Iraq IV (1937) 178 and 185 CNos. A 391 and A 393); VII (1940) 60 f. and 66. 
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names: A-ta-am-hu-ulKl, Su-uh-na*1, Li-la-ap-8t-numKI, Su-a-laKI, etc.; several 
good Akkadian personal names: 1-li-is-da-gal, Li-bur-be-li, SU-ID, etc.; but hard
ly a Hurrian name.37 

In the period before the dynasty of Akkad probably no Hurrian names occur 
in Babylonia. The only possible examples, Na-ni-a3S and Ki-ku-li,39 which I have 
been able to gather from the texts of this period are not persuasive. Na-ni-a may 
correspond to the Nuzi name cited above (p. 53), but it is too short to be of value 
for comparison. The second name if read correctly (Ki-ku-ni also is possible) would 
correspond to mKi-ik-ku-li, name of the Mittannian author of a famous treatise on 
horse-training discovered at Bogazkoy.40 Ungnad thinks that the latter name, ana
lyzed by him as kik+ul+e, is "Subarian" (i.e., Hurrian).41 But even though the 
elements kik(k) and -ul (cf. p. 19, n. 37) might be good Hurrian, the name as a whole 
cannot be Hurrian, because the ending -e42 would then be attached to a verbal form 
ending in -ul, making a combination entirely unknown and, I believe, impossible in 
the Hurrian language. Evidently neither the pre-Sargonic Ki-ku-li nor the Mittan
nian mKi-ik-ku-lii3 is Hurrian, but both names belong instead to some still unknown 
language. 

Even from the Old Akkadian or Sargonic period the evidence for Hurrians in 
Babylonia is still relatively very scarce. In a Khafajeh tablet44 appears a personal 
name Dwp-ki-a-sum, which may be subdivided into Tupki-asum. Though tupki 
is good Hurrian (see pp. 112 f.), the second element seems not to be found in 
Hurrian personal names.45 Occurrences of the name of Tispak, the chief god of Es-

37 One possible but doubtful exception is Ha-bi-ra-am, which occurs a t Nuzi as ffa-bi-ra and 
IJa-bi'i-ra. On the ending -am see below, p. 115. The element fyapir occurs in the Nuzi name 
Ha-bi-ir-til-la; but whether it is Hurrian is uncertain, since the element tilla, very common in Hur
rian personal names (Akip-tilla, IJasip-tilla, Surki-tilla, etc.), seems also to be used in the Elamite 
names Hurpa-tilla (p. 66; on hurpa as perhaps Elamite see p. 51, n. 12) and Kuk-tilla (Mem. IV 
15:19 = X X I I 76; kuk is Elamite because of its occurrence in the names Ku-uk-In-zu-us-na-ak, 
Mem. X 100:7; 122:8; Ku-uk-Na-ru-di, Mem. IV 16:21 - X X I I 52; Ku-uk-dNa-su-4r, Mem. 
XVIII 222:15 = X X I I 86; XVII I 228:16 = X X I I 37; etc.). 

38 H. de Genouillac, Tablettes sumeriennes archai'ques. Materiaux pour servir a l'histoire de la 
societe sumerienne (Paris, 1909) 44 ii 6. 

39 Allotte de la Fuye, Documents presargoniques, fasc. suppl. (Paris, 1920) 585 ii 2; I T T I I 2, 
p. 49 No. 5838 (Genouillac reads Ki-ku-li and assigns the tablet to the Sargonic period); V PI. 66 
No. 9201 i 1; PL 70 No. 9208 rev. ii 1 (here written Ku-ki-li for Ki-ku-li). 

40 B. Hrozny, "L'entralnement des chevaux chez les anciens Indo-Europeens d'apres un texte 
mitannien-hittite provenant du 14e siecle av. J . - C , "AOr I I I (1931) 431-61. 

41 Subartu p. 147. 
42 N P N p . 208. 
43 The writing of kk with single k would of course be normal in the pre-Sargonic period. 
44 OIM A 22027, to be published by the writer. 
45 Could the element asu (or iasu?) in the Nuzian names Ha-bi-a/ia-su, Ffa-ta-bi-a-su, fKu-ni-

a-sUj etc. be possibly related? 
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nunna,46 and of a personal name Tispakum, written dTispak-kum in the Old Akkadi
an period,47 would be of importance for the Hurrian case if there should prove to be 
a connection between Tispak of Esnunna and the Hurrian god Tesup, as was sug
gested long ago by F. Hommel48 and lately by Jacobsen,49 and if it could be proved 
that Tesup was already at that time the Hurrian national god.50 But too many dif
ficulties are still involved to allow anything to be taken for granted. 

Consideration of three Hurrian names in later texts referring to the Old Akkadian 
period brings us farther north, toward the Zagros Mountains. In a 2d-millennium 
copy of a legend describing Nar&m-Sin's war against a coalition of kings (see p. 103) 
is mentioned a certain mPu-ut-ti-ma~da-al, king of Simurrum.51 This name, divided 
Puttim-atal, goes back perhaps to a form *Puttum-atal. The element atal, found at 
Nuzi, is good Hurrian; the first element, if puttim< puttum, would then correspond 
to the Nuzi name Pu-ud-du or Pu-ut-tub2 and to the first part of the Ur III name 
Puttum-kiriS (p. 113). In the same text (line 39) among the adversaries of Naram-Sin 
appears mHu-up-$um-ki-bi, king of Marhasi, for whose name Purves suggests a 
Hurrian interpretation.53 The name mKi-ik-li-pa-ta-al-li-in, that of a king of 
Tukris,54 occurs in a late Hurrian text from the Bogazkoy archives referring to 
events of the Old Akkadian period.55 This name can perhaps be divided as Kiklip-
atal plus a nominal suffix. In the second element Hurrian atal can easily be recog
nized. The first element, kiklip, ends in -ip, a well known Hurrian verbal suffix; but 
the root kikl to which the suffix is attached is unknown to me from other Hurrian 
sources. 

46 See T. Jacobsen in OIC No. 13, pp. 51-59, and Gelb, OAIFM introduction. 
4 7E.g. in OIM A 7846; Tell Asmar 1931:T.6a frag. 31 and T.lOa frag. 10. The same name 

appears in the Hammurabi period as Te-is-pak-um (usually read Te-is-hu-um; CT VIII 16 6 20) 
and as Ti-is~pa-ki~im (gen.; C T VIII 45 a 27 and TCL I p. 67). 

48 Grundriss der Geographic und Geschichte des alten Orients. 1. Hiilfte (Mtinchen, 1904) 
p. 39, n. 2. 

49 Op. cit. p . 52. 
fi0 Like the goddess Hepet (pp. 106 f.) the god Tesup may have been borrowed by the Hurrians 

from some other ethnic group. 
51 Boissier in RA XVI (1919) 164:34 f.; Ungnad, Subartu p. 144. 
62 On the function of the intervocalic m see N P N p. 232. Similar in formation is the name 

Pu-su-ma-tal discussed below, p. 111. 
fi3 With kipi Purves compares the Nuzian element kip, with hupsum the Hurrian word hu-u-up-

si-ne-waa found at Bogazkoy (NPN p. 227). 
64 First referred to by Forrer, 2 BoTU p. 25*; now published in KUB X X V I I 38 iv 14; see also 

Giiterbock in ZA XLIV (1938) 83. 
66 The same text refers to several Hurrian gods; see Giiterbock op. cit, pp. 81 ff. Important but 

uncertain because of the break is the mention of Hur-l[i] (dat. sing.), alleged adversaries of Naram-
Sin, in a late legend from Bogazkoy (2 BoTU 3:17 = KBo I I I 13:17); see Giiterbock op. cit. 
pp. 70 f., 75, and 78 f. 
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To what extent late legends such as those in which these names occur can be 
utilized for the ethnic and historical reconstruction of earlier periods is a moot ques
tion. Even if we take it for granted that the main facts in these legends are correct, 
the reliability of the proper names as preserved in such sources remains in doubt. 
We cannot be certain that they were correctly transmitted through so many cen
turies.56 

If we take both age and reliability into consideration, then the most important 
source of early data on the Hurrians is doubtless the so-called "Samarra tablet/'57 

The editor of this tablet,68 and with him Ungnad,59 believed that the tablet comes 
from the period between Agade and Ur III, while Landsberger60 and Speiser61 place 
it earlier, in the Old Akkadian period. The tablet commemorates the dedication 
of a temple to the god Nergal of JJawilum by A-ri-si-en, king of Urki§ and Nawar 
and son of Sd-dar-ma-at. At its end it mentions Sd-um-si-en, the man who made the 
tablet. The names of all three men, the two rulers and the craftsman, are clearly 
Hurrian.62 Since s of this period expresses later s,63 the three names have to be read 
and divided as Ari-sen, Satar-mat, and Saum-sen. A characteristic common to each 
of these names is the absence of a final vowel i or e.64 At Nuzi these names would 
take the forms *Ari-senni,65 *Satar-mati, and *Sa(i)um-senni. All five elements in 
these three names occur at Nuzi and can there be considered good Hurrian. The 
roots ar and sen are particularly common there. The first element of Satar-mat oc
curs in Nuzian fSa-ta-re-el-li; the second appears in Nuzian En-na~ma-ti, fNa-wa-ar-
ma-ti, fNi-nu-um-ma-tij fSa-a-u-um-ma-ti, and Te-sup-ma-ti and their variants. 
Nuzian fSaium-mati has as its first element the same saium seen in Sd-um-si-en on 
the Samarra tablet, and a form saiu occurs as final element in the Nuzi names 
fgasip-saiu, fMu&up-saiu, and fSurkup-saiu. 

56 The probability that these late legends are reliable appears to be enhanced by references in 
an unpublished legend fragment (TeJl Asmar 1931 :T. 729) from the Old Akkadian period to 
Ip-hur-KisK1 and Lugal-an-ni, two personages appearing in the later legend copy published by 
Boissier, cited above. On the historical evaluation of the latter text, now in need of revision, see 
also H. G. Gtiterbock in ZA X L I I (1934) 77-79. 

"Publ ished by P. Thureau-Dangin, "Tablette de Samarra / ' RA IX (1912) 1-^. 
58 Ibid. p . 1. In a recent article, however, Thureau-Dangin dates the Samarra tablet in the 

Agade period (RA X X X V I [1939] 27). 
59 Subartu p. 143. 
60 ZA XXXV (1924) 228. 
61 Mes. Or. p. 144. 
62 As was recognized by Thureau-Dangin in RA I X 3 f. (name of dedicator); Landsberger in 

ZA X X X V 228 (the royal names only; called "Subarian"); Speiser, Mes. Or. p . 144 (the royal 
names only); Ungnad, Subartu pp. 142 f. (all called "Subarian," of course), 

63 On this problem see above, p . 30, n. 55. 
64 As recognized already by Speiser loc. cit. 
65 Cf. the same name A-ri-se~ni in the Mari texts (p. 63). 
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From the same period or a little later we have a king of Karhar whose name is 
probably to be read An-ki-sa-a-tal.m Though atal is a good Hurrian element (see 
p. 55 and passim), the first element, ankis (if thus to be read), is uncertain.67 

In the foregoing discussion we have found Hurrian personal names connected 
with Marhasi, Simurrum, and Tukris according to later legends referring to the 
Old Akkadian period (p. 55) and with Urkis, Nawar, and Karhar according to 
texts actually written earlier than the Ur III period (above). Although all six 
sites are well attested in Mesopotamian sources, each is difficult to locate exactly. 
Marhasi seems to lie in the mountains northwest of Elam and east of the Diyala 
River (see p. 35). The location of Simurrum in the neighborhood of modern Altm 
Kopru on the Lower Zab by B. Meissner68 fits the occurrence of Simurrians in a 
Gasur text,69 because those texts refer normally to places in the vicinity of Gasur. 
Tukris is situated somewhere north of Mar&asi.70 The lands Urkis and Nawar were 
placed by Thureau-Dangin on the left (east) bank of the Tigris between the Lower 
Zab and the Diyala.71 Old Karhar or JJarahar72 corresponds to the later Assyrian 
JJarhar,73 localized usually in the mountains far up the Diyala or one of its afflu
ents.74 From this summary it is clear that the Hurrian infiltration during the Old 
Akkadian period began in the territory between the Tigris and the Zagros Moun
tains. Its southern boundary lies on the Diyala, if the personal name Tupki-asum, 
occurring but once (p. 54), is correctly interpreted as Hurrian. 

66 Collection de Clercq. Catalogue methodique et raisonne. Antiquites assyriennes I, Texte 
(Paris, 1888) p. 83 No. 121; Thureau-Dangin, SAKI p. 174. Ungnad, Subartu p. 146, like all the 
other scholars reads dKi-sa-a-ri. But if this name is Hurrian, it is preferable to read the second 
element as -a-tal (see below, p. 115). Provisionally I read An-ki-sa-a-ial in preference to dKi-sa-a-tal, 
since—as Dr. Jacobsen points out—it is not certain that the practice of deifying kings, known 
from Babylonia in the Old Akkadian and later periods (cf. Calvin W. McEwan, The Oriental 
Origin of Hellenistic Kingship [SAOC No. 13 (1934)] pp. 8 if.), was in use among foreign rulers also. 

67 The only possible parallel I can suggest is An-ki-ia at Nuzi, if tha t name should be read thus 
and not Ili-itti-ia. The formative -s is well known among Nuzi names. 

«8 "Simurru," OLZ X X I I (1919) 69 f. Cf. also Meek in AASOR X I I I (1933) 6 f. 
6 9 H S S X 5:10. 
70 So Albright in JAOS XLV (1925) 233. Cf. also above, p . 41. 
71 RA IX (1912) 3. 
72 The usual reading Gdn-fyar for this place name is changed above, as elsewhere in this book, 

to Kdr-har because of an important variant in the unpublished Ur I I I tablet OIM A 2695. In
stead of the usual date mu a-rd 2-kam GAN-harKI ba-hul (see N. Schneider, "Die Zeitbestimmungen 
der Wirtschaftsurkunden von Ur I I I , " An. Or. X I I I [1936] 15) the OIM tablet has mu a-rd 2-kam 
Ffa-ra-harKI ba-hul, necessitating the transliteration of GAN-harKl as Kdr-harKI (or perhaps as 
Kdra-harKl or even Hara^-har*1). 

73 For references see Luckenbill, ARAB II p . 462. 
74 A. Billerbeck, Das Sandschak Suleimania . . . . (Leipzig, 1898) pp. 62 f.; Cameron, H E I 

p. 144. 
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UR III PERIOD 

With the 3d dynasty of Ur our materials pertaining to the Hurrians suddenly ex
pand. From thousands of administrative documents of this period can be culled a 
number of Hurrian personal names whose importance can be evaluated from at least 
two different points of view: linguistic and historical. All such names, as far as I 
have noted them in Ur III documents, are collected and discussed in Appendix III 
(pp. 109-15). 

Hurrian personal names usually appear in these texts under the same conditions 
as do names of other origins, e.g. Akkadian or Sumerian. That is, the context gives 
no hint that such men as Ha-si-ip-a-tal, SAGUB, and Ha-si-ba-tal, father of Puzur-
dSul-gi (p. 110), are of foreign origin. Only through comparison with similar names 
from other sources, especially from Nuzi, can we recognize such Ur III names as 
Hurrian. Names only thus identifiable are important of course for the information 
they furnish as to the dialectal characteristics of Hurrian, but they tell us nothing 
about the geographic origin and distribution of the Hurrians. 

From the historical point of view much more important, although less numerous, 
are the occurrences of Hurrian personal names linked with specific place names. 
Such combinations as A-rwp-fyu-ub-bi lu Ri-musKI, "Arip-lnippi, man of Rimus" 
(p. 113), enable us to identify the areas populated by Hurrians at various times. 
The place names with which Hurrian personal names of the Ur III period are linked 
are JJibilat, Gumarasi, Mardaman, Nawar, Rimus, Sasrum, Sersi, Setirsa, Simanum, 
Simurrum, UrkiS, and Urbilum (pp. 112-14). 

In trying to locate the places thus named we naturally encounter some difficulties. 
Two of the names—JJibilat and Gumarasi—are entirely unknown to me from else
where. Others—Mardaman, Sacrum, Sersi, Setirsa, and Simanum—seem to be at
tested in the Ur III period only, largely in date formulas which yield little of impor
tance for the locations of the places in question. It should be noted, however, that 
the year names of the 3d dynasty of Ur, when based on foreign conquests, usually 
refer to lands and cities situated east of the Tigris. 

Of all the geographic names listed above, only one can be definitely localized. It 
is Urbilum (Arbela), corresponding to modern Erbil, situated east of the Tigris 
between the Upper and the Lower Zab.75 But scattered sources provide enough in
formation about some other places to enable us to find their approximate locations. 
Thus the lands Urkis and Nawar are placed by Thureau-Dangin on the left (east) 
bank of the Tigris between the Lower Zab and the Diyala, and Simurrum is located 
by Meissner in the neighborhood of modern Altin Koprii on the Lower Zab (p. 57). 
Old Rimus (see also p. 36) may be identical with Rimusa/i/u of Late Assyrian 

75 Cf. e.g. E. UnKer in RLA I 141 f. 
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historical inscriptions,76 administrative documents,77 and letters,78 which in turn is 
identified by T. Jacobsen with modern Jerahiyyeh, about 25 miles north of Nine
veh.79 In short, it can be stated that in all cases in which it is possible to locate, 
exactly or approximately, the places from which Hurrians are attested, an area east 
of the Tigris toward the mountains is indicated. It seems to include all the territory 
occupied by Hurrians in the Old Akkadian period and in addition to extend farther 
southeast toward Babylonia and Elam. 

However, the fact that Human personal names are usually connected with terri
tory lying east of the Tigris should not give rise to the premature conclusion that this 
region was inhabited by Hurrians only. In some cases (cf. e.g. pp. 113 and 114) 
other persons, bearing names which cannot be explained as Hurrian, are known to 
have lived in this same region. Most instructive in this respect are two largely 
parallel Ur III tablets from Umma, the first one dated in the 2d month of year 5 of 
Bur-Sin (1987-1979), third king of the Ur III dynasty,80 the second dated in the 
7th month of the same year.81 Both are namrag tablets dealing with provisions for 
captured and enslaved foreign women and their children. From what land these 
slaves had come is not expressly stated in either text. But it seems probable that, 
like several namrag tablets from the time of Bur-Sin which are explicit as to source, 
these texts refer to booty from Sa§rum and Suruthum or Saritlnim.82 On the location 
of these places nothing is known beyond the fact that they must have been situated 
somewhere northwest of Babylonia in the region east of the Tigris.83 The strange thing 
about the two texts under discussion is that out of about 150 names of women and 
children only three—Eprip-atal, Putuk-manum, and Unap-tan—are Hurrian, while al
most all the rest belong to a population which we cannot as yet place in any ethnic pic-

76 Luckenbill, ARAB I I §§ 286, 332, 1198. 
77 C. H. W. Johns, Assyrian Deeds and Documents . . . . H I (Cambridge, 1901) 579; idem, An 

Assyrian Doomsday Book (Leipzig, 1901) No. 5:18. 
78 L. Waterman, Royal Correspondence of the Assyrian Empire IV (1936) 155. 
79 T. Jacobsen and S. Lloyd, Sennacherib's Aqueduct at Jerwan (OIP X X I V [1935]) pp. 39 f. 

and map on p. 32.—Cf. also Rimussu referred to by Ernst F . Weidner in AOF X (1935-36) 21, 
n. 148. 

80 TCL V 6039. 
81 Drevnosti V 329. 
82 From Sa-as-ruK* and Su-ru-ut-hu-um™\ W. Riedel in RA X (1913) 208 BM 103435 rev. 26; 

Genouillac, TrD 2 rev. 6; TCL I I 5545:4 (all dated in year 4 of Bur-Sin); from tmu Sa-ri-itl-hu-
um-ma*1: YOS IV 67:8 (date broken away); V. Scheil in RA XXIV (1927) 45 No. 8 C rev. 2 
(dated in year 9 of Bur-Sin). Latter reading is made certain by occurrence of Ki-da-ni lu Sa-ri-it-
fiu-umKI in TCL I I 5500 ii 3 (dated in year 8 of Bur-Sin). 

83 On Sa§rum see above, p . 58. Ungnad's identification of Sasrum with Assur in his Subartu 
pp. 148 f. is of course impossible, because the latter is written A-siirKl already in the Old Akkadian 
period (cf. Meek, HSS X p. 11). With our Surutljum we may perhaps compare the district called 
Niripuni Surutu^a in an Elamitic source of the 12th century B.C.; see Cameron, H E I p. 118. 
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turc.84 From the scarcity of Hurrian names in these two lists it is evident that even 
at that time the Hurrians in the Zagros region were still relatively few. The principal 
Hurrian invasion of the Zagros region must have come, then, after the 3d dynasty 
of Ur. 

In certain instances (pp. 110-12) the Ur III documents mention persons bear
ing Hurrian names but participating in the daily business and religious life of 
Babylonia and having relatives who bear not Hurrian but good Akkadian or Su-
merian names. From such cases one can hardly assume a Hurrian invasion of Baby
lonia in the period of the 3d dynasty of Ur. The sporadic appearance of Hurrians 
in Babylonia at that time indicates rather that they reached that country by peace
ful infiltration. Their ultimate assimilation into the native population is apparent 
from the fact that they gave their children Akkadian names. 

The many thousands of Ur III documents are important not only because they 
show us where the Hurrians are at home, but also because they show whole areas 
without a trace of Hurrians. Around Susa in Elam, southeast of their area of dis
tribution, there is not a single example of a Hurrian personal name.85 For northern 
Mesopotamia proper we have no texts bearing upon the ethnic situation during the 
Ur III period.86 But we do know that Syria was not inhabited by Hurrians at that 
time, because the people of Ibla, Ursu, and Mukis bore non-Hurrian names.87 Com
pletely Akkadian was the neighborhood of Mari.88 The Hurrians were therefore ap
parently restricted to the area east of the Tigris. Not until after the fall of the 3d 
dynasty of Ur did the Hurrians begin to expand toward Mesopotamia, North Syria, 
and Anatolia. 

OLD ASSYRIAN PERIOD 

From the time of the Assyrian king Sargon I (died ca. 1800) and a little later we 
have some two thousand cuneiform tablets of the so-called "Cappadocian" type.89 

These tablets, coming predominantly from Kiiltepe and Ali^ar in Anatolia, reveal 
the commercial activity of the Assyrians in their own country and in the territories 
to the west, far into the heart of Cappadocia. Among the persons mentioned in these 
tablets Assyrian names naturally predominate. Next in number are names belonging 
to the native Anatolian stock. But there arc also scattered names which can be 
definitely called Hurrian. 

84 For the suggestion that this population was Subarian see p. 40. 
85 As far as we can judge from the relatively small number of Ur III texts published by G. Dossin 

in Mem. XVIII. 
86 On earlier texts see pp. 53 f. 
87 See Gelb in AJSL LV (1938) 77, 84, and 81 f. 
88 Ibid. pp. 80 f. 
89 On the connection with Sargon I and general problems connected with the Cappadocian 

tablets see the introduction to my IAV. 
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At first Landsberger in an article on ethnic problems connected with the 3d mil
lennium B.C. denied the existence of any Hurrian names in the Cappadocian tab
lets.90 Soon, however, Goetze discovered a few;91 and the list was later enlarged by 
myself92 and by Gustavs.93 A considerably longer list of Hurrian names from Cappa
docian texts was compiled by Oppenheim.94 Its length is due mainly to the fact that 
he included some very short names and hypocoristic forms—two classes of names 
which it is very hazardous to use for comparisons. Nevertheless, Oppenheim's list, 
after exclusion of all the problematic names, contains much useful material.95 

The occurrence of Hurrian names in the Cappadocian texts does not presuppose 
even partial occupation of Anatolia by the Hurrians. They appear in the texts just as 
do the Assyrian merchants, and it is very probable that in most cases the Hurrians 
reached Anatolia along with the Assyrians. We have already seen Hurrians taking 
part in the business life of Babylonia (p. 60); the Hurrians of the Cappadocian 
texts probably participated in Assyrian activities in a similar way. 

The Cappadocian tablets frequently refer to persons connected with localities in 
North Syria and Mesopotamia. Remembering that these tablets describe the ac
tivities of merchants moving continually from place to place, we must be very 
cautious about drawing any conclusions on the ethnic situation in the lands in ques
tion. Nevertheless it is important to note that such evidence as is available suggests 
that those localities were inhabited primarily by persons of other than Plurrian 
origin. Thus we know of Puzur-Estar of Tadmur,96 classical Palmyra;97 Assur-tab,98 

Su-belum,99 and a non-Akkadian Serdu100 of Simala, modern Zincirli;101 Amorites 

90 ZA X X X V (1924) 229 and 232. 
91 Kleinasien p. 69, n. 4. 
9* IAV p. 14. 
93 "Mitanni-Namen in altassyrischen Texten aus Kappadokien," AOF X I (1936/37) 146-50. 

Gustavs included many short hypocoristic names which are not necessarily Hurrian and some 
names and even words which are clearly Akkadian, e.g. Ab-si-e-ni (read a-na-db-si-e-ni), Ar-si-ih 
(read Ar-si-ah ~ Arsi-ah), Ki-ib-si-im (kibsum), Na-ab-si-im (same word as the first here quoted), 
I-ri-si-im (Erresum), Ld-ki-ib (La-qep). 

94 "Les rapports entre les noms de personnes des textes cappadociens et des textes de Nuzi ," 
RHA V (1938 ) 7-30, with revisions on p. 62. Cf. also remarks above, p . 18, n. 34. 

95 But his list also contains some Akkadian names, such as Hu-ni-a (Hunniia), I-ld-ni-m 
(Ilam-nfsu), and Qd-lu-me (Kalumum). 

96 Mahar Puzur-Estar Ta-ad~?nu-ri-4m, G. Eisser and J. Lewy in MVAG X X X V 3 (1935) p. 19, 
unpublished tablet Schmidt 1 A 16 f., and kunuk Puzur-Estar Td-ad-mu-ri-im, ibid. Schmidt 1 
B 2 f . 

97 Ibid. p . 21, n. a. 
98 A-sur-tdb Si-ma-ld-i-wn, G. Contenau, Trente tablettes cappadociennes (Paris, 1919) 9:15f. 
99 A-Su-be-lim sa Si-ma-la, "to Su-belum of Simala," TCL X X I 202:22 f. 
100 Mahar Se-er-du Sa-am-a-lim, T M H I 11 c 14; cf. Se-er-du mera? Na-ar-i-a, ibid, lines 3 f. 

i°i Eisser and Lewy in MVAG X X X I I I (1930) 35, n. b . 
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of Ni&ria102 situated somewhere in northern Mesopotamia;103 and Ili-asranni104 and 
Su-belum105 of Gasur, later Nuzi.106 Note further that out of about half a dozen per
sonal names of men mentioned in the few Old Assyrian texts from Gasur none is 
Hurrian.107 

OLD BABYLONIAN PERIOD 

Tell Hariri.—Of fundamental importance for understanding the ethnic situation 
in Western Asia in the Hammurabi period are the archives of Mari/08 recently dis
covered at Tell Hariri. Though publication of the material is still in its early stages, 
enough is known from the preliminary articles to enable us to see the situation in 
general. The region of Mari remains clearly Semitic in this period; but, whereas in 
the Ur III period it was populated by Akkadians, in the Hammurabi period the 
population consists predominantly of an ethnic group usually called Amorites or 
Eastern Canaanites.109 But besides the Amorites the Hurrians too must have 
played some role at Mari, since several texts in the Hurrian language were dis
covered there.110 The fact that all these texts are of a religious nature points to 
Hurrian influence in the religious life of Mari. Nothing else about Hurrians at Mari 
is known from the published texts, and as far as I can see no Marians bear Hurrian 
names. 

102 [A]-na A-mu-ri-en sa Ni-ih-ri-a, "to tiie two Amorites of Nihria," CCT I I 49 a 13 f. 
103 Eisser and Lewy op. cit. p . 148, n. a. Cf. also Bu-nu-ma-dAdad} king of Ni-ih-ri-iaKI, men

tioned in a Mari tablet discussed by G. Dossin in Studia et documenta ad iura Orientis antiqui 
pertinentia I I (1939) 116 f. 

104 Is-ti me~er-e 1-li-ds-ra-ni Ga-su-ri-[i]mf "with the sons of Ili-asranni the Gasurian," TCL X X 
173:6 f. 

105 Sa Su-be-lim me[ra>) Ga-sti-r[i-im], TCL X X I 262 B 4 f. 
106 Cf. Lewy in JAOS LVIII (1938) 458 f. 107 Meek, HSS X p. xii, n. 17a. 
108 See above, p . 10. This name should be spelled more exactly with long &, since in the older 

periods it is usually written with the sign MA, which in the Old Akkadian system of writing ex
presses mo? or the like. Cf. e.g. the spellings u-md and is-md in Ungnad, MVAG X X 2 (1916) 
pp. 36 and 87 respectively. The root is probably mhri the same as in Mahra/ i , Mehri, a land 
situated on the southeast coast of Arabia. Observe that according to J. Tkatsch in Encyclopaedia 
of Islam I I I (1936) 138 the corresponding classical form of the name of the latter is probably Mali 
(variant: Mamali), corrupted from Mari (Mara). The later cuneiform spellings Ma-i-ri-tum (gen-
tilic, fern, sing.) and Ma4r~a-tum (gentilic, fern, pi.) can be best explained as at tempts to express in 
the writing the medial weak consonant. Because of these spellings Thureau-Dangin in RA X X X I 
(1934) 83 f. suggested for the form Md-URuKI the pronunciation Ma?eri, which he used for a while, 
followed by several other scholars. But in his latest articles, e.g. in RA X X X V (1938) 106 and 
X X X V I (1939) 1, he uses Mari.—My objections voiced in AJSL LII (1935/36) 43 f. against call
ing Mari a city were based on valid grammatical considerations which seem to have been mis
understood by scholars. I hope to come back to this problem in the future. 

109 See especially the personal names cited in Dossin's preliminary articles "Les archives episto-
laires du palaisde Mari ," Syria X I X (1938) 105-26, and "Les archives cconomiques du palais de 
Mari ," Syria X X (1939) 97-113. 

110 Thureau-Dangin, "Tablettes hurrites provenant de Mari ," RA X X X V I 1-28. 
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Proof for the preservation and continuance of Hurrian religious beliefs in the re
gion of Mari can be found in an important passage which seems hitherto to have 
escaped the attention of scholars. In a IJana contract is found the following date 
formula of a local king who ruled over IJana some time after the death of Hammu
rabi: "The year in which Sunuhrammu the king offered a sacrifice to dDa-gan sa 
Hur-ri "in The editors of this text read dDa-gan sa har-ri without offering any ex
planation. As far as I can see, no objection can be raised against reading Hur-ri 
instead, especially since har-ri or even hur-ri cannot be explained satisfactorily as 
an Akkadian word. "Dagan of the Hurrians" is probably the Hurrian weather-god 
Tesup. The writing Hur-ri in this tablet is the oldest original occurrence of this eth
nic name yet found. 

Only a few Hurrian names from Mari tablets have yet been made known: 
A-ri-se-nij who according to Dossin ruled a region east of the Tigris near Lullu 
(Lullubu) ;112 mSu-uk-ru(m)-Te-su-up awll I-la-hu-ut-timKI, "Sukru-Tesup of Ila-
hut,"113 a land or city known to be situated somewhere in northern Mesopotamia 
(cf. p. 51); Ku-um-me-en-a-tal awll Si-lu-uh-me-ni*1,11* "Kummen-atal of Siluh-
meni," the location of which is unknown to me; Sa-du-sa-ar-ri sarr A-zu-hi-nwm,11'0 

"Satu-sarri, king of Azuhinum" near Nuzi;116 Se-en-na-am sarr Ur-si-imKl
y
117 

"Sennam, king of Ursum" in North Syria.118 There is no doubt, however, that publi
cation of additional texts will furnish further evidence for the existence of Hurrians 
in northern Mesopotamia and northern Syria in the Hammurabi period. 

That the population of Syria was still predominantly Semitic is attested in the 
Mari texts by the names of {Jammu-rabI119 and Iarim-Lim120 of JJalab (Aleppo), 
Iatar-Ami121 of Karkamis (Carchemish), Ishi-Adad122 and Amut-pi-ila123 of Qatanum 
(Qatna, modern Mishrifeh),124 and Iantin-IJamu125 of Gubla (Byblos). 

Chagar Bazar.—Yet that in this period Hurrians were already in northern Meso-

111 Thureau-Dangm and Dhorme in Syria V (1924) 271 rev. 9 f. 

»* Dossin in Syria X I X 111. 
113 Idem in RA XXXV (1938) 184; see also idem in Comptes rendus de 1'Academic des Inscrip

tions et Belles-Lettres, 1937, p. 14, where several forms of this place name are given, such as 
Elahuttim, Elahutta, Eluhuttim, Uahuttim, and Eluhut. 

"* Thureau-Dangin in RA X X X V I 7 f. 

" 5 Dossin in Syria X X (1939) 109. 
116 Cf. cA~zu-hi-in-ni in the Nuzi texts listed in AASOR XVI p. 100. 
117 Dossin loc. cit.; on the name Sennam see also below, p. 115. 
118 Cf. Gelb in AJSL LV (1938) 84 and S. Smith in JRAS, 1942, pp. 63-66. 

" 9 Dossin in RA X X X V I 47-50. 120 Ibid. p. 47. 
121 Dossin in RA XXXV 120; Jatar-Amfs father, Aplahanda, bears a name which is neither 

Semitic nor Hurrian. 
122 Dossin in Syria X I X 116. m Ibid. pp. 50-54. 
123 Dossin in RA XXXVI 50 f. and 53. l25 Dossin in Syria X X 109. 
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potamia is known from recent British excavations at a site called Chagar Bazar,126 

situated on the Wadi Khanzir in the upper Khabur region. Tablets and names al
ready published127 show the population to have been a mixed one. Besides persons 
bearing Semitic names, mostly Akkadian, rarely Amorite, some names of unknown 
ethnic origin appear.128 A third group in the population consists of Hurrians.129 

Tell cAtshdneh.—The older tablets from Tell cAtshaneh (ancient Alalah) in the 
Plain of Antioch in North Syria (p. 10) are dated to the time of Hammurabi, i.e., 
to the same period as the Mari and Chagar Bazar tablets discussed above. As was 
observed on p. 60, Syria was not inhabited by Hurrians in the Ur III period. 
Even in the Cappadocian period, according to the scanty evidence at our disposal, 
the basic population of this area was non-Hurrian (p. 61). In the period of Ham
murabi, however, Hurrians do appear at Tell cAtshaneh, marking the beginning of 
Hurrian penetration into North Syria. Published tablets130 from this period mention 
persons with such names as A-ri-a and A-ra~am-mu-su-ni, known to be Hurrian 
from parallels at Nuzi.131 Preliminary reports on the excavations of 1939 show that 
in the Hammurabi period the principal element at Tell cAtshaneh was Amorite;132 

but Hurrian nobles are mentioned, and Hurrian month names were used.133 

Egyptian execration texts.—While northern Syria thus shows clear indications of 
Hurrian penetration, southern Syria and Palestine at approximately the same period 
appear to be free of Hurrians. Our main sources for the ethnic situation in these 
areas are Egyptian execration texts, which mention scores of foreign princes and 
localities.134 Investigations by Albright have proved that the population of Palestine 

126 More exactly, Shaghir Bazar. 

*2 7C. J. Gadd, 'Table ts from Chagar Bazar ," Iraq IV (1937) 178-85 and VII (1940) 
22-66. 

128 Of interest are certain personal names with the ending -an, such as (A)-ak-ka-an) fAn-na-an, 
A-ri-esiAB^ka-an, A-su-ub-la-an, *At-te-na-an, Ila-lu-uk-ka-an/ni, Hu-ha-an, SKa-an-za-an, Te-ri-
ka-an, Tu~uk-ki-iz-za-any and fUr-fya-an, noted and listed by Gadd in Iraq VII 34 fl\, whose origins 
require especially careful investigation, inasmuch as some of the names so written may be Hurrian 
(e.g. Tukkizzan) and some Amorite (e.g. {labdan — later Habdan urn, cAbdanum). On the unlikely 
possibility of their being "Gutian" seeF . Thureau-Dangin in RA X X X V 106 and B. Landsberger 
in TTKB I I I (1939) 217. 

129 The orthographic and dialectal peculiarities of Chagar Bazar Hurrian as exemplified by 
personal names have been discussed by P. M. Purves in AJSL LVIII (1941) 378 ft*, (passim). 

130 Sidney Smith, "A preliminary account of the tablets from Atchana," Antiquaries Journal 
X I X (1939) 38-48. 

131 On the roots ar and mus see NPN. 132 Cf. the evidence from Mari (above, p . 63). 
133 Sidney Smith in the London Times of August 22, 1939. 
134 The most important collections have been published by Kurt Sethe, Die Xchtung feindlicher 

Fiirsten, Volker und Dinge auf altagyptischen Tongefassscherben des Mittleren Reiches (Abhand-
lungen der Preussischen Akademie der Wissenschaften, Philos.-hist. Klasse, 1926, No. 5), and by 
G. Posener, Princes et pays d'Asie et de Nubie. Textes hieratiques sur des figurines d'envoutement 
du Moyen Empire (Bruxelles, 1940). 
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and southern Syria was almost entirely Semitic;135 Hurrians had not yet appeared 
in those areas. 

Dilbat.—Looking in an entirely different direction, we find Hurrians appearing at 
the time of the 1st dynasty of Babylon in the Dilbat documents discussed by Ungnad 
(see p. 3). The Hurrians of these documents seem to form a colony centered around 
t ha t one city. In thousands of documents of the same period from other sites hardly 

any Hurrians are mentioned. Comparison of the sources at our disposal reveals a 
slight Hurrian thrust southeastward from the Zagros Mountains in the direction of 
Babylonia during the Ur III period; in the Hammurabi period Hurrian expansion is 
directed chiefly southwestward toward Mesopotamia and Syria. 

MIDDLE OF SECOND MILLENNIUM 

Slow penetration of Hurrians from the north is attested from the Old Akkadian 
period through that of the 3d dynasty of Ur into that of the 1st dynasty of Babylon. 
During this time there are scores of references to Hurrians in various sources, but 
nowhere is there any indication of wars with them. The Hurrians must have filtered 
gradually into foreign domains without disturbing the peace of the native popula
tions to any great extent. But the picture as of the middle of the 2d millennium B.C. 
is entirely different. Though documents of that period tell us little directly about 
early Hurrian migrations, we can reconstruct much of the story from the state of 
affairs evident in the Near East in the period of renaissance which followed upon the 
great Middle Ages of antiquity. 

Babylonia and Elam.—About a hundred and fifty years after Hammurabi (1728-
1686) the 1st dynasty of Babylon came to an end. Although Kassite invasions are 
attested by Old Babylonian year names as early as year 9 of Samsu-iluna (1685-
1648),136 it was not until around 1600 B.C. that the Kassites succeeded in establishing 
themselves as rulers of the whole of Babylonia. We know as yet very little about 
early Kassite history, but all indications point to the conclusion that the Kassite 
kings were independent rulers. The Hurrians never dominated Babylonia, but it is 
possible that their migrations (cf. p. 66) may have been indirectly responsible for 
its invasion by the Kassites. 

135 Albright in Journal of the Palestine Oriental Society VII I (1928) 223-56 and XV (1935) 197 
and 230; in From the Pyramids to Paul (New York, 1935) pp. 16 f.; "New Egyptian data on Pales
tine in the patriarchal age / ' BASOR No. 81 (1941) pp. 16-21; "The land of Damascus between 
1850 and 1750 B.C.," BASOR No. 83 (1941) pp. 30-36. 

136 See Ungnad in RLA I I 183, also his note ibid. p . 185 under date d of Abi-esuh (1647-1020). 
—The earliest reference I know of to a person bearing a Kassite name is even earlier: iKxtf-ri-dur-gu 
is mentioned in a seal used on a tablet dated to Sin-muballit (1748-1729) published by L. Dela-
porte, Musee du Louvre. Catalogue des cylindres orientaux I I (Paris, 1923) PL 114 No. lb . The 
tablet, but without this seal, was copied by Thureau-Dangin in TCL I 75. Cf. also E. Unger, 
Altindogermanisches Kulturgut in Nordmesopotamien (Leipzig, 1938) pp. 16 f., whose Indo-Euro
pean interpretation of the name Kuri-Turgu has no basis in fact. For several mentions of Kassites 
in the period of Ammi-saduqa (1582-1562) cf. Ungnad in BA VI 5 (1909) pp. 21-26. 
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H u r r i a n p e r s o n a l n a m e s a r e c o m m o n i n d o c u m e n t s of t h e K a s s i t e p e r i o d d a t e d t o 

the 14th and 13th centuries from Nippur in Babylonia.137 The population of Nippur, 
composed as it was of Akkadians, Kassites, and Hurrians, may presumably be taken 
as representative for other sections of Babylonia. One interesting case is that of a 
Hurrian refugee, Akap-taha, who fled from {Janigalbat to Babylonia and there re
ceived an estate from the Kassite king Kastilias III (1249-1242).138 From Elam 
we know of a king gurpa-tilla (ca. 1330),139 both elements of whose name may be 
either Hurrian or Elamite.140 Otherwise Elam is entirely free of Hurrian influence.141 

Assyria.—After the death of Samsi-Adad I (1748-1716) all historical inscriptions 
from Assyria cease abruptly, and nothing is known about the country for some two 
hundred years.142 Such complete silence cannot be accidental, and it can hardly be 
explained by the general scarcity of early Assyrian historical documents. This silence 
is perhaps as telling as any arguments drawn from written material. It bears elo
quent testimony to a great catastrophe caused by invasions of illiterate barbarians, 
the same who presumably, as suggested on page 65, drove the Kassites before them 
into Babylonia. It is not difficult to assume that the invaders were Hurrians, since 
we know from later Assyrian sources that Assyria had been at times under direct 
domination of Hurrians as a part of the Mittannian empire. This can be proved for 
the time of Saussattar, king of Mittanni, who is said to have removed from Assur a 
door of silver and gold (p. 76). Perhaps a mention of tribute paid by the Assyrians 
to the Mittannians refers to the same period.143 Similarly the Assyrian king Assur-
uballit I (1362-1327) refers to a predecessor or overlord of his father as "the gani-
galbatian king/'144 implying that Assyria had formerly been under the rule of 

137 Cf. the list of "Hittite-Mitannian name elements" given by Clay in his PNCP. 

138 Mem. I I p . 95; Cameron, H E I p. 103. 
139 Hugo Winckler, Altorientalische Forschungen I (Leipzig, 1897) 300 f. iii 10 and 13; Cameron 

op. cit. pp. 96 f. 
140 See N P N pp. 218 and 266 f., also above, p . 51, n. 12, and p . 54, n. 37. 
141 Goetze claims in his HCA p. 36 that the Malamir texts published in Mem. IV pp. 169-97 

contain Hurrian personal names; but I could not find in them even one name that could safely be 
called Hurrian. 

142 The Chicago Assyrian king list enumerates after Samsi-Adad I his son Isme-Dagan I, who 
ruled 40 years (1715-1676); then Assur-dugul, son of a nobody, with 6 years (1675-1670); then 
six usurpers: Assur-apla-iddi(n), Nasir-Sin, Sin-namir, Ibq-Estar, Adad-saltilu, and Adasi, all 
probably in the same year (1670); then Bel-bani, Libaju, Sarr-ma-Adad I, Iptur(?)-Sin, Bazaju, 
Lullaju, and su-Ninua, who ruled altogether 99 years (1669-1571). It is interesting to note that 
one Assyrian king list (KAV 14) omits all the kings who ruled between Isme-Dagan I and su-
Ninua. On all these problems cf. now Poebel in J N E S I (1942) 460 ff. 

143 BKS VIII (1923) No. 2:6 f. But if the actual "father" of Suttarna I I I is meant, the reign 
of Artatama II would be concerned. The latter possibility seems likely, for just below, in line 8, 
Saussattar is very specifically (though wrongly; see p. 76) called the "great-grandfather" of Mat-
tiwaza. 

144 EA 16:22, 26. 
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{Janigalbat, i.e., Mittanni.145 Furthermore, the fact that some undated eponyms 
refer to their descent from high officers of the king of JJanigalbat146 implies that 
Assyria was at some time a dependency of JJanigalbat.147 It was not until the period 
of Assur-uballit I that Assyria definitely regained its independence. 

Several hundred business and administrative documents of the Middle Assyrian 
period (about 1400 B.C. and later) from Assur show a mixed population composed 
predominantly of Assyrians and to a much smaller extent of Hurrians.148 It will 
suffice to refer to only a few of the Hurrian names mentioned in these tablets, e.g. 
Ari-kumme, {Jupite, Summi-Tesup, Tehup-senni.149 Of great interest is the fact 
that even some Assyrian officials of such high rank that they served as eponyms 
bear unmistakably Hurrian names such as Aki-Tesup,150 Antari-sina,151 and Epri-
sarri,152 for it shows that by the time of these Middle Assyrian documents the Hur
rian population must have been thoroughly amalgamated with the native Assyrians. 
Another eponym from approximately the same period bearing the Hurrian name 
Urhi-Tesup appears on a tablet from Tell Billa northeast of Mosul.153 

One of the most powerful Hurrian centers in this period was Nuzi in the ancient 
kingdom of Arrapha. The majority of its people bore Hurrian names, and from their 
use of Hurrian words in documents written in Akkadian it must be concluded that 
Hurrian was the native language of Nuzi (p. 6). The kingdom of Arrapha formed 
part of the empire of Mittanni (cf. pp. 75 f.). 

145 On this equation see below, pp. 72 f. 
146 Walter Andrae, Die Stelenreihen in Assur (WVDOG X X I V [1913]) Nos. 63, 129, and 137a. 
147 Cf. E. Forrer, Die Provinzeinteilung des assyrischen Reiches (Leipzig, 1920) p. 11; idem 

in RLA I 251. 
148 Texts published for the most part by E. Ebeling, KAJ. Personal names from all Middle 

Assyrian texts were gathered by Ebeling, "Die Eigennamen der mittelassyrischen Rechts- und 
Geschaftsurkunden," MAOG X I I I 1 (1939). 

149 The Hurrian names are listed by Ebeling ibid. pp. 117-20. For the Hurrian character of the 
names here quoted see Purves' list in N P N under the respective elements. 

160 KAJ 137:4. 
161 Luckenbill, ARAB I § 85. This name, originally taken as old Indie Indra-sena by W. von 

Soden in Der Alte Orient X X X V I I 1/2 (1937) p. 26, is considered Hurrian by L. Oppenheim in 
WZKM XLV (1938) 281 f. Although many of the parallels quoted by Oppenheim do not belong 
here, he is probably right; von Soden in Gottingische Gelehrte Anzeigen CC (1938) 202, n. 1, is 
now not so certain about the Indo-European character of this name.—On the other hand the fern, 
name Inibsina, KAH II 3 : x + 5 (Old Babylonian period), considered Hurrian by Lewy in Comptes 
rendus de FAcadSmie des Inscriptions et Belles-Lettres, 1938, p . 409, is doubtless Akkadian, not 
Hurrian. Although both elements in this name might be Hurrian, the Nuzi parallels Ahusina and 
Ilusina make it clear that Inibsina is to be explained as the Akkadian word enbu, inbu plus the fern, 
pi. suffix -Una. 

162 His title is tar-ta-nu rabti* in a text published by E. F. Weidner in AOF X I I I (1939/40) 116. 
153 Speiser, "Gleanings from the Billa texts," Studia et documenta ad iura Orientis antiqui per-

tinentia I I (1939) 149. 
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Anatolia.—Under the rule of Labarnas, Hattusilis I, and Mursilis I the Old 
Hittite kingdom became one of the leading powers of the Near East. We know of 
victorious campaigns of the latter two kings in North Syria. About 1550 Mursilis I 
successfully raided distant Babylon, contributing to the fall of the dynasty of Ham
murabi and to the establishment of the Kassites as the rulers of Babylonia. Hostility 
between Hittites and Hurrians is well attested in early Hittite inscriptions.154 As 
yet there is no evidence to prove that the period of disintegration which followed 
upon the rule of the Hittite king Telipinus (ca. 1500) was due to Hurrians. It is 
possible, however, that, as in the case of the Kassites in Babylonia, Hurrians may 
have been responsible for pushing into Anatolia new ethnic elements which caused 
the subsequent disorganization. With Suppiluliumas (ca. 1380-1346) the Hittites 
regained a prominent position among the states of the Near East. 

Hurrian influence in Anatolia was relatively strong. At Bogazkoy have been dis
covered many tablets in the Hurrian language, and many Hurrian deities were wor
shiped in the Hittite pantheon. Even one Hittite king, Urhi-Tesup (ca. 1290-1283), 
son of Muwattallis, and at least one Hittite queen, Putu-Hepa, wife of Hattusilis III 
(ca. 1282-1260?), bear clearly Hurrian names. To judge by numerous Hurrian names 
attested in the Bogazkoy sources for persons in one way or another connected with 
Kizwatna,155 that area, later called Cilicia, in southeastern Anatolia must have con
tained a larger percentage of Hurrians than did any other part of Asia Minor. 

Egypt.—After the fall of the 12th dynasty Egypt passed through a long period of 
political and cultural decay under the rule of the 13th-17th dynasties (ca. 1776-
1570). During the latter part of this period Egypt was dominated by foreigners 
whom Manetho apud Josephus calls Hyksos. In spite of an immense literature de
voted to the Hyksos problem, we do not yet know who the Hyksos really were. They 
may have been composed of various ethnic elements. Semites, Hurrians, Indo-
Europeans—all may well have played some part in their composition. With the ex
pulsion of the Hyksos about 1570 by Ahmose, the first king of the 18th dynasty, 
Egypt regained its independence from foreign rule.156 

Traces of Hurrians can be recognized in the names of a few of the slaves listed on 
an Egyptian hieratic ostrakon of the first half of the 18th dynasty.157 Linguistic in
fluence is attested by the fact that the term marianni used among the Hurrians for 

1S4 Cf. Robert S. Hardy, "The Old Hitt i te Kingdom," AJSL LVIII (1941) 177-216, esp. pp. 101 
and 201-6. 

165 Goetze, Kizzuwatna pp. 6 f. But some names there quoted—Talzu, Mastikka, and Piriya-
sauma—-are certainly not Hurrian (the last is most probably Indo-European; see N P N p. 245). 

166 On the Hyksos problem see Robert M. Engberg, The Hyksos Reconsidered (SAOC No. 18 
[1939]). 

157 A. Gustavs, "Subaraische Namen in einer agyptischen Liste syrischer Sklaven und ein suba-
raischer(?) Hyksos-Name," Zeitschrift fiir agyptische Sprache LXIV (1929) 54-58. Cf. W. Spiegel-
berg, "Mitanni(?;-Eigennamen in hieroglyphischer Wiedergabe," ZA XXX11 (1918/19) 205 f. 
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their nobles, more specifically according to Albright for "chariot-warriors," passed 
into the Egyptian language; its earliest known occurrence there is under Thut-
mose III.168 

Syria and Palestine.—Hurrian penetration into North Syria began in the Ham
murabi period according to evidence from Tell cAtshaneh in the Orontes valley 
(p. 64). From the middle of the 2d millennium the evidence for Hurrians in North 
Syria is considerably stronger. The population of Tell cAtshaneh was then to a 
noticeable extent Hurrian, and some Hurrian deities were worshiped.169 That dis
trict formed part of the empire of Saussattar, king of Mittanni (pp. 75 f.). At RaDs 
Shamrah160 have been discovered tablets written in Hurrian as well as in a native 
Semitic language. A Sumerian-Hurrian vocabulary and Hurrian divine and personal 
names mentioned in the texts also attest a Hurrian element at this site (see p. 10). 
Inventory tablets from Qatna,161 farther inland south of Hamath, also contain some 
Hurrian personal names as well as names of objects expressed in Hurrian (see p. 10). 
From the Amarna tablets and other sources we know of people of Amurru, Nij[a, 
N u t a t e , Qatna, and Tunip, some of them princes, others lower officials, who bear 
Hurrian names.162 

The Hurrian ethnic element in Palestine is attested in the Bible, as has been rec
ognized for many years.163 Moreover, on tablets excavated at Tell IVannek Hur
rian personal names appear.164 Also some princes of localities situated in Palestine, 
e.g. ARAD-gepa of Jerusalem,165 bear Hurrian names. 

168 Winckler in OLZ X I I I (1910) 291-300; Albright, "Mitannian maryannu, 'chariot-warrior', 
and the Canaanite and Egyptian equivalents," AOF VI (1930-31) 217-21. Both believe that the 
word is ultimately of Indo-European origin and adduce Vedic parallels. On similar origin of the 
names of Mittannian kings see below, p. 72. 

169 S. Smith in Antiquaries Journal X I X 40-45. 
160 Time of Suppiluliumas (ca. 1380-1346); see C. Virolleaud, "Suppiluliuma et Niqmad d'Uga-

rit," RHA V (1938 ) 173 f. 
161 Exact date unknown. 162 Discussed by Ungnad, Subartu pp. 158-00. 
163 Albright, "The Horites in Palestine," From the Pyramids to Paul (New York, 1935) pp. 

9-26, esp. 19 ft".; H. L. Ginsberg and B. Maisler, "Semitised JJurmri 8 in Syria and Palestine," 
Journal of the Palestine Oriental Society X I V (1934) 243-67; Wolfgang Feiler, "JJurritische Na-
men im Alten Testament," ZA XLV (1939) 216-29.—E. Taubler, "Kharu, Horim, Dedanim," 
Hebrew Union College Annual I (1924) 97-123, accepts identity of Egyptian "Kharu" with bibli
cal Horites as unquestionable but discusses only Egyptian and biblical texts and makes no men
tion of Hurrians. 

164 Discussed by Gustavs, "Die Personennamen in den Tontafeln von Tell Tacannek," Zeitschrift 
des Deutschen Palastina-Vereins L (1927) 1-18 and LI (1928) 169-218.—Two tablets from 
Shechem, treated by Franz M. Th. Bohl, "Die bei den Ausgrabungen von Sichem gefundenen Keil-
schrifttafeln," ibid. X L I X (1926) 321-27, contain no Hurrian names. However, occurrence of an 
Indo-European name, Bi-ra-as-se-n[a-. . .]. (cf. N P N p. 245), suggests that Hurrians may have 
been present, since people with Indo-European names appear frequently in this period in associa
tion with Hurrians. 

166 EA p. 1556. 
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Resume.—As can be seen from the foregoing, we know little about the extent of 
early Hurrian migrations between 1700 and 1500 B.C. We may try to reconstruct 
the story in the following way. Around 1700 B.C., after the reigns of Sam£i-Adad I 
in Assyria, Hammurabi in Babylonia, and the 12th dynasty in Egypt, a great migra
tion of Hurrians started from an area somewhere between Lake Van and the Zagros 
Mountains. The Hurrians invaded Mesopotamia and Assyria, and through Syria 
and Palestine some of them reached Egypt as a part of the Hyksos invasion. They 
seem also to have caused disturbances on the flanks of their north-south route. On 
the one side they may have been influential in pushing the Kassites into Babylonia 
from their homes in the Zagros Mountains. On the other side Hurrian pressure 
toward Anatolia is attested in Hittite sources. In time various Hurrian tribes formed 
themselves into an organized state with its center in Mesopotamia. The later traces 
of Hurrians in Babylonia, Assyria, Anatolia, Egypt, Syria, and Palestine are wit
nesses to a greater expansion in the past, when Hurrians occupied or held sway over 
large portions of the Near East. 

MITTANNI 

While for the period from 1700 to 1500 our reconstruction of Hurrian history de
pends more upon theoretical deductions than upon documented facts, for the period 
after 1500 we can rely upon arguments of sound historical nature. This is the period 
in which the state of Mittanni emerges out of the dimness.166 

Terminology: Mittanni, Hanigalbat} Hurri, Nafyrima.—Before we go into the de
tailed problems of Mittannian history it is well to acquaint ourselves with the ter
minology. Geographic names to be discussed here are Mittanni, ganigalbat, JJurri, 
and Nahrlma (Nahrina). 

The term Mittanni167 is normally and most commonly found in the title sarr 

lee A very good account of the history of Syria (and Mesopotamia) in this period and before, 
centered around the history of Alala^, has been given by Sidney Smith in his Alalakh and Chronol
ogy (London, 1940) pp. 31-47. 

167 The oldest cuneiform spelling is Ma-i-ia-ni, used by Suttarna I (S. Smith in Antiquaries 
Journal X I X 42 restores a preceding I'J) and Saussattar (HSS I X 1; not Ma-i-te-ni as read by Spei-
ser in JAOS X L I X [1929] 271; cf. Lacheman in BASOR No. 78 [1940] p. 22). Later the name is 
written variously as lMi-i-it-ta-a-an-ni, lMi-i-it-ta-an-ni, Mi-i-ta-a-an-(m)) (0Mi-i-ia-an-ni, 
lMi~it4a-a-an-ni, lMi-it-ta-an-ni, lMi-it-ta-ni, lMi-ta~an-ni, lMi-ta-an~ <ni >, lMi-ta-ni, lMi-ta-na 
(EA pp. 1578 f. [emended]). The Bogazkoy texts have regularly icMi-it-ta-an-ni (BKS VII I Nos. 
1 and 2 passim), once lcMi-it-ta-ni (BKS VIII No. 1:68), also i(c)Mi-it-tan-ni (Goetze in MVAG 
X X X V I I I [1933] 78:47 and 88:68). Later lMi-ta-a-ni occurs in an inscription of Tiglathpileser I 
(Budge and King, Annals of the Kings of Assyria I [London, 1902] 85:63). The phonetic changes 
from older Maittanni through *M6ttanni to younger Mittanni and Mittanni are normal. The 
spelling of Ma-i-ia-ni with single consonants is characteristic of the older orthography. 

The Egyptian forms Miln and Mitn are found in inscriptions of Thutmose I I I (1490-1436) 
and his son Amenhotep II , Amenhotep I I I (1413-1377), Ramses I I (1301-1234), Ramses I I I (ca. 
1206-1175), and even Sheshonq I (ca. 945-924). For references see James H. Breasted, Ancient 
Records of Egypt V (Chicago, 1907) 89; Henri Gauthier, Dictionnaire des noms geographiques 
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(l)Mittanni, "king of Mittanni,"168 attested for the kings Suttarna I,169 SauSSattar,170 

TuSratta,171 and Mattiwaza.172 The use of the term Mittanni in a political sense is 
paralleled by its use—albeit much rarer—in a geographic sense.173 The terms are 
not always synonymous. While the land of Mittanni was situated in northern 
Mesopotamia, with its center in the upper Khabur region, the state of Mittanni at 
various times included lands far beyond the boundaries of geographic Mittanni. 
Thus Saussattar, king of Mittanni, was the overlord of the kingdom of Arrap^a 
east of the Tigris, of Mukis in North Syria, and of other smaller kingdoms, all of 
which had their local kings (cf. p. 76). When later under Mattiwaza the Mittan-
nians lost possession of these outlying districts, the state of Mittanni became re
stricted to the lands in northern Mesopotamia (see p. 80). The site of the capital of 
Mittanni, Wassukkanni,174 is still unknown, although all indications seem to point 

contenus dans les textes hioroglyphiques I I I (Le Caire, 1926) 25 f.; J. Simons, Handbook for the 
Study of Egyptian Topographical Lists Relating to Western Asia (Leiden, 1937) p. 207. 

Ungnad's assertion in his Subartu pp. 121, n. 3, and 127, n. 7, that we should use "Mitannu" 
instead of "Mitanni" because the latter form is a genitive and therefore its use would be as absurd 
as would that of "Hellados" instead of "Hellas" would be acceptable only if it could be proved 
that the final i is the Akkadian genitive ending. The ending -anni/a found in the land name Mit-
tanni/a (see above) occurs also in the land name Masrianni/a (see p. 74), the city name Wassuk-
kanni/a (on that city see my pp. 71 f. and Goetze, Kizzuwatna pp. 44 f.), the title ynarianni/a 
(e.g. BKS VIII No. 1:36, 42, 54 [with »']; No. 3 ii 54 [with a]; with final u instead in BKS VIII 
No. 1:32 and No. 2:48; with all three forms also in Antiquaries Journal X I X 43 f.), and the 
divine name NaSattianna (BKS VIII No. 1 rev. 56; No. 2 rev. 41); it is perhaps Hurrian pi. in the 
last two cases. 

The identity of Maittanni-Mittanni of cuneiform sources with Matia/ene etc. of classical 
sources is possible but doubtful. The latter is usually localized in the region between Lake Urmia 
and the headwaters of the Lower Zab and the Diyala; see Weissbach in Pauly-Wissowa-Kroll^ 
Real-Encyclop/idie der classischen Alterturnswisscnscbaft X X V I I I (1930) 2197-99. Besides the 
Matienoi of that region Herodotus mentions what seems to be another people of the same name who 
lived on the right (bank) of the upper Halys River in Asia Minor, while Phrygians lived on the 
left; see further Weissbach ibid. cols. 2203 f.—The shift in pronunciation between ancient Mait-
(t)an(n)e and classical Matiane might be comparable to that which occurred e.g. between Latin 
lignum and Italian legno, on which cf. Sdouard Bourciez, Elements de linguistique romane (3. ed. 
r6v.; Paris, 1930) pp. 175 f., 306, and 491. 

168 The reading mrr m&t Mittanni, "king of the land of Mittanni," is also possible when the sign 
m&t is present, for it may be either a determinative or a logogram. 

u9 Antiquaries Journal X I X 42 f. 
17»HSS IX 1. 
17' EA 17-23 and 25-29; BKS VIII No. 1:2 and passim. 
172 BKS VIII No. 2:1 and passim. 
173 In such expressions as " I went to Mit tanni" in EA 54:40; 56:39; etc. 
174 Be it noted, however, that the only reason for taking Wassukkanni as the capital of Mittanni 

is that the early king SauSSattar had his palace there (BKS VIII No. 2:9). Among the cities of 
Mittanni are listed Suta and WaSftukkanni (ifrid. No. l : 26 f . ) ; Irrite and Taida (ibid. rev. 28); 
Kaljat (ibid. rev. 36); Irrite, (Jarriin, and Wassukkanni (ibid. No. 2:37-64). 
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toward the district around the source of the Khabur River.175 Later, after a partial 
destruction of Wagsukkanni,176 Taida177 in the neighborhood of Mardin178 became 
the capital of ganigalbat, the heir of Mittanni. 

The state of Mittanni was populated predominantly by Hurrians and was ruled 
by kings whose names show them to have been of Indo-European origin.179 The no
bility, called marianni, were, to judge from their names, mostly Hurrians.180 Al
though most of our sources pertaining to Mittanni are written in Akkadian, the 
international language of the period, we know that the official language inside the 
state of Mittanni was Hurrian. This is evident not only from the fact that one of the 
letters of Tusratta, king of Mittanni, to Amenhotep III181 is written totally in the 
Hurrian language, but also from the large number of Hurrian words used in other 
Tusratta letters182 for things for which the Hurrian scribes did not know the Ak
kadian names. Moreover, Tusratta commonly calls himself "the Hurrian king," 
and the land and the people of Mittanni are also called Hurrian in documents from 
Bogazkoy (p. 74). 

Though Tusratta in his Akkadian letters183 uses exclusively the title "king of Mit
tanni/ ' in two of them he mentions Hanigalbat184 in such context as to make it evi
dent that his own country is meant.185 When the Assyrian king Assur-uballit I 

176 Cf. E. F . Weidner in BKS VIII 9, n. 6; idem in AOF V (1928-29) 95, n. 1; D. Opitz in ZA 
X X X V I I (1927) 299-301; Ungnad, Subartu p. 122; Thureau-Dangin in RA X X X I V (1937) 147; 
Goetze, Kizzuwatna p . 48. 

176 First by Artatama I I and Suttarna I I I (BKS VIII No. 2:1-12), later by Mattiwaza and 
Piiassilis (ibid, lines 48-64). Yet the city continued to exist as Ussukana/i, an unimportant city of 
Hanigalbat, in the time of Adad-ntrari I (AOB I 58:11 and AOF V 90:33). 

177 cTa-i-da dl sarru-ti-suy "Taida, his capi tal / ' AOF V 90:29 f. Cf. also Weidner ibid. p. 95, n. 1. 
178 Cf. Weidner in BKS VII I 26 f., n. 2. 
179 On the Indo-European character of the names of Mittannian kings see N P N pp. 193 f. 
180 Cf. BKS VIII No. 1:32 f. and Gustavs, "Eigennamen von marjannu-Leuten," ZA X X X V I 

(1925) 297-302. See also below, p . 74. 
1 8 1EA 24; see above, p . 2. 
«2 Mostly in EA 22 and 25. 

*83 EA 17-23 and 25-29. 
184 The normal spelling is lHa-ni-gal-bat (passim) with its gentilic $a-ni-gal-ba-tu-ti (e.g. EA 

16:22; gen. with -t[i-i] in line 26). Among the unusual spellings note lffa-ni-kal-bat-i (gentilic gen.; 
EA 1:38); l#a-na-kal-bat (EA 255:10); lffa-na-gal-bat (ibid. line 20); (l)ffa-li(m)-gal-bat, Ha-ni-
kal-bat, lHa-ni-in-gal-bat, lHa-li(sic)-gal-bat at Nuzi (see E. R. Lacheman's list in BASOR No. 78 
[1940] p. 20); Ha-li-gal-ba-tu-ti (Mem. I I p . 95:2) ; Ha-bi-gal-ba-tu-w (Clay, P N C P p. 78, a spelling 
hard to explain but evidently correct, since Ha-U-gal- (bat) appears in King List A, C T X X X V I 25 
rev. ii 12, 14, and 16); lffal-ni(read li?)-gal-bat (R. Campbell Thompson, The Prisms of Esarhaddon 
and Ashurbanipal Found at Nineveh, 1927-8 [London, 1931] p . 12:70). 

186 EA 20:15-17: "Now in this year I will give my brother's (Amenhotep I l l ' s ) wife, the 
lady of Egypt, and they shall bring (her) to my brother. And on that day Qanigalbat and Egypt 
[shall become allies (or the like)]"; EA 29:49 (quoting Amenhotep I I I ) : "Whenever I ship Egyptian 
gold to ganigalbat ." 
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(1362-1327) refers to a predecessor or overlord of his father by calling him "the 
JJanigalbatian king" (p. 66) he clearly refers to a period in which Assyria was under 
Mittannian domination, again suggesting synonymity of the two terms.186 In later 
periods, beginning with Adad-nfrari I (1304-1273), ganigalbat is frequently at war 
with the Assyrians (see p. 81). The fact that among the cities of {Janigalbat 
conquered by the Assyrians are included those formerly assigned to Mittanni187 

speaks again in favor of Mittanni = ganigalbat. Since a correction of cMi-li~di-a 
sa lHa-ni-gal-bat in an inscription of Tiglathpileser I188 to cMi-H-di-a sa lHa-at-te 
rabi-te189 offered by Goetze190 eliminates the need of locating JJanigalbat in the 
Milidia-Malatya area, all available sources limit JJanigalbat to northern Mesopo
tamia. Noteworthy is the fact that several Nuzi texts refer to ganigalbat,191 while 
Mittanni is known there only in the title of Saussattar.192 This suggests that JJani-
galbat was primarily a geographic term restricted to an area in northern Mesopo
tamia and was used in texts of economic and administrative nature because it was 
more specific than was the political term Mittanni. 

From the occurrence of both JJanigalbat and Mittanni in a treaty describing 
events before Suppiluliumas (ca. 1380-1346)193 some scholars have drawn the con
clusion that in that earlier period ganigalbat was different from Mittanni.194 How
ever, since we know of parallel use both of Mittanni and ganigalbat (see p. 72) and 
of Mittanni and {Jurri (see just below) in the letters of Tusratta, it is possible that 
JJanigalbat and Mittanni are again interchanged in the treaty. 

Corresponding to the expression Tusratta Sarr {l)Mittanni, "Tusratta, king of 
Mittanni," in Tusratta's Akkadian letters,195 we find two different usages in his 
Human letter. While in the latter the title Tusrattawe lMittannewe ewriwe, "of 
Tusratta, king of Mittanni," is found once196 in company with Immuriyoiwe lMizir-
rewenewe ewriwe, "of Immuriia (Amenhotep III), king of Egypt,"197 the usual title 
there is Tusrat[tan] lHurwufie ewirne, "Tusratta, the Hurrian king,"198 used in con-

186 On this point see Fritz Schachermeyr, "Zur geographischen Lage von Mitanni und IJanigal-
bat ," Janus I (1921) 188-93. 

187 Thus Suta, Wassukkanni, Irrite, Taida, Kafeat, and Jlarran of Mittanni (see above, p . 71, 
n. 174) are all listed as cities of Hanigalbat in the inscriptions of Adad-ntrari I (cf. below, p. 81). 

188 Budge and King, Annals of the Kings of Assyria I p . 72:34. 
189 After a parallel inscription of Tiglathpileser I in KAH I I 71:17. 
190 In MAOG IV (1928-29) 64 f., n. 7; accepted by Weidner in AOF V 93, n. 5. 
191 Lacheman in BASOR No. 78 pp. 20 f. 192 HSS I X 1. 193 BKS VIII No. 6. 
194 Schachermeyr op. cit. p . 191, n. 4; Goetze in MAOG IV 64. 
1SBEA 17-23 and 25-29; cf. above, pp. 70 f. 

*» Mittanni letter (EA 24; quoted after Friedrich, KASD) iii 103 f. 
197 Ibid, iii 104 f. Cf. also i 62 and 84 f. 
198 Written lfJur-iou-u-})£ e-wi-ir~ni, ibid, iv 127. Cf. also (l)gur-wu-u-b6-, i 11; ii 68, 72; iii 

113; <!)ffur-ru-u-he-} i 14; iii 6; and lffur-wu-i,6-, i 19. On the spellings of JJurri see above, pp. 50f. 
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nection with lmmuri\an lMa$ri[an]ne ewirne.m It is very probable that the terms 
Mittanne and Mizirre are taken over from Akkadian, while gurwuhe and Masrianne 
are Hurrian.200 Contrast further the frequent pairing of Mittanni or JJurri with 
Egypt in the Hurrian letter and the pairing of JJanigalbat with Egypt in Amarna 
letters written in Akkadian (p. 72, n. 185). 

Similarly in variant accounts of the same events in Hittite records from Bogazkoy 
we find Ifur-la-as KUR-e interchanging with lcMi-it-ta-an~nim and KUR.KUR.MES 

Tfur-ri with lMi-it~tan-ni}02 

From such expressions as ana pant sarr lcMittanni u pani mdrepl lcHurri,20S "be
fore the king of Mittanni and the Hurrians," and andku mMattiwaza mdr sarri u 
(nenu) mdrepl Hurriy

2Qi " I , Mattiwaza, the son of the king, and (we) Hurrians," it 
is evident that the people of Mittanni (i.e., the nobles? [cf. p. 72]) called themselves 
Hurrians.206 

In all the cases discussed above the Hurrian land and the Hurrians are clearly 
connected with Mittanni. But the term "king of JJurri" offers a special problem; 
see pp. 78 f. 

Only in the Amarna letters from Syria and Palestine is attested the form Nahrima 
with its variants.206 It is phonetically almost identical with the form Nht(y)n of 
Egyptian sources.207 What Nafrrima208 is can be established without difficulty from 

109 Ibid, iv 128. Cf. also the spellings of the land name Masrianne/a- ibid, i 10; ii 69, 71; iii 7, 
117; iv 97, 105, 128. In the writing of that name the sign As always has the value ds. 

200 See Ungnad, Subartu p. 131. 
201 KUB XXIV 4:17 and 3 ii 27. Discussed by Goetze in MVAG X X X I I 1 (1928) p. 53, n. 3 ; 

Ungnad, Subartu p. 130; O. R. Gurney in Annals of Archaeology and Anthropology X X V I I (1940) 
93 f. 

202 KUB XIV 17 ii 32 and KBo I I I 4 iii 68, translated by Goetze in MVAG X X X V I I I (1933) 88. 
Additional references to the wars of Suppiluliumas in the Hurrian lands and Mittanni are given 
ibid, pp. 325 f.; see also discussion by Ungnad in ZA X X X V I 101-3 and in his Subartu p. 130. 

203 E.g. BKS VIII No. 1 rev. 36 f. 
204 E.g. BKS VIII No. 2 rev. 44 and similarly elsewhere in Nos. 1 and 2. 

206 Written variously ?ndrepl lcffurri, mdrlpl cffurri, mdrepl ffurri, also amilutipl cffurri, amilutipl 

yurri, etc. 

™lNa-ab- (ri )-ma, EA 75:39 (from Rib-Addi of Gubla); Wa-n-ma, EA 140:32 (from Gubla); 
1 [N}a-[a]h-ri-mi, EA 194:23 (from Namiawaza); lNa-afi-ri-maKI

} EA 288:35 (from ARAD-IJepa cf 
Jerusalem). 

207 Common in texts extending from Thutmose I {ca. 1526-1496?) to Ramses I I I {ca. 1206-1175), 
archaistically also under Taharqa (688-663). For references see Breasted, Ancient Records of 
Egypt V 89; Gauthier, Dictionnaire des noms gdographiques ... I l l 96; Simons, Handbook for 
the Study of Egyptian Topographical Lists p . 208. 

208 Cuneiform Nahrima (standing for Nahrima) is a "Canaanitic" pi. form with m and final a, 
as in the Amarna glosses md/irna, "water," samilma, samSma, "heaven," and perhaps sdsima, 
• 'horses" (written zu-ti-zi-ms, as a gloss to sise), and corresponds to Nahrlna, the "Aramaic" form 
in n and final a apparently used by the Egyptians. 
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two independent sources. One of the Amarna letters of Tusratta, king of Mittanni, 
to Amenhotep IV has at the end a note in hieratic, added by an Egyptian scribe, 
denning it as a "copy of the Nh[r]yn letter/'209 Kelu-JJepa, wife of Amenhotep III, 
who according to some of the Amarna letters (see p. 77) was the daughter of Sut-
tarna II and sister of Tusratta, king of Mittanni, is described as Krgp, daughter of 
Strn, prince (wr) of Nhrn> in an Egyptian scarab inscription.210 These two compari
sons lead to the conclusion that the Egyptians identified their Nahrlna with Mit
tanni. The term corresponds roughly with Mesopotamia,211 and it may include also 
parts of North Syria,212 

Summarizing the conclusions reached above, we find that 
1. Mittanni is a political term for a state which included not only the land Mittanni proper in 

Mesopotamia but at times various subject kingdoms such as Arraprja and Mukis outside 
of Mesopotamia. 

2. Hanigalbat is normally the Akkadian equivalent of geographic Mittanni proper. In later 
Assyrian sources it takes the place of Mittanni as a political term. 

3. Hurri is the native Hurrian term which corresponds to Mittanni in Tusratta's Hurrian 
letter. The inhabitants of Mittanni are Hurrians, and the native language of the state is 
Hurrian. 

4. Nahrlma-Nahrina is the "Canaanitic-Aramaic" and Egyptian term for Mittanni. 

History,—The history of Mittanni can be sketchily followed for about two hun
dred years from obscure beginnings around 1500 B.C. until its absorption by the 
Assyrians. Only for the kings Saussattar, Tusratta, and Mattiwaza do we have 
contemporary sources at our disposal; events during the reigns of the other kings 
have to be reconstructed from secondary Mittannian, Assyrian, and Egyptian ma
terial. Table 1 summarizes what we know of the genealogy of the Mittannian rulers. 

The first attested king of Maittanni or Mittanni is Suttarna I, son of . . . .dirta, 
whose seal was used on a court record, discovered at Tell cAtshaneh in North Syria, 
of the outcome of a suit brought before Saussattar (written Sa-u§-sa-tatar), a later 
king.213 The use of an earlier king's seal by Saussattar is duplicated at Tell cAtshaneh 
by the use of the seal of Abba-il, son of Sarra-il, by Niqmepa, son of Idrimi, a local 
king of the land of Mukis and city of Alalalj.214 Sidney Smith suggests that this usage 
"depends upon a desire to legitimize succession."215 

Saussattar's own seal, used on a tablet found at Nuzi,216 calls him son of Parsasatar 

209 EA 27 and p. 1065. Could the hieratic note mean that the letter actually found is a translation 
of a Hurrian original? 

2i° Breasted, Ancient Records of Egypt I I § 867; EA p. 1043. 
211 Cf. the usual rendering Mesopotamia in the Septuagint for Hebrew Naharaim. 
212 Cf. e.g. Tump in Nahrina in Breasted op. cii. I l l § 365 (time of Ramses II) . 
213 Sidney Smith in Antiquaries Journal X I X (1939) 41-43. 
214 Ibid. pp. 40 f. and 43. 216 Ibid. p . 43. 
216 HSS IX 1, discussed by Speiser, "A letter of Saushshatar and the date of the Kirkuk tab le t s / ' 

JAOS X L I X (1929) 269-75. 
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and king of Maittanni. Elsewhere Sau3gattar is named only in a treaty between Mat-
tiwaza, king of Mittanni, and the Hittite king SuppiluliumaS (ca. 1380-1346), 
which mentions that Sau§§attar the king, the (great-)great-grandfather of Matti-
waza, took from Assur a door of silver and gold and set it up in his palace at Wa§-
Sukkanni.217 

The empire of Sau§§attar evidently included large areas outside of Mittanni 
proper. The sources just cited indicate that to it belonged the region east of the 

TABLE 1 

Artatama II 
(king of Hurri) 

Suttarna III 
(also called 

Suttatarra) 

. . . .dirta 

Suttarna I 

(king of Maittanni) 

ParsaSatar 
i 

SauSsattar 
(kin^ of Maittanni) 

i 
Artatama I 

[king of Mittanni] 

§uttarna II 
[king of Mittanni] 

a daughter 
(married to Thutmose IV) 

TuSratta 
(king of Mittanni) 
(king of Hurri) 

Arta&sumara Kelu-IJepa 
(married to Amenhotep III) 

Mattiwaza 
(king of Mittanni) 

Sattuara I 
(king of Hanigalbat) 

Wasa&itta 
(king of Hanigalbat) 

Sattuara II 
(king of Hanigalbat) 

a son 
(who killed 

Tusratta) 

I 
Tatu-Hepa 

(married to Amenhotep III , 
later to Amenhotep IV) 

Tigris around Nuzi in the ancient kingdom of Arrapha, the land of MukiS around 
Tell cAtshaneh in North Syria, and Assyria itself. Since from all three areas con
temporary local kings are known,218 we must conclude that they all stood in some 

217Weidner in BKS VIII No. 2:8f. Since Mattiwaza's great-grandfather was Artatama I 
(see below), it is evident that "great-grandfather" of the text should be emended to "great-great
grandfather."—The reference to Sa-us-la-tar in KUB III 8G:5 cited by Weidner in BKS VIII 38, 
n. 3, yields nothing of importance. 

218 On kings of Arrapha cf. e.g. Lacheman in BASOR No. 78 p. 19; on kings of Muki§ see just 
above; on kings of Assyria see the Assyrian king lists. For other evidence of Mittanriian rule over 
Assyria see above, pp. 60 f. 
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relation of dependence on the overlord of Mittanni, whose empire resembled in type 
that of the Hittites in Anatolia. 

Artatama I and Suttarna II are known only from incidental references in the let
ters of Tusratta. All we know about Artatama I is that he was a grandfather of 
Tusratta and that a daughter of his, a sister of Suttarna II, was married to Thut-
mose IV (ca. 1426-1413?).219 Suttarna II, father of Tusratta, lived at peace with 
Thutmose IV, then with his son Amenhotep I I I (1413-1377); to the latter he gave 
his daughter KeIu-{Jepa, sister of Tusratta, in marriage.220 That Suttarna II was 
able to send "Estar of Nineveh" to Egypt221 suggests that in his time Assyria was 
under Mittannian domination. 

We know more about Tusratta, son of Suttarna II and grandson of Artatama I, 
than about any other Mittannian king. Our sources are in the first place Tusratta's 
own letters to Amenhotep III, Teie, and Amenhotep IV (1377-1360)222 and in the 
second place two versions of a treaty between SuppiluliumaS (ca. 1380-1346) and 
Mattiwaza.223 

The accession of Tusratta to the throne of Mittanni was clouded by events which 
he describes in a letter to Amenhotep I I I : "After I took my seat on the throne of 
my father, while I was (still) small (young), Parhi committed an evil deed against 
my land and killed his lord; . . . . and I killed the murderers of my brother Artas
sumara and all that belonged to them."224 There is no evidence elsewhere which 
might suggest that Artassumara preceded Tusratta on the throne.225 

Tusratta had close diplomatic relations with Egypt. His correspondence with 
Egyptian rulers is full of references to the exchange of letters, gifts, and envoys be
tween the two countries. In one of his earliest letters to Amenhotep I I I Tusratta 
speaks of having sent him gifts of booty taken from the Hittites.226 Tusratta gave 
his daughter Tatu-JJepa in marriage first to Amenhotep III,227 then after the latter's 
death to Amenhotep IV.228 Two very long documents contain lists of gifts presented 

219 EA 24 in 52 ff.; 29:16ff. 
220 EA 17:5 and 21 ff.; 19:6; 24 i 47 ff.; 29:18 ff. Cf. also the Egyptian reference to Kelu-gepa, 

daughter of Suttarna, quoted above, p . 75. 

22i EA 23:18ff. 
222 EA 17-29. 
223 BKS VIII Nos. 1-2. 
224 EA 17:11-20, The reading Par-fit is decidedly preferable to Tu-fyi as taken in EA loc. cit. 

and p. 1042; on the H u m a n stem park see N P N p . 243. 
225 As assumed by Winckler in MVAG XVII I 4 (1913) p . 64 and by Weber in EA p. 1042. A 

possible mention of Artassumara in connection with ganigalbat in EA 18:8 f. is too doubtful for 
discussion. 

226 EA 17:30 ff. 
2 " E A 19:17ff\;20:8ff.; 21:13 ff.;23:7f.; 27:20; 29:21 ff. 
228 EA 27: Iff.; 28: Iff.; 29: Iff. 
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to the respective pharaohs on the occasion of these marriages.229 As formerly in the 
time of Suttarna II, "Estar of Nineveh" was sent again to Egypt,230 probably as a 
curative agent, this time just before the death of Amenhotep III . Tusratta's wife 
was named Iuni.231 

The letters of Tusratta to the Egyptian kings show nothing but peace and order 
ruling in Mittanni. Entirely different conditions must have prevailed there toward 
the end of his reign, to judge by the historical paragraphs in the treaty concluded 
between the Hittite king Suppiluliumas and Mattiwaza, son of Tusratta, preserved 
in two versions and several copies.232 

The Hittites, with whom Tusratta had previously waged victorious war (p. 77), 
had greatly increased their power under Suppiluliumas. Intent upon the conquest of 
North Syria, Suppiluliumas crossed the Euphrates, seized first the lands Isuwa and 
Alse, then proceeded southward to Mittanni proper, where he plundered Suta and 
Wassukkanni. Then he turned back, recrossed the Euphrates, and conquered the 
lands flfolpa, Mukishe, Niia, Qatna, Nuhassi/e, Abina, and Kinza, all in North Syria. 
Summarizing, Suppiluliumas states that in one year all these lands he plundered 
and the lands between Lebanon and the Euphrates he incorporated into his state.233 

Since in two places Suppiluliumas refers to the fact that he invaded these lands in 
war against Tusratta,234 it is evident that before this campaign they must have 
formed part of Tusratta's kingdom.235 

The reasons for Suppiluliumas' invasion of the lands of Tusratta are given in the 
introductory lines of the treaty, which states that when the Hittite king Suppilu
liumas made a treaty with Artatama (II), king of JJurri, then Tusratta, king of Mit
tanni, rose in war against Suppiluliumas.236 Since we know that Tusratta called him
self not only king of Mittanni but also the Hurrian king (p. 73) and since other 
sources too prove the practical synonymity of these two terms (p. 74), it is at first 
difficult to understand the contrast between Artatama, king of JIurri, and Tusratta, 
king of Mittanni, expressed in the treaty. Where is the land JJurri governed by this 
Artatama? Winckler,237 followed by Weidner238 and others, takes Tusratta's prede-

™ EA 22 and 25. 

230 EA 23:13 ff.; for the tentative explanation of this sending added above cf. EA pp. 1050 f. 
231 EA 26:60 and 62. The name is compared with Latin Juno and Junius by E . Unger, Altindo-

germanisches Kulturgut in Nordmesopotamien (Leipzig, 1938) p. 17. His reading 1-u-u-ni in 
a seal impression on an Old Babylonian tablet is questionable. 

232 BKS VIII Nos. l a n d 2. 
233 Ibid. No. 1:17-47. 
234 Ibid. lines 17 f. and 45 f. 
236 So Weidner ibid. p. 6, n. 1. 
236 Ibid. No. 1:1-3. 
237 In MDOG No. 35 (1907) p. 49 and MVAG XVII I 4 (1913) pp. 64-66. 
238 In BKS VIII 2, n. 1, and 16, n. 1. 
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cessors Saussattar, Artatama I, and Suttarna II to have been kings of Great JJurri 
(gurri plus Mittanni) who were followed originally by Artatama II and then by his 
son Suttarna. III. Tusratta, king of Mittanni, is considered a usurper who tore Mit
tanni away from its legitimate rulers, restricting the gurr i kingdom to a small area 
in Armenia. But the foregoing reconstruction by Weidner and Winckler has been 
rendered implausible by the discovery that Suttarna I and Saussattar were called 
kings of Mittanni (see pp. 70 f.) but not kings of gurri , a fact which implies that 
the kings Artatama I and Suttarna II who ruled between Saussattar and Tusratta 
were likewise kings of Mittanni. In view of the custom, so frequent in the ancient 
Near East, of naming (first-born?) children after their grandparents,239 it is possible 
that Artatama II and Suttarna III were legitimately entitled to the throne of Arta
tama I and Suttarna II,240 but that at the end of the reign of Suttarna II, in some 
way which the sources now available do not indicate, Tusratta, another son of Sut
tarna II, became the ruler instead and assumed the title "king of Mittanni" or 
(alternatively) "king of gurr i ." Artatama II, the legitimate claimant, must then 
have gone to Suppiluliumas for help and after some years concluded with him the 
treaty which provoked war between Suppiluliumas and Tusratta. 

The differentiation between the title of Artatama II, "king of {Jurri," and Tusrat-
ta's title, "king of Mittanni," in the treaty between Suppiluliumas and Mattiwaza 
has been taken to mean that in this period JJurri was a geographic area distinct 
from Mittanni. Since the existence of such a state as a separate entity is unsupported 
by any evidence known to me, and since in both the Mittannian sources and some 
others pertaining to Tusratta and to his son Mattiwaza (pp. 73 f.) the terms Mit
tanni and JJurri are synonymous, the difference between them implied in the treaty 
should be explained not from the Mittannian but rather from the Hittite point of 
view. The Hittites may have considered Tusratta as a king who had usurped for 
himself the kingdom of Mittanni, Artatama II on the other hand as the legitimate 
ruler over all the JJurri lands.241 

The treaty relates that, after this unsuccessful war with Suppiluliumas, Tusratta 
was killed by an unnamed son of his.242 "And when Tusratta the king died, then 
Tesup decided the case of Artatama (II),.and Artatama brought (back) to life his 
dead son (Suttarna III) ; and the whole of Mittanni went to ruin, and the Assyrians 

239 E.g., Sattuara I I was probably grandson of Sattuara I (see below, p. 81). 

240 Winckler op. cit. p. 63 and Weidner op. cit. p . 36, n. 3, and p . 42, n. 3, take Artatama I I as 
brother of Tusrat ta without, as far as I can see, offering any proofs. 

241 Cf. Suppiluliumas' use of the general terms Hatt i , Ilurri, Misri, Karaduniias, AStata, and 
Alse in BKS VIII No. 3 ii 7 ff. and 41 ff. in contrast with the specific term Mittanni ibid, i 3, 4, 10, 
and 18. Important also are the numerous occurrences of sarr Hur-ri, "king of JJurri," beside mat 
Hur-ri, anill ffur-ri, and amtlutipl Hur-ri in the Kizwatna treaty (BKS VIII No. 7). 

242 BKS VIII No. 1:48. 
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and the Al lans divided it between themselves/'243 This can be interpreted to mean 
that, after the death of Tusratta, Tesup finally favored the cause of Artatama, who 
succeeded in establishing Suttarna as ruler in Mittanni.244 Artatama and especially 
his son Suttarna245 are said to have committed much evil in Mittanni. They plun
dered and destroyed the palace of Tusratta and the homes of the Hurrians; objects 
of silver and gold and other royal possessions they presented to the Assyrians and 
the AlSeans; the great of the land they turned over to the Assyrians and the Alseans, 
who then executed them.246 Suttarna tried to kill Mattiwaza, the son of Tusratta, 
who, however, succeeded in escaping to Suppiluliumas.247 

The treaty states further that Mattiwaza met Suppiluliumas at the Marassantiias 
(Halys) River in Anatolia to ask him for help. Suppiluliumas decided to conquer 
Mittanni and its ruler Suttarna III , establish Mattiwaza on the throne there, and 
give him his own daughter in marriage.248 Mattiwaza thereupon asked Suppiluliu
mas "not to change Artatama the king on the throne of his kingdom" and con
tinued with the further request: "May I stand under his overlordship, and may I 
receive (only) Mittanni/'249 This important passage seems to imply that Artatama 
II was the overlord of all the {Jurri lands and that Mattiwaza as king of Mittanni 
would come under his suzerainty. 

With the help of Piias§ili§, king of Carchemish and son of Suppiluliumas, Matti
waza after battles for the cities Irrite, garran, and Wassukkanni finally conquered 
Mittanni and eliminated Suttarna.250 He then concluded with SuppiluliumaS a 
treaty of peace which guaranteed the boundaries of SuppiluliumaS, Piiassilis, and 
Mattiwaza. Suppiluliuma§ retained North Syria, delimited by the Euphrates on the 
east and Lebanon on the south; his son Piias&ilig added to his realm of Carchemish 
the lands situated south of it along the Euphrates; Mattiwaza's kingdom was evi
dently restricted to lands in Mesopotamia.251 We know nothing more about the reign 
of Mattiwaza or about his subsequent relations with Artatama II. 

243 Ibid, lines 48 ff.—Assyria was at this time under the rule of the powerful Assur-uballit I (pp. 
45 and 66 f.). 

244 For bidlutu, "to revive/ ' in a political sense, cf. ibid. No. 1 rev. 22 and No. 2:28. 
245 Variant Suttatarra ibid. No. 1:53. 

™IUd. No. 2 :1-13. 

™IUd. No. 1:53-55. 
248 Ibid. No. 1:55-58 and No. 2:21-25. 
249 Ibid. No. 2:29 f. Read te-er-te-nu-ut-ti-su, as Luckenbill evidently did (cf. his translation in 

AJSL XXXVII [1920/21] 173), against te-ir-te ardu-ti-su of Weidner. 
280 BKS VII I No. 2:35-68. These same events are described in a fragmentary document, Hitt i te 

Texts in the Cuneiform Character from Tablets in the British Museum (London, 1920) No. 
21 + KUB VIII 80, discussed by J. Friedrich, "Ein Bruchstuck des Vertrages Mattiwaza-Suppilu-
liuma in hethitischer Sprache?/ ; Archiv fur Keilschriftforschung I I (1924-25) 119-24. 

2" BKS VIII No. 1 rev. 14-21. 
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With Mattiwaza ends the history of the state of Mittanni. Later sources referring 
to the same area know only of the state of {Janigalbat. The Assyrian king Adad-
nirari I (1304-1273) tells of wars against it. First he fought with Sattuara, king of 
ganigalbat, whom he captured and brought to Assur. There he made him swear an 
oath of allegiance, then released him to his own land on condition that he pay a 
yearly tribute to the Assyrians.252 After Sattuara's death his son Wasasatta rebelled 
against Adad-nirari, who again was forced to invade ganigalbat. He conquered 
Taidi the capital, Amasaki, Kahat, Suri, Nabula, JJurra, Sudufri, Ussukani, Irridi, 
Eluhat and the Kasiiari Mountains, Sudi, and Uarrani.253 All these cities, but with
out reference to Jfanigalbat, are again mentioned in another historical inscription254 

as conquered by Adad-nirari I. 
But the conquest of the cities of Qanigalbat by Adad-nirari I was of no avail, 

since his son Shalmaneser I (1272-1243) had to fight against the same land. The 
new king of ganigalbat, Sattuara II, probably the son of Wasasatta, was defeated 
by the Assyrian king, and his land was incorporated into the Assyrian state.255 

Centuries after Shalmaneser I, other Assyrian kings report punitive expeditions 
against ganigalbat. Adad-nirari II (911-891) marched six times against it,256 and 
Assur-na^ir-apli II (883-859) talks of tribute paid by ganigalbat and of the cap
ture of Sura.257 The last Assyrian king to fight in ganigalbat was Esarhaddon 
(680-669).258 

LATEST TRACES 

Gradually Hurrians disappear from the large areas in which they were found so 
profusely in the several centuries after 1500 B.C. For the time around 1100 B.C. and 
the following centuries an entirely different ethnic picture is given by the occurrences 
of Hurrian personal names in Assyrian historical inscriptions. In order to make clear 

252 Weidner, "Die Kampfe Adadnararis I. gegen Hanigalbat," AOF V (1928-29) 89-100, esp. 
pp. 90 f., lines 4-17. On p. 94 Weidner expresses the belief that this Sattuara I was identical with 
Suttarna III. 

263 Ibid. pp. 90-92, lines 18-60, supplemented by J6zef Bromski, "Le nouveau monument 
d'Adad-nirari I.," Rocznik orjentahstyczny IV (1928) 190-95, discussed by Weidner, "Wasasatta, 
Konig von JJanigalbat," AOF VI (1930-31) 21 f. A reference to Wasa[satta] in a Hittite letter 
(KUB XX11I 102 i 1) discussed by Forrer, Forschungen I 2 (Berlin, 1929) pp. 246 f., and by 
Weidner loc. cit. is too doubtful to use. 

254 AOB I 58-61; Luckenbill, ARAB I § 73. 
256 AOB I 116-19; Luckenbill op. cit. § 116. The name of the land is written lffa-ni-gal-bat, but 

once lffa-ni-(gal-bat). There are no grounds for reading the latter form as lffa-ni and connecting 
it with 'IJana on the Euphrates, as proposed by some scholars. 

256 Luckenbill op. cit. §§ 363-68 and 373. 
267 Ibid. §§ 447 and 502; with latter cf. § 390 ("Broken Obelisk," undated). 
268 Ibid. II § 504 and R. Campbell Thompson, The Prisms of Esarhaddon and Ashurbanipal 

Found at Nineveh, 1927-8 (London, 1931) p. 12:70. 
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the new geographic distribution, only sure occurrences of names which can be defi
nitely linked with sites are quoted below. 

1. Tiglathpileser I (1114-1076) in describing his campaign against Katmuhi tells 
of the capture of their king "Kili-Tesup, the son of Kali-Tesup, whom they call 
Irrupi."259 As was recognized by Ungnad260 and Oppenheim,261 "Irrupi" contains the 
Hurrian word erwi, "king." 

2. On the same expedition Tiglathpileser I receives tribute from Sati-Tesup, son 
of gattufre,262 king of Urratinas. The name gattuhe, meaning "Hittite" in Hurrian, 
is very interesting because it indicates the mixture of Hittite and Hurrian ethnic 
elements after the fall of the Hittite Empire. 

3. Another king of Katmuhi is Ku-un-di-ip-[. . .].-e, mentioned in the annals 
of Assur-d&n II (934-912).263 The ending -ip of the first element makes it probable 
that the whole name is Hurrian.264 

4. Lutipri, father of Sarduri I, king of Urartu, is mentioned in Urartian in
scriptions.266 The first name can, if divided Luti-ipri, be Hurrian as suggested by 
Goetze.266 

5. Shalmaneser III (858-824) fights with Ir-fyu-le-e-ni, Ir~fyu-le-na/ni) Ur-fyi-le-ni, 
king of Hamath in Syria. This name evidently corresponds to Urhal-enni at Nuzi.267 

6. Sargon II of Assyria (721-705) captured Telu-sina of the land of Andia.268 The 
Andian ruler's name is probably Hurrian, because its second element sina is found 
in Antari-sina discussed above (p. 67) .269 

7. In the Late Assyrian letters of Sargon's period gu-Tesup is mentioned once 
in connection with Urartu.270 The form JJu-Tesup corresponds to the earlier form 
gut-Tesup at Nuzi. 

8. In connection with his siege of Ubbume, capital of the land of Subria, Esarhad-

»• Luckenbill, ARAB I § 222. 
260 Subartu p . 162. 

» In R HA V (1938 ) 111 f. 
262 Luckenbill op. tit. § 223. The reading Qattulje is simpler than and decidedly preferable to 

Luckenbill's "Hattu-shar(?) ." 
2«3 Weidner in AOF I I I (1926) 154 and 156 f., line 39. 
264 On the stem hunt a t Nuzi see N P N . 
266 Tallqvist, A P N p. 123. Exact date unknown, but older than Shalmaneser I I I . 
268 HCA p. 104, n. 2, where some Hurrian names of this period are mentioned. The division 

indicated above is that of Purves, who in N P N p. 211 suggests the interpretation Luti-ewri from 
*Lupti-ewri. 

267 See Gelb, Hitt i te Hieroglyphs I I (SAOC No. 14 [1935]) 7 (where also the hieroglyphic Hitt i te 
form Urbilina- is cited), and N P N p. 273. 

268 Luckenbill op. tit. I I §§ 13 and 56. 
289 As recognized by L. Oppenheim in WZKM XLV (1938) 282. Cf. also the Nuzi name Te-lu4a. 
270 Tallqvist, APN p. 90. 
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don (680-669) mentions two of the king's sons, mSe-er-.[. . .] and [m. . .].-gi-te-su-up} 

of whom the second at least bears a Hurrian name.271 

9. In another inscription Esarhaddon tells of slaying Inip-Tesup, king of Su-
bria.272 

10. The name of Antarija, governor of Urartu, an enemy of Ashurbanipal of 
Assyria (668-633?) ,273 is probably Hurrian.274 

11. Ashurbanipal warred also against Alj-seri, king of the Manneans, who had a 
son TJalli and a grandson Eri-sinni.275 Of these three names Afc-sen276 is probably, 
Eri-sinni277 certainly, Hurrian. 

Rulers or other persons bearing Hurrian names are thus attested for the follow
ing lands: Katmu&i, UrratinaS, Urartu, Hamath, Andia, Subria, and Mannai. 
There is no need to go into details about the exact location of each of these, 
since, though nearly all of them offer individual problems, their general location is 
relatively sure. They all (with the exception of Hamath in Syria) are situated be
tween northern Mesopotamia and Lake Van in an area extending partly west of the 
Euphrates and partly east of the Tigris. The most interesting conclusion from the 
negative point of view is that in the late periods Hurrians are completely absent 
from central Mesopotamia. Supporting this conclusion, recently published inscrip
tions from Tell Halaf near the headwaters of the Khabur, where in the middle of 
the 2d millennium flourished the capital of the state of Mittanni, show for the 8th 
century B.C. no traces of Hurrian population.278 

271 Luckenbill op. cit. II § 601; Theo Bauer in ZA XL (1931) 242 f.:22 (=257:22). 
272 Luckenbill op. cit. § 710. 
273 Cf. ibid. § 854, which calls Antarija "chieftain of the land of Lubdu"; but see correction by 

A. C. Piepkorn, Historical Prism Inscriptions of Ashurbanipal, I (AS No. 5 [1933]) 56 f. A city 
Lubdu/i/a mentioned by Adad-nfrari I and later (see Luckenbill op. cit. p. 471 [index]) seems to 
lie south of the Lower Zab (cf. ibid. I §293). 

274 Cf. Antari-sina, mentioned above under No. 6. 
276 Luckenbill op. cit. § 786. 
27« Cf. the element heri{l) in NPN. 
277 Cf. the Nuzi name Iri-senni. 
278 Johannes Friedrich, G. Rudolf Meyer, Arthur Ungnad, and Ernst F. Weidner, Die Inschriften 

vom Tell Halaf (AOF Beiheft 6 [1940]) pp. 79-82 (list of personal names). 

oi.uchicago.edu



V 

CONCLUSIONS 

In the preceding two chapters I have tried to reconstruct the histories of the 
Subarians and Hurrians as two independent ethnic and political units. The problems 
involved and the difficulties encountered in the two reconstructions are different in 
nature as well as extent. An orderly reconstruction of the history of the Subarians is 
beset by difficulties arising from differences in content of the term "Subartu" both 
as used in different periods and as used in Babylonian and Assyrian sources respec
tively. Considerably simpler and clearer is the history of the Hurrians. 

SUBARIANS 

Subarian beginnings are lost in the darkness of the prehistory of Babylonia. Our 
earliest readable Sumerian documents show Subarians already living peacefully in 
Babylonia side by side with Sumerians and Akkadians. Subarians in Babylonia are 
attested by documents extending from the Far a period through the pre-Sargonic, 
Sargonic, Ur III , and Hammurabi dynasties down to the Kassite period. Of persons 
either named "Subur" or called "Subarian" or bearing Subarian names, some are 
slaves; but there are others who participate in the economic life of the land in such a 
way that it is impossible to consider them foreigners. The Subarian element can be 
further recognized in some very old Babylonian city names based on related roots 
(pp. 31, 33, and 95 f.). The fact that some Subarians are found in Babylonia proper 
as far back in time as written documents can yet take us raises an important question 
of origins. Who really were the Subarians? How did they get to Babylonia? Is it pos
sible that these Subarians—in contrast to the single Subarian-Hurrian folk of Un-
gnad—formed at one time an aboriginal population of Babylonia and of neighboring 
lands? The answers to these and other similarly fascinating questions cannot be giv
en in the present monograph, for its aim is not to investigate Mesopotamian origins 
but to prove the distinct character of the two ethnic units here under discussion. 
I am planning to come back to these further questions on another occasion. 

From the pre-Sargonic period on we come in contact with Subarians living north 
of Babylonia, chiefly in the mountains east of the Tigris, whence they continually 
menace the organized states of Mesopotamia. It is in this foreign land that we are 
here chiefly interested. Our initial goal is to discover the geographic limits of Subartu 
or the land of the Subarians according to Assyro-Babylonian sources. 

Let us first try to sum up the Babylonian evidence. Late copies of an inscription 
of Lugal-anni-mundu of Adab mention Subartu between Gutium and Amurru (pp, 
33 f.). Eannatum of Lagash subdues Elam, Subartu, and Urua (p. 34). Old Akkadian 

84 
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kings refer to various wars with Subartu; but the only important reference from the 
geographic point of view, that to the conquest of "all Elam up to Barabsum and of 
Subartum up to the Cedar Forest" (p. 35), remains hard to interpret because of un
certainty as to the location of the Cedar Forest. A possible connection between Su
bartu and the city RimuS near Nineveh is suggested by a damaged copy of another 
Old Akkadian record (p. 36). In the Ur III period Arad-Nanna of Lagash calls him
self "governor of the Subarians and of the land Kardak" (p. 38), while Su-Sin tells 
of having devastated the land Zabsali and (probably) the lands of the Subarians 
also (p. 38). The end of the 3d dynasty of Ur is marked by the destruction of Ur by 
Subarians and Elamites (p. 39). Isbi-Irra of Mari and Isin fights more than once 
with the Subarians, and one of his years is named after a defeat of Subartu and Elam 
(p. 39). In the Hammurabi period defeats of Subartu, Elam, Gutium, etc. are men
tioned in several year names (p. 41). According to one of them Hammurabi con
quered Mankisum and the bank(s) of the Tigris up to Subartu. In a historical in
scription he refers to Subartu and other lands "whose mountains are distant and 
whose languages are complicated" (p. 41). Ibal-pi-El II, a contemporary local dynast 
of Esnunna, also fights against Subartu (p. 42). The area with which Subarian 
names found in the texts of the 3d dynasty of Ur and of the 1st dynasty of Babylon 
seem to be connected lies in the Zagros Mountains with prolongation toward Ar
menia north of the Tigris on the one side and southward toward Elam on the other 
(P. 40). 

The Babylonian sources just summarized show Subartu as a political unit parallel 
to Elam (in a narrow sense, as the region around Susa), Gutium, Esnunna, etc., best 
evidenced by the texts of the Hammurabi period. It is situated north of Babylonia 
in an area extending from the Tigris to the Zagros Mountains. Its northern bound
ary is unknown; its southern lies probably north of the Diyala,1 which is held by 
Esnunna. Subartu touches the bank(s) of the Tigris (p. 41), and in the cultivable 
area east of the Tigris must have stood the cities of Subartu mentioned in other 
sources (pp. 41 and 46). The distant and high mountains of Subartu (see inscrip
tions of Hammurabi, p. 41, and Tukulti-Ninurta II, p. 46) were doubtless some of 
the Zagros ranges. The area thus determined2 includes the territory of Assyria 
proper and fits well the implication of the inscriptions from Mari and Esnunna that 
Subartu was not too distant from either. The inclusion of Assyria in Subartu in con-

1 The fact that one city of Subartu lay south of the Lower Zab in the time of Enlil-nfrari (p. 45) 
shows that Subartu must have extended then at least south of the Lower Zab. 

2 B. Landsberger in ZA XXXV (1924) 228-36, esp. p. 230, located Subartu between the Upper 
Zab in the north and the cA?eim in the south, partly on a basis with which I cannot agree, namely 
his reconstruction of the Hurrian ethnic element, which he calls Subarian. In OLZ XXXIV (1931) 
130 Landsberger took the stand that the area he had proposed in ZA XXXV for Subartu was too 
limited and that at times it may have extended much farther west, but not including northern 
Mesopotamia and Syria until the founding of the kingdom of Mittanni. 
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temporaneous historical texts is confirmed by later Babylonian tradition, which 
identifies Subartu with Assyria.3 

That the land of the Subarians had a wider connotation than that indicated 
above is also shown by later Babylonian tradition, which often associates Subartu 
with one part or another of a large area extending mostly north, but partly also 
east, of Babylonia: Elam, Ansan, Jamutbal, Esnunna, and Gutium. 

Subartu and Elam are each represented by the Sumerian writings su-gir and sa-gir 
according to late Assyrian syllabaries (p. 92). Earlier connections between these 
two countries were summarized above (pp. 25 f.). 

According to a geographic list Subartu extends to An&an.4 Mention of a king (and 
throne) of AnSan and Subartu5 in an astrological omen points likewise to the 
proximity of these two areas. 

In different copies of a synonym list Aransuf}, variant Aranzu, is given as the 
name of the Tigris in Iamutbal, variant Subartu, just as Uruttu is given as the name 
of the Euphrates in Subartu (p. 21). The interchange of the names Iamutbal and 
Subartu suggests that to one copyist they meant approximately the same thing. 
Iamutbal was situated south of the Diyala, near Der.6 

That both Subartu and ESnunna are equated with Sumerian mi-ir (p. 92) is 
not surprising in view of the frequent connections between these two lands in Baby
lonian texts of various periods (cf. pp. 37,39,41,42). 

The whole inhabited world is divided according to late Babylonian tradition into 
four regions, which typify the points of the compass: usually Subartu is north, Ak-
kad (i.e., Babylonia) is south, Elam is east, and Amurru is west.7 But Gutium ap-

3 Cf. ma-da Su-birt
KI — (mdt) Su-bar-ti — mat As-[surKI] in a geographic list, KAV 183:6, 

cited by Ungnad, Subartu p. 61.—On the Babylonian origin of such compositions as syllabaries 
and lists see above, p . 29. 

4 Written [a]di An-za-an^-^ KI mdt SU.BIR^I 1 ) in KAV 92:3; cf. Ungnad, Subartu p . 40, and 
Albright in JAOS XLV (1925) 195. For a likely explanation of the spelling An-za-anwan KI cf, 
Albright op. eit. p . 198. 

6 Written LTJGAI, (and GIS.GU.ZA) An-sa^an^1 u SU.BIR*1" in C. Virolleaud, L'Astrologie chald£-
enne, Texte cun6iforme, Sin (Paris, 1908) X X X I I I 65 f. Cf. Ungnad, Subartu p. 87, also his pp. 
80 and 90. 

8 See Weidner in MVAG XXVI 2 (1921) p. 43 and Albright in JAOS XLV 226 f. The location 
of Der at modern Badrah, proposed by E. Forrer, Die Provinzeinteilung des assyrischen Reiches 
(Leipzig, 1920) p . 135, was confirmed—as Professor Cameron reminds me—by the finding at 
Badrah of a votive inscription dedicated to dKA.m, king of D6r (published by Sidney Smith in 
Journal of Egyptian Archaeology XVII I [1932] 28-32).—Iamutbal corresponds in one syllabary 
to Sumerian igi-nim, which is used for Elam and indirectly for Subartu (see below, p . 92). 

7 See Ungnad, Subartu pp. 69 and 77.—There is no need for following here the theory of a 
"distorted axis" with the main points of the compass shifted to northwest, southeast, northeast, 
and southwest. According to Neugebauer and Weidner, who rejected this theory in AOF VII 
(1931-32) 269-71, "north" for the Babylonians included also north-northwest and north-north-
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pears sometimes attached to Subartu,8 and in other cases Subartu is missing and 
Gutium takes its place.9 Such interchange of Subartu with Gutium points toward 
partial identity of the two terms. 

While the Babylonian sources have been useful for delimiting to the south and 
east the area inhabited by the Subarians, documents from Assyria help more to de
limit its northern and western extent. Assyrian historical inscriptions usually imply 
that the land of the Subarians lay north and west of Assyria proper in a broad area 
extending from somewhere between the upper Tigris and the Armenian mountains 
in the west to somewhere between the Lower Zab and the Diyala in the south. This 
extent of Subartu is indicated by inscriptions of Enlil-nirari, who refers to a Su-
barian city situated south of the Lower Zab (p. 45), of Tukulti-Ninurta I, who in
cludes in the "widespread land of the Subarians'' such smaller political units as 
Papain^ Katmuhi, etc. (p. 46), and of Tukulti-Ninurta II, who speaks of high 
mountains extending from the land of the Subarians up to the lands Gilzani and 
Nairi (pp. 46 f.). 

It has been pointed out above that Subartu is defined differently by the Baby
lonians and the Assyrians. While to the Babylonians Subartu represents the North 
and thus includes Assyria, to the Assyrians themselves Subartu and the Subarians 
are a foreign land and a foreign people with whom they are continuously at war. This 
is not as strange as it may at first appear, for parallel historical developments are 
common. For example, the Polish names for Italians (Wlosi) and Rumanians 
(Woiosi) correspond to the English term "Wallachians" (same root as in "Welsh," 
"walnut," etc.) and denote Celts, an ethnic group totally alien to the Italians and 
Rumanians themselves. Just as the Poles (or the people from whom they borrowed 
their term) called Italy after the Celts who actually lived in northern Italy, so 
the Sumerians called the northern part of their world Subartu after the Subarians. 
Additional illustrations of this type are the term "Graeci" as employed by the an
cient Italians and the term "Allemands" as used by the French. In all these cases 
terms first introduced during the periods of early contact have become so firmly 
established by tradition that they are able to assert themselves against new terms 
better justified historically in later times. 

That the Assyrians had difficulties in interpreting the Babylonian use of Subartu 
when applied to themselves can be seen from an astrological report10 which states 

east, and similarly "south," "east," and "west" each included a complete quadrant. Only by such 
amplification of meanings can many variations in the correspondences between countries and di
rections be explained. 

8 Ungnad, Subartu pp. 75 and 78. 
9 Ibid, pp. 72, 76, 78 f., 811., 84, 87 f. 
10 R. C. Thompson, The Reports of the Magicians and Astrologers of Nineveh and Babylon in 

the British Museum (London, 1900) No. 62; Ungnad, Subartu p. 92. 
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first that when the moon appears on a certain day "Subartu will conquer the Ahla-
mian, a foreign tongue will rule Amurru,"11 then adds "we are Subartu/'12 If I under
stand the facts correctly, the report is based on Babylonian astronomical observa
tions which identified Subartu with the North in general, including Assyria. Since 
such a definition of Subartu was comparatively unknown to the Assyrians, the scribe 
who wrote the report for official Assyrian use felt it worth while to explain that Su
bartu here refers not to the enemies of Assyria but to the Assyrians themselves, 
thereby trying to appease his king by turning what might have been construed as 
an unfavorable omen into a favorable one. 

Thus it appears that none of the available evidence offers the slightest support 
for Ungnad's localization of Subartu in central Mesopotamia, around the head
waters of the Khabur River. The link between the Subarians of the Zagros and those 
of northern Syria passed not through central Mesopotamia but farther north, through 
the mountainous regions around the sources of the Tigris. 

Summing up the evidence, we find that in the Babylonian sources Subartu de
notes a political or geographic unit situated somewhere between the Tigris, the Za
gros Mountains, and the Diyala. According to Babylonian tradition Subartu is the 
whole North. In the later Assyrian historical inscriptions the land of the Subarians 
includes areas in the mountains east and north of the Tigris. From the Zagros its 
borders extend sometimes far west into the land of the Amorites and far south and 
east into the land of the Elamites. 

Within the region thus delimited the Subarians share certain areas in the Zagros 
Mountains with Gutians, Lullubians, Kassites, and even Elamites. It is among these 
peoples, therefore, that we must look for their nearest ethnic and linguistic relatives. 
Contrary to current belief, no common bond between the Subarians and the Hur-
rians is evident in our available sources. 

Not much can be said at present about the Subarian language. Our information 
comes mainly from the Subarian personal names discussed in Appendix II. Some of 
the words which late Assyrian syllabaries say were used in Subartu (pp. 15 f.) may 
actually be Subarian. 

Subartu constituted perhaps the most important area from which slaves were im
ported into Babylonia and Assyria (pp. 27 [?], 29,43 f.). The frequent use of Subarian 
slaves probably gave rise to the Sumerian word subur, "slave" (pp. 23 f.), just as in 
a later age the custom of taking slaves from the Slavs transformed their Medieval 
Latin designation "S(c)lavus" into a common noun meaning "slave." The fact that 
Subarian slaves were called "light," in the sense of "light-colored" (p. 43), does not 

11 Written [Su]~bar-tu(m) Ah-la-ma-a [ikkal] lisanu ahitutu(m) (gloss: [l}i-m-a-nu a-hi-tu(m)) mat 
AmurriKI i-be~e[l] (gloss: [i]-bi-il) in lines 2 f. 

12 Written a-ni~nu SU.BIR4
K I in line 4. 
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have to mean that they were blond; they could easily have been so called because 
they were slightly lighter in skin color than the Babylonians. 

Subartu was known for characteristic breeds of small cattle, namely sheep and 
goats (p. 100), and for its wool (p, 26). Several fruits, such as the fig, plum (or 
medlar?), and pomegranate (p. 29, n. 43), grain (p. 29), and other plants (p. 16) are 
known to have grown in Subartu. Characteristic of its material culture were a 
Subarian wagon (p. 29, n. 43) and a Subarian garment (p. 33). 

Nothing is known at present about the art of the Subarians and very little about 
their religion. Gods of Subartu appear in two documents;13 but nowhere is it stated 
who any of them are individually, unless some of the deities assigned to Subartu 
by late texts and not already identified as Hurrian, Elamite, etc. (cf. p. 16) should 
prove to be actually Subarian. 

HURRIANS 

With the dissociation of Subarians from Hurrians the history of the Hurrians 
appears with reasonable clarity from its beginnings in the middle of the 3d mil
lennium B.C. to its end about two thousand years later. There are of course some 
lacunae in our attempted reconstruction, but the general trend of development 
is evident. Laying aside the problems of a substratum and of prehistoric origins, 
we can see clearly when in historic times the Hurrians begin to appear in the 
orbit of Babylonian culture, we can see them grow into a leading power in the Near 
East, and we can follow them into the Late Assyrian period when they become sub
merged in the new Vannic or Urartian nation. 

The Hurrians make their first sporadic appearance during the Old Akkadian pe
riod in some areas east of the Tigris, Gradually in the following Ur III period they 
become more numerous in the same areas and begin their peaceful infiltration of 
Babylonia. At the same time the region of Mari and North Syria is still free from 
them. In the Hammurabi period they are crossing the Tigris and moving into 
northern Mesopotamia and northern Syria and to some extent into Anatolia; but 
south of those regions Mari, southern Syria, and Palestine are still Semitic. The 
flourishing eras of Samgi-Adad I in Assyria, of Hammurabi in Babylonia, and of the 
12th dynasty in Egypt are brought to an end by invasions of foreign elements. 
Egypt succumbs to the Hyksos, Babylonia later to the Kassites. For lack of original 
sources we do not know for sure what happened in Assyria after Samsi-Adad I. But 
we shall not go astray if we assume that Assyria was invaded by Hurrians, since we 
know that at the same time neighboring Anatolian kings were trying to ward off 
Hurrian ingressions and that at some later periods Assyria itself was under the rule 

13 KAR 137:12: ilanP1 mat Su-ba-ri, mentioned in Ungnad, Subartu p. 68, and in Karl F. Mtil
ler, Das assyrische Ritual I (MVAG XLI 3 [1937]) pp. 10 and 29; unpublished text VAT 13596 i 15. 
ilanipt mdt Su-bar-ti, mentioned by Muller op. cit. p. 29. Cf. also "Subrian Tesup" (above, p. 30) 
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of Hurrian kings. During this time of unrest the Hurrians forced their way into vast 
territories extending southward from Lake Van and including Assyria and Meso
potamia and much of Syria. 

The north-south direction of their new invasion is in agreement with the general 
trend of Hurrian expansion, which began in the Old Akkadian period and culminated 
in the middle of the 2d millennium B.C. The Hurrian wave as such may have never 
reached Egypt. Anatolia and Babylonia likewise may have escaped the Hurrian 
menace, since they did not lie directly in the path of the southbound Hurrian in
vasion. It is probable, however, that the Hurrian migrations were indirectly re
sponsible for the invasions of the Hyksos into Egypt and of the Kassites into Baby
lonia. The process was presumably analogous to that by which later folk migrations 
destroyed the Roman Empire, when each shift of one ethnic group would in turn 
drive another from its home and force it to settle elsewhere. 

After about 1500 B.C. our sources begin to be more eloquent. Although Hurrian 
remnants are found scattered through the whole Near East, the Hurrian state of 
Mittanni is restricted to Mesopotamia, at times controlling some territories in 
Assyria and North Syria. Gradually this state is overwhelmed by the growing As
syrian power, made tributary by Adad-nirari I, and absorbed under Shalmaneser I. 

Hand in hand with the elimination of the Hurrians as a political power in Meso
potamia goes the gradual disappearance, or absorption into the local milieu, of the 
Hurrian population. Some rulers and their relatives bearing Hurrian names are 
mentioned in Assyrian sources datable after 1100 B.C. which show them occupying 
territories between northern Mesopotamia and Lake Van. Central Mesopotamia in 
this period freed itself entirely of Hurrian elements. 

The southward movement of the Hurrians which had begun in the Old Akkadian 
period had reached its climax in the middle of the 2d millennium B.C. From then 
on there had been a gradual retirement northward, coupled perhaps with a progres
sive absorption of the more distant elements by local ethnic groups, until in the first 
half of the 1st millennium traces of Hurrians are restricted to the area between 
northern Mesopotamia and Lake Van. After a two-thousand year trek through the 
Near East the Hurrians survived as a distinct people only in the homeland from 
which they had originally started. 

The territory around Lake Van was occupied in the Late Assyrian period, between 
900 and 600 B .C , by the state of Urartu, whose kings left many cuneiform inscrip
tions written in a language which is a close relative of Hurrian.14 This region may 
have formed the home of both Urartians and Hurrians,15 with the qualification that, 

14 Cf. the chapter entitled "Das Reich von Urar tu" in Goetze, Kleinasien (Miinchen, 1933) 
pp. 173-85. For the language cf. J. Friedrich, Einfiihrung ins Urartaische (MVAG XXXVII 3 
[1933]). 

" Goetze, HCA pp. 103-6. 
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while the Urartians occupied predominantly the area north and east of Lake Van, 
the Hurrians may have held the area south and west of it. 

As to the Hurrian language it has been pointed out above that the nearest rela
tive of Hurrian is Urartian. Beyond that we know nothing about the linguistic rela
tionships of Hurrian. Any theories of connection with Elamite, Kassite, etc. or with 
any other language of the assumed "Asianic" or "Japhethite" group are totally 
unconvincing. Relationship of Hurrian to modern Caucasian languages has hereto
fore not been proved by correct scientific method.16 . 

All that we yet know of the material culture of the Hurrians dates to the period 
of their great political expansion in the second half of the 2d millennium B.C. A 
characteristic painted pottery17 with designs in white on a dark ground has been 
found over the whole area then dominated by the Hurrians. It extends from Nuzi, 
east of the Tigris, through Assyria and across the valleys of the Khabur and the 
Belikh to the cAmq plain in northwestern Syria. Its occurrences can be dated to 
about 1500-1200 B.C. AS Mallowan emphasizes, we have no evidence as to what 
people made this pottery; we merely know that it was used by the Hurrians. Hence 
in calling it "Hurrian" we mean to imply nothing as to its origin. Its forms are, in 
part at least, borrowed from earlier local types. 

In the field of art only Hurrian provincial art (especially glyptic) and architec
ture are comparatively well known from finds made at such sites as Nuzi in Assyria 
and Tell cAtshaneh in Syria. The results of excavations at Fekhkhariyyeh in the cen
tral area where the capital of the Hurrian empire should be sought are eagerly 
awaited. 

Much scattered information about the Hurrian religion has been turned up, and 
every newly excavated Hurrian site adds something of value either in written records 
or in material remains. The interpretation of Hurrian religious phenomena is of 
course closely dependent on progress in the decipherment of the Hurrian language, 
since much, if not most, of our written data on Hurrian religion is preserved in 
Hurrian texts from Bogazkdy. But enough is already known to make it clear that a 
synthesis of facts now available about the Hurrian religion is badly needed.18 

16 George William Brown, "The possibility of a connection between Mitanni and the Dravidian 
languages/' JAOS L (1930) 273-305, raises a question with which I am not able to deal. 

17 M. E. L. Mallowan, "White-painted Subartu pottery," Melanges syriens offerts a, Monsieur 
Rene Dussaud ... II (1939) 887-94. 

18 See provisionally Goetze, Kleinasien pp. 124-26 and HCA pp. 108 f. 
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SUBARTU I N S Y N O N Y M LISTS A N D SYLLABARIES 

EQUATIONS 

Besides the logographic and syllabic spellings of "Subartu" discussed above (pp. 23-30) 
there are others found only in synonym lists and syllabaries. 

In a synonym list1 we read: 

[m}i-ir 
nu-ha-du 
mi-ir 

Su-bar-tum 
MIN 

Es-nu-na-ak 

These equations are unique; I know nothing about connections between mi-ir and mx-iia-du 
on the one hand and Subartu on the other.2 Dr. Jacobsen suggests that mi-ir stands for Su-
merian mir, "north." 

The following Sumerian-Akkadian equations are attested in syllabaries: 

111150:48 
49 
50 
51 

V H 10:14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

c 

su-?nr4
KI 

su-girKl 

sa-g\rKl 

fiu-bu-urKl 

a 

su-gir 
sa-glr 
igi-nim 
suJg\r} 

sa-glr1 

fyu-b[u-u]r 
igiJnini* 

d 

Su~ba[r-lum] 
Su-bar-tu[m] 
Su-bar-turn 
Su-bar-tum 

b 

E-lam-lum 
E-lam-turn 
E-lam-tum 
Su-bar-tum 
Su-bar-tum 
(Su^-bar-lum 
Ia-mu-ut-ba-lum 

By way of supplement to the above the following additional equations should be men
tioned: Sumerian kalam igi-nim often stands for Akkadian mdtu elitu etc., "the Highland."3 

lamutbalum, equated with igi-nim here, interchanges, in the form Jamutbal, with Subartu in 
two parallel synonym lists discussed above (p. 21). Su-Mr* has a variant Su-bur-eKI in an in
scription dealing with Naram-Sin (p. 36, n. 96). In one syllabary both su-bar and perhaps 

1 CT XVIII 28 rev. i 24-26 supplemented by LTBA II 6 rev. i 3-5, another British Muse
um fragment previously published by T. G. Pinches in the Babylonian & Oriental Record VI 
(1892/93) 68. 

2 In his commentary on this list Ungnad, Subartu p. 28, adds that Esnunna(k) had such close 
relations to Subartu that it was probably sometimes considered to belong to the latter; he also 
tentatively proposes the reading Nu-fya-sai for nu-fya-du and equates it with the name of the land 
Nu^asse in Syria. But he offers these as mere suppositions not yet provable. 

3 Deimel, SL II449:197; Poebel in ZA XXXVII (1927) 259 and in AJSL XLVIII (1931/32) 23. 
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su-bur-ra are equated with e-la-a-tum} "the Highlands,"4 The Sumerian words hu-bu-ur-ra, 
fcur-bu-vu, and fru-bu-ri are used for Akkadian sap-Its, "below," as opposed to elis, 
"above."6 

The equations listed above offer three important points for consideration. First there is the 
fact that among the Highlands are included Elam, Jamutbal, and Subartu. The term "High
land (s)" does not correspond to any definite geographic or political unit but is used by the 
Babylonians as a general term in connection with any area situated at a higher altitude, either 
up-river or in the mountains.6 Since political Elam is situated down-river around Susa, mostly 
east and southeast of Babylonia,7 it is evident that syllabary entries equating Elam with the 
Highland embody a tradition which places Elam partly in the mountains and thus ascribes 
to it a larger area than that of the Susa plain. 

Then there is the fact that, while the writings subir, subar, subur, and itubur are used for 
Subartu but not for Elam, sugir and sagir are used for both regions.8 This again suggests a 
relationship between Subartu and Elam in the broader geographic sense of each term (cf. 
p. 85). 

The third point is perhaps the most perplexing. How is one to explain that Subartu is repre
sented not only by subar, subur, and (indirectly) igi-nim, all meaning "the Highland (s),"9 

but also by hubur, meaning "below"? This problem is hard to solve. Ungnad, who translated 
frubur as "depth, underworld," tried to explain its surprising use for Subartu by mythological 
ideas of the ancient Babylonians, who might have thought of both the underworld and Subar
tu as located in the North.10 But that does not seem likely, since interpretations based on 
mythology fit badly in the syllabaries, which deal usually with concrete and simple geographic 
equations. The best solution that I can offer at present is to identify our hubur with subur = 
irsitu, "earth" (p. 23), and to interpret "below" in the sense "on the earth."11 

4 I I R 30:20 c-d and 22 c-d. 
5 G. Reisner, Sumerisch-babylonische Hymnen naeh Thontafeln griechischer Zeit (Berlin, 1890) 

53 rev. 50 f.; 9 rev. 42 f.; 10 rev. 24. 
6 The god Dagan gave to Sargon the Highland: Mari, Jarmuti, Ibla, as far as the Cedar Forest 

and the Silver Mountains (cf. Gelb, IAV p. 4). Nar&m-Sin refers to the ensi's of Subartu and the 
lords of the Highlands (above, p. 36). According to one letter from Mari Zimri-Lim is to go up to 
Subartu; according to another, to the Highland, which may mean the same area (see p. 41). This 
same Zimri-Lim even calls himself king of the Highland (sarr ma-a-tim e-li-tim); see Syria XIX 
(1938) 122. From the Marian point of view the Highland is Upper Mesopotamia; cf. Dossin in 
RA XXXV (1938) 184, n. 1. 

7 Cf. the expression si(g)-se Elam(Kl)-ma, "toward below, Elam," cited by Poebel in AJSL 
XLVIII 23 from PBS V 20 rev. 7 (with variant in 21:3) and 10. 

8 The forms subir, subar, subur, sugir, sagir, and hubur show besides vowel variations g/b and 
s/fy changes which cannot be discussed in this monograph. 

9 This idea fits the general geographic situation as revealed by traditional connections of Subartu 
with Elam, Ansan, Jamutbal, Esnunna, and Gutium (see pp; 86 f.). 

10 Subartu pp. 26 f. and 110. 
11 Relationship of Sumerian fyubur to Hurrian fya/uw(u)r-, ha/uw/b(u/i)r(u)n-} "earth, below" 

(discussed by C.-G. von Brandenstein in ZA XLVI [1940] 85-89; Thureau-Dangin in RA XXXVI 
[1939] 23 f.; Purves in NPN pp. 215 and 218), is problematic. We must probably reckon with acci
dental similarity of sound in several different languages. 
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In support of the hubur-subur equation we may also cite the possible identity of dLugal-Jiu-
bur12 with dLtcgal'Subur}

13 but unfortunately the possibility is weakened by the fact that the 
copy of the latter example has a questionable sign A between lugal and lubur. 

HA.AKI AND A.HAKI 

Since the syllabaries discussed above clearly equate Akkadian Subartu with Sumerian 
hubur, we should not consider giving up this equation14 before we see whether there are any 
Akkadian sources in favor oi it. This problem involves discussion of the terms HA.AKI and 
A.HAKI. 

According to geographic lists from the Old Babylonian period there are three different cities 
named HA.AKI. While the lists published by Rawlinson,15 Jean,16 and van der Meer17 have 
HA.AKI three times in succession, similar texts from Nippur published by Chiera offer the im
portant variation A.HAKI, A.HAKI, HA.AKI.18 The interchange of HA.A and A.HA in these geo

graphic lists can be explained by the assumption that both forms go back ultimately to A+HA, 
i.e., A with inserted HA (cf. p. 95),19 

The form HA.AKI begins to make its appearance in the very old tablets from Fara;20 in the 
pre-Sargonic period it occurs as part of the fairly common personal names ^4mar-HA.AKI 21 

and HA.AKl-dug.22 In the Ur III period HA.AKI is much less common than is the form A.HAKI 

discussed below. In one text a slave girl of A-ni-da of HA.AKI appears;23 in two other texts 
we have sd HA.AKI.24 In that published by Langdon we encounter HA.AKI in connection with 
Eridu, a well known city in southern Babylonia. 

The first antediluvian Sumerian dynasty is said by the Sumerian King List to have reigned 
at Eridu; but the variant W-B 62 names the city of HA.AKI instead.25 According to the King 

12 CT XXIV 36:61; Deimel, Pantheon Babylonicum No. 1937. 
13BA V 655:5; Deimel op. cit. No. 1856. 
14 P. Jensen, Assyrisch-babylonische Mythen und Epen (KB VI1 [1900]) pp. 307-9, interpreted 

hubur as "North" and identified it with the river name Qabur; W. F. Albright in AJSL XXXV 
(1918/19) 171 thought "an erroneous combination of the Assyrian scholars" was involved. 

15IV R 36 No. 1:26-28. 
16 RA XXXII (1935) 164 iii 21-23. 
17 Oxford Editions of Cuneiform Texts IV (1938) PL LII ii 2-4. 
18 OIP XI 211 iv 14-16 and 213 v 5-7. Another parallel text, ibid. 249 i, omits the whole group. 

Ungnad's attempt (Subartu p. 30, n. 5) to read the sign SUG in this text as A+HA is impossible 
because names composed with sua follow UA.A in Chiera's text 213 v 8-10. 

19 Another argument in favor of equivalence of the spellings gA.A and A.HA is adduced below 
on p. 95, n. 38. 

20 R. Jestin, Tablettes sumdriennes de Suruppak conserve*es au Musee de Stamboul (Paris, 
1937) 247 v 4. 

21 Genouillac, Tablettes sume>iennes archaiques (Paris, 1909) p. 109, and often elsewhere. 
22 Drevnosti III 2 No. 307 rev. i and VAT 4450 quoted in Orientalia XVI (1925) p. 28 No. 79. 
23 G. A. Barton, Haverford Library Collection of Cuneiform Tablets III (Philadelphia, 1914) 

PI. 141 (HLB 374) iii 8. 
24 TCL II 5514 rev. 14 and Langdon, TAD 49 rev. 5. In Langdon's text dAsaru sd HA.AKI is 

mentioned, to be compared with dAsaru-M-d'Ug (the reading dAsar{i)4iX-}ii was proposed by Falken-
stein in ZA XLV [1939] 30 f.) of HA.AKI in a late Sumerian hymn discussed by H. Zimmern in ZA 
XXXIX (1930) 255 f. 

26 Jacobsen, The Sumerian King List (AS No. 11 [1939]) p. 70. 
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List the legendary king Dumu-zi of Uruk also came from the city HA.AKI.26 A legend pictures 
this city as destroyed in the time of Lugal-banda, the predecessor of Dumu-zi.27 

A personal name L?2-A.HAKI occurs in a pre-Sargonic tablet;28 in the later Sargonic period 
it is often written LU-A+HA.29 In the period of the 3d dynasty of Ur the geographic name 
A.HAKI is common. Dada30 and Amur-Sin31 are known to have been ensi's of A.HAKI; unnamed 
end's are mentioned in other texts.32 An occurrence of sd A.HA.AKI is difficult to explain; the 
text is given only in transliteration.33 It may be that in this case an entirely different geo
graphic name, to be read as A-ha~aKt, is meant.34 

From this list of occurrences it can be seen that the locality HA.AKI or A.HAKI is mentioned 
fairly frequently in Akkadian sources, none of which (not counting late copies) is later than 
the 3d dynasty of Ur. The reading of this "logogram" is our next problem. 

One certain reading of A.HAKI is Tuba. Thus in a list of deities from Kuyunjik dNin-,[. . .] 
is explained as dEn-urvs-mu sd cA.HATu~ba KI, in which the gloss Tu-ba gives the pronunciation 
of A.HA.35 Tuba is clearly a part of the city of Babylon, for a map tablet mentions Tu-baKl 

in connection with Abull-Samas, a gate in Babylon,36 and a Late Babylonian contract refers 
to a house situated in irsitiH^m) A.HAKI sd qi-rib Babili(mN.TiRKI), "the district A.HAKI in the 
midst of Babylon."37 

A bilingual incantation often quoted in Assyriological literature offers another possible 
reading. In this text EriduKl and A.HAKI of the Sumerian part correspond to cEridu and 
Su-ba-ri of the Akkadian part.38 In another bilingual text Sumerian A.HAKI is equated with 
Akkadian KV-u8-a~ra, which can be read as $u-u&-a^a.d* The sign KTJ is not certain in either 
of the two copies of this text, and the value sii for this sign is very rare; the value u% also is 

26 Ibid. pp. 88 f. 
27 Poebel, Historical Texts (PBS IV 1) p. 121. 
28 TMH V 38 iii 3 (sign A written with two vertical wedges). 
29 ITT II 2 Nos. 2952, 2955, 3011, 3050, etc. 
30 L. Speleers, Recueil des inscriptions de PAsie Anterieure ... (Bruxelles, 1925) 112:4. 
31 Genouillac, TrD 78:13; 80:3. 
nibid. 76:5; YOS IV 66:13 and 74:9; Schneider in Orientalia XLVII-XLIX (1930) 57:4; 

Legrain, TRU 29:8; TCL V 6041 iii 10 (written enx-si UR + A.H;AKI U A.|JAKI; erim A.gAKI ibid. 
rev. i #-f-6). 

33 Fish, CSTp. 38 No. 286. 
34 Cf. the name ZA.QA.ZAKI in a Fara text published by Jestin op. cit. 864:2. Since in the period 

concerned the sign ZA resembles A (ZA is written with four vertical wedges, A with four slightly 
oblique wedges), ZA.R;A.ZAKI could possibly be read as A-fya-aK1 and identified with the name 
A-fra-aKI in the Ur III tablet published by Fish. 

35 CT XXV 14:30. Cf. also dNig-Md-ki-sikil A.®A**-ge in CT XXIV 30:115. 
36 CT XXII 49, upper left. Unger in RLA I 344-46 quotes also a variant Tu-bi from a descrip

tion of Babylon published in his Babylon (Berlin und Leipzig, 1931) p. 237:8. 
37 Strassmaier in Actes du Huitieme Congres International des Orientalistes. Deuxieme partie. 

Section I (Leide, 1893) Semitique (B) Beilage p. 8 No. 6:2; Unger in RLA I 344. 
38 CT XVI 6 v 239-40. Ungnad, Subartu pp. 28 ff., has discussed this and the following points. 

His su-ba-ru on his p. 28 is a misprint for su-ba-ri.—The occurrence of A.QAKI in connection with 
Eridu, coupled with the occurrence of QA.AKI in connection with Eridu (see above, p. 94), furnishes 
further evidence for the equivalence of the two spellings. 

39 K. D. Macmillan in BA V (1906) 675:25 f.; Reisner, Sumerisch-babylonische Hymnen 80:8 f. 
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unusual in Akkadian texts. Ungnad's and his predecessors' interpretation of KV-u8-a-ra as 
Su°ara was naturally influenced by the reading Su-ba-ri which has just been mentioned; be
yond that there is no direct evidence for this interpretation.40 An equation A-ku-pa-£s = 
KU-u-a-ri in two copies of a synonym list41 is still unexplainable. 

The equation of A.HAKI with Su-ba-ri in the bilingual incantation might be supported by 
comparison of atap ZA.HA.KI in M6m. XXII 102:2 (perhaps also 116:2) with atap Su-ba-ri 
found in similar texts from Elam (see p. 44) if it could be proved that ZA.HA.KI stands for 
A.HAKI (on resemblance of ZA to A see p. 95, n. 34) and that atap A.HAKI (if thus read) is 
identical with atap Su-ba-ri. Use of the writing A.HAKI for the Subari canal in Elam as well as 
for Subari near Eridu would be paralleled by possible use of HA.AKI for the river Habur (p. 
97) as well as for a city Habur in Babylonia (p. 97) and by use of NINAKI for a Babylonian 
city situated near Lagash as well as for Nineveh in Assyria,42 

Langdon at first read both HA.AKI and A.HAKI as subaru.43 Soon, however, he proposed an 
additional reading, habur. According to the commentary accompanying his translation of a 
Sumerian religious text published by Reisner in which A.HAKI appears immediately following 
Ss-mahu (the name of a shrine in Eridu) he believed not only that A.HAKI or HA.AKI = subaruf 

apparently a quarter of Eridu but having no connection with the land Subartu, but also that 
HA.AKI could be read as ha-burxKl, although he was not certain that the development habur> 
sabur> subar was possible.45 Moreover, he did not adduce any proofs for a value bur of the 
sign A. In a note published several years later Langdon came back to the problem of reading 
HA.A as habur in discussing the divinity dNin-A.KA-sil-du.*& He'read this name as dNin-habur-
sil-du and explained it as "queen of the lower world river, she that walks (du) the streets 
(sil)." His interpretation was based on a descriptive list of deities in which dNin-A.HA-$il-du 
is interpreted as be-lit te-lil-ti Mltu a-li-kat su-li-e .[. . J, "lady of lustration, the lady who walks 
the [wide] streets (of the lower world)."47 Several other arguments brought out by Langdon 
point to the identification of A.HA with teliltu or agubbti, expressions of purification or lustra
tion; Langdon's reading habur for A.HA or HA.A therefore seems possible if it can be assumed 
that habur in the divine name dNin-habur-sit-du corresponds to h\ibur1 the name for the lower-
world river. Though the purificatory character of this lower-world river was brought out clear
ly by Langdon, he still offered no decisive and convincing proof for the value bur of the sign A. 

40 Jacobsen op. cit. pp. 88 f., n. 126, equates A.HAKI with HA.AKI and reads the latter as KuG-aK1; 
according to him Ku^a developed from Ku°ar, which appears in the bilingual text as Ku-Us-a-ra. 
The spelling Su-ba-ri of CT XVI 6 v 240 he considers "a corruption of kul-ba-ri} which would 
represent a variant pronunciation (hu>ara>*kuwara>kubara)." 

41 CT XVIII 28 rev. i 30 supplemented by LTBA II 6 rev. i 9, a fragment published earlier by 
Pinches in Babylonian & Oriental Record VI 68. 

42Deimel, SL II 200:9. 
43 Langdon, TAD p. 23 and n. 8. 
44 Sumerisch-babylonisehe Hymnen 28:6. 
45 Babylonian Liturgies (Paris, 1913) p. 115, n. 2. 
46 Sumerian Liturgies and Psalms (PBS X 4 [1919]) p. 336, n. 2. 
47 CT XXV 49 rev. 1. For a similar interpretation cf. already Ungnad in OLZ XIV (1911) 153. 

—dNin-A.QA-sil-du occurs passim in Sumerian-Akkadian literature; see Deimel, Pantheon Baby-
lonicum (Romae, 1914) No. 2407. According to a list of deities from Assur ld)Nin-A.QA-sil-du is 
explained as dNin-gi-.[. . .] (KAV 63 i 28 and Weidner in Archiv fur Keilschriftforschung II [1924-
25] 12 and n. 1). 

oi.uchicago.edu



SUBARTU IN SYNONYM LISTS AND SYLLABARIES 97 

It was observed on page 94 that there are three different cities A.HAKI or HA.AKI in Baby
lonia. One is Tuba, situated in or near Babylon (p. 95). Another is Subari or Su^ara (pp. 95 f.), 
usually mentioned in close connection with the southern Babylonian city of Eridu and hence 
presumably situated somewhere in its neighborhood. The third, if A.HAKI and HA.AKI can be 
read {Jabur as proposed by Langdon (above), may be the unlocated city cffa-bu-ru^ or cffa-
bu-ri49 referred to in Late Babylonian contracts. 

In agreement with the Old Babylonian geographic lists quoted on page 94, a syllabary of 
the diri=DIR = siiaku = watru series presents three A.HAKI readings. The third tablet of this 
series, first reconstructed by Meissner,50 then supplemented by Falkenstein and Matous,51 

gives the following: 

202 [su-ba]-ri A.H;AKI a-a-ku-[u~a~ki-ki] su 
203 [tu]-ba A.gAKI MIN-[MIN-MI]N SU 
204 [. . . .] A.gAKI [MIN-MIN-MI]N SU 

In view of the three readings Tuba, Subari (or SuDara), and Habur (or Haburu or Haburi) 
attested or reconstructed for the signs A.HAKI or HA.AKI, may not the reading habur or fyaburu/i 
be restored in line 204? A definite answer to this question can be given only if some additional 
fragments of this series, which would supply the part of the tablet now broken away, are 
discovered. 

Besides the city Habur in Babylonia, there is, as already mentioned, the well known river 
Habur, the chief left-bank affluent of the Euphrates.52 The name of this river is usually writ
ten rga-bur;53 but on a tablet from Tell Halaf occurs the phrase sa bet mat HA.AKI11,54 which, 
in view of the fact that Tell Halaf is situated at the headwaters of the Habur, might perhaps 
be translated as "of the lord of the land of the Habur/'55 

More frequently than the terrestrial river Habur we find in the cuneiform inscriptions the 
underworld river Hubur, which played a very important role in Akkadian religion and 
mythology.56 Although insofar as I have been able to survey the sources the name of the un
derworld river occurs only in the form gubur,57 whereas that of the Mesopotamian river al-

48 J. N. Strassmaier, Inschriften von Nabonidus, Konig von Babylon (Leipzig, 1889) 119:15; 
VAS IV 36:2 and 5. 

49 Strassmaier op. cit. 1078:2. 
60 Beitrage zum assyrischen Worterbuch II (AS No. 4 [1932]) pp. 83-98, esp. p. 98. 
51 ZA XLII (1934) 144-51, esp. p. 151. 
52 A little known river Khabur which flows into the Tigris from the east about 120 kilometers 

above Mosul seems never to be mentioned in the cuneiform sources and need not concern us in the 
present investigation. 

63 See e.g. Adrien Boudou in Orientalia XXXVI-XXXVIII (1929) 67; G. Dossin in Syria XIX 
(1938) 123 and in RA XXXV (1938) 185, n. 2, gives a form ffa-bu-ur from Mari. 

54 J. Friedrich, G. R. Meyer, A. Ungnad, E. F. Weidner, Die Inschriften vom Tell Halaf (AOF 
Beiheft 6 [Berlin, 1940]) No. 58:11. 

56 This possibility was hesitantly suggested by Weidner ibid. p. 39. 
66 Jensen, Assyrisch-babylonische Mythen und Epen pp. 307 f.; E. Ebeling, Ein babylonischer 

Kohelet ("Berliner Beitrage zur Keilschriftforschung" I 1 [Berlin, 1924]) pp. 18-20; K. Tallqvist 
in Studia Orientalia V 4 (1934) pp. 33 f.; S. Langdon, Babylonian Menologies and the Semitic 
Calendars (London, 1935) p. 38; Ungnad, Subartu p. 27. 

67 The alleged variant Ummu-gabur for Ummu-gubur in the Epic of Creation III 81, cited 
by Jensen op. cit. pp. 6 and 308, is unknown to me; it may be due to a lapsus calami. 
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ways appears in the form Habur, there can be little doubt that the two forms are identical in 
origin,58 since when deified the river appears in both forms. Examples are dgu-bu-ur59 and 
dffa-buri

60 also the personal names Su-fjfu-bur (variant: Su-ffu-bu-ur) and Su-ffa-bu-ra (both 
of the latter in Cappadocian tablets).61 

The facts brought out above in favor of interpreting HA.AKI and A.HAKI as both Subar and 
Habur and of identifying Habur with Hubur furnish independent evidence that the equation 
of both Subir and EJubur with Subartu in the syllabaries (p. 92) is likewise correct. 

DOES A HAVE THE VALUE burx? 

The interpretation of HA.AKI and A.HAKI as Habur is paralleled by the interpretation of 
SU.AKI as Subarians (pp. 24-26). Even though both equations have been established by cir
cumstantial evidence only, they seem to me convincing. Langdon's proposed reading of 
HA.AKI as ffa-bur*KI (p. 96) remains unproved; he never even attempted to offer any evidence 
for a value bur* of the sign A. But Langdon's reading of HA.AKI as ffa-bur**1 is paralleled by 
my own possible reading of SU.A(KI> as Su-bur*(K1) (p. 27). Both readings (not interpretations 
or equations) remain uncertain until a value bur or bar or bir is proved for the sign A. 

In the earlier days of Assyriology a value bur for the sign A was commonly recognized. 
Almost all the older collections of signs had this value, with or without a question mark, going 
back probably to Strassmaier, who first suggested it.62 The reason why in their recent lists of 
Akkadian and Sumerian phonetic values neither Thureau-Dangin nor Deimel assigns the 
value bur to A evidently is that they did not consider the evidence sufficient. Strassmaier's 
arguments in favor of this value are indeed unconvincing. One of the two bases from which 
Strassmaier reconstructed the value bur for A was the spelling of the name of the Euphrates 
River as 'A.RAT in some Assyrian historical inscriptions.63 'A.RAT is read by Strassmaier as 
toPuirf-rat, which is quite possible but unproved.64 Strassmaier's other argument in favor 
of A —bur is entirely impossible. He considers KUR.A.A to be equal to KUR,URIKI, "the land of 
Akkad," whence, since the sign URI is supposedly composed of BUR.BUR, he obtains the equa
tions A.A = bur-bur and A —bur. The whole speculation breaks down because KTJR.A.A does 
not mean "Akkad" but has to be read as Mada-a-a, "the Mede." 

A suggestion bearing on the value bur (or similar) for A is offered by Professor Poebel, 

68 Habur could easily change to Hubur in accordance with the principle of vowel harmony. 
69 RA XXXHI (1936) 178 f. tfrom Mari). 

6° KAV 42 ii 37 and 43 ii 5. 
61 Stephens, PNC p. 64. 

*2J. N. Strassmaier, Alphabetisches Verzeichniss der assyrischen und akkadischen Worter 
(Leipzig, 1886) No. 7126 and p. 1141 No. 483; R. E. Briinnow, A Classified List of All Simple and 
Compound Cuneiform Ideographs . . . . (Leyden, 1889) No. 11318; S. Langdon, A Sumerian 
Grammar and Chrestomathy (Paris, 1911) p. 263; Deimel, Pantheon Babylonicum (Romae, 1914) 
Transcriptionis modi p. 4; G. Howardy, Clavis cuneorum sive Lexicon signorum Assyriorum 
(Xipsiae et Hauniae, 1904-33) p. 24; C. E. Keiser, A System of Accentuation for Sumero-Akkadian 
Signs (YOSR IX Appendix [19191). 

63 Discussed by M. Streck in AJSL XXII (1905/6) 218 and by Ungnad, Subartu p. 97. 
54 Comparison of rA.RAT with rtf .RAT (ABL 553 rev. 7) suggested by Streck and Ungnad (see 

preceding n.) is not permissible, because the latter is probably to be read in context as ina mufiht 
ndri -ti-rad, "he shall go down to the river,'f with Emil Behrens in Leipziger Semitistische Studien 
II 1 (1906) p. 100 and S. C. Ylvisaker ibid. V 6 (1912) p. 47, n. 1. 
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who is inclined to see such a value in a possible correspondence of Sumerian KI.A to Akkadian 
kibru.^ Since kibru has no satisfactory Akkadian etymology, it might perhaps, according to 
Professor Poebel, be a loan word from Sumerian KI.A, which should then be read as ki-bur* or 
ki-birjcj i.e., with A having the value bur^ or bir*. Definite proofs for this supposition are 
lacking.66 

A pre-Sargonic tablet has a personal name C/r-sa^-A.KiB.NUNKI,67 doubtless identical with 
the name Ur-sag-vv.KIB.NVNKI found on the obelisk of Mani&tusu.68 The name, evidently 
meaning "(the city) Sippar is a hero/ ' with a deified geographic name, is of a type well 
known in Sumerian-Akkadian onomastics.69 The logogram for the city Sippar is almost identi
cal with that for the Euphrates, 'UD.KIB.NUN*1, read variously in Sumerian as Buranun, 
Buranunu, Burununa, and Barana.70 In view of these Sumerian readings Poebel explained 
even the signs UD.KIB.NUN syllabically as bdr-dl-nun(u) .71 The sign KIB, however, has also the 
value ul, which fits better such a form as Burununa. Because of this form and also in view 
of the Sumerian principle of vowel harmony, in accordance with which the a of Buranun (u) 
might become u (cf. p. 98, n. 58), we are perhaps justified in assuming for the sign UD a value 
burx. If we read UD.KIB.NUN as Bur^~u(l)-nun} are we not justified in reading the parallel 
A.KIB.NUN72 as Bury-uiiynunl Alternative writings with UD and A may perhaps be further 
exemplified in the personal names VD-ki-gal73 and A-ki-gal;7i but there is no proof that those 
two names are to be read alike or that in them either xw or A has a value burx. 

With this our evidence for the value bur (or the like) for the sign A has all been presented. 
Even though all of the evidence is only circumstantial, it seems to me that it gives a good 
basis. This value enables us to read HA.A as ffa-bur* and SU.A as Su-bur*; it fits also in other 
readings of less importance. 

65 Deimel, SL 11461:281 d. 
66 An alternative explanation of KI.A would be that it is not syllabic but is to be explained as 

"the place (ki) (near) the water fa)," namely "the bank of the river." 
6 7 TMHV56:4. 
68 Scheil in Mem. II p. 44 reads UR-SAQ Sippar, 
69 Cf. e.g. names compounded with Sippar in Ranke, Early Babylonian Personal Names (Phila

delphia, 1905) p. 165. 
70DeimeI, SL II 381:270.—The spelling Gis.gASgUR AD.KIB.NUNKI =Sip-pi-ru-u quoted ibid. 

146:5 is based on a misprint in Johns's transliteration in Proceedings of the Society of Biblical 
Archaeology XXVII (1905) 36; the copy in V R 26 No. 2:27 has clearly UD.KIB.NUNKI. 

71ZA XXXVII (1927) 270 f. 
72 Deimel, SL II 228:15, quotes rfKiB.NUN(.A) cited in his own book Fara I No. 278 from his 

Fara II p. 70, VAT 12778 iv 14. But the form occurring there is ^KIB.NUN XX. The two vertical 
wedges appear at the end of almost every word in this Fara text; they cannot be taken as A, be
cause the form of A in the Fara texts is entirely different. Such occurrences as nagar XX, ibid. 
iv 5, and ur-sag XX, ibid, vi 12, show in fact that the two vertical wedges cannot have any syl
labic function in connection with the logogram. The same form dKiB.NUN occurs in several ex
amples of the personal name Ur-sag-dKiB.NTjN (written in various orders) in other Fara texts 
(see Deimel, Fara I No. 278). In what connection the Fara name Ur-sag-dKiB.mjN (or Ur-sag-
AN.KIB.NUN) stands to £/V-sa0-A.KiB.NUNKI of the pre-Sargonic tablet discussed above is hard to say. 

73 Fara III p. 32*. 
uIUd. p. 19*. 
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APPENDIX II 

SUBARIAN PERSONAL NAMES OF THE UR III PERIOD 
A N D OF T H E F I R S T D Y N A S T Y OF BABYLON 

NAMES OF PERSONS CALLED lu SU(.AKI) 

In the Ur III tablets which deal with animal offerings to Babylonian divinities various 
animals are mentioned with the notation M su, lu SU.A, or lu SU.A*1.1 That the form lu strKI 

in such a connection is not yet attested seems purely accidental. The animals distinguished 
by these explanatory phrases are always small cattle, such as sheep or goats, never donkeys, 
horses, or any large cattle. Study of the tablets makes it clear that these expressions denote 
geographic origin. In the Oriental Institute collection there is an Ur I I I tablet (A 4971) which 
enumerates animals with the notations Mar-tu, Ki-en-gi, and H SU.A. Since Mar-tu indicates 
Amorite origin and Ki-en-gi Sumerian origin, lu SU.A also should name a land noted for the 
raising of a certain kind of animal.2 

The geographic nature of the expression lu SU(.AKI) is further proved by the appearance of 
the forms lu su, lu suKI, and M SU.AKI (though fortuitously not of M SU.A) with the Ur I I I per
sonal names mentioned below. Such names have been collected by B. Landsberger,3 N. Schnei
der,4 Ungnad,5 and the writer.6 A complete list follows.7 

1. Ad-da-bu-ni, mentioned in an important Ur I I I text which enumerates first animals 
offered by various persons designated as Mar-tu-me, "they are (or 'who are') Amorites," then 
animals offered by A-mur-ilum the messenger of Li-ba-nu-uk-sa-ba-as, ensi of Mar-ha-siKI,s 

and continues with animals offered by Ki-ma-ni, Si-ni-ni, Ku-zu-zu the messenger of Ba-ar-
ba-ra-gi, Ad-da-bu-ni the messenger of §e-eb-ba, Se-bi the messenger of Ra-si> Ma-da~ti-na} 

and Bu-ul-ba-at and presumably by another man whose name is omitted, followed by the term 
lu su-me.9 The assumption that a name is missing is justified by the fact that lu su-me means 

1 Gathered by N. Schneider in Orientalia XXII (1926) p. 48. 
2 On the use of lu plus a geographic name in defining animals cf. e.g. ansu lu A-ga~deKl

f "an Ak
kadian donkey," in Chiera, Sumerian Lexical Texts from the Temple School of Nippur (OIP 
XI) 69:8. 

3 In ZA XXXV (1924) 230 f., n. 3. There appears to be no reason for Landsberger's assertion 
that the term SU(.AKI) applied to small cattle is different from the same term applied to people. 
See also Jacobsen in AJSL LVIII (1941) 220, n. 4. 

* In Orientalia XXIV (1927) 82 f. 
6 Subartu pp. 105 f. 
6 In AJSL LV (1938) 82 f. 
7 It is understood that, following the orthography of the Ur III period to which all these SU(.AKI) 

names belong, voiced consonants can stand for voiceless ones and vice versa, also that double con
sonants are normally written singly. 

8 A text discussed on p. 105 perhaps treats the people of Marias! as Subarians. If so, then 
Amur-ilum here may, in line with the most natural order of reading above, be thought of as one 
of the lu su-me. 

9 TCL II 5508 i and ii. 
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"they are (or 'who are') su"10 and evidently defines the preceding group as su people11 just 
as Mar-tu-me above defines the group preceding it as Amorites. 

The personal name Addabuni occurs frequently in Akkadian texts from Elam in the writ
ings Ad-da-bu-ni12 and At-ta-bu-ni,u also in the writings At-ta-bu-niu and At-ta-bu-na15 in 
texts of the Kassite period. The name may be Elamitic16 if it is to be connected with such 
names from Susa as Atta-hastuk,17 Atta-{nisu,18 Atta-WilgimasV9 fSut-puni,20 and Puni-
issan.21 

2. Ba-ar-ba-ra-gi, see No. 1. 
3. Bu-ul-ba-at, see No. 1. 
4. Bui-su-ut the messenger of Ia-ab-ra-at lu BU.AKI.22 The reading Ba^-su-ut is also pos

sible.23 

5. Da-su-uk M SU.AKI.24 Cf. Da-su-uk-ku, who with Ki-ba-kas-se is mentioned in a Late 
Assyrian letter26 in connection with the lands Ellipa and Sungibutu, both situated in the Za-
gros area.26 For the ending -uk in our name form Da-su-uk cf. SuJm^-uk (No. 19) and the Nu-
zian names fHasuk, Kaltuk, Kizzuk, Naharuk, and Nizuk, concerning the linguistic origin 
of which there is no clear evidence.27 

6. Du-li-a the messenger of Ia-ab-ra-at lu suKr.28 This name is discussed on p. 18. 
7. Ga-ra-da-du lu su.29 This reading fits the form of the second sign better than does Ga-sid-

da-du of Ungnad30 and Stamm.31 A priori an interpretation of this name as Akkadian, favored 
by these two scholars, is unlikely because it is questionable whether any other SU(.AKI) person 

10 Poebel, Grundziige der sumerischen Grammatik (Rostock, 1923) pp. 51 f. 
11 So already Schneider in Orientalia XXIV 82 f., Ungnad, Subartu p. 106, n. 1, and Gelb in 

AJSL LV 83. 
12 Mem. X p. 75 (index); XXVIII p. 151 (index); etc. 
13 Mem. XXVIII p. 152 (index) etc. " BE XIV 166:5. 
15 C. J. Bali in Proceedings of the Society of Biblical Archaeology XXIX (1907) PL I opp. p. 

274, line 15. 
16 Confirmed by Dr. Cameron. 
*7 Mem. IV 10:16 (=XXII 150); XXII 11:27; etc. 
18 Mem. X p . 75 (index). 
19 Mem. XXII p. 183 (index, with several variant spellings). 
20 Mem. IV 6:6 and 14 (=XXII 74); IV 7:20 (=XXII 75). 
21 Mem. X p. 76 (index). 
22 Jean, SA LXV 2; observe also lines 3 f. in the same text: Ui lu SU.AKI i-im-gin-na-a, "when he 

went to the Subarians." 
23 For the value bax of this sign see Gelb in AJSL LIII (1936/37) 37 f. 
24 Genouillac, TrD 83:5; see also the addition u^ M sxj.AKl-ta in line 6. 
25ABL 174:7 f. and 19 f. 
26 Cf. F. W. Konig in RLA II 50 and 357. With Ki-ba-kas-se cf. the Nuzian name Ki-H-qa-as-te 

(variant: Ki-pa-qa-as-te) in HSS XIII 490:22 and 28 (te misread for se?). 
27 See NPN p. 221. 
28Delaporte in RA VIII (1911) 191 No. 12:2; Boson, TCS 229:2. 
29 Dhorme in RA IX (1912) 61 (PI. V) SA 200:7. 
30 Subartu p. 106 (interpreted as Gasiddadu or Gasid-dadu). 
si In MVAG XLIV (1939) 127 and 339 (interpreted as Akkadian Kasid-dadu). 
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of the Ur I I I period bears a Semitic name. Also the value lid would normally not be used in 
this period for writing a non-Sumerian name. Identification of our Ga-ra-da-du with Ga-ra-du 
of the narnrag texts3 2 is possible only if we assume t h a t both forms s tand for Garaddu or 
Garadadu. 

8. Ia-ab-ra-al lu su; 3 3 see also Nos. 4, 6, 20, 21, and 22. This is the most common and 
probably the most impor tan t of all the SU( .A K I ) names. Identical with it is the royal 
name written E-ba-ra-al}

u dIa§-ba-ra-at,zh and Ia6-ba-ra-at36 in inscriptions from Susa, corre
sponding to E~ba-ar-ti, the name of various kings in Simas and Elam.3 7 There are also places 
called I a-ab-ra-atKl 38 (from which Elamites are at tested) and Ia-ab-ruKI (in the name of year 7 
of Bur-Sin, in which Bitum-rabium and Huhnur i also are mentioned) and the divinities 
dIa-ab-ru and dIa-ab-ri-tu assigned to Elam by Akkadian scribes.39 All these comparisons 
point clearly in the direction of Elam. 

9. Iiix(Ni.v)-$a-na-dk lu su.4 0 Formerly read as Ni-ii-sa-na-dk; cf., however, m-ab-ra-at, 
certainly to be read as Id-ab-ra-at.41 

10. Ki-ma-ni, see No. 1. 
11. Ku-zu-zu, see No. 1. Another Ur I I I tablet mentions Gu-zu-zu lu Ma-ar-da-ma-anK\*2 

whose name is clearly equivalent to Ku-zu-zu; bu t no constructive conclusions can be drawn 
from this comparison, because the location of Mardaman is unknown.4 3 

32 Drevnosti V 329 i 10 and 17; TCL V 6039 i 3.—See also above, p. 40, n. 126. 
33 OIM A 3004. 35 Mem. X X I I I 292:6. 

*4 Mem. X X I I I 296:8; XXVII I 7 : 1 ; etc. s« Ibid. Nos. 291, 295, 297-302, 304-5. 
37 Scheil in RA XXVI (1929) 1 f. and XXVII I (1931) 5-7; Cameron, H E I p. 240.—On possible 

connection between Subarians and Simas cf. p . 105, n. 75. 
38 With the normal Akkadian change of \a to i this Jabrat may be identical with Ib-ra-atK1, 

mentioned between A-iva-a~akKI and Dil-batKl in a late copy of a legend about Naram-Sin (A. Bois-
sier in RA XVI [1919] 161 f,:16); with cIb-rat, named among cities of Elam in an inscription of 
Ashurbanipal (Luckenbill, ARAB II § 816); and with Ib~rat, somewhere in the neighborhood of 
Der and Lagash according to a geographic text (KAV 92:17f.) . Albright in JAOS XLV (1925) 
218 f. places Ibrat east or north of Der. 

39 For references see Gelb in AJSL LV (1938) 76.—Cf. also the Akkadian divine name dl-li~ab-rat 
or (contracted) dI-la-ab-ra-at (Deimel, Pantheon Babylonicum [Romae, 1914] No. 1464), which 
might be explained as Il-Jabrat, "god of (the land or city) Iabrat ," similar in formation to dIl-Ha~ 
al-la-buf "god of Hallabu" (ibid. No. 1547), dIl-la-^a-ab, "god of Halab(?)" (ibid. No. 1550), and 
dJl-Pa-da, "god of Pada" (ibid. No. 1551). The corresponding Sumerian name dNin-Subur or 
dJVin-Subur-ra (ibid. No. 2729) would then mean "lord of Subur." On nin as "lord" (not "lady") 
cf. Nin-urta, Nin-Girsu, etc. On the masculine character of Nin-Subur cf. S. N. Kramer in BASOR 
No. 79 (1940) p. 21, n. 2. The indicated equivalence of Jabrat with Subur would provide additional 
evidence that su(.AKr) are Subarians (cf, above, pp. 25 f.). 

40 YOS IV 71:6. Fish, CST p. 47 No. 415, transliterates another example as Ni-u-sa-na-ag lu su. 
Since the tablet was not copied, it is impossible to say whether in Fish's transliteration ag is a 
variant of dg or a misprint for dg. 

41 Cf. Gelb loc. cit. 42 Nies, UDT 92:24. 
43 In a copy of a story relating the campaigns of Naram-Sin a certain mDu-uh-su-su, king of 

Mar-da-?na-anKl, is mentioned (Boissier in RA XVI 164:40). In other Ur I I I texts we find a 
Na-ak-da-ma-tal of Mar-da-ma-anKI (see below, p. 113) and a lu kin-gii-a lu Mar-da-ma-niKl (Fish, 
CST p. 28 No. 168). Since Naktam-atal is probably a Hurrian name, Mardaman may have been 
situated somewhere in the Zagros Mountains in an area occupied by both Subarians and Hurrians. 
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12. Lu-lu lu SU.AKI.44 Cf. Lu-lu Subur in the Fara texts (p. 32), Nu-ul-lu-(u) at Nuzi,45 

and mLu-ul-lii) the name of a governor known from the chief inventory from Qatna.46 All 
these names presumably are derived from Lullu(bi), the name of a land east of the Tigris 
somewhere in the Zagros Mountains. Lullum/bians are mentioned in close connection with 
Subarians in Assyrian historical inscriptions of the end of the 2d millennium B.C. (see p. 46). 

13. Ma-da-ti-na, see No. 1. As far as I know, this name does not occur in this particular 
form anywhere else in cuneiform sources; but in a Hittite tale from Bogazkoy describing a 
war of Naram-Sin against a coalition of seventeen kings a certain Ma-da-dil-na, king of lcAr-
ma-ni, is mentioned. All the scholars who have worked on this text have read the name of 
this king as Ma-da-ki-na,47 in spite of the fact that the copy by H. Figulla suggests the read
ing Ma-da-di-na instead.48 

Armanum is a well known geographic name of the Old Akkadian period. Its frequent men
tion in company with the land Ibla as conquered by Naram-Sin49 does not have to mean that 
Armanum too was located in the West, because—as was pointed out by Giiterbock50—Naram-
Sin may simply have been referring to his most important conquests and the two lands need 
not have been connected geographically. The identification of Armanum with Aleppo in Syria 
proposed by several scholars51 was rejected by Giiterbock, who not only stressed its ob
vious phonetic difficulties but also offered positive arguments in favor of the localization of 
Armanum in the East.52 He pointed out that a city Arman in ugar cSallim, somewhere in the 
area between the cAzeim and the Diyala, is mentioned under Adad-nirari I53 and Tiglath-
pileser I;54 that 'Armanum is placed between Lullubum and Akkad in a geographic text;55 and 
that Ar-ma~anKI appears in an Ur III text.56 The last is of value because the Ur III texts usual
ly refer to cities situated either in Babylonia or in near-by territories east of the Tigris. 

44 Nies, UDT 44:3 = S. A. B. Mercer in Journal of the Society of Oriental Research XIV (1930) 
48 No. 59:3. Nies op. cit. pp. 47, 127, 163 reads UDU.UDU and interprets it as "sheep (pi)." 

45 See NPN pp. 240 f. Initial I is frequently represented as n in Nuzi personal names; on this 
problem see ibid. p. 7. 

46 C. Virolleaud in Syria XI (1930) 325:327. 
47 2 BoTU 3 i 13; Hrozny in AOr I (1929) 71; Gelb, IAV p. 6, n. 61; H. G. Giiterbock in ZA 

XLIV (1938) 68. 
48 KBo III 13 i 13. Observe that the m sign in Ma-da-di-na is different from the KI sign else

where in the same text. 
49 E.g. URI 275 i 7 ff., 17 ff.; ii 4 ff. The name of its king is probably Ri-isl-dAdad, ibid, iii 2 

and 28, as suggested by Gelb, IAV p. 6, not Ri-id-dAdad as copied and transliterated. 
so In ZA XLIV 74. 
51 Identification suggested by Sidney Smith in URI pp. 80 f.; accepted by J. Lewy in ZA 

XXXVIII (1929) 265; Speiser, Mes. Or. p. 154, n. 113; Gelb, IAV p. 6; Ungnad, Subartu p. 51, n. 2. 
^ ZA XLIV 73-75. 
53 Synchronistic History i 30. 
54 KAH II 66:11. 
*5KAV 92:13. 
56 Genouillac, TrD 50:4. On the relation between Arman and Armanum cf. the personal names 

Mar-da-ba-an (ITT IV p. 4 No. 7031) and Mar-da-ba-nu-um Mar-tu (OIM A 2905) and the 
geographic names Harrdn (passim) and Ha-ar-ra-nimKI (gen.; Dossin in Melanges syriens ... Dus-
saud ... II 986) and Qa-at-tu-na-anK1 (ibid. p. 994) and Qa-at-tu-na-nimKl (gen.; Jean in Revue des 
etudes semitiques, 1937, p. 102). 
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14. Ra-si, see No. 1. Ur I I I tablets mention often a certain Ra-si of Zi-da-numKI or Zi-da-
nu-umm.b7 The linguistic background of the name Ra-si is indeterminable. Ungnad takes it 
to be Akkadian,6 8 which is possible in view of the occurrence in the Late Babylonian period 
of both Ra-si&9 and Ra-si-ilu*Q On the other hand Elamitic connections are indicated by the 
presence of a personal name Ra-si in a Susa text61 and the existence of a land Rasi in the 
mountains east of Der.62 Cf. possibly also Ra-si-H of Kimas.6 3 

The location of Zidanum is uncertain. Ungnad thought t h a t it might be identical with 
Phoenician Sidon.64 J. Lewy 65 considered identifying it with T idanum (situated in Amurru 
according to a Gudea inscription66) or with Phoenician Sldon. Maisler also was inclined, with 
Ungnad and Lewy, to identify Zidanum with §idon.67 However, identification of Zidanum 
with Tidanum encounters difficulty in respect to the initial consonant; and to identify Zida
num with Phoenician gidon is difficult because no other Phoenician city is mentioned in the 
Ur I I I texts. There are two other possible identifications of Zidanum, one with the Nor th 
Syrian city Zitanu captured by Tiglathpileser I I I , 6 8 the other with Zidana mentioned in a 
date formula of an Elamitic king69 and hence presumably located not far from Elam proper. 

15. Si-ni-ni, see No . 1. For the formation cf. Ku-zu-zu (No. 11). Other readings are pos
sible if we take si as si and NI as li or i. 

16. Se-eb-ba, see No. 1. Cf. §i-ri, son of Se-eb-ba of Bu-liKI, in another Ur I I I tablet.7 0 

The city Buli occurs in a Late Assyrian letter in connection with Urartu, the Manneans , and 
the Cimmerians.71 If Buli of t h a t letter is identical with Buli of the Ur I I I text, then the 
personal name Se-eb-ba belongs somewhere northeast of Mesopotamia. 

17. Se-bi, see No . 1. 
18. Su-nu-un-du, son of . . . . , and A S V ^ U 1 - ^ , brother of . . . .-at, lu sv.A.KI-me-es.12 

19. Su-t&u^-ukj see No. 18. For the formation cf. Da-su-uk (No. 5). There was a city 
WSu-su-ku in the land Uruatri .7 3 

57 Schneider in Orientalia X X I I I (1927) p. 177 gives only the second reading, but both occur in 
the examples he cites. 

5 8 M V A G X X 2 (1916) p. 81. 
59 PBS I I 1 No. 86:17. 
60 Taliqvist, Neubabylonisches Namenbuch (Helsingforsiae, 1905) p. 174. 
61 Mem. X 125:2. «« MVAG X X 2 p. 94. 
62 Cameron, H E I p. 252 (index). 65 ZA X X X V I I I 269, n. 3. 
63 Boson, TCS 140:4 f. 66 Thureau-Dangin, SAKI p. 70 vi 13 f. 
67 Untersuchungen zur alten Geschichte und Ethnographie Syriens und Palastinas (Giessen, 

1930) p. 20, n. 3. 
68 Luckenbill, ARAB I §§ 770 and 821.—H. G. Tomkins in Babylonian and Oriental Record I I I 

(1888/89) 5 (as second choice), P. Dhorme in RA IX 155, and R. Dussaud, Topographic historique 
de la Syrie antique et medievale (Paris, 1927) p. 239 and Map X, identify Assyrian Zitanu with 
modern Zeitun or Zeitan, southwest of Aleppo. 

69 Mem. XVII I 123:7 f. and 124:9 f.: mu-us-sa Zi-da-na ba-hul, "the year after that in which 
Zidana was sacked." Cf. Cameron op. cit. p. 64. 

70 Genouillac, TrD 83:2. 
71 In the gentilic form CBU-U-A.A, ABL 112 rev. 4. Connection between this place name and 

cBu-lu-u, cBu-lu-a, and cBu-lum is uncertain; see Ebeling in RLA II 75. 
72 TCL I I 5515:2-5. 
73 E. F. Weidner in AOF VI (1930-31) 82:38. 
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20. Zu-bu-us the messenger of Ia^-ab-ra-at lu suKI .74 

21 . Zu-ur-zu-ra the messenger of Id-ab-ra-at lu suK I- . . . .?-es/se.7* Cf. the personal name 
Zu-ur-zu-ur76 or Zur-zur77 well known from Cappadocian texts, also cZur-zu-ra [ . . . . ] in 
Uruatr i . 7 8 

22. [X)-ab-du-sa the messenger of [Ia]-ab-ra-at lu suKI.79 

23 -at, see No. 18. 

N A M E O F AN ensi OF Su-bir4
Kl 

Zi-<jfu-um(sic)-e, ensi of Sw-6ir4
KI, was captured by Isbl-Irra of Mar i according to a letter 

in the correspondence of Ibbl-Sin, last king of the 3d dynas ty of Ur (see above, p . 38). Since 
the context does not permit explaining e as the Sumerian subject element, we must take it as 
par t of the name. The nearest parallel to this name known to me from elsewhere is Zi-ku-
um-misX Nuzi . If the two spellings are equivalent, then the Nuzian name cannot be explained 
as Akkadian Siq-ummi. Though the root zik occurs frequently a t Nuzi in the names Zike, 
Zikipa, Zikiu, etc., it is uncertain whether it is Hurr ian . 

N A M E S OF P E R S O N S C A L L E D Subariiu 

The following five Old Babylonian names are arranged in chronological order: 
1. Ribam-ili Subariium. In the writings mRi-ba-am-i-li 8[u]-b[a-ri-i\m (gen.) and mRi-ba-

am-i-li Su-ba-ri-a-a?n (ace.) this name of a slave is found on an Old Babylonian tablet da ted 
to year 29 of Rim-Sin of Larsa.80 The name is clearly Akkadian. 

2. 1 Ttlamtum Bu-zu-u[&] Su-ba-ri-tum on an Old Babylonian tablet da ted to year 3 of 

74 TCL I I 5559:9, completed by OIM A 5477 and by Fish op. cit. p. .52 No. 460. The last has 
Ia-ab-ra-at instead of Ia^-ab-ra~at of the other two texts. Zu-bu-us alone is found in Langdon, 
TAD 47 ii 16. 

75 T. Jacobsen, Cuneiform Texts in the National Museum, Copenhagen, Chiefly of Economical 
Contents (Leiden, 1939) 7:11 f. The sign between KI and es looks like lal or me and is marked 
as erased in the copy. I t is possible that the scribe first wrote me in lu KUKl-7ne-es, thinking that 
the appellation su applied to all the persons mentioned in the text, and then erased it when he 
discovered that the appellation should refer to Zurzura only. If, however, the sign in question was 
not erased but is a badly written me, then we must reckon with the possibility that the persons 
mentioned before Zurzura in our text, namely Pa-na-na, messenger of the ensi of Mar-ha-SiKI, and 
lat-da-az, messenger of Ki-ir-na-me, also should be taken as Subarians. This would entail adding 
to our list of Subarian names the names of persons connected with Marhasi and even with Simas, 
since Ki-ir-na-me of our tablet corresponds to Gir-nam-me, known from elsewhere as the name of 
a king of Simas. It would not be surprising to find Subarians in Marhasi, since we know that that 
land was situated between Subartu and Elam (p. 35). Among the persons connected with Marhasi 
we should mention Abalgamas, Dagu, Kundubum, and Sidgau in the Old Akkadian period and 
Amur-ilum (p. 100), Bariasum, Li ban (a) sgubi, Libanuksabas, etc. in the Ur I I I period. That 
Simas also lay in the vicinity of the Subarian area can be deduced from the fact that Ebarti , one 
of the rulers of Simas, bears a name particularly common among Subarians (p. 102;. 

76 Zu-ur-zu-ni of the copy in CCT I 36 b 6 is probably to be corrected to Zu-ur-zu-ur, the form 
found ibid. I I 5 b 5 and 46 a 11. 

77 Gelb, IAV No. 56:24. 78 Weidner he. cit. (previously copied in KAH II 75:14). 
79Genouillac in Babyloniaca VIII (1924) PI. VII 30:2. 
80 Published by A. P. Riftin in Staro-vavilonskie luridicheskie i administrativnye dokumenty v 

sobranhakh SSSR (Moskva, 1937) p. 91 No. 46:1 , 7, and 12; see also B. Landsberger in ZA X L I I I 
(1936) 315 f. 
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Samsu-iluna.81 The last sign in Bu-zu-u[s] is only par t ly preserved and cannot be reconstruct

ed with certainty. 

3. 1 ri$amtum Es4-dar-. . . . MU.NI amtum §ubaritum(SAL.sv.BIR4
K1) on an Old Babylonian 

tablet dated to Samsu-iluna.82 

4. 1 r&amtum Ma-am-ma M[U.NI] §ubaritum(sAL.STj.mn4
K1) wa-ri-da-tum cBi-da-raK1 on 

an Old Babylonian tablet of the t ime of Abi-esuh.83 The name M a m m a belongs to the class of 

words called "Lal lworter" in German and therefore cannot be assigned with cer tainty to any 

particular language.84 The geographic name cBi-da-raK1 may be compared with cPi/Bi-tu-ra, 

with a further variant cPi-da-ra, in the annals of Assur-na§ir-apli I I , 8 5 name of a city s i tuated 

north of the Tigris and east of Diyarbekir.8 6 Ungnad 's suggested emendat ion of our cBi-da-ra 

to cBi-it~ra and comparison with the well known Pitru of Assyrian sources, biblical Pethor,8 7 

is unnecessary. 

5. 1 riSamtum Um-rni-dffe-bi-it MU.NI §ubaritum(s AL.sv.Bmf1) cSa-at-ni on an Old Baby

lonian tablet dated to year 4 of Ammi-ditana.8 8 The name Ummi-Hepet, meaning " the god

dess Hepet is my mother ," is a hybrid, because its first par t , ummi, is Semitic, whereas its 

second part , Hepet , names a non-Semitic goddess. The case is very impor tan t because, if 

Hepet was an exclusively Hurr ian goddess, her appearance in this Subarian slave's name, 

meaning t ha t she was worshiped by the Subarians, would favor identification of the terms 

" H u r r i a n " and "Subar ian ." Bu t was Hepet exclusively Hurr ian? 

On a seal from the t ime of the 1st dynas ty of Babylon is found the earliest certain men

tion of Hepet, bu t no associated name sounds Hurrian. 8 9 Then in the second half of the 2d 

millennium B.C. Hepet often appears as a Hurr ian goddess in both Hi t t i t e and Hurr ian texts 

from Bogazkoy,90 usually in the form dffe-BE bu t sporadically also as dHe-pa-du-us91 or dffe-

bat-us.92 In such well known feminine names as Kelu-Hepa, Putu-Hepa , and Ta tu -Hepa the 

goddess Hepa is presumably thought of as Hurr ian because the other elements kelu, putu, and 

81 YBC 4472:13 f. I owe this as well as the following reference to Dr. S. I. Feigin, who is pre
paring a publication of Samsu-iluna tablets for the "Yale Oriental Series." 

82 YBC 7612: If. 
8 3 TCL I 147:1-3; Kohler and Ungnad, Hammurabi's Gesetz V (Leipzig, 1911) No. 1154; 

Ungnad, Subartu p. 100. 
84 A name Mammaja occurs at Nuzi. 
85 E . A. Wallis Budge and L. W. King, Annals of the Kings of Assyria I (London, 1902) 232:22; 

235:30; 335:104; 338:112. Another city Bttura is situated in Cilicia near the Mediterranean Sea; 
see BKS VIII (1923) No. 7 iv 40 and 43. 

86 A. T. Olmstead in JAOS X X X V I I I (1918) 237 f. and Map I; E. Forrer, Die Provinzeinteilung 
des assyrischen Reiches (Leipzig, 1920) pp. 30 and 85. 

87 Subartu p. 100. 
88 Published in CT XXXIII 41 ; Koschaker and Ungnad, Hammurabi's Gesetz VI (Leipzig, 

1923) No. 1642; Ungnad, Subartu p. 100. The signs dHe-bi-it are shaded in the copy; this means 
that their reading is not beyond doubt. 

89 V. Scheil in RA X I I I (1916) 14 and PI. I l l 24: %unuk Mu-za mdr A-ma-a 2warad dlJe-BE 
(read by Scheil as He~til) u fist-tar, '^the seal of Muza, son of Amaa, 2the servant of Hepet and 
Estar ." 

90 Goetze, Kleinasien pp. 124 f. " KVB X X V I I 42 rev. 11. 
9 2 KUB X X I X 8 iii 47. Both this and the preceding ref. are quoted in RA X X X V I (1939) 

99, n. 1, by Thureau-Dangin, who prefers to read dHe-BE a,8dIJe-bat. Cf. also cIJa-pa-at-wa-ni-ia-as, 
"the (city) of I lapat ," in KUB XXVI 43:41, cited by C.-G. von Brandenstein in Orientalia N.S. 
VIII (1939) 85, n. 6. 
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tatu are Hurrian.93 In a document from Tell cA$shaneh Hepet is mentioned94 together with 
the Hurrian god Tesup (written diM) and the marianni-nobles. All these facts point to the 
inevitable conclusion that about the middle of the 2d millennium B.C. Hepet was or became 
a Hurrian goddess. 

But it is surprising that, while such Hurrian divinities as Tesup, Sawuska, and Simike are 
frequently referred to in the Tusratta letter, no mention is found there of the goddess Hepet. 
This may be considered a pure accident. But it is certainly no accident that in the treaty con
cluded between the Hittite king Suppiluliumas' and Mattiwaza, king of Mittanni, Hepet oc
curs among the Hittite deities95 but is nowhere mentioned among the Hurrian deities.96 Still 
more surprising is the fact that at Nuzi, which has given us the largest and most representa
tive group of Hurrian personal names to be found anywhere, Hepet is scarcely mentioned. If 
she was a Hurrian goddess, she should surely have been found often among the thousands of 
Nuzi personal names. Instead, only two contain the element Hepet or Hepa: fHepet-naia, 
whose second element, naia, is common in Hurrian feminine names, and fSuwar-Hepa, whose 
first element, suwar, most probably is Indo-European.97 It would seem that even at Nuzi 
Hepet did not become quite at home. 

The same goddess is named, in the forms dIJi-pa-tu and dIJa-pa-tu) in the Indo-European 
Hittite hieroglyphic inscriptions98 and, in the forms Hippa and Hipta, even in the Orphic 
hymns and in two Greek inscriptions from Maeonia." These occurrences in Maeonia in west
ern Anatolia, well outside the Hurrian sphere of influence, are difficult to explain if we assume 
that Hepet is and always was a Hurrian goddess. Would it not be permissible to conclude from 
the foregoing facts that Hepet was an autochthonous goddess in Mesopotamia and Anatolia 
and that she was not received into the Hurrian pantheon until after Hurrians had arrived in 
those regions?100 The name Ummi-Hepet, with which this particular discussion began, would 
then be a hybrid composed of the Semitic element ummi plus Hepet, the name of an ancient 
Mesopotamian and Anatolian goddess. 

RESUME 

Summing up the twenty-nine names discussed above, we have twenty-three names with 
the appellation su(KI) or STJ.AK1: Addabuni, Barbaragi, Bulbat, Busut (or Basut), Dasuk, 
Dulia, Garadadu, Jab rat, Iusanak, Kimani, Kuzuzu, Lulu, Madatina, Rasi, Sinini (other 
readings possible), Sebba, Sebi, Sunundu, Susuk(?), Zubus, Zurzura, . . . .abdusa, and 
. . . .at. In addition we have one name, Zigume, belonging to an ensi of Su-bir4

KI and five 
names borne by persons called Subariju: Ribam-ili, Buzu[s?], Estar-. . . . , Mamma, and 
Ummi-Hepet. 

93 See NPN pp. 224, 218, and 263. 94 Antiquaries Journal XIX (1939) 43:14. 
95 BKS VIII No. 1 rev. 46 f. and No. 2 rev. IS. 
96 As observed also by F. Sommer and H. Ehelolf, Das hethitische Ritual des Papanikri von 

Komana (BKS X [1924]) p. 49; Ungnad, Subartu p. 168. The latter tentatively explains the omis
sion of JJepet from the Suppiluliumas-Mattiwaza treaty as due to absorption of her cult into that 
of her consort Tesup. 

»7 Cf. refs. in NPN p. 2G0. 
98 Refs. listed by P. Meriggi in MVAG XXXIX 1 (1934) p. 122. 
99 E. Burrows in JRAS, 1925, pp. 277 f.; P. Kretschmer in Glotta XV (1927) 76-78; XXI (1933) 

79; Gelb, IAV p. 53, n. 1.—It is quite probable that the frequently found Late Babylonian per
sonal name fHi-ip-ta-a or fHi-pa-ta-a (Tallqvist, Neubabylonisches Namenbuch pp. 67 f.) also 
contains the name of the goddess. 

100 Non-Hurrian origin of this goddess seems probable to Speiser also, IH p. 41. 

oi.uchicago.edu



108 HURBIANS AND SUBARJANS 

Looking over the list of SU(.AK1) names one is struck immediately by those ending in t: Bul-
bat, Busut (or Basut), Iabrat, and the broken name . . . .at. Now a final t occurs in many 
Cappadocian geographic and personal names in the forms -at, -it, -ut, changed to -ant, -int, 
-unt in the later Hittite period.101 But the same ending is found also in some geographic names, 
such as Talhat, Jamhat, Eluhat, Kaljat, and Hanigalbat,102 connected with North Syria or 
northern Mesopotamia. 

The names Kuzuzu and Sinini give no clues as to their origin, since names with partly re
duplicated stems are represented in this period in various parts of the Near East.103 More 
distinctive is the name Zurzura. That fully reduplicated stems are characteristic of many 
Cappadocian names, e.g. Duwi-duwi and Kur-kura, has been pointed out before.104 They are, 
however, also found frequently in Ur III personal names of unknown linguistic origin.105 

The main problem raised by Subarian personal names is: To what language or languages 
do they belong? Even a superficial glance at the list will show that they are not Hurrian.106 

But it is also clear that, except for the names Kibam-ili, Estar-. . . . , and Ummi-Hepet 
dated to the 1st dynasty of Babylon, none of the names is Akkadian or Semitic.107 If the rest 
of the names are neither Hurrian nor Semitic, then what are they? The answer is clear and 
simple: they are Subarian.108 But "Subarian" does not have the meaning assigned to it by 
other scholars, who make it synonymous with "Human." "Subarian" in my definition repre
sents an ethnic and linguistic unit, hitherto unrecognized, inhabiting extensive mountainous 
areas stretching from northern Mesopotamia in the west to Elam in the east. 

The twenty-nine names discussed above are doubtless not the only Subarian names pre
served in texts known to us. The Ur I I I tablets are full of references to people connected with 
various sites in the Zagros Mountains whose names are neither Hurrian nor Akkadian nor 
Sumerian (cf. e.g. p. 40). May not many or even most of these names represent Subarians? 
To prove this assumption is of course impossible at present, because our knowledge of the 
Subarian language is too sketchy. We might note as especially promising some names con
nected with Marhasi and with Simas (see p. 105, n. 75).109 

101 Gelb, IAV p. 15. 
102 Landsberger took these names to belong to the language of an aboriginal population in the 

North Syrian and northern Mesopotamian areas; see his article "Tiber den Wert kiinftiger Ausgra-
bungen in der Turkei," TTKB III (1939) esp. pp. 218 and 224, n. 37. 

103 On hypocoristic names of this type see Landsberger in ZA XXXV (1924) 220 f. Such a 
name as Kuzuzu could possibly develop from Kuzu-kuzu, a name occurring on another Ur III 
tablet (Drevnosti V 519:8). 

104 Gelb, IAV p. 16. 
105E.g. Ga-ra-ga-ra-a (YOS IV 24(5:83); Ku-zu-ku-zu (see n. 103 above); Mi-ni-mi-ni (TMH 

N.F. I/II 42:2 and 179:21); Bad-da-bad-da (HSS IV 13 ii 14); Za-ag-za-ga (TMH N.F. I /II 145: 
10); Za-an-za-ni (YOS IV 138:3 and 161:3). 

106 On possible but very doubtful connections between the Subarian names Dasuk, Dulia, and 
Zigumc and comparable Nuzi names see pp. 101, 18, and 105. 

107 On Amur-ilum and Rasi see pp. 100 and 104. 
108 Of course it is possible that a few of even the remaining names are of non-Subarian origin 

and derive from languages still unknown or unidentifiable. But we can be sure that the greater 
part at least are as Subarian as their bearers. Cf. the case of the Amorites of the Ur III period, 
who bear names which on the whole are demonstrably of Amorite origin. 

109 From Old Akkadian times cf. the possibility that the seven SU.BAPPIR names (p. 27) and 
many of the Gasur names (p. 37) are Subarian. 
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H U R R I A N P E R S O N A L N A M E S OF T H E U R I I I P E R I O D 

The first steps in collecting the Hurrian personal names of the Ur I I I period were taken by 
Thureau-Dangin in RA IX (1912) 4 in his article on the Samarra tablet and by F. Hommel in 
OLZ XVI (1913) 304-6 and 376 f. Landsberger in ZA XXXV (1924) 229 added several 
names. Speiser, Mes. Or. p. 148, referred to Landsberger's list, and Ungnad, Subartu pp. 
139 f., to those of Thureau-Dangin and Hommel, without making any additions. A more 
elaborate attempt to collect such names has since been made by G. R. Meyer, "Die al teste 
Erwahnung des hurrischen Wettergottes TeSup," AOF XII (1937-39) 366-71. For the in
completeness of his list the author can easily be forgiven. No one but a specialist in the field 
could be expected to encompass the immense amount of material contained in the Ur I I I 
tablets. More serious, however, is the fact that his list contains several names which certainly 
are not Hurrian. For example, Da-hi-ki-za (on his p. 369), in view of Da-ti-ki-za in Genouillac, 
TrD 85:2, and Da-ti-gi-za in HSS X 60:5, is to be read as Da-tin-ki-za and explained as Ak
kadian Taddin-ki(t)sa, "She (meaning E^tar or some other goddess) gave her justice." Simi
larly Ba-ga-ri, Du-la-hi, En-ni-a, Gu-zu-zuf Ki-la-ri, Si-a-ri, Se-in-gi-la, etc. are incorrectly 
designated as Hurrian, and many of the parallels from Nuzi are ill chosen. In a later article, 
"Noch einige 'Mitanni'-Namen aus Drehem und Djoha," AOF XIII (1939/40) 147-52, 
Meyer collected several additional Hurrian names of the same period. Among misreadings in 
this article should be mentioned Be-li~a-ri for Be4i-a~ri-ik\ (see names given by Schneider in 
Orientalia XXIII [1927] p. 36) and Ifi-sa-ri for Tabl-sa-ri lu Kak-miKl (cf. Tab-sa-a-ri in 
Boson, TCS 340:6; the name Tdb-sa-ri occurs also on a tablet from Tirqa, Syria V [1924] 
277:4). 

Below is given a two-part list of Ur I I I Hurrian personal names: the first part contains 
names lacking reference to any geographic location; the second, those definitely linked with 
specific places. This list is intended to be complete, but not all the occurrences of each name 
are cited. As in the case of possibly Hurrian names from Gasur (pp. 52 f.) and from Cappa-
docian sources (p. 61), such short names as A-ki-a, A-gu-a} A-ku-a, Ga-a-a, Ba~a-a} Da~a-a} 

Da-da-a, etc. occurring in the Ur III texts are not listed. These may be Hurrian, but they are 
not long enough to offer a safe basis for identification and comparison. There is no doubt in 
my mind that future studies will lead to the discovery of many more Hurrian names to be 
added to this list. 

NAMES NOT CONNECTED WITH PLACES 

1. A-kap-se-en.1 Both elements in Akap-sen are good Hurrian.2 

2. A-ri-me-rne.3 The first element is the well known ari; the second, meme, is unknown at 
Nuzi but occurs perhaps in the Cappadocian personal name Me-me-ep-ri4 or Me-me-be-erf to 
be analyzed as Meme-epri for Meme-ewri.6 

1 ITT III 6545 ii s+17. 
2 See NPN. 
3 OIM A 2968. 
4 W. Golenischeff, Vingt-quatre tablettes cappadociennes (St. Petersbourg, 1891) 10:14. 
6 TCL XX 191:15 and 18. «Oppenheim in RHA V (1938) 18. 
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3. Ep-ri-ba-tal.7 To explain the name Eprip-atal (or perhaps Ewrip-atal) is not easy. The 
second element, atal, is common at Nuzi; the first element, eprip, could be epri* Nuzian 
erwij plus the suffix -p. The difficulty with this explanation is that end is known to be a sub
stantive with the value "king," while the suffix -p is normally used with verbs at Nuzi. Could 
this word be used both as a noun and as a verb in Human? 

4. ffa-ap-se-in} slave.9 Cf. Hap-zilakku as a variant of Haip-zilakku at Nuzi. 
5. ffa-si-ip-a-talj SAGUB;10 ffa-si-ba-tal, fiance of Nin-he-du7;

n IJa-si-ba-tal, father of 
Puzur-d$ul-gi;n lja-si-ba-ial;n Ha-si-ba-da-al.14 Both elements in Hasip-atal are good Hur-
rian.15 

6. Hu-bi-dam.u This name is found as ffu-bi^-da-am in Cappadocian,17 IJu-bi-dam at 
Chagar Bazar,18 and ffu-bi-ta and the like at Nuzi. On the ending -am see p. 115. 

7. Kir-ba-tal.19 The name Kirp-atal stands probably for *Kirip-atal. On kirip see p. 113. 
Elision of i is well attested at Nuzi.20 

8. Na-ha-ba-taLn The name Nahap-atal is probably Human because of the element atal 
seen above already in Nos. 3, 5, and 7. On the first element cf. the Nuzian name Nahuia, of 
uncertain but possibly Human origin. 

9. Ba-ba-an-se-en,22 Ba-ba-an-se-in23 QA.SU.DU8 and MASKIM. The name Papan-sen is very 
likely Hurrian in view of the element sen; the other element, papan, if based on the Hurrian 
word pap, "mountain,"24 is probably found in the Nuzi name Papante. 

7 TCL V G039 iii 33; the same name occurs doubtless in Drevnosti V 329 rev. i 8. Since the two 
texts are to a great extent parallel, the reading Eb-la-ba-ri and interpretation Ebla-b-ari for the 
second occurrence by Landsberger in TTKB III (1939) 223, n. 27, is hardly possible; moreover, 
the verbal suffix -p is to the best of my knowledge never attached to a geographic name, as it would 
be to Ibla in this instance. That the mother of Ep-ri-ba-tal is Tap-sa-hi (line 32), not Tab-bur-hi 
as copied, is shown by the variant in Drevnosti (obv. ii 3). On these two texts see also above, 
pp. 59 f. 

8 Cf. the name Meme-epri quoted under No. 2 above. 
9 Schneider in Orientalia XLVII-XLIX (1930) 149:2. 
10 TCL II 5488:2. 
"Legrain, TRU 110:7. 
12 CT XXXII 36 ii 8. 
13 Schneider in An. Or. I (1931) 10:2 (by mistake written Ha-si~ba-An); OIM A 2968 and A 3253; 

Babylonian Inscriptions in the Collection of James B. Nies V 6:34. 
14 Schneider in Orientalia XVIII (1925) 14:11. 
"SeeNPN. 
16 Legrain, TRU 358:16; Nies, UDT 101:13; T. G. Pinches, The Amherst Tablets I (Lon

don, 1908)71:3. 
17 Stephens, PNC p. 41. « C. J. Gadd in Iraq VII (1940) 38. 
19 Boson, TCS 203 rev. 4, miscopied as Su-a-ba-tal and read as Gimil-a-ba-ri ibid, p. 24. Correc

tion made after OIM tablet A 2852. 
20 See NPN p. 189. 2l OIM A 4251. 
2iCT XXXII 30 i 25 and ii 19; Genouillac, TrD 13:4; TCL II 5504:8 and 5628:4; Dhorme 

in RA IX (1912) 59 (PI. Ill) SA 72 rev. 4 and 60 (PI. IV) AM 9:4; Langdon, TAD 57:4. 
23 Genouillac, TrD 3 rev. 5; Langdon, TAD 49 rev. 18; Schneider in Orientalia XLVII-XLIX 

(1930) 28:3. 
24 C.-G. von Brandenstein in ZA XLVI (1940) 89-98. 
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10. Pu-sum-se-en.r° In this name, to be analyzed as Pusum-sen, both elements are clearly 
Hurrian. The first occurs also in the names Pusum-atal26 and Pusam (pp. 113 L); sen stands 
for later senni (cf. p. 56). 

11. PuiiKA-^KARJ-du-uk-ma-num.27 In the name Putuk-manum the first element, putuk, 
is discussed below under No. 12; for the element manum cf. the name fffa-si-ma-an-nu at 
Nuzi.28 

12. Pu4(KA+KAB)-du-uk-se-en.2* Since sen in this name is Hurrian, the first element, putuk, 
should likewise be Hurrian, although it does not appear at Nuzi. This element may, however, 
occur both in No. 11 above and in the Hurrian word pu-ud-du~u-uk-ki-.30 If we read the sign 
KA+KAR as pa^ instead,31 then we may compare patuk with the name Ba-du-ga of the Kassite 
period.32 

13. Se-eh~la~am.u This name suggests the Hurrian element sehl, well known at Nuzi, 
plus the ending -am, on which see below (p. 115). 

14. Da-hi-is-a-tal,u Dah-sa-tal™ Da-ah-sa~tal}
36 Dah-sa-a-tal.37 The name Tahi§-atal or, 

in its shortened form, Tahs-atal is good Hurrian. The first element, tah, occurs in the names 
Tisan-tahe (below, No. 17) and Tahis-sen (below, p. 113) and in other Hurrian names from 
various sources.38 

15. Te-sup-se-la-ah.n As was observed by G. Rudolf Meyer, this name, Tesup-selah, con
tains the oldest known reference to the Hurrian god Tesup.40 The second element, selah, is 
comparable to Nuzian silahi, found in the name Silahi-Tesup. 

16. Ti-M-na-tal.41 Copied thus and read as Ti-gi-na-ri by Legrain.42 The first element, 
tikin, is unknown at Nuzi. There is on a Cappadocian tablet a personal name Ti-ti-na-tal^ 

25 Fish, CST PL XLVII vi 9; previously published in Bulletin of the John Rylands Library IX 
(1925) 241-47. The sons of Pusum-sen are named Puzur-Estar, Su-Adad, and Adalal. 

26 Written Pu~su-ma~tal on a seal; dated perhaps to the Hammurabi period, published by A. H. 
Sayce in Journal of Egyptian Archaeology X (1924) 16 No. 5. 

27 TCL V 6039 rev. iii 18. 
28 HSS XIII 398:5. 
29 OIM A 3220. 
30 Friedrich, KASD p. 23 iii 60. 
31 On this value cf. Gelb in AJSL LIU (1936/37) 37 f. 
32 Clay, PNCPp. 61. 
33 CT XXXII 15 rev. 5. 
34 Legrain, TRU 70:5; 137:4; 178:2; TCL II 4689:11 f. and 5607:4; CT XXXII 25 rev. 4; 

Dhorme in RA IX 55 AM 15; Schneider in Orientalia XLVII-XLIX 33:3 and in An. Or. VII 
(1932) 39:3; 93:4 L; 142:5; Fish, CST pp. 44 No. 368 and 50 No. 443. 

35 Legrain, TRU 72:7 and 128:8; TCL II 5627:4; Delaporte in RA VIII (1911) 190 No. 10; 
Genouillac, TrD 27:20 and 38:4; Schneider in Orientalia XLVII-XLIX 90:5; 92:4; 114:4; Fish, 
CST pp. 41 No. 316 and 45 No. 380. 

36 Fish, CST p. 81 No. 616. 
37 Boson, TCS88:4. 
38 Cited in NPN p. 261. On elision of i cf. No. 7 above. 
39 Schneider in An. Or. VII (1932) 44:9; on p. 33 he reads the name without explanation as 

Te-lub-se-la-ah. The wife's name is Ad~du. 
i0 AOF XII (1937-39) 366 f. 42 Ibid. pp. 64 (misprinted as Ti-qi-na-ni), 105, and 159. 
4i Legrain, TRU 157:8. 43 TCL IV 67:2; see also Gelb, IAV p. 14. 
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wliich could perhaps be compared with the Ur III name if Ti-ki-na-tal could be read Ti-di\-na-
tal. But against this is the fact that in this period DI normally has the value sd, Dr. Purves sug
gests that if DI is present and is read with its normal value sd ( — sax) the first element would 
become timnf with which he would compare the Nuzi root til and the name TiSan-ta^e below, 

17. Ti-sa-an-da-he,A4 Ti-sa-an-da-he.** Both elements in the name TiSan-taf>e are pos
sibly Hurrian. For limn cf. the Nuzi name Tisam-musni, for take the Ur III names Tat)is-atal 
(above, No. 14) and Tahis-sen (p. 113) and the Nuzi name Tamar-ta^e. 

18. tf-lwn-si-in.™ The name Ulum-sin may be Hurrian. Cf. the Nuzi root ul. The element 
sin may represent what is usually written sen in this period. 

19. (J-na-ap-a-tal.47 The name Unap-atal contains two Hurrian elements well known at 
Nuzi and elsewhere. 

20. U-na-ap-se-in.AS On both elements of Unap-sen see above. 
21. tJ-na~ap-tan.™ This is the only suitable reading I can find for the name written O-na-

ap-KAh. Parallel with Ur III Sd-dar-ma-at, later *8atar-mati, and A-ri-si-en, later Ari-senni 
(p. 56), Ur III Unap-tan should correspond to later *Unap-tanni. Although this name as 
such does not occur at Nuzi, the element tanni is well attested there, occurring in the names 
Umin-tanni, Wirris-tanni, and Tanni-musa. 

NAMES CONNECTED WITH PLACES 

We turn now to the second part of the list of Hurrian personal names from Ur III docu
ments, arranged in order of the geographic names with which they are connected. 

1. Hibilat. It-ha-ba-tal lu IJi-bi-la-ti™ and It-ha-ba-tal lu ffi-bi-la-atK1.51 The first element in 
Ithap-atal occurs at Nuzi as uthap, inasmuch as ith interchanges with uth there. 

2. GumaraSi. Dup-ki-se-(i}n lu Gu-ma-ra-$iKI.52 Dup-ki-se-ir of the copy has been corrected 
to Dup-ki-se~ni by Speiser.53 The name Tupki-senni is good Hurrian and as such occurs fre
quently at Nuzi. But the spelling se-ni for the second element of this Ur III name would be 
unique; in that period it is regularly spelled se-en or se-in or sir-in (see pp. I l l , 112 top, also 
Nos. 4 and 8 below). In view of this difficulty it is more likely that the last sign was really 
meant for in. The first part of in looks much like se, and the scribe might have omitted that 
part by haplography.54 Another name, dSul-gi-a-tal lu Gu-ma-ra-li*1^ is evidently a hybrid. 
Since the last part, atal or ari, cannot be explained as Akkadian or Sumerian, it is probably 
the Hurrian element atal attached to the name Sulgi, that of a deified king of the 3d dynasty 
of Ur. 

44 Schneider in An. Or. VII (19:32) 24:8. 
45 Fish, CST pp. 16 and 31 No. 193. 
4fi TMH N.F. l/il PI. 90 No. 54* (father of I-ba-ni). 
47Contenau, Contribution a I'histoire economique d'Umma (Paris, 1915) 6' i 0 and in 8. Same 

name occurs also at Chagar Bazar; see Gadd in Iraq VII 42. 
4S Lograin, TRU 177 seal and 330 seal (in both cases Unap-sen is the father of dNanna-ma-ba 

the scribe); Babylonian Records in the Library of J. Pierpont Morgan III 55:4. 
49 TCL V 6039 rev. iii 6. 
50 Jean, SA XXX 4. « Langdon, TAD 67:1. 
51 OlM A 4397. 53 Mes. Or. p. 130, n. 32. 
54 There are analogous cases of haplography in the cuneiform texts, but offhand I remember only 

I-li-Zi-(i)n(written NI) in CT XXXII 19 ii 9, with which cf. l-lv-dHin in Jean, §A CLI 2. 
55 TCL II 5500 ii 5. 

oi.uchicago.edu



HURRIAN PERSONAL NAMES OF UR III 113 

3. Mardaman. Na-ak-da-ma-tal lu Mar-da-ma-anKI.™ Though I know of no naktam else
where,57 the element atal indicates that the name is probably Hurrian. The non-Hurrian 
name Gu-zu-zu lu Ma-ar-da-ma-anKl is mentioned above (p. 102).5fs 

4. Nawar. Na-wa-ar-se-en UH.ME dNin-hur-mg-gd lu Na-wa-arKI.™ The name Nawar-sen 
( = Nuzian Nawar-senni) obviously consists of the geographic element Nawar (p. 58), deified 
here as so often at Nuzi, plus the common element sen, later senni. 

5. Rimus. A-ri-ip-hu-ub-bi lu Ri-musKl.m In the name Arip-huppi arip is the element ari 
plus the verbal suffix -p,61 while huppi may be connected with hupp> hump found in the Nuzi 
name Hup(p)ape (variant: IJumpape/i). 

6. Sasrum. A-ri-du-pu-uk lu &a-as-ruKI*2 The second element in the name Ari-tupuk is 
unknown to me as such. But if du-pu-uk may stand for Hurrian tupk (see No. 2 above) then 
we have here another example of a final element appearing without the final vowel i or e (cf. 
pp. 54 and 56); in the Nuzi period this name would have become *Ari(p/t)-tupke/'3 

7. Sersi. Pu-du-um-ki-ri-is lu Se-er-siKl.M In the name Puttum-kiris the first element, 
putum (—puttum), is most probably found in the name Pu-ut-ti-ma-da-al discussed above 
(p. 55). The second element, kiris, without final s but with the verbal suffix -p, occurs in the 
names Kirp-atal (p. 110) and Kirip-ulme (No. 10 below) and at Nuzi in the personal names 
Kirip-apu, Kirip-seri(s), and Kirip-tilla. 

8. Setirsa. Dumu Da-hi-is-se-en lu Se-ti-ir-saKl f° Da-hi-se-en in connection with Se-ti-ir-
saKlf6 same with 3e-ti-ir-$aK1 ;67 Da-hi-se-in alone.68 The name Tahis-sen contains the roots 
tah and sen, both discussed above. 

9. Simanum. A-ri-ip-a-ial dumu Pu-sa-am lu Si-ma-nu-umK1 G9 and A-ri-ba-tal lu Si-ma-
nu~umKI.70 The variant A-ri-ba-tal shows that the reading A-ri-gin-a-ri proposed by Meyer 
for the first form71 is impossible, even though it may have seemed plausible in view of the 
Nuzian name Ari(k)-ka/enari. In the name Arip-atal both elements are clearly Hurrian. 
Pusam, father of Arip-atal, is an ensi of Simanum; cf. P'WZW-A.LAL.RIN lu kin-gira Pu-
sa-am ensi Si-ma-numK1.7'2 Evidently Pu-sa-am lu 5i\-ma-nu-umn and PW4(KA+KAR)-

66 Ibid. rev. i 1. 
57 Dr. Purves calls my attention to the words na-ak-ti (KUB XXIX 8 iii 24), na-ak-ti-ip (ibid. 

line 29), na-ak-ti-ip-pa (KUB XXVII 42 rev. 16), and na~ga~ti-pa-a-i (ibid, line 14) occurring in 
Hurrian texts from Bogazkoy. 

68 Cf. also lu kin-gii-a lu Mar~da-ma-niKl in Fish, CST p. 28 No. 168. 
59 Genouillac, TrD 83:8. 60 Nies, UDT 92:20. 61 NPN pp. 241 f. 
62TCL II 5500 ii 1; Genouillac in Babyloniaca VIII (1924) PL VII 30:7; Fish, CST p. 51 

No. 455. 
63 With assimilation of p the Nuzi form as a final element is actually -tukke. 
64 Langdon, TAD 67:9. 65 T C L XI 5 5 1 5 r c v 1 

66 G. Contenau, Contribution a l'histoire eeonomique d'Umma 6 iii 10 and iv 1. 
67 OIM A 3297. 
68 Schneider in Orientalia XVIII 12:7; Fish, CST p. 24 No. 109. 70 OIM A 5369. 
69 Nies, UDT 92:17. n AOF XII 368. 
72 Genouillac, TrD 84:2. Pwzwr-A.LAL.RIN is an Akkadian name in which the reading of the 

logogram A.LAL.RIN is still unknown; see Gelb in AJSL LV (1938) 69 f. 
73 Dhorme in RA IX (1912) 56 SA 241. Correction follows a suggestion of Schneider in Orientalia 

XXIII p. 37, against Dhorme's "Bu~sa~am} soldat (galu-erim) du pays de Ma-nu-um" 
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sa-am lu 8il-ma-nu\-umKI 74 also refer to the same person. The Hurr ian name Pusam (for which 
see also p. 52, n. 27) contains the root pus (p. I l l ) 7 5 plus the ending -am (p. 115). 

10. Simurrum. Ki-ri-ip-ul-me lu Si-mu-ru-umKI™ Ki-ri-ip-ul-me lu Si-mu-ru-um*1,11 Ki-ri-
pu-ul-me lu Si-mu-ru-umKI.78 The name Kirip-ulme consists of two good Hurr ian elements.7 9 

The name of another man mentioned in connection with the same city, Man-ba-an-da-ra-ah, 
lu Si-mu-ru-umKI,*° seems non-Hurrian. T h a t name occurs in the same form in another text, 
bu t without any geographic connection,81 and has a parallel in the name Tab-ba-da-ra-ahS2 

with var iant Da-ba-da-ra-ah,u also without geographic connections. 

11. Urkis. An-na-tal I'd Ur~kisKI.84 In the name Ann-atal the root of the first element may 
be identical with t ha t in the Nuzi name An-ni-e-a, An-ni-ia. Bu t Ni-da-gu, a messenger of 
Ur-kisKI, mentioned in another Ur I I I tablet,8 5 has a name t h a t is hardly Hurr ian. 

12. Urbilum. 5 udu E.GI 4 .A Na-ni-ba-tal Ur-bi-lumKI-se.S0 Both elements in Nanip-ata l are 
good Hurrian.8 7 

R E S U M E 

Taking all the Hurr ian personal names from the Ur I I I period we have the following list: 
Akap-sen, Ann-atal , Ari-meme, Arip-atal, Arip-huppi, Ari-tup(u)k, Eprip-atal (or Ewr ip-
atal) , Hap-sen, Ha§ip-atal, Hupi tam, I thap-ata l , Kirip-ulme, Kirp-atal , Nahap-ata l , 
Naktam-ata l , Nanip-atal , Nawar-sen, Papan-sen, Pusum-sen, Pusam, Puttum-kir i§, Pu tuk -
manum, Putuk-sen, Sehlam, Sulgi-atal, Tali(i)s-atal, Ta{ji§-sen, Tesup-selal), Tikin(?)-atal , 
Tisan-tahe, Tupki-sen, Ulum-sin, Unap-atal , Unap-sen, and Unap- tan. For the grammatical 
resume tha t follows we may add the Hurr ian personal names from the preceding period: 
Ankis-atal (doubtful), Ari-sen, Hupsum-kipi, Kiklip-atal, Put t im-ata l , Satar-mat , Saum-sen 
(for Saium-sen), and Tupki-asum (see pp . 54-57). 

In going over this summary we can recognize immediately a number of elements which 
are familiar to us in Hurr ian personal names from other periods. Such roots as ar, )),as} ith, 
nan, sen, tupk, and un are commonplace a t Nuzi. But , strangely enough, even this short list 

74 Dhorme op. cit. p. 57 (PI. I) SA 12:5; read doubtless so against his Bd-sa-am lu Ma-ni~umKl 

ibid. p. 43. After lu the copy has two wedges suggesting the beginning of si. Correction of ni to nu 
is not difficult. On the sign KA+KAR see also above, p . 111. 

75 Found in the Chagar Bazar names fpu-zu-um and i'Pu-zu-um-ki-ia-ze (NPN p. 247) but prob
ably not at Nuzi, since the Nuzi name fA-la-pu-m should be analyzed not as Hurrian fAla-pusa 
but (as suggested by Dr. Geers) as Akkadian fAl(i)-abusa and the presence of pus in the Nuzi 
names Pusikka and Pusteja is highly uncertain. 

76 Delaporte in Babyloniaca VIII PI. VII 30:5; OIM A 5369. 
77 Boson, TCS 203:5; OIM A 2852 and A 4904. 

™ TCL I I 5500 rev. i 9. 
79 On kirip see above, p. 113; on ulme see NPN p . 271. Same name occurs probably at Chagar 

Bazar; see Iraq VII (1940) 37, where Gadd transliterated as D(K?)i-ri-ib-ul-me-ak. Is ak there 
misread for ENGAR? 

80 Schneider in Orientalia X L V I I - X L I X 36:10. 82 Ibid. Nos. 40:4 and 53:21. 
81 Idem in An. Or. VII 44:5. 83 OIM A 5947. 
84 TCL II 5565:2; Langdon in Babyloniaca VII (1913-23) PI. X X I 14:7. 
85 Yomokuro Nakahara, The Sumerian Tablets in the Imperial University of Kyoto ("Memoirs 

of the Research Department of the Toyo-Bunko" No. 3 [Tokyo, 1928]) 15 rev. 2 f. 
86 CT X X X I I 27 i 16-18. Na-ni-ba-tal alone occurs also in TCL II 5500 rev. i 19. 
87 On nan{ip) see NPN pp. 237 f. 
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shows some roots or stems—hups, kikl> meme, nakt, putuk, and perhaps others—which have 
not been found among the fifteen hundred or more Nuzian names that are definitely Hurrian. 
On the other hand, the element tesup, very common in Nuzi personal names, occurs but once 
in a name from the Ur III period. Of the forty-three Hurrian names just summarized, sixteen, 
that is, almost two-fifths, use the element atal. To be sure, not all occurrences of a-m have to be 
read as a-tal;™ but, even if some of the doubtful ones as in Ankis-atal, Ann-atal, and Sulgi-atal 
were eliminated, a considerable number would remain to testify to the predilection of the an
cient Hurrians for the element atal. 

Very striking is the regular occurrence of names of this period still without the final vowel 
i or e (cf. pp. 54, 56> 113): Ari-sen for later Ari-senni, Ari-tup(u)k for later *Ari-tukke, 
Satar-mat for later *Satar-mati, Unap-tan for later *Unap-tanni, etc. The verbal suffix -p 
occurs after the vowels a and i in several Ur I I I names, e.g. Ithap-atal and Arip-atal, just 
as in those from Nuzi.89 Interesting is the suffix -am (later -a) found in the Old Akkadian 
name Hapiram (p. 54, n. 37), in the Ur I I I names Hupitam (p. 110), Sehlam (p. I l l ) , and 
Pusam (pp. 113 f.), and in several later Chagar Bazar names: Apsam, Hupitam, Seham, 
Sennam, and Zipsam.90 

88 Only in the names Hasip-atal, Kiklip-atal, and Puttim-atal above is the reading atal absolutely 
certain; see discussion in NPN p. 207. That the importance of the element atal in Hurrian names 
was misunderstood even by Ungnad is apparent from his analysis of the name Pu-ut-ti-ma-da-al as 
Putti-madal, in which he derives madal from mat (Subartu p. 144). 

89 See NPN pp. 241 f. 
90 Gadd in Iraq VII 35-42. On the name Sennam at Mari see above, p. 63. 
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Because of the numerous interchanges of s and s (cf. p. 30) those two letters are combined in 
the alphabeting. With them are put Ugaritic s and Turkish s; s follows. As to other letters, h, h, 
and h are combined, since some of the k's here used, e.g. those in "Hammurabi" and " H u m a n , " 
really represent h and names with h, e.g. Halaf, are spelled with h by various modern writers. On 
this latter basis t, t, and Egyptian / are alphabeted together, as are z and Arabic z. The letters3 or 3 
(aleph) and c (cayin) are disregarded in alphabeting. 

Abbreviations used herein are: 
abb rev. 
Akk. 
anc. 
As. 
Bab. 
c. 

d. 
Eg. 
fern. 
gen. 
gov. 

abbreviation 
Akkadian 
ancient 
Assyria 
Babylonia 
city, town, village, 

or remains 
thereof 

deity f s name) 
Egypt (ian) 
feminine 
genitive 
governor 

Heb. 
Hur. 
k. 
1. 

Mit. 
mod. 
mt(s). 

P-
pi. 
r. 
Sub. 
Sum. 
var. 

Hebrew 
Hurrian 
king 
land, country, 

or region 
Mittanni 
modern 
mountain (s) 
person (al name) 
plural 
river 
Subarian 
Sumerian 
variant 

Dates given are all B.C. On dating cf. pp. vi f. 

A-agrig-zi, p., 32 
Abalgamas, p. , 105 
Abba-il, k. of Mukis, 75 
abbreviations, cuneiform, 25, 

27 
cAbdanum (Habdan(um)), p. , 

64 
Abdi-Asirta, k. of Amurru, 48 
Abi-esuh, k. of Bab. (1647-

1620), 65, 106 
Abina, c. and I., 78 
aboriginal populations, iii, 

5 f . ,8f . , 52, 84, 108 
Abull-Samas, a gate in Baby

lon, 95 
Abu Shahrein, c v see Eridu 
Adab, c., 33, 84; — personal 

names, 27 
Adad-nirari I, k. of As. (1304-

1273), 43, 45 f., 50, 72 f., 
81, 83, 90, 103 

Adad-nlrari II, k. of As. (911-
891), 47, 81 

Adad-salulu, k. of As. (1670), 
66 

Adalal, p., I l l 
Adamdun, c , 34 

Adasi, k. of As. (1670), 66 
Addabuni, p., 20, 40, 100 f., 

107 
Addu, p., I l l 
administrative documents, see 

business documents 
Aegean area, 7 
A-enra-du, p., 32 
Agade, 1., see Akkad; — peri

od, see Old Akkadian pe
riod 

Agua, p., 109 
A.HAKI , used for names of 

various cities, 26, 94-98; 
canal of —(?), 44, 96; see 
also HA.AKI 

A+HA, 26, 94 f. 

A.HA.A^i, C, 95 

Ahlamian(s), 88 
Ahmose I, k. of Eg. (ca. 1570-

1547), 68 
Ah-seri, k. of Mannai, 83 
AhuSina, p., 67 
aiarahi, "gold" (Hur.), 16 
ak, 20 

Akap-sen, p., 20, 109, 114 

116 

Akap-tae, p., 19 
Akap-taha, p., 66 
A-kigal, p., 99 
Akiia, p. , 109 
Akip-tilla, p. , 54 
Aki-Tesup, p., 67 
Akkad (Agade), 1., 7,14, 34 f., 

Si), 103 

Akkadian (Assyrian and Bab
ylonian) deities, 16, 102; — 
language, vi, 13, 17, 30, 
100; — orthography, see 
consonants . . . . , mima-
tion, and sibilants; — peri
od, Old, see Old . . . . ; — 
personal names, v, 7, 19, 
40, 54, 58, 60 f., 64, 67, 
101 f., 104 f., 108; — pho
netic changes, see phonetic* 
changes in Akk.; — reli
gion, 97, 100 

Akkadians, iii, 12, 14 f., 34, 
62, 66, 84 

Akkan, p., 64 
Akua, p., 109 
A-ku-pa-ah, 96 
Alaia, 1., 46 
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Alalah, c , see cAtshaneh, Tell 
A.LAL.RIN, 113 

Albu Kemal, c , 10 
Aleppo, c , anc. Qalab (Hal-

pa), 49, 63, 78, 102-4 
Alexandretta, c , 35 
Al(i)-abusa, p . , 114 
Aliasar, p. , 52 
Alisar, e., tablets, 60 
Allie-sar, p. , 52 
Alse (Alzi), c. and 1., 46, 78 f. 
Alseans, 80 
^Alsi, "Alasian, Cypriote," 20 
Altaic ethnic group, 7 
Altm Kopru, c, 57 f. 
Alzi, c. and 1., see Al§e 
Amaa, p. , 106 
Amanus (Hani an u), mts., 

35 f. 
Amar-ezen, p. , 32 
Amar-HA.AKi, p . , 94 
Amarna, c , vii; —• period, 5, 

10 ;— tablets, 2, 12, 15, 17, 
29, 48 f., 69 f., 72-75, 77 f. 
(see also Mittanni letter 

Ama-sag, p. , 32 
Amasaki, c , 81 
Amenhotep I I , k. of Eg., 70 
Amenhotep I I I (Immuriia), 

k. of Eg. (1413-1377); 2, 
70, 72-78 

Amenhotep IV, k. of Eg. 
(1377-1360), 75-77 

Ammi-ditana, k. of Bab. 
(1619-1583), 106 

Ammi-saduqa, k. of Bab. 
(1582-1562), 65 

Amorite animals, 100; — lan
guage, 10; — personal 
names, 64, 108 

Amorites (Eastern Canaan-
ites), 42, 61 f., 64, 88t 
100 f., 108; canal of the —, 
44 

cAmq, see Antioch, Plain of 
Amur-ilum, p. , 100, 105, 108 
Amurru, l. t 34, 47 f., 69, 84, 

86, 88, 104; — dynasty, see 
Old Babylonian period 

Amur-Sin, ensi of A.HAKI, 95 
Amut-pf-ila, k. of Qatanum, 

63 
Anatolia, L, 4f., 7, 36, 60f., 

68, 70, 77, 80, 89 f., 107 
Anatolian personal names, 60 

Andia, 1., 82 f. 
Anhite/i, k. of Subria, 47 
Anida, p. , 94 
Ankiia(?), p. , 57 
ankisC?), 57 
Ankis-atal(?), k. of Karhar, 

57, 114 f. 
Annan, p. , 64 
Ann-atal, p., 114 f. 
Anne/iia, p., 114 
Ans/zan, 1., 86, 93 
Antariia, p. , 83 
Antari-sina, p . , 67, 82 f. 
anthropology, physical, iv; 

see also skulls . . . . 
Antioch, Plain of (cAmq), 10, 

64 ,91 
Apil-Sin, k. of Bab. (1766-

1749), vii 
Apla^anda, k. of Carchemish, 

63 
Apsam, p., 115 
apu, 18 
ar, 20, 56, 64, 114; see also art 

and arip 
Arabia, L, 62 
Arabic language, vi, 17 
arad, "slave" (Sum.), 32 
ARAD-Hepa, ruler of Jerusa

l e m , ^ , 74 
Arad-Nanna, ensi of Lagash, 

24, 38 f., 85 
Arad-sugalamma, p. , 32 
Aramaic language, vi, 10, 

74 f, 
Aram-musuni, p. , 64 
Aransuh (Aranzu), r,, "Ti

gris" (Sub.), 21 , 86 
Aranza/ih, r., "Tigris," 21 
Aranzih (Arassib), r., "Ti 

gris" (Hur.), 21 
Aranzili-atal, p. , 21 
Aranzu, r., see Aransuh 
^A.KAT, r., "Euphrates," 98 

Arbela, c , see Urbilum 
Arbial, p. , 40 
archeology, iv 
ardu, "slave" (Akk.), 24 
Areskan, p., 64 
ari, 52, 109, 113 
~ari(?), 11, 112; see also atal 
Ari-huha, p. , 52 
Arija, p. , 64 
Ari(k)-ka/enari, p. , 113 

Ari-kumme, p. , 67 
Arime, 1., 47 
Ari-meme, p. , 109, 114 
Arinu, c , 47 
arip, 113 
Arip-Arassih, p., 21 
Arip-atal, p., 20, 113-15 
Arip-huppi, p . , 58, 113 f. 
Arip-IJurra, p. , 51 
Ari-sen(ni), p. , 56, 63, 112, 

114f. 
Ari-tupuk, p . , 113-15 
Arman(um), c. and 1., 103 
Armenia, 1., 3-5, 9, 31, 40, 79, 

85, 87; see also Urartu 
Armenoid race, 43 
Arrapha, c , see Kirkuk 
Arrapba, L, 67, 71, 75 f. 
Arsi-ah, p., 61 
cArstiz, c., see Ursu(m) 
art, history of, v; Hurrian —, 

v, 91; Subarian —, v, 89 
Artassumara, p. , 76 f. 
Artatama I, k. of Mit., 76 f., 

79 
Artatama I I , k. of Hurri, 66, 

72, 76, 78-80 
Aryans, 4, 50 
A.SA, "field," 24, 37 
<tAsaru(-lii-dug), d., 94 
Ashurbanipai, k. of As. (668-

633?), 13, 83 
Asia Minor, 1., 41, 68, 71 
"Asianic" ethnic elements, see 

"Japhetic" . . . . 
Asihi, c , 51 
Asmar, Tell, c , tablets, 37, 

39, 55 f. 
Assiae, p. , 19 
assimilation in Hur.,, 50, 113 
Assur, c , mod. Qalcat Sher-

qat, 5f., 36, 39, 43, 45, 53, 
59,* 66, 76, 81 ; — tablets, 
34 f., 67, 96 

Assur-apla-iddi(n), k. of As. 
(1670), 66 

Assur-dan I I , k. of As. (934™ 
912), 82 

Assur-dugul, k. of As. (1675-
1670), 66 

Assur-nadin-ahhe I, k. of As. 
(?-1430), v f " 

Assur-nasir-apli I I , k. of As. 
(883-859), 47 f., 81, 106 
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Assur-rabi I, k. of As. (1452-
?), vi 

Assur-tab, p . , 61 
Assur-uballit I, k. of As. 

(1362-1327), 45, 48, 66 f., 
72 f., 80 

Assyria, 1., vi f., 1, 4 f., 7, 13, 
29, 36 f., 39, 42-45, 48 f., 
66 f . , 70 , 73, 75-77, 80-83, 
85-91, 96 

Assyrian king lists, vi, 66; — 
merchants, 60 f.; — peri
ods, see Late . . . . , Mid
dle . . . . , and Old . . . . ; 
— , see Akkadian . . . . 

Assyrians, vi, 7 f., 21, 30, 4 5 -
47, 66 L, 79-81, 87 f. 

Astata, c. and 1., 79 
astrological texts, see omen 

texts 
Astupinu, d., 16 
asu (jaSw?), 54 
Asublan, p. , 64 
Asuhuna, p., 27 
asurri) 54 
atal, 55, 57, 110, 112 f., 115 
Atamhul, c , 54 
cAtshaneh, Tell, c , anc. Ala-

lab, 10, 64, 69 f., 75 f., 91; 
— tablets, 64, 75, 107 

Atta-ljastuk, p. , 101 
Atta-{jusu, p . , 101 
Atta-Wilgimas, p . , 101 
Attenan, p. , 64 
Awak, c , 102 
cA?eim, r., 85, 103 
Azuhin(n)um, c , 63 

Babylon, c , 41 f., 44, 49, 68, 
95, 97; — I, see Old Baby
lonian period 

Babylonia, 1., iii, v-vii, 4f., 
7, 13, 25, 28, 34, 38, 40-42, 
45, 48, 52, 54, 59-61, 65 f., 
68, 70, 84-86,88-90, 93 f., 
96 f., 103; see also Kar(a)-
duni(j)as 

Babylonian periods, see Old 
. . . . and Late . . . . ; — 
. . . . f see Akkadian . . . . 

Babylonians, vi, 13, 29 f., 43, 
48, 87, 89, 93 

Baddabadda, p., 108 
Badrah, c , see Der 
Baduga, p . , I l l 
Bagari, p. , 109 
Baia, p. , 109 

Barahsiim, 1., see Marliasi 
Barana (Buranun(u), Buru-

nuna), r., ' 'Euphrates" 
(Sum.), 99 

Barbaragi, p., 20, 100 f., 107 
Bariasum, p. , 105 
Bazaju, k. of As. (1618-1591), 

66 
Bei-bani, k. of As. (1669-

1660), 66 
Beli-arik, p., 109 
Belikh, r., 91 
Bible, 4, 50 f., 69 
Bidara, c , 40, 106 
Billa, Tell, c., 8; — tablets, 

29,67 
Birassena. . . . , p. , 69 
bit hums, "mountain house" 

(Akk.), as part of a temple, 
43 

Bitum-rabjum, c , 102 
B/Pi tura (Pidara), c , 106 
Bftura, c., 106 
Bogazkoy, c., anc. IJattusas, 

4; — personal names, 53; 
— tablets, 4, 8,11-16, 29 f., 
48-52, 54 f., 68, 70, 72, 74, 
91, 103, 106, 113 

Brak, Tell, c , 10, 53; — per
sonal names, 10 

"Broken Obelisk," 47 
Bulbat ,p . ,20, 100 f., 107 f. 
^uli , c , 104 
bullutu, "to bring (back) to 

life (politically)," 80 
Bulua, Bulu(m), c , 104 
Bunuma-Adad, k. of Nihria, 

62 
Buranun(u) (Barana, Buru-

nuna), r., "Euphrates" 
(Sum.), 99 

Bur-Sin, k. of Ur I I I (1987-
1979), 39, 59, 102 

Burukuzzi, 1., 46 
Burununa (Barana, Buranu-

n(u)), r., "Euphrates" 
(Sum.), 99 

business (including adminis
trative, economic, and le
gal) documents, v, 6, 26, 
34,37, 40, 43, 45, 52, 58f.f 
67,73 

Bussi, 1., 46 
Busut, p., 101, 107 f. 
Buzus(?), p. , 43, 105-7 
By bios, c , see Gubla 

Cambyses II , k. of Persia and 
Bab. (530-522), 45 

Canaanites, Eastern, see Arao-
rites 

Canaanitic language, 74 f. 
canal of A.gAKi(?), 44, 96; — 

of the Amorites, 44; — of 
the Subarians, 44, 96; — of 
ZA.QA.KI, 96 

Cappadocia, 1., 9, 60 
Cappadocian geographic 

names, 108; — period, see 
Old Assyrian period; — 
personal names, 18, 98, 105, 
108-11; — tablets, 8, 18, 
29, 36, 41, 52, 60 f., 98 

Carchemish, c, and 1., anc. 
Karkamis, vii, 63, 80 

Caucasian languages, mod
ern, 4, 91 

Caucasus, 1., 5, 7 
Cedar Forest, 35 f., 85, 93 
Cedar Mountain(s), 33-36 
Chagar Bazar (Shaghir Ba

zar), c , 10, 53,63 f.; — dia
lect of H u m a n , 64, 114; — 
personal names, 10, 21, 44, 
53, 64, 110, 112, 114f.; — 
tablets, 64 

"Charri," see Qarri 
"Charu," see Hhw 
chronicles, 34 
chronology, Mesopotamian, 

vif. 
Cilicia, 1., see Kizwatna 
Cimmerians, 45, 104 
consonants, doubled, written 

single, 54, 70, 100 
contraction in Akk., 23, 28, 

70, 102 

Dada, ensi of A.IJAKI, 95 
Dada, p . , 109 
Dagan, d., 93; — of the Hur-

rians, 50, 63 
Dagu, p. , 105 
Daia, p. , 109 

Dasuk ,p . ,40 , 101, 104, 107 f. 
Dasukku, p. , 101 
date formulas, see year names 
Ddm% "Didymean(?) ," 20 
Dehlim or Delam, Tell, c , see 

Dilbat 
deification of kings, 57 
DSr, c , mod. Badrah, 86, 102, 

104 

oi.uchicago.edu



I N D E X 119 

dialectal differences in Akk., 
30; — in Hur., 9, 64, 114; 
— in West Semitic, 10, 69 

Dilbat, c , mod. Tell Dehlim 
or D&am, 65, 102; — tab
lets, 3, 65 

"distorted axis" theory, 86 f. 
Diyala, r., 1, 35 f., 57 f., 71, 

85-88, 103; tablets from — 
region, 37 

Diyarbekir, c , 37, 40, 106 
doubled consonants written 

single, 54, 70, 100 
Dravidian ethnic group, 7; — 

languages, 91 
Dujisusu, k. of Mardaman, 

102 
Dulafci, p . , 109 
Dulia (Tulija?), p. , 18, 101, 

107 f. 
Dumu-zi, k. of Uruk, 95 
Duwiduwi, p., 108 

Eanna, mts. of, 34 
Eannatum, ensi of Lagash, 

23, 25, 34, 84 
Ebarat (Ebarti), p. , see 

l ab (a) rat 
Ebarti , k. of Simas, 105 
economic texts, see business 

documents 
Edamarus, L, 35 
Egypt , ! . , 2, 5, 68, 70, 72-74, 

77f . ,89f . 
Egyptian language, 69, 75; — 

personal names, 50; — 
texts, 4 ,64, 68 f., 74 f. 

Elahut ta / t im, 1., see Eluhut-
(tim) 

Elam, L, 1, 7, 25, 34-36, 
38-41, 51, 57, 59 £., 66, 
84-86, 92 f., 96, 102, 1041., 
108; cities of —, 102; tab
lets from —, 22, 25, 44 f., 
51, 59, 96, 101 f.; see also 
Malamir and Susa 

Elamite deities, 16, 102; — 
language, 91 ; — personal 
names, 45, 54, 66, 101 f.; — 
texts, 45, 51, 59 

Elamites, 7, 39, 42, 52, 85, 88, 
102 

Elamtum, 1., "Elam" (Akk.), 
23, 92 

ElamiL < *Elamiium, ( 'Elam
ite" (Akk.), 23 

el&tum, "Highlands" (Akk.), 
93 

elts, "above" (Akk.), 93 
elision in Akk., 29; — in Hur., 

110 f. 
Ellipa, 1., 101 
Eluhut(tim) (Elahutta/ t im, 

Elufrat, Ilafcuttim), 1., 51, 
63, 81, 108 

Emara(E/Iwara)-tupi , p., 52 
e/inbu, "fruit" (Akk.), 67 
ene, "god" (Hur.), 16 
Engar, d . ,23 
Enlil-ntrari, k. of As. (1326-

1317), 45 f., 85, 87 
Enna-mati, p. , 56 
Ennija, p. , 109 
eponyms, 67 
epri(p), 110 
Eprip-atal, p . , 59, 110, 114 
Epri-sarri, p. , 67 
Erbil, c , see Urbilum 
Eridu, c , mod. Abu Shahrein, 

31, 94-97 
Eri-sinni, p. , 83 
Erres, d., 23 
erresum, "plowman" (Akk.), 

23 
Erresum, p. , 61 
erwi, "king" (Hur.), 82,110 
Esarhaddon, k. of As. (680-

669), 47, 81-83 
Esmab, a shrine in Eridu, 96 
Esnunna(k), c. and I., 27, 39, 

41 f., 44, 54 f., 85 f., 92 f.; 
— tablets, 85 

Estar, d., 106, 109; — of 
Nineveh, 36, 43, 77 f. 

Estar- , p . , 43, 106-8 
ethnological problems, v, 4 
Euphrates, r., 2, 10, 78, 80, 

83, 97; names of —, 21 f., 
86, 98 f. 

Eusdu. . . .an, p . , 27 
ewar, 52 
Ewara-kali, p. , 52 
Ewara(Emara, Iwara)-tupi, 

p., 52 
Ewari, p. , 52 
Ewari-kira, p . , 52 
Ewar-kari, p. , 52 
Fara, c , anc. Suruppak, peri

od, 37, 84; — tablets, 22, 
24, 26, 31-33, 94, 99, 103 

Fekhkhariyyeh, c , 91 
formatives, Hurrian: -a(m)f 

54, 110 f., 114 f. -(a)nni/a, 

71; -ap, see -p; -et 19, 54, 
56, 113, 115; -he, gentilic 
ending, 50; -i, 56, 113, 115; 
-ip, see -p; -lt 19, 54; -p, 55, 
82, 110/112-15; -s, 57, 113; 
-ul, see -Z 

formatives of undetermined 
origin: -(n)t, 108; -uk, 101 

forms of signs, see signs 

Gaja, p . , 109 
Ganhar, c , misread for Kar-

fcar or Har(a)bar, 57 
Garadadu^ p. , 40, 101 f., 107 
Garadu, p. , 40, 102 
Garagara, p. , 108 
Gasur, c , 8, 37, 52 f., 57, 62; 

— personal names, 7, 52 f., 
62, 108 f.; — tablets, 7, 52, 
57,62 

geographic names, 53 f., 58, 
99, 108, 112-14; — origin, 
expression of, in Sum., 100; 
— texts, 34, 86, 94, 97, 
102 f. 

Gigibni, c , 41 
Gilzani, L, 47, 87 
Gim-abkid-kugga, p. , 32 
Girnamme, k. of Simas 

(name=Kirname) , 105 
GIS.SUBUR, a kind of tree or 

wood, 24 
Greek inscriptions, 107 
GU, abbrev. of Gu-ti-um, 25 
Gubla (Byblos), c , mod. Je-

beil, 48, 63, 74 
Gudea, ensi of Lagash, 35, 

104 
Gumarasi, c , 58, 112 
g/kurpa, 21 
Gurpa-Aranza/ih, p. , 21 
Gutians, 7, 46, 64, 88 
Gutium, 1., 34, 36, 41, 47, 84-

87 ,93 
Guzuzu, p . , 102, 109, 113; see 

also Kuzuzu 
IJA.AKI, used for names of var

ious cities etc., 31, 94-99; 
see also A.QA^I 

#A.AX-t-dug, p . , 94 
Qabdan(um) ( cAbdanum),p., 

64 
habur, 96-98 
IJabur (Uubur), d., 98 
Habur, mt., 36 
Habur, r., mod. Khabur, 94, 

96-98; see also Khabur 
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Habur(u/i) , c , 96 f. 
fyaiani, "small," 16 
Ha(i)p-zilakku, p. , 110 
Halab, c , see Aleppo 
Halaf, Tell, c , 9f., 97; — 

pottery, 9; — sculptures, 9; 
— tablets, 83, 97 

Hallabu, c., 102 
Halpa, c., see Aleppo 
Qalukkan(i), p. , 64 
Halys (Marassantiias), r., 

71,80 
Hamanu (Amanus), mts., 
~ 35 f. 
Hamath, c , vii, 10, 69, 82 f. 
JJamazi, c , 38 f. 
Hamites, 7 
{Jammu-rabi, k. of Aleppo, 

63 
Hammurabi, k. of Bab. 

(1728-1686), vif., 41-43, 
63, 65, 70, 85, 89; — dy
nasty or period, see Old 
Babylonian period 

Hana, 1., 63, 81; — tablet, 50, 
w 6 3 
Hanigaibat, 1., 30, 46, 66 f., 
w 70, 72-77, 81, 108; spell

ings of —, 72 
Hapatu, d., 107 
Hapatwaniias, c , 106 
Hapi-asu, p., 54 
hapir, 54 
IJapira(m), p., 54, 115 
Hapir-tilla, p., 54 
haplography, 112 
Hap-sen, p. , 110, 114 
IJap(Haip)-zilakku, p., 110 
IJar(a)ljar (Karjjar), c , 57 
harali, "door," 16 
Hariri, Tell, c , see Mari 
Harran(um) (Harrani), c , 

46, 71, 73, 80 f., 103 
Harri ("Charri"), misread for 
~ Hurri, 4, 50 
has, 114 
Hasi-mannu, p. , I l l 
Ijasip(?)-Arassib, p. , 21 
Hasip-atal, p. , 58, 110, 114 f. 
{Jasip-saiu, p. , 56 
Hasip-tilla, p., 54 
Hasuk, p., 101 
Hasur, mt., 36 
Hatapi-asu, p . , 54 

Hatti , 1., 47, 73, 79; see also 
~ Hittite Empire and Old 

Hittite kingdom 
Hattufee, k. of Urratinas?, 82 
Hattusas, c , see Bogazkoy 
Hattusilis I, Hittite k., 68 
Hattusilis III , Hittite k. (ca. 
w 1282-1260?), 49, 68 
Hawilum, c , 56 
He-Bau, p., 32 
Hebrew language, 10 
Hepe t / a ( t ) , d . , 55 , 106 f. 
Hepet-naja, p., 107 
Herodotus, p. , 71 
Hibilat, c., 58, 112 
Highland(s), 36, 41 f., 92 f. 
Hip(a)ta, p. , 107 
Hipatu, d., 107 
Hippa (Hipta), d., 107 
historical inscriptions, v, 1, 

26, 34, 37, 40f., 43-47, 59, 
66, 74, 81, 85-88, 98, 103; 
see also treaties 

history of art, v; — of reli
gion, v 

Hither Asia, 6 
Hittite, cuneiform: language, 

4; texts, 49, 51 f., 68, 70, 74, 
103, 106; writing, 50 

Hittite, hieroglyphic: name 
forms, 82, 107; writing, 5, 9 

Hittite deities, 51, 68, 107; — 
Empire, 9, 12, 82; — land, 
see Hat t i ; —• sculptures, 9 

Hittites, 4f., 13 f., 49, 51,68, 
76-79, 82, 107 

Hori (Horites), biblical form 
of name of Hurrians, 4, 
50f., 69 

ffri, " H u m a n , " 20 f., 51 
mrw ("Charu," "Kharu") , 

Eg, spelling of Hurri, 4, 
50 I., 69 

ffti "Hit t i te ," 20 
hubur, 14, 92-94, 96, 98 
Hubur (Habur), d., 98 
Hubur, r. of the underworld, 
~96f . 
huha, 52 f. 
Hufca, p . , 52 
Huljan, p . , 53, 64 
Hufoananis, p. , 53 
huhhas, "grandfather" (Hit

tite), 53 
Huhnuri, c , 102 

Humpape/i <{Jup(p)ape, p. , 
113 

IJunnija, p . , 61 
Hupitam, p . ,20, 110, 114 f. 
Hupite, p . , 67 
hupp > hump, 113 
Hup(p)ape>Humpape/ i , p«, 
w 113 
huppi, 113 
hups(um), 55, 115 
Hupsum-kipi, k. of Marhasi, 
w 55, 114 
fjurla-, " H u m a n " (cunei

form Hitti te), 50, 55, 74 
Hurlu, p . , 51 
hurpa, 54 
Qurpa/ i , d., 51 
JJurpa-tilla, k. of Elam (ca. 

1330), 51, 54, 66 
Qurpi-senni, p. , 51 
tJurra, c . , 5 0 f . , 8 1 
Ijurra, d., 51 
Hurri (Hurri), 1. and people, 
~v i i , 6, 14, 17, 50, 63, 70, 

73-76, 78 f. 
Hurrian architecture, 91 ; — 

art, v, 91; — culture, 8; — 
deities, 16, 50, 55, 63, 68 f., 
106 f.; — formatives, see 
formatives, Hurrian; — ge
ographic names, 21 ; —-
king, 72 f., 78; — language, 
4, 11-15, 17 f., 50,54 f., 58, 
64, 67, 71 f., 75, 91, 110 
(see also formatives, Hur
rian, and phonetic changes 
in Hurrian); — migrations, 
8,53,57, 60, 64-70,89 f.; — 
nobles, 64, 68 f., 72, 74,107; 
— personal names, 3 f., 6 f., 
10 f., 18-20, 40, 5 2 - 6 9 , 8 1 -
83, 90, 105, 107, 10&-15 
(see also formatives, Hur
rian) ; —- phonetic changes, 
see phonetic changes in 
Hurrian; — pottery, 91 ; — 
religion, 62 f., 91; — 
scribes, 13, 50; — -Sumeri-
an vocabulary, 10, 69; — 
texts, 10 f., 13, 15-17, 30, 
55, 62, 68 f., 91, 106, 113 
(see also Mittanni letter 
. . . . ) ; — words, 6, 10, 
15-17, 64, 67, 69, 72, 75, 
82, 93, 113 

Hurrians (Hurrians, Hurrites, 
Hurrites), iii-v, vii, 1 f., 
4, 6-11, 13-15, 17-22, 40, 
43, 48-70, 72-75, 80-84, 
88-91, 102, 107; spellings 

oi.uchicago.edu



INDEX 121 

of name of -—, 50 f., 73 f.; 
see also "Mit tannians" 

Hurris, d., 51 
ffurruke- (ffurwuhe-)> "Hur-

r ian" (Hur.), 50, 73 f. 
flurru(m), "Hurr ian" (Akk.). 

13, 50 
hursu, "mountain" (Akk.), as 

part of a temple, 43 
guruhlus , c , 51 
I lurut , p . , 40 
ffurwufye- (ffurruhe-)," Hur

rian" (Hur.), 50, 73 f. 
Hutrara, p . , 44 f. 
Hu(t)-Tesup, p . , 82 
Hyksos, 68, 70, 89 f. 
hypocoristic names, 18 f., 61, 

108 

Jab (a) rat (Ebarat, Ebart i) , 
p . , 20, 40, 101 f., 105, 107 f. 

labrat , c , 102 
Iabritu, d., 102 
labru, c , 102 
Iabru, d., 102 
Jadaz, p. , 105 
Jam hat, c , 108 
lamutbal(um), 1., 21, 35, 86, 

92 f. 
lantin-Hamu, k. of Gubla, 63 
Jarim-Lim, k. of Aleppo, 63 
Jarmuti, 1., 93 
Jatar-Ami, k. of Carchemish, 

63 
Ibal-pi-El I I , k. of Esnunna, 

42, 85 
Ibal-pi-El, p . , 41 f. 
Ibani, p . , 112 
Ibbl-Sin, k. of Ur I I I (1969-

1945), 38 f., 105 
Ibla, 1., 60, 93, 103, 110 
Ibq-Estar, k. of As. (1670), Q6 
Ibrat, c , 102 
Idiglat, r., "Tigris" (Akk.), 

21 
Idrimi, k. of Mukis?, 75 
igi-nim, "Elam" etc. (Sum.), 

86, 92 f. 
Ikunum, p. , 37 
Ila&uttim, L, see Elubut(tim) 
Ila(m)-nisu, p. , 61 
Il-Halab(?), d., 102 
Il-gallabu, d., 102 
Il-Iabrat, d., 102 
Ili-asranni, p. , 62 

Ili-ittija, p. , 57 
Ilis-dagal, p. , 54 
IH-Sin, p . , 112 
Ii-Pada, d., 102 
Ilum-mutabbil, k. of D6r (ca. 

1900), 35 
Ilusina, p . , 67 
Ilusumma, k. of As. (died 

1875), 42 
Immurija, k. of Eg., see 

Amenhotep I I I 
ina Subari, 15-17, 19, 25 
i/enbu, "fruit" (Akk.), 67 
incantation, 95 f. 
Indo-European deities, 4; — 

personal names, 4, 69, 72; 
— words, 69, 107 

Indo-Europeans, 7, 12, 68 
Inibslna, p. , 67 
Inip-Tesup, k. of Subria, 47, 

83 
Ip-fruba, p. , 52 
Ip&ur-Kis, p . , 56 
Iptur(?)-Sin, k. of As. (1630-

1619), 66 
Iran (Persia), 1., 9, 31 
Irhulena/i (Urljileni), k. of 

Hamath, 82 
Iri-senni, p . , 83 
Irqata, c , 48 
Irrite (Irridi), c , 46, 71, 73, 

80 f. 
Irrupi, Hur. title rather than 

p., 82 
irsitu(m), "ear th" (Akk.), 23, 

93 
Isbl-Irra, k. of Mari, then of 

Isin (1958-1926), 25, 28, 
38 f., 85, 105 

Ishchall, c , tablets, 42 
Isfci-Adad, k. of Qatanum, 63 
Isin, c , 25, 28, 38 f., 85 
Islam, vi 
Isme-Dagan I, k. of As. 

(1715-1676), vii, 42, 66 
Isuwa, c. and L, 78 
ith (uth), 112, 114 
Itfcap-atal, p . , 112, 114 f. 
luni, p . , 78 
Jusanak, p . , 20, 102, 107 
Iwara(Em/wara)-tupi, p . ; 52 
"Japhetic" or "Japhethi te" 

("Asianic") ethnic ele
ments, 7-9, 52, 91 

Jebeii, c , see Gubla 
Jemdet Nasr, c , tablets, 31 
Jerahiyyeh, c , anc. Rimu-

sa / i /u , 58 f. 
Jerusalem, c., 69, 74 
Jokhah, c., see Umma 

Kadasman-Enlii I I , k. of 
Bab., 49 

Kadesh (Kinza), c , mod. Tell 
Nebi3 Mend, 49, 78 

<*KA.DI, k. of D6r, 86 

Kabat , c , 46, 71, 73, 81, 108 
Kakmum, 1., 41 
Kalbum, p. , 37 
Kali-Tesup, k. of Katmuhi?, 

82 
Kaltuk, p . , 101 
Kaltimum, p. , 61 
Kanae, p . , 19 
Kani§, c , see Kiiltepe 
Kanzan, p. , 64 
Kar(a)duni(i)as, 1., "Babylo

nia" (Kassite), 45, 79 
Kardak, 1., 38, 40, 85 
Karfcar (Har(a)&ar), c , 57 
Karkamis, c , see Carchemish 
Kasiiari, mts . , mod. J u r 

cAbdln, 36, 81 
Kassite language, 91 ; — pe

riod, 3, 28, 30, 44, 48, 66, 
84, 101, 111; — personal 
names, 65 

Kassites, 7, 44-46, 65 f., 68, 
70, 88-90 

Kastilias I I I , Kassite k. 
(1249-1242), 44, 66 

Katmubi, l . ,46, 82 f . , 87 
kelu, 106 
Kelu-IJepa, p . ,75-77 , 106 
Kerkhah, r., 1 
Khabur, r., anc. {labur, 

tributary of Euphrates, 10, 
53, 64, 71 f., 83,88, 91 ; see 
also JIabur 

Khabur, r., t r ibutary of Ti
gris, 97 

Khafajeh, c , tablet, 54 
Khanzir, Wadi, 64 
'Kharu," see fflrw 

Khorsabad, c., tablets, vi 
KI.A, "bank (of a s t ream)" 

(Sum.), 99 
dKIB.NUN, d., 99 

kibru, "bank (of a s t ream)" 
(Akk.), 99 
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Kidani, p. , 59 
Kikia, k. of As., 5 f. 
kik(k), 54 
Kik(k)uli, p. , 54 
kikl, 55, 115 
Kiklip-atal, k. of Tukris, 55, 

114 f. 
Kilari, p. , 109 
Kilarian(?) slave, 29 
Kili-Tesup, k. of Katmufci, 82 
Kimani, p. , 100, 102, 107 
KimaS, c , 104 
kings, deification of, 57 
Kinza, c , see Kadesh 
kip, 53, 55 
Kipa-kaSse, p. , 101 
Kipa/i-ka§te, p., 101 
Kip-turu, p., 53 
kir, 110, 113 f. 
kira, 52 
Kirfci, 1., 47 
Kirip-apu, p. , 113 
Kirip-Seri(S), p., 113 
Kirip-tilla, p . , 113 
Kirip-ulme, p. , 20, 113 f. 
Kirkuk, c , anc. Arrapfca, re

gion of, 53; region east of 
—, 39; tablets from vicinity 
of —, 3, 5 

Kirname, p. (name — Gir-
namme), 105 

Kirp-atal, p. , 110, 113 f. 
Kizwatna (Cilicia), 1., 49, 68, 

79 
Kizzuk, p. , 101 
tfw,p.,"Kelu-SepaJ'(Eg.), 

75 
Ku>a(ra)(?),c.,95f. 
Ktiltepe, c , anc. Kanis, tab

lets, 60 
kuk, 54 
Kuk-Inzusnak, p. , 54 
Kuk-Narudi, p. , 54 
Kuk-Na§ur, p. , 54 
Kuk-tilla, p. , 54 
Kummen-atal, p. , 63 
Kundubum, p. , 105 
Kuni-a&u, p . , 54 
Kuntip-. . . .e, k. of Katmu-

bi ,82 
Kuri-galzu I I I , Kassite k. 

(1344-1320), 44 f. 
Kuri(?)-Turgu, p . , 65 
Kurkura, p. , 108 

kurm/w, 21 
k/gurpa, 21 
Kurti, 1., misread for Papabi, 

46 
Kuyunjik, c , texts, see Nine

veh texts 
Kuzukuzu, p. , 108 
Kuzuzu, p. , 18 f., 40, 100, 

102, 104, 107 f.; see also 
Guzuzu 

Kuzzari/zi, p. , 19 
Kuzzu, p. , 19 

Labarnas, Hittite k., 68 
Lagash, c , mod. Telloh, vii, 

33f . ,84f . , 96, 102; — t a b 
lets, 32, 37 

Lakuratil, d., 16 
"Lallworter," 106 
language as ethnic criterion, 

vf. 
La-qep, p. , 61 
Larsa, c , 105 
Latakia, c , 10 
Late Assyrian period, 28, 45, 

58, 82, 89 f., 101, 104 
Late Babylonian period, 13, 

29, 45, 95, 97, 104, 107 
Lebanon, mts. , 78, 80 
legal documents, see business 

documents 
legends, v, 36, 55-57, 102 f. 
letters, v, 25, 28, 38, 43, 49, 

52, 59, 82, 93, 101, 104 f.; 
see also Amarna tablets and 
Mittanni letter . . . . 

Libaju, k. of As. (1659-1643), 
66 

Liban(a)sgubi, p. , 105 
LibanuksabaS, ensi of Mar^a-

§i, 100, 105 
Libur-b&i, p . , 54 
LilapSinum, c , 54 
lyn, "pass the night" (Heb.), 

16 
literary sources as clew to 

race, 9 
Lower Zab, r., 45, 57 f., 71, 

83, 85, 87 
£tf-A.QAKI (Lw-A+gA), p., 95 
Lubdu/i /a , c , 83 
Lugal-anda, ensi of Lagash 

(2308-2302), 32 
Lugal-anni, p . , 56 
Lugal-anni-mundu, k. of 

Adab, 33, 36, 84 

Lugal-banda, k. of Uruk, 95 
Lugal-hubur, d., 94 
Lugal-subur(?), d., 94 
Lugal-uma, p. , 32 
Lul, p. , 32 
Lullaju, k. of As. (1590-

1585), 66 
Lullu, p . , 103 
Lullu(bu(m)/bi), 1,63,103 
Lullum/bians (Lullu), 7, 46, 

88, 103 
Lulu, p. , 26, 32, 40, 103, 107 
Lu-Subur, p . , 37 
Luti-ipri, k. of Urartu?, 82 

Madani, 1., 46 
Madatina, p . , 18 f., 40, 100, 

103, 107 
Maeonia, L, 107 
Magan, 1., 36 
Mahra/ i (Mehri), 1., classical 

Mari /a > Mali (Mamali), 
62 

majialu, "bed" (Akk.), 16" 
Maittanni, 1., see Mittanni 
Malamir, c , tablets, 44 f., 66 
Malatya, c , anc. Milidia, 73 
Malgium, 1., 41 
Mali (Mamali), 1., see 

Mahra/ i 
Mamma, p-, 40, 43, 106 f. 
Mammaja, p . , 106 
Manbandarab, p. , 114 
Manetho, p . , 68 
Man-i§tu§u, k. of Akkad 

(2211-2197), 36, 99 
Mankisum, 1., 41, 85 
Mannai, 1., and Manneans, 

83, 104 
manuim), 111 
Manzat (Namzat), d., 16 
MAR, abbrev. of MAR.TTJ, 25 

M a r a p i , L, see Marfcasi 
Marassantiias, r., see Halys 
Mardaban(um), p. , 103 
Mardaman, c , 58, 102, 113 
Mardin, c , 53, 72 
Marba§i (Barafrsum, M a r a p i , 

Para§i),l . ,34-36,41,55,57, 
85, 100, 105, 108 

Mari, c , mod. Tell parir l , 
documents from, vi, 12, 25, 
28, 39, 41-43, 51, 56, 62-
64, 85, 93, 115 
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Mari,l . ,vii , 10,25,38f. ,41f. , 
60, 62 f., 85, 89, 93, 105; 
spellings of —, 62 

Mari/a, 1., see Mahra/ i 
marianni/a/u, Hur. nobles, 

68 f., 71 f., 107 
Marians, 43, 48 
Marijum, 23 
Martu, 1. and people, "Amur-

ru; Amorites" (Sum.), 23, 
34, 100 f. 

Martu, p. , 27 
maru, "son" (Akk.), 16 
Maskan-su?.AKI, c , 44 
Masrianni/a, 1., "Egypt" 

(Hur.), 71, 74 
Mastikka, p . , 68 
Matia/ene, 1., 71 
Matienoi, 71 
Matiia, p. , 19 
Mat-Tesup, p . , 19 
Mattiwaza, k. of Mit., 51, 

66, 71 f., 74-81, 107 
Mediterranean Sea, 9 
Mehri, L, see Mahra/ i 
Meluhba, 1., 36 
meme, 109, 115 
Meme-epri, p . , 109 f. 
Mesopotamia, 1., iii, 2 f., 5-7, 

9f., 12, 17, 34, 36, 41, 46, 
48, 50-53, 60-65, 70 £., 73, 
75, 80, 83-85, 88-90, 93, 
104, 107 f. 

Mesopotamian chronology, vi 
f. 

Middle Assyrian period, 26, 
28 f . , 45 , 47,67 

Milidia, c , mod. Malatya, 73 
mimation, 23 
Minimini, p . , 108 
mir, "north" (Sum.), 86, 92 
Mishrifeh, c , see Qatna 
Misri, L, "Egypt" (Akk.), 79 
Mittanni (Maittanni), 1., 2-5, 

9, 12, 17, 46, 48 f., 66 f., 
69-81, 83, 85, 90, 107; his
tory of —, 75-81; language 
of—, 2-5, 12, 7 5 ; — letter 
of Tusratta (EA 24), 2-5, 
12, 15 f., 50 f., 72-75, 107; 
spellings of —, 2, 70 f. 

Mittannians, 49, 54, 66, 71 
"Mit tannians" (Hurrians), 

3f., 52 
Mli/tn, "Mit tanni" (Eg.), 

Mizirre, 1., "Egypt" (Hur .< 
Akk.), 73 f. 

Mosul, c., region north of, 38, 
67 

Mukis, c. and 1., 60, 71, 75 f. 
Mukisbe, c. and L, 78 
Mummi, 1., 46 
Muqayyar, el-, c , see Ur 
Mursilis I, Hittite k., 68 
wws, 64 
Musup-saju, p. , 56 
Muwattallis, Hitti te k., 68 
Muza, p . , 106 

Nablus, c, see Shechem 
Nabonidus, k. of Bab. (556-

539), 45 
Nabopolassar, k. of Bab. 

(625-605), 45 
Nabula, c , 81 
Naljap-atal, p . , 110, 114 
Naljaruk, p . , 101 
Na&rima (Nahrlna), L, 70, 

74 f. 
Nafcuia, p . , 110 
naja, 107 
Nairi lands, 46 f., 87 
nakt, 113, 115 
Naktam-atal, p . , 102, 113 f. 
namallu(m), "bed," 1, 16 
Namar>Namr i , 1., see Nawar 
names, spellings of, vii; see 

.also geographic names and 
personal names 

Namiawaza, p. , 74 
namrag texts, 40, 59 f., 102 
Namri <Namar , L, see Nawar 
namrum, i 'light (-colored)'' 

(Akk.), 43 
Namzat (Manzat), d., 16 
nan, 114 
Nanga-amamu, p., 32 
Naniia, p . , 53 f. 
Nanip-atal, p . , 114 
Nanna-maba, p. , 112 
Nar&m-Sin, k. of Akkad 

(2196-2160), 23, 25, 28, 31, 
35-37 ,51 , 55, 92 L, 102 f. 

Naram-. . . . , p . , 44 
Nasattianna, d., 71 
Nasir-Sin, k. of As. (1670), 66 
nation (demos), definition of, 

v 
Nau(?)arsi, d., 16 

Nawar, d., 113 
Nawar (Namar>Namri ) , 1., 

29, 56-58, 113 
Nawar-mati, p . , 56 
Nawar-sen(ni), p . , 113 f. 
NebP Mend, Tell, c , see Ka-

desh 
Nebuchadrezzar I I , k. of Bab. 

(605-562), 45 
Nergal, d., 56 
Nkr{y)n,\.t "Nahr ina" (Eg.), 

74 f. 
Nidagu, p . , 114 
dNig-Hd-ki-sikil, d., 95 
Nihani, 1., 46 
Nihria, c , 62 
Niia, c. and l . , 69, 78 
nj}, "lie down, rest" (Akk.), 

16 
nin, "lord; lady" (Sum.), 102 
NINAKI, c. in As., see Nineveh 
NINAKI, c. in Bab., 96 

dJVin-A. QA-sil-du, -d., 96 
Nin-egal, d., 10 
Nin-e-Ninni, p . , 32 
Nineveh (NINA^I etc.), c , 

mod. Kuyunjik, 36, 43, 59, 
77 f., 85, 9 6 ; — texts, 1, 95 

Nin-Girsu, d., 102 
Nin-hedu, p. , 110 
Nin-Subur, d., 24, 102 
Ninum-mati, p . , 56 
Nin-urta, d., 102 
Nippur, c , 38 f., 66; — per

sonal names, 3 ; — tablets, 
35 f., 38, 66, 94 

Niqmepa, k. of Mukis, 75 
Nirbe, l . ,47 
Niripuni Surutufea, district in 

Elam, 59 
Nis-liujja, p . , 52 f. 
Mizuk, p . , 101 
mi-Jxa-du, 92 
Nuhassi/e, c. and 1., 69, 78, 

92 
Nullu, p. , 103 
Nurahum, ensi of Esnunna, 

27 ,39 
Nuriae, p . , 19 , 
Nuzi, c , mod. Yorgan Tepe, 

v, 5-8, 10, 37, 52 f., 62 f., 
67, 76, 91; — personal 
names, vii, 15, 18 f., 51-^58, 
64, 67, 82 f., 101, 103, 105-
15; — tablets, 3, 6f., 12 f., 
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16, 18, 50, 63, 73, 75 (see 
also Kirkuk) 

Nuzians, 13 

Old Akkadian (Agade, Sar-
gonic) period, 7 f., 10, 2 3 -
28, 30, 34-37, 52-57, 59, 
64 f., 84 f., 89 f., 95, 103, 
105, 108, 115 

Old Assyrian (Cappadocian) 
period, 29, 47, 60, 62, 64 

Old Babylonian period 
(Amurru dynasty, Babylon 
I, Hammurabi dynasty or 
period), vi, 3,10,17, 26, 28, 
30, 33, 35, 40-43, 55, 62 f., 
65, 67 f., 78, 841. , 89, 94, 
97, 105 f., 108, 111 

Old Hit t i te kingdom, 68 
omen texts, 25, 28 f., 34, 49, 

86-88 
original populations, see abo

riginal populations 
Orontes valley, 69 
Orphic hymns, 107 
orthography, Akk., see con

sonants . . . . , mimation, 
and sibilants 

Pada, c , 102 
Palestine, 1., 5, 64, 69 f., 74, 

89 
Palmyra, c , native name 

Tadmur, 61 
Panana, p. , 105 
Pan-Subarian theory of Un-

gnad, 4-6 
pap, "mountain" (Hur.), 110 
Papahi, 1., 46, 87 
papan, 110 
Papan-sen, p., 110, 114 
Papante, p . , 110 
Parasi, 1., see Marliasi 
park, 77 
Parhi, p. , 77 
Parsasatar, k. of Maittanni, 

75 f. 
Parsi, d., 16 
people (ethnos), definition of, v 
Persia, 1., see Iran 
personal names, v, 31 f., 37, 

40, 56; reliability of — in 
legends, 56;—with redupli
cated stems, 20, 108; see 
also Akkadian . . . . , Amo-
rite . . . . , Anatolian . . . . , 
Cappadocian . . . . , Egyp-
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tian . . . . , Elamite . . . . , 
formatives . . . . , Hurrian 
. . . . , Indo-European , . . . , 
Kassite . . . . , SU.BAPPIR 
. . . . , Subarian . . . . , and 
Sumerian . . . . , also names 
of sites 

petequ, "son," 16 
Pethor (Pitru), c , 106 
Phoenicia, 1., 104 
phonetic changes in Akk., 23, 

28 f., 70 f., 102; — in Hur., 
50, 103, 110 f., 113; — in 
Sum., 93, 98 f. 

Phrygians, 71 
physical anthropology, iv; see 

also skulls . . . . 
Pidara (P/Bitura) , c , 106 
Pijassilis, k. of Carchemish, 

72,80 
Piriya-sauma, p . , 68 
pitqUj "son," 16 
Pitru (Pethor), c , 106 
P/Bi tura (Pidara), a , 106 
pre-Sargonic period, 22, 24-

26, 32 f., 37, 54, 84, 94 f., 99 
Puni-issan, p . , 101 
Puranti , r., "Euphrates" 

(Hur.), 21 f. 
Purat tu(m), r., "Euphra tes" 

(Akk.), 21 
pus/z, 114 
Pusam, ensi of Simanum, 

111, 113-15 
Pusam, p . , 52 
Pusikka, p . , 114 
Pusteja, p . , 114 
Pusum-atal, p. , 55, 111 
Pusum-sen, p. , I l l , 114 
Puttim-atal, k. of Simurrum, 

55, 113-15 
Put tu , p. , 55 
Puttum-kiris, p. , 55, 113 f. 
putu, 106 
Putu-Hepa, p . , 68, 106 
putuk, 111, 115 
Putuk-manum, p. , 59, 111, 

114 
Putuk-sen, p. , I l l , 114 
putum (for puttum), 113 
Puzum, p. , 114 
Puzum-kijaze, p. , 114 
PuZUr-A.LAL.RIN, p . , .113 

Puzur-Estar, p. , 61, 111 
Puzur-Sulgi, p . , 58, 110 

Qalcat Sherqat, c , see Assur 
Qatna (Qatanum), c , mod. 

Mishrifeh, 10, 63, 69, 78; — 
tablets, 10, 52, 69, 103 

Qattunan(um), c , 103 
Qts, "Kadeshite," 20 

Rahabut, 1., 35 
Ramses II , k. of Eg. (1301-

1234), 70, 75 
Ramses I I I , k. of Eg. (ca. 

1206-1175), 70, 74 
Rasi, 1., 104 
Rasi, p . , 40, 100, 104, 107 f. 
Rasi-ilu, p. , 104 
RaSisi, p. , 104 
RaDs Sham rah, c , anc. Uga-

rit, 10; — tablets, 12, 14, 20 
f., 30, 48 f,, 51, 69 

readings of signs, see signs 
reduplicated stems, 20, 108 
religion, history of, v ; Hur

rian —, v, 91; Subarian —, 
v, 89 

religious texts, 23, 96 
Rib-Addi, gov. of Gubla, 48, 

74 
Ribam-ili, p . , 43, 105, 107 f. 
Rim7Sin, k. of Larsa (1759-

1699), 105 
Rimus, c . ,36, 58 f., 85, 113 
Rimusa/ i /u , c , mod. Jera-

hiyyeh, 58 f. 
Rimussu, c , 59 
Ris-Adad, k. of Armanum, 

103 

Sabarra, 1., 21 
Sabeires (Saberoi, Sabiroi, 

Sa(s)peires), 30 
sabir, 30 
Sabum, c , 34 
sagir, 30, SQ, 92 f. 
saiu(m), 56 
Sajum-mati, p. , 56 
Sa(j)um-sen, p. , 56, 114 
Sallum, c , 103 
Samarra, c , tablet, 56, 109 
Samidi (gen.), p. , 29 
Samsi-Adad I, k. of As. 

(1748-1716), vif., 42 f., 66, 
70, 89 

Samsu-iluna, k. of Bab, 
_ (1685-1648), 65, 106 
Sanme, p. , 27 
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Sapeires (Sabeires etc.), 30 
saplis, "below" (Afck.), 93 
sappar(r)u, "pig," 24 
Sarduri I, k. of Urartu, 82 
Sargon, k. of Akkad (2276-

2221), 34-36, 93 
Sargon I, k. of As. (died ca. 

1800), 35, 42, 60 
Sargon II , k. of As. (721-705), 

82 
Sargonic period, see Old Ak

kadian period 
SaritJmm, c , see Suruthum 
sarme, "forest/7 16 
Sarra-il, k. of Mukis?, 75 
Sarr-ma-Adad I, k. of As. 

(1642-1631), 66 
Sasila/i, c , 45 
Saspeires (S&beires etc.), 30 
Sasrum, c , 40, 58 f., 113 
Satar-elli, p . , 56 
Satar-mat, p . , 5Q, 112, 114 f. 
Sati-Tesup, k. of Urratinas, 

82 
Satni(?), c , 106 
Sattuara I, k. of Hanigalbat, 
^ 76, 79, 81 
Sattuara I I , k. of Hanigalbat, 

76, 79, 81 
Satu-sarri, k. of Azuhinum, 

63 
Saussattar, k. of Maittanni, 

66, 69-71, 73, 75 f., 79 
Sawuska, d., 16, 107 
Sbr, "Subarian," 20 f., 30 
sculpture as clew to race, 9 
Sebba, p. , 40, 100, 104, 107 
Sebi, p . , 18 f., 100, 104, 107 
Se^am, p . , 115 
sehlj 111 
Sehlam, p . , I l l , 114 f. 
selahy 111 
Semites, 4, 7-10, 62-65, 68, 89 
Semitic personal names, see 

Akkadian . . . . and Amo-
rite . . . . 

sen, 20, 56, 110-14 
Sengila, p. , 109 
Sennam, k. of Ursum, 63, 115 
Sennam, p . , 115 
Sep-Adad, p . , 19 
Sepiia, p . , 19 
Ser , p . , 8 3 
Serdu, p. , 61 

Seri, d., 51 
Serris, d., 51 
Sersi, c , 58, 113 
Setbari, p. , 41 
Setirsa, c , 58, 113 
Shaghir Bazar, see Chagar 

Bazar 
Shalmaneser I, k. of As. 

(1272-1243), 46, 81, 90 
Shalmaneser I I I , k. of As. 

(858-824), 47, 82 
Shechem, c , mod. Nablus, 

tablets, 69 
Sheshonq I, k. of Eg. (ca, 

945-924), 70 
sibilants, vii, 21, 28, 30, 56 
Sidabaru/i, p . , 27, 40 
Sidgau, p. , 105 
signs, forms of: A, 95 f.; 

BAPPIR, 27; DUN (SUL), 24; 
EDIN (BIR 4 ) , 27; KALAM, 36; 
SAH, 24, 34; SUBUR, 24; 
TJKU, 36; URI, 98; ZA, 95 f.; 
readings of —: A, 27,96-99; 
As, 74; BAPPIR, 27; BU6, 101; 
DI, 112; EDIN (BIR 4 ) , 1-3, 
15, 28: TJAR, 4, 50 f., 63; 
KA + KAR, 111, 113 f.J KIB, 
99; KTJ, 95 f.; MA, 62; NI , 
104; si, 104; SUBUR, 23, 31 
f., 35, 37; SUG, 94; UD, 99 

Siiari, p. , 109 
silahi, 111 
Silahi-Tesup, p. , I l l 
Siluhmeni, c , 63 
Silver Mountains, 93 
Simala, c , mod. Zincirli, 61 
Simanum, c , 58, 113 f. 
Simas, I., 102, 105, 108 
Simike, d., 107 
Simurrians, 57 
Simurrum, c., 55, 57 f., 114 
sin, 112 
sina} 82 
Sin-iddinam, p. , 43 
Sinini, p . , 100, 104, 107 f. 
Sin-muballit, k. of Bab. 

(1748-1729), vii 
Sin-namir, k. of As. (1670), 66 
Sippar, c., name of, 99 
Stq-ummi, p. , 105 
Sirara, mt., 36 
skulls as clew to race, 9; see 

also anthropology, physical 
spellings, vii, 30 

Strn, k. of Nhrn, "Suttarna 
( I I ) , " k. of Mit. (Eg.), 75 

str, abbrev. of SU.BIR4 , 25 
STJ(KI) words, 1-3, 12 f., 15-

19,25 
SU(.AKI), "Subartu; Subari-

an," vii, 18-20, 23-27, 32 
f., 37-40, 45, 98-105, 107 f. 

S U + A , 26 

Su-Adad, p. , I l l 
Suala, c , 54 
Su>ara(?), c , 95-97 
SU.BAPPIR, 23, 27 f., 37, 39; — 

personal names, 27, 40, 108 
SU.BAPPIR, p., 27 

su.BAPPiR-a, p. , 27 
SU.BAPPIR-<Z, profession, 27 
s/'suhar, 14, 23, 29, 92 f., 98 
subar, "slave(?)" (Sum.), see 

8/subur, "slave" 
Subar, 1., 14 
Subari, c , 31, 95-97 
Subarian animals, 40, 89, 100; 

—• art, v, 89; — deities, 16, 
89; — fruits, 29, 89; — gar
ment, 26, 33, 89; — geo
graphic names, 21, 86; — 
language, 88,108;—person
al names, 15, 17-20, 27, 37, 
40, 43, 53, 84 f., 88, 100-
108;—religion, 89;—slaves, 
5, 37,43 f., 84, 88, 105 f.; — 
wagon, 29, 89; — wool, 26, 
89; see also bubrian . . . . 

Subarians, iii-v, vii, If., 5, 
8f., 15, 17-49, 84-89, 98, 
100, 102 f., 105 f.; canal 
of the —, 44, 96; land of the 
—, see Subartu; spellings of 
name of —, 30 

S/Subaritum, "Subarian" 
(fern.), vii, 28, 105 f.; see 
also Subur (r)itu 

Subaritum, p. , 37 
Subarraiu, "Subarians," 29, 

45 
Subartu, 1., 1-5, 8, 10, 12-19, 

21, 23, 25-28, 33-49, 51, 
53, 84-88, 92-94, 96, 98, 
105; cities of —, 41, 46, 85, 
87; kings of —, 41 f.; 
mountains of —-, 41, 46, 85, 
87; spellings of —, 23-30, 
92 f. 

S/Subartu(m), L, "Subartu," 
If., 23, 28-31, 35 f., 41 f., 
44, 49, 85 f . , 92 

S/Subaril <S/ *Subariiu, pi., 
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"Subarians," vii, 8, 25, 28 
f., 39, 44, 46, 48 f., 105, 107 

S/Subar-a(m) < S/*Subari-
iu(m)} "Subarian," 1 f., 23, 
2 8 f . , 4 4 f . , 4 7 , 105 

S/Subaru(m), p . , 28, 37, 44 
Subat-Enlil ( = Assur), c , 43 
Sti-belum, p . , 61 f. 
subir, 28, 30, 93, 98 
Su-btr4(Ki) (Sum.), STJ.BIR* 

(EDIN)CKI) (Akk.), L, "Su-
bar tu ," vii, 1-3, 12, 14-19, 
21, 23, 25 f., 28 f., 34, 36, 
3 8 f . , 4 1 f . , 4 4 f . , 4 7 , 86, 92, 
105, 107 

Subiratumi?), probably mis
read for s[v-t]um, 29 

subis, 52 
Subis-hu^a, p . , 52 
Subria, 1., 29,^47 f., 82 f. 
Subr(i)aiu, "Subrian," 47 
Subrian deities, 30, 89; — 

grain, 26, 29, 89; — kings, 
_ 30, 46 f.; —slaves, 29 
Subrians, land of the, see Su

bria 
Subriiu, p. , 29 
Subriiu(m), "Subrian," <Su~ 

bariiu{m), 26, 29 f., 47 
s/subur, 23, 29, 93 
SUBURCKI), 1., "Subartu," 23, 

25f., 28, 31 f., 34-37 
subur, "ear th" (Sum.), 23, 93 

f. 
s/subur (subar), "slave (?)" 
^ (Sum.), 23 f., 32, 88 

Subur, "Subarian," used sec
ondarily perhaps to denote 
some profession, 32, 102 f. 

Subur (SUBUR), p . , 31 f., 37, 
„ 84 
Subura, 1., 47 
Suburaiu, "Suburan (Subri

an?) ," 47 
Subur-Bau, p. , 32 
Su-bur-e^, 1., var. of Su-bin, 

26, 28, 36, 92 
Suburi , p . , 28, 44 
Subur(r)itu, "Subarian" 

(fern.), 29; see also S/Su-
barilum 

subus, 52 
Subus-Juifji, p. , 52 
Sudi, c , see Suta 
Sudulji, c , 81 
suffixes, see formatives 

HURRIANS AND SUBARIANS 

sugir, 30, 86, 92 f. 
Su-Habura, p. , 98 
Suhna, c , 54 
Su-Hubur, p. , 98 
Su-fD, p. , 54 
Sukru-Tesup, p . , 63 
Sulgi, k. of Ur I I I (2035-

1988), 112 
Sulgi-atal, p . , 112, 114 f. 
Sumas and Sumastu, L, mis

read for Subir and Subartu, 
I f . 

Sumer, 1., 7 
Sumerian animals, 100;—cul

ture, 6; H u m a n vocabu
lary, 10, 69; — King List, 
94 f.; — language, vi, 2,105; 
— personal names, 7,33,40, 
58,60; — phonetic changes, 
see phonetic changes in 
Sum. 

Sumerians, Hi, vi, 5, 7, 14, 33, 
„ 84 
Summi-Tesup, p . , 67 
Suname, p. , 27 
Sungibutu, 1., 101 
su-Ninua, k. of As. (1584-

1571), 66 
Sunuhrammu, k. of g a n a , 63 
Sunundu, p. , 104, 107 
Suppiluliumas, Hittite k. (ca. 

1380-1346), 51, 68 f., 73 f., 
76-80, 107 

Sura/i , c , 81 
Su-ri, 1., miswritten for Su-

ba-ri, 3, 48 
Suri and Suriti/u, 1., misread 

for Subir and Subartu, 1-3 
Surki-tilla, p . , 54 
Surkup-§aiu, p. , 56 
Suruppak, c , see Fara 
Sums-ken, p. , 37 
Suruthum (Saritjium), c., 40, 

59 
Susa (Susum), c. and 1., 34, 

60, 85, 93; —personal 
names, 101; tablets from 
—, 26, 28, 38, 44, 60, 102, 
104 

Su-Sin, k. of Ur I I I (1978-
1970), 24, 38 f., 85 

Susuk(?), p . , 40, 101, 104, 
107 

Susuku, c , 104 
Susum, c. and 1., see Susa 
Suta (Sudi), c , 46, 71, 73, 78, 

81 

Sutians, 2 
Sutium (Sutil), L, 1 f., 34 
Sut-puni, p . , 101 
Suttarna I, k. of Maittanni, 

70 f., 75 f., 79 
Suttarna I I , k. of Mit., 75-79 
Suttarna I I I (Suttatarra), k. 

of Mit., 66, 72,76, 79-81 
Sutu., 1., see Sutium 
suwar, 107 
Suwar-Hepa, p . , 107 
syllabaries, v, 1, 3, 12, 14-19, 

25 f., 28 f., 86, 88, 92, 97 f. 
synchronisms, vi f. 
"Synchronistic History," 28, 

44 t 
synonym lists, v, 28, 86, 92 
Syria, 1., 1-3, 5, 10, 36, 42, 

49, 60 f., 63-65, 68-71, 74-
76, 78, 80, 83, 85, 88-91, 
103 f., 108 

Syrians, 8, 21, 48 f. 

§tdon, c , 104 
§iri, p . , 104 

Ta^annek, Tell, c , tablets, 69 
Tabbadarafc, p. , 114 
T&b-sari, p. , 109 
Taddin-kt(t)sa, p. , 109 
Tadmur, c , classical Pal

myra, 61 
tali, 111-13 
Taharqa, k, of Eg. (6S8-663), 

74 
Tab(i)s-atal, p . , vii, 111 f.? 

114 
Tains-sen, p., 20, 111-14 
T a i d a / i , c , 46, 71-73,81 
Talbat, c , 36, 108 
Talzu, p. , 68 
Tamar-ta^e, p . , 112 
Tanae, p . , 19 
tanni, 112 
Tanni-musa, p. , 112 
Tapsafci, p . , 110 
Tarku-Hittites, term applied 

to Hittites, 4 
tatu, 107 
Tatu-gepa , p. , 76 f., 106 
Taurus, mts. , 46, 49 
Teburzi, L, 46 
Tebupssenni, p. , 67 
Teie, p. , 77 
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Telipinus, Hitt i te k. (ca. 
1500), 68 

Tell , see , Tell 
Telloh, c , see Lagash 
Teluja, p . , 82 
Telu-sina, k. of Andia, 82 
Terikan, p . , 64 
Tesup, d., 16, 30, 55, 63, 79 f., 

89, 107, 111, 115 
Tesup-Hittites, term applied 

to Mittannians, 4 
Tesup-mati, p . , 56 
Tesup-selalj, p. , 20, 111, 114 
Tetuae, p . , 19 
Thutmose I, k. of Eg. {ca. 

1526-1496?), 74 
Thutmose I I I , k. of Eg. 

(1490-1436), 69 f. 
Thutmose IV, k. of Eg. (ca. 

1426-1413?), 76 f. 
Tidanum, c., 104 
Tiglathpileser I, k. of As. 

(1114-1076), 46, 70, 73, 82, 
103 

Tiglathpileser I I I , k. of As. 
(744-727), 104 

Tigris, r., 41, 85, 89; names of 
—, 21, 86; region east of — 
1, 9, 36, 38, 57-60, 63, 71, 
76, 83-85, 88 f., 91, 103; re
gion north of —, 40, 46 f., 
49,85, 87 f., 106 

tikin(?), I l l 
Tikin(Tisan?)-atal, p., I l l f., 

114 
tilla, 54 
Tilmun, 1., 36 
Tirqa, c , tablet, 109 
lis, 112 
Tisam-musni, p. , 112 
tisan, 112 
Tisan(Tikin?)-atal, p. , I l l f. 
Tisan-tabe, p., I l l f., 114 
Tispak, d., 39, 54 f. 
Tispakum, p., 55 
Titin-atal, p. , I l l f. 
traditions, v, 5, 86 
transliteration, vii 
treaties, 51, 73, 76-80, 107 
Tuasubarbi, p. , 40 
Tuba/ i , c , 95, 97 
Tulii, p. , misread for Parhi, 77 
Tukkizzan, p . , 64 
Tukris, 1., 41, 55, 57 

Tukulti-Ninurta I, k. of As. 
(1242-1206), 45 f., 87 

Tukulti-Ninurta I I , k. of As. 
(890-884), 46, 85, 87 

tul, 18 
Tulija, p. , 18; see also Dulia 
Tulip-apu, p. , 18 
tulpi/u, 18 
Tulpi-senni, p. , 18 
Tul-tesup, p. , 18 
Tultul, p. , 32 
Tunip, c , 69, 75 
tuple, 54, 113 f. 
Tupki-asum, p. , 54, 57, 114 
Tupki-sen(ni), p. , 112, 114 
Tur cAbdin, mts., anc. Kasi-

iari, 36, 81 
Turhu, c , 47 
Turkestan, 1., 31 
turu, 53 
Turukkum, I., 41 
TuSratta, k. of Mit. and k. of 

Hurri, 2, 10, 71-73, 75-80; 
— letter, see Mittanni let
ter . . . . 

Valli, p. , 83 
Ubbume, c , 47, 82 
OJD.KiB.NUNKr, r., "Euphra

tes ," 21, 99 
UD-kigal, p. , 99 
Ugarit, c , see Ka3s Shamrah 
Ugaritic dialect of Hurrian, 9; 

— of West Semitic, 10, 69 
id, 112 
ulme, 114 
Ulum-sin, p. , 112, 114 
Umin-tanni, p . , 112 
Umma, c , mod. Jokhah, t ab

lets, 59 
Umman-Manda, 36 
ummi, "my mother' ' (Akk.), 

106 f. 
Ummi-Hepet, p . , 19, 43, 106-

8 
Ummu-Hubur, d., 97 
un, 20, 114 
Unap-atal, p. , 112, 114 
Unap-sen, p. , 112, 114 
Unap-tae, p . , 19 
Unap-tan, p. , 20, 59, 112, 114 

f. 
underworld, 93 
Upper Zab, r., 58, 85 

Ur, c , mod. el-Muqayyar, de
struction of, 25, 39, 85; — 
tablets, 23, 31, 35, 41 

Ur I I I period, 15, 17-20, 24 -
28, 32 f., 37-40, 42,52, 56-
60, 62, 64 f., 84 f., 89, 94 f., 
100, 102-5, 108-15 

Urartian (Vannic) inscrip
tions, 2, 82; — language, 4, 
90 f.; — nation, see Urartu 

Urartians, 90 f. 
Urartu, L, 47, 82 f., 89 f., 104; 

see also Armenia 
Urbilum (Arbela), c , mod. 

Erbil, 58, 114 
Urlial-enni, p. , 82 
Urlian, p . , 64 
Urliilem (Irjiulena/i), k. of 

Hamath, 82 
Urhilina-, k. of Hamath (hier

oglyphic Hit t i te spelling), 
82 

Urfci-Tesup, Hit t i te k. (ca. 
1290-1283), 68 

Urhi-Tesup, p. , 67 
Urkis, 1., 56-58, 114 
Urmia, Lake, 71 
UrratinaS, 1., 82 f. 
Ursag-A.Kin.NUNKi, p . , 99 
Ursag-rfKiB.NUN, p., 99 
Ursag-UD-KiB.NUNKif p . , 99 
Ursu(m), c , mod. cArsuz, 60, 

63 
Urua, c. a n d l . , 34, 84 
Uruatri, L, 104 f. 
Uruk, c , 95; — tablets, 31 
Uru-kagina, ensi of Lagash 

(2296-2289), 32 
Uruttu, r., "Euphra tes" 

(Sub.), 21 f., 86 
Uspia, k. of As., 5 f. 
Ussukana/i, c , see Wassuk-

kanni 
uth (ith), 112 
Uthap-tae, p. , 19 
Utukkilala, p . , 44 f. 
Utuk-Simut, p. , 45 

Van, Lake, 47,70; — region, 2, 
83, 90 f. 

Vannic . . . . , see Urartian 

vowel harmony in Sum., 98 fv 

Wadi . . . . , see . . . . , Wadi 
Wasasatta, k. of Hanigalbat, 

76, 81 
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WaSSukkanni (U§§ukana/i), 
c , 10, 40, 71-73, 76, 78, 80 
f. 

WirriS-tanni, p. , 112 
Wirzijae, p. , 19 

year names, v, 25, 27 f., 38 f., 
41-43, 57 f., 63, 65, 85, 102, 
104 

Yorgan Tepe, c , see Nuzi 

Zab, Lower, r., see Lower 
Zab 

Zab, Upper, r., see Upper 
Zab 

ZaM/zali, 1., 38, 85 
Zaduri, c , 47 
Zagros, mts. and region, 7, 36, 

40, 55, 57, 60, 65, 70, 85, 
88, 101-3, 108 

Zagzaga, p. , 108 
ZA.QA.KI, canal of, 96 

HURRIANS AND SuBARIANS 

ZA.QA.ZAKi, c , 95 

zalag, "shining, resplendent" 
(Sum.), 16 

zalfyu, "gold/ ' 16 
Zanzani, p. , 108 
Zariqum, p. , 39 
Zeita/un, c , 104 
Zidana, c., 104 
Zidanum, c , 104 
Zige, p . , 53; see also Zike 
Zigulae, p., misread for Zi

gume, 19, 38 
Zigume, ensi of Subartu, 19, 

25, 38, 105, 107 f. 
zik, 19, 105 
Zike, p. , 53, 105 
Zikipa, p. , 105 
Zikiu, p. , 105 
Zimri-Lim, k. of Mari, vii, 

41 f., 93 
Zina, p. , 27 

Zincirli, c , anc. Simala, 61 
Zipsam, p. , 115 
Zitanu, c., 104 
Zizanu, d., 16 
Zu-ba-ri, possible reading in

stead of Su-ba-ri (gen.), 
"Subarians," 48 f. 

Zubari, p . , 44 
ZubuS, p. , 20, 105, 107 
Zupari, "Subarians," 29, 49 
Zurzur, p . , 105 
Zurzura, c , 105 
Zurzura ,p . ,20 ,40, 105, 107 f. 
Zuzu, p. , 53 

. . . .abdusa, p. , 105, 107 
at, p . , 104 f., 107 f. 

. . . .dirta, k. of Maittanni?, 
75 f. 

. . . .ennan, p . , 27 

. . . .ki-Tesup, p., 83 
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